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AMAGI MEDIA LABS LIMITED  

CORPORATE IDENTITY NUMBER: U73100KA2008PLC045144  
REGISTERED OFFICE & CORPORATE OFFICE  CONTACT 

PERSON 
EMAIL AND 
TELEPHONE  

WEBSITE 

Raj Alkaa Park, Survey No. 29/3 and 32/2, 4th floor, 
Kalena Agrahara Village, Begur Hobli, Bengaluru �± 560 
076, Karnataka, India 

Sridhar 
Muthukrishnan 
 
Company 
Secretary and 
Compliance 
Officer 

Email:  
compliance@ama
gi.com 
 
Telephone: 080-
46634406 
 

https://www.amagi.com/investors  

THE PROMOTERS OF OUR COMPANY: BASKAR SUBRAMANIAN, SRIVIDHYA SRINIVASAN AND 
ARUNACHALAM SRINIVASAN KARAPATTU  
DETAILS OF THE OFFER  TO THE PUBLIC  

TYPE FRESH ISSUE SIZE 
SIZE OF THE 
OFFER FOR 

SALE  

TOTAL OFFER 
SIZE^ 

ELIGIBILITY AND 
RESERVATION  

Fresh Issue and Offer for 
Sale 

�)�U�H�V�K���L�V�V�X�H���R�I���X�S���W�R���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\��
Shares �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_5 each 
�D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J�� �X�S�� �W�R�� 
_ 8,160.00 
million 

Offer for Sale of 
up to 26,942,343 
Equity Shares of 
�I�D�F�H�� �Y�D�O�X�H�� �R�I�� 
_5 
each aggregating 
�X�S���W�R��
_ �>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 
 

�8�S�� �W�R�� �>�”�@�� �(�T�X�L�W�\��
Shares of face 
�Y�D�O�X�H�� �R�I�� 
_5 each 
aggregating up to 

_���>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 
 

This offer is being made in terms of 
Regulation 6(2) of the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Issue of 
Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2018, as amended 
���³SEBI ICDR Regulations�´���� �D�V�� �R�X�U��
Company does not fulfil the 
requirements under Regulation 6(1)(b) 
of SEBI ICDR Regulations. For 
further details, see �³�2�W�K�H�U���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U�\��
and Statutory Disclosures �± Eligibility 
for the Offer�´��on page 429. For details 
in relation to share reservation among 
�4�,�%�V���� �1�,�%�V�� �5�,�%�V�� �V�H�H�� �³Offer 
Structure�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��450. 

DETAILS OF THE  SELLING SHAREHOLDERS   

NAME  TYPE 

MAXIMUM NUMBER OF 
OFFERED SHARES OF FACE 

�9�$�/�8�(���2�)��
_�������(�$�&�+��/ AMOUNT 
��
_���,�1��MILLION )^ 

 

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF 
ACQUISITION  PER EQUITY 

SHARE (IN 
_)#* 

PI Opportunities Fund-I Investor Selling Shareholder Up to 9,889,646 Equity Shares of face 
�Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K���D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_ �>�”�@ 
million 

21.45 

Accel India VI 
(Mauritius) Ltd.  

Investor Selling Shareholder Up to 5,072,582 Equity Shares of face 
�Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K���D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_ �>�”�@ 
million 

108.11 

Trudy Holdings  Investor Selling Shareholder Up to 5,072,582 Equity Shares of face 
�Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K���D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_ �>�”�@ 
million 

112.14 

PI Opportunities Fund-II  Investor Selling Shareholder Up to 3,411,792 Equity Shares of face 
�Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K���D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_ �>�”�@ 
million 

26.72 

Norwest Venture Partners 
X - Mauritius  

Investor Selling Shareholder Up to 3,381,721 Equity Shares of face 
�Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K���D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_ �>�”�@ 
million 

172.16 

Rahul Garg  Individual Selling Shareholder  Up to 60,000 Equity Shares of face 
�Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K���D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_���>�”�@ 
million 

39.76 
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Rajat Garg Individual Selling Shareholder Up to 22,725 Equity Shares of face 

value of 5 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] 

million 

21.45 

Kollengode Ramanathan 

Lakshminarayana 

Individual Selling Shareholder Up to 18,495 Equity Shares of face 

value of 5 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] 

million 

108.24 

Prem Gupta Individual Selling Shareholder Up to 10,000 Equity Shares of face 

value of 5 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] 

million 

38.13 

Rajesh Ramaiah  Individual Selling Shareholder Up to 2,800 Equity Shares of face value 

of 5 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] 

million 

21.44 

^ Consideration paid by the Shareholders for acquisition of CCPS has been considered as a consideration for Equity shares that have been allotted pursuant to 

conversion of CCPS. For details of the CCPS, see ñCapital Structureò on page 109. 

*  On a fully diluted basis 

# As certified by Manian & Rao, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated January 7, 2026.   
For details of all Selling Shareholders, see ñSummary of the Offer Documentò and ñThe Offerò on pages 19 and 94, respectively. 

RISKS IN RELATION TO THE FIRST OFFER  

This being the first public issue of Equity Shares of our Company, there has been no formal market for the Equity Shares. The face value of 

each Equity Share is  5 each. The Floor Price, Cap Price and Offer Price as determined by our Company, in consultation with the book 

running lead managers (ñBRLMsò), in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, and on the basis of the assessment of market demand 

for the Equity Shares by way of the book building process as stated in ñBasis for Offer Priceò on page 164 should not be taken to be indicative 

of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Equity Shares are listed. No assurance can be given regarding an active or sustained trading 

in the Equity Shares or regarding the price at which the Equity Shares will be traded after listing. 

GENERAL RISK  

Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and Bidders should not invest any funds in the Offer unless they 

can afford to take the risk of losing their entire investment. Bidders are advised to read the risk factors carefully before taking an investment 

decision in the Offer. For taking an investment decision, Bidders must rely on their own examination of our Company and the Offer, including 

the risks involved. The Equity Shares in the Offer have neither been recommended, nor approved by the Securities and Exchange Board of 

India (ñSEBIò), nor does SEBI guarantee the accuracy or adequacy of the contents of this Red Herring Prospectus. Specific attention of the 

Bidders is invited to ñRisk Factorsò on page 56. 

ISSUERôS AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERSô ABSOLUTE RESPONSIBILITY 

Our Company, having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for and confirms that this Red Herring Prospectus contains all 

information with regard to our Company and the Offer, which is material in the context of the Offer, that the information contained in this 

Red Herring Prospectus is true and correct in all material aspects and is not misleading in any material respect, that the opinions and intentions 

expressed herein are honestly held and that there are no other facts, the omission of which makes this Red Herring Prospectus as a whole or 

any of such information or the expression of any such opinions or intentions, misleading in any material respect. Further, each of the Selling 

Shareholders, severally and not jointly, accepts responsibility for and confirms only the statements specifically made or confirmed by such 

Selling Shareholder in this Red Herring Prospectus, to the extent such statements are solely in relation to such Selling Shareholder and its 

respective portion of the Offered Shares and assumes responsibility that such statements are true and correct in all material respects and not 

misleading in any material respect. Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, assumes no responsibility for any other 

statements, disclosures and undertakings in this Red Herring Prospectus, made or confirmed by or in relation to our Company or our 

Companyôs business, or any other Selling Shareholder(s) or any other person(s). 

LISTING  

The Equity Shares of face value of 5 that will be offered through this Red Herring Prospectus are proposed to be listed on the BSE Limited 

(ñBSEò) and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (ñNSEò, and together with the BSE, the ñStock Exchangesò). For the purposes of 

the Offer, BSE is the Designated Stock Exchange. A signed copy of this Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus shall be filed with the 

RoC in accordance with Sections 26(4) and 32 of the Companies Act, 2013. For details of the material contracts and documents available for 

inspection from the date of this Red Herring Prospectus until the Bid/ Offer Closing Date, see ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for 

Inspectionò on page 494. 

BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGERS  

NAMES AND LOGOS OF THE BRLMS  CONTACT PERSON  E-MAIL AND TELEPHONE   

 

Kotak Mahindra Capital 

Company Limited 

Ganesh Rane Tel: +91 22 4336 0000 

E-mail:  amagi.ipo@kotak.com 

 

Citigroup Global Markets 

India Private Limited  
 

Anjali Kolathu Sureshkumar Tel: +91 22 6175 9999 

E-mail: amagi.ipo@citi.com 

 

Goldman Sachs (India) 

Securities Private Limited 

Suchismita Ghosh Tel: +91 22 6616 9000 

E-mail: amagiipo@gs.com 
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IIFL Capital Services 

Limited ( Formerly known as 

IIFL Securities Limited) 

Dhruv Bhavsar/ Pawan Kumar Jain Tel: +91 22 4646 4728 

E-mail: amagi.ipo@iiflcap.com 

 

Avendus Capital Private 

Limited  

 

Sarthak Sawa/ Pavan Teja Tel: +91 22 6648 0050 

E-mail: amagi.ipo@avendus.com 

REGISTRAR TO THE OFFER  

NAME OF THE REGISTRAR  CONTACT PERSON E-MAIL AND TELEPHONE   

MUFG INTIME INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED 

(FORMERLY LINK INTIME INDIA PRIVATE 

LIMITED )  

Shanti Gopalkrishnan Tel: +91 810 811 4949 

E-mail: 

amagimedia.ipo@in.mpms.mufg.com 

BID/ OFFER PERIOD 

ANCHOR INVESTOR 

BID/ OFFER PERIOD 

OPENS AND CLOSES 

ON* 

MONDAY  

JANUARY 12, 

2026 

BID/ OFFER 

OPENS ON 

TUESDAY 

JANUARY 13, 2026 

BID/ 

OFFER 

CLOSES 

ON 

FRIDAY  

JANUARY 16, 2026**  

*  Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider participation by Anchor Investors in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  
**      The UPI mandate end time and date shall be at 5:00 p.m. on Bid/Offer Closing Date. 

 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank) 
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AMAGI MEDIA LABS LIMITED  

 
Our Company was originally incorporated as ñAmagi Technologies Private Limitedò at Bengaluru, Karnataka as a private limited company under the Companies Act, 1956, pursuant to the certificate of incorporation dated February 1, 2008, issued by the Registrar of 
Companies, Karnataka at Bengaluru (ñRoCò). Subsequently, the name of our Company was changed to ñAmagi Media Labs Private Limitedò pursuant to a fresh certificate of incorporation dated March 11, 2010, issued by the RoC. Thereafter, our Company was converted 

from a private limited company to a public limited company as approved by a resolution of our Board dated May 22, 2025 and a special resolution of our Shareholders dated May 23, 2025. A fresh certificate of incorporation consequent upon such conversion dated June 

2, 2025 was issued by the RoC and the name of our Company was changed from ñAmagi Media Labs Private Limitedò to ñAmagi Media Labs Limitedò. For details in relation to changes in the registered office of our Company, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate 

Mattersò on page 275. 

 

Registered and Corporate Office: Raj Alkaa Park, Survey No. 29/3 and 32/2, 4th floor, Kalena Agrahara Village, Begur Hobli, Bengaluru - 560076, Karnataka, India 
Telephone: 080-46634406; Website: www.amagi.com; Contact person: Sridhar Muthukrishnan; E-mail: compliance@amagi.com 

Corporate Identity Number : U73100KA2008PLC045144  

THE PROMOTERS OF OUR COMPANY: BASKAR SUBRAMANIAN, SRIVIDHYA SRINIVASAN AND ARUNACHALAM SRINIVASAN KARAPATTU  

INITIAL PUBLIC OFFER OF UP TO [ǒ] EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 5 EACH (ñEQUITY SHARESò) OF AMAGI MEDIA LABS LIMITED (ñCOMPANYò OR ñISSUERò) FOR CASH AT A PRICE OF [ǒ] 

PER EQUITY SHARE (INCLUDING A SHARE PREMIUM OF [ǒ] PER EQUITY SHARE) (ñOFFER PRICEò) AGGREGATING UP TO [ǒ] MILLION COMPRISING A FRESH ISSUE OF UP TO [ǒ] EQUITY SHARES OF 

FACE VALUE OF 5 AGGREGATING UP TO 8,160.00 MILLION BY OUR COMPANY (ñFRESH ISSUEò) AND AN OFFER FOR SALE OF UP TO 26,942,343 EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 5 AGGREGATING 

UP TO [ǒ] MILLION (ñOFFERED SHARESò) BY THE SELLING SHAREHOLDERS, AND SUCH EQUITY SHARES OFFERED BY THE SELLING SHAREHOLDERS (ñOFFER FOR SALEò), COMPRISING AN OFFER 

FOR SALE OF UP TO 9,889,646  EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 5 EACH AGGREGATING UP TO [ǒ] MILLION BY PI OPPORTUNITIES FUND-I, 5,072,582  EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 5 EACH 

AGGREGATING UP TO [ǒ] MILLION BY ACCEL INDIA VI (MAURITIUS) LTD.,  5,072,582 EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 5 EACH AGGREGATING UP TO  [ǒ] MILLION BY TRUDY HOLDINGS,  3,411,792  

EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 5 EACH AGGREGATING UP TO [ǒ] MILLION BY PI OPPORTUNITIES FUND-II  AND 3,381,721 EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 5 EACH AGGREGATING UP TO  

[ǒ] MILLION BY NORWEST VENTURE PARTNERS X - MAURITIUS    (THE ñINVESTOR SELLING SHAREHOLDERSò), AND 60,000 EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 5 EACH AGGREGATING UP TO [ǒ] 

MILLION BY RAHUL GARG,  22,725 EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 5 EACH AGGREGATING UP TO [ǒ] MILLION BY RAJAT GARG,. 18,495 EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 5 EACH 

AGGREGATING UP TO [ǒ] MILLION BY KOLLENGODE RAMANATHAN LAKSHMINARAYANA, 10,000 EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 5 EACH AGGREGATING UP TO [ǒ] MILLION BY PREM GUPTA 

AND  2,800 EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 5 EACH AGGREGATING UP TO [ǒ] MILLION BY RAJESH RAMAIAH,  (THE ñINDIVIDUAL SELLING SHAREHOLDERSò). 

 

THE FACE VALUE OF EQUITY SHARES IS 5 EACH. THE OFFER PRICE IS [ǒ] TIMES THE FACE VALUE OF THE EQUITY SHARES. THE PRICE BAND AND THE MINIMUM BID LOT WILL BE DECIDED BY 

OUR COMPANY, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGERS AND WILL BE ADVERTISED IN ALL  EDITIONS OF AN ENGLISH NATIONAL DAILY NEWSPAPER  FINANCIAL EXPRESS , 

ALL  EDITIONS OF A HINDI NATIONAL DAILY NEWSPAPER JANSATTA  AND BENGALURU  EDITION OF VISHWAVANI , A KANNADA DAILY NEWSPAPER (KANNADA BEING THE REGIONAL LANGUAGE OF 

KARNATAKA, WHERE OUR REGISTERED OFFICE IS LOCATED) EACH WITH WIDE CIRCULATION, AT LEAST TWO WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID/ OF FER OPENING DATE AND SHALL BE MADE 

AVAILABLE TO THE STOCK EXCHANGES FOR THE PURPOSE OF UPLOADING ON THEIR RESPECTIVE WE BSITES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SEBI ICDR REGULATIONS . 

In case of any revision in the Price Band, the Bid/ Offer Period will be extended by at least three additional Working Days after such revision in the Price Band, subject to the Bid/ Offer Period not exceeding 10 Working Days. In cases of force 

majeure, banking strike or similar circumstances, our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, may for reasons to be recorded in writing, extend the Bid/ Offer Period for a minimum of one Working Day, subject to the Bid/ Offer Period not 

exceeding 10 Working Days. Any revision in the Price Band and the revised Bid/ Offer Period, if applicable, shall be widely disseminated by notification to the Stock Exchanges, by issuing a public notice, and also by indicating the change on 
the respective websites of the BRLMs and at the terminals of the Syndicate Members and by intimation to and by intimation to Self-Certified Syndicate Banks (ñSCSBsò), the Designated Intermediaries and the Sponsor Banks, as applicable. 

The Offer is made in terms of Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR read with Regulation 31 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. This Offer is being made through the Book Building Process in compliance with Regulation 6(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

wherein in terms of Regulation 32(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations not less than 75% of the Offer shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Qualified Institutional Buyers (ñQIBsò and such portion the ñQIB Portionò) provided 

that our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, may allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations (ñAnchor Investor Portionò), of which (i) 33.33% shall 
be available for allocation to domestic Mutual Funds, and (ii) 6.67% for life insurance companies and pension funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds, life insurance companies and pension funds at or above the 

Anchor Investor Allocation Price. In the event of under-subscription in (ii) above, the allocation may be made to domestic Mutual Funds, at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations . In the 

event of under-subscription or non-allocation in the Anchor Investor Portion, the balance Equity Shares shall be added to the QIB Portion (other than the Anchor Investor Portion) (ñNet QIB Portionò). Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion 
(excluding the Anchor Investor Portion) shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only and the remainder of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIBs (other than 

Anchor Investors) including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. However, if the aggregate demand from Mutual Funds is less than 5% of the Net QIB Portion, the balance Equity Shares available for 

allocation in the Mutual Fund Portion will be added to the remaining QIB Portion for proportionate allocation to QIBs. Further, not more than 15% of the Offer shall be available for allocation to Non- Institutional Bidders (ñNIBsò) of which (a) 
one third portion shall be reserved for Bidders with application size of more than 0.20 million and up to 1.00 million; and (b) two-thirds of the portion shall be reserved for Bidders with application size of more than 1.00 million, provided that 

the unsubscribed portion in either of such sub-categories may be allocated to Bidders in other sub-category of the NIBs in accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations and not more than 10% of the Offer shall be available for allocation to Retail 

Individual Bidders (ñRIBsò) in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received from them at or above the Offer Price. All Bidders (except Anchor Investors) are required to mandatorily utilise the Application 

Supported by Blocked Amount (ñASBAò) process by providing details of their respective ASBA accounts and UPI ID (in case of UPI Bidders (defined herein) using the UPI Mechanism), in which case the corresponding Bid Amounts will be 
blocked by the SCSBs or under the UPI Mechanism, as applicable to participate in the Offer. Anchor Investors are not permitted to participate in the Offer through the ASBA process. For details, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 454. 

RISKS IN RELATION TO THE FIRST OFFER  

This being the first public issue of Equity Shares of our Company, there has been no formal market for the Equity Shares. The face value of the Equity Shares is 5 each. The Floor Price, Cap Price and Offer Price as determined by our Company, 

in consultation with the BRLMs, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, and on the basis of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares by way of the Book Building Process, as stated in ñBasis for Offer Priceò on page 164 
should not be considered to be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Equity Shares are listed. No assurance can be given regarding an active or sustained trading in the Equity Shares nor regarding the price at which the 

Equity Shares will be traded after listing. 

GENERAL RISK  

Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and Bidders should not invest any funds in the Offer unless they can afford to take the risk of losing their entire investment. Bidders are advised to read the risk factors 

carefully before taking an investment decision in the Offer. For taking an investment decision, Bidders must rely on their own examination of our Company and the Offer, including the risks involved. The Equity Shares in the Offer have neither 
been recommended, nor approved by SEBI, nor does SEBI guarantee the accuracy or adequacy of the contents of this Red Herring Prospectus. Specific attention of the Bidders is invited to ñRisk Factorsò on page 56. 

COMPANYôS AND THE SELLING SHAREHOLDERSô ABSOLUTE RESPONSIBILITY 

Our Company, having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for and confirms that this Red Herring Prospectus contains all information with regard to our Company and the Offer, which is material in the context of the Offer, that 

the information contained in this Red Herring Prospectus is true and correct in all material aspects and is not misleading in any material respect, that the opinions and intentions expressed herein are honestly held and that there are no other facts, 
the omission of which makes this Red Herring Prospectus as a whole or any of such information or the expression of any such opinions or intentions misleading in any material respect. 

Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, accepts responsibility for and confirms only the statements specifically made or confirmed by such Selling Shareholder in this Red Herring Prospectus, to the extent such statements are 

solely in relation to such Selling Shareholder and its respective portion of the Offered Shares, and assumes responsibility that such statements are true and correct in all material respects and not misleading in any material respect. Each of the 

Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, assumes no responsibility for any other statements, disclosures and undertakings in this Red Herring Prospectus, made or confirmed by or in relation to our Company or our Companyôs business, or 
any other Selling Shareholder(s) or any other person(s). 

LISTING  

The Equity Shares that will be offered through this Red Herring Prospectus are proposed to be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Our Company has received óin-principleô approvals from BSE and NSE for the listing of the Equity Shares pursuant to 

their letters dated October 9, 2025. For the purposes of the Offer, the Designated Stock Exchange shall be BSE. A signed copy of this Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus shall be filed with the RoC in accordance with Sections 26(4) and 
32 of the Companies Act, 2013. For details of the material contracts and documents available for inspection from the date of this Red Herring Prospectus until the Bid/ Offer Closing Date, see ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for Inspectionò 

on page 494. 
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Kotak Mahindra Capital Company 

Limited  

27 BKC, 1st Floor, Plot No. C ï 27 

G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex 

Bandra (East), Mumbai 400051, 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 4336 0000 

E-mail: amagi.ipo@kotak.com 

Website: 

https://investmentbank.kotak.com 
Investor Grievance ID: 

kmccredressal@kotak.com 

Contact Person: Ganesh Rane 

SEBI Registration Number: 

INM000008704  

Citigroup Global Markets India 

Private Limited 

1202, 12th Floor, First International 

Financial Center, G-Block, Bandra 

Kurla Complex 

Bandra East, Mumbai, 400098, India 

Tel: +91 22 6175 9999 

E-mail: amagi.ipo@citi.com 

Website: 

https://www.citigroup.com/global/about-
us/global-presence/india/disclaimer 

Investor Grievance ID: 

investors.cgmib@citi.com 

Contact Person: Anjali Kolathu 

Sureshkumar 

SEBI Registration Number: 

INM000010718  

Goldman Sachs (India) Securities 

Private Limited 

9th and 10th Floor, Ascent-Worli 

Sudam Kalu Ahire Marg 

Worli, Mumbai ï 400 025 

India 

Tel: +91 22 6616 9000 

E-mail:  amagiipo@gs.com 

Website: www.goldmansachs.com 

Investor Grievance ID: india-client-
support@gs.com 

Contact Person: Suchismita Ghosh 

SEBI Registration Number: 

INM000011054 

IIFL Capital Services Limited 

(Formerly known as IIFL Securities 

Limited) 

24th Floor, One Lodha Place 

Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel (W) 

Mumbai ï 400013, India  

Tel: +91 22 4646 4728 

E-mail: amagi.ipo@iiflcap.com 

Investor grievance ID : 

ig.ib@iiflcap.com 
Website: www.iiflcapital.com 

Contact Person: Dhruv Bhavsar/ Pawan 

Kumar Jain 

SEBI Registration No.: INM000010940  

Avendus Capital Private Limited 

901, Platina, 9th Floor, Plot No. C-59 

Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) 

Mumbai - 400 051, India 

Tel: +91 22 6648 0050 

Email: amagi.ipo@avendus.com 

Website: https://www.avendus.com  

Investor Grievance ID: 

investorgrievance@avendus.com   

Contact Person: Sarthak Sawa/Pavan 
Teja 

SEBI Registration Number: 

INM000011021 

 

MUFG Intime India Private Limited 

(Formerly Link Intime India Private Limited)  

C-101, 247 Embassy 247 

L B S Marg, Vikhroli (West) 

Mumbai 400 083 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 810 811 4949 

E-mail: amagimedia.ipo@in.mpms.mufg.com 

Investor grievance ID:  

amagimedia.ipo@in.mpms.mufg.com 
Website: https://in.mpms.mufg.com/ 

Contact Person: Shanti Gopalkrishnan 

SEBI Registration Number: INR000004058 

 

 

 

BID/ OFFER PROGRAMME  

ANCHOR INVESTOR BID/ OFFER PERIOD OPENS AND CLOSES ON *  MONDAY, JANUARY 12, 2026 

BID/  OFFER OPENS ON  TUESDAY, JANUARY 13, 2026 

BID/  OFFER CLOSES ON   FRIDAY, JANUARY 16, 2026** 
* Our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, may consider participation by Anchor Investors in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations.. 

* *The UPI mandate end time and date shall be at 5:00 p.m. on Bid/Offer Closing Date. 
 

 



 

(i) 

TABLE OF CONTENTS  

SECTION I: GENERAL  ........................................................................................................................................................... 2 

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS .............................................................................................................................. 2 
SUMMARY OF THE OFFER DOCUMENT ........................................................................................................................ 19 
CERTAIN CONVENTIONS, PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL,  INDUSTRY AND MARKET DATA  AND CURRENCY 

OF PRESENTATION ............................................................................................................................................................ 49 
FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS ............................................................................................................................. 55 

SECTION II: RISK FACTORS  ............................................................................................................................................. 56 

SECTION III: INTRODUCTION .......................................................................................................................................... 94 

THE OFFER .......................................................................................................................................................................... 94 
SUMMARY OF RESTATED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL  INFORMATION ............................................................. 96 
GENERAL INFORMATION .............................................................................................................................................. 101 
CAPITAL STRUCTURE .................................................................................................................................................... 109 
OBJECTS OF THE OFFER ................................................................................................................................................. 153 
BASIS FOR OFFER PRICE ................................................................................................................................................ 164 
STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX  BENEFITS .................................................................................................................. 171 

SECTION IV: ABOUT OUR COMPANY  .......................................................................................................................... 185 

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW ................................................................................................................................................... 185 
OUR BUSINESS ................................................................................................................................................................. 232 
KEY REGULATIONS AND POLICIES ............................................................................................................................. 267 
HISTORY AND CERTAIN CORPORATE MATTERS ..................................................................................................... 275 
OUR MANAGEMENT ....................................................................................................................................................... 287 
OUR PROMOTERS AND PROMOTER GROUP .............................................................................................................. 308 
DIVIDEND  POLICY ........................................................................................................................................................... 312 

SECTION V: FINANCIAL INFORMATION  .................................................................................................................... 313 

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL  INFORMATION ....................................................................................... 313 
OTHER FINANCIAL  INFORMATION ............................................................................................................................. 380 
FINANCIAL  INDEBTEDNESS ......................................................................................................................................... 383 
MANAGEMENTôS DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL  CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

 ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 384 
CAPITALISATION STATEMENT .................................................................................................................................... 416 

SECTION VI: LEGAL AND OTHER INFORMATION  .................................................................................................. 417 

OUTSTANDING LITIGATION  AND MATERIAL  DEVELOPMENTS .......................................................................... 417 
GOVERNMENT AND OTHER APPROVALS .................................................................................................................. 422 

SECTION VII: OUR GROUP COMPANIES  ..................................................................................................................... 427 

SECTION VIII: OTHER REGULATORY AND STATUTORY DISCLOSURES  ........................................................ 428 

SECTION IX: OFFER INFORMATION ............................................................................................................................ 444 

TERMS OF THE OFFER .................................................................................................................................................... 444 
OFFER STRUCTURE ......................................................................................................................................................... 450 
OFFER PROCEDURE ........................................................................................................................................................ 454 
RESTRICTIONS ON FOREIGN OWNERSHIP OF INDIAN  SECURITIES ..................................................................... 474 

SECTION X: DESCRIPTION OF EQUITY SHARES AND TERMS OF ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION  .............. 476 

SECTION XI: OTHER INFORMATION  ........................................................................................................................... 494 

MATERIAL  CONTRACTS AND DOCUMENTS FOR INSPECTION ............................................................................. 494 

DECLARATION  ................................................................................................................................................................... 497 



 

2 

SECTION I: GENERAL  

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS  

This Red Herring Prospectus uses certain definitions and abbreviations which, unless the context otherwise indicates or implies 

or unless otherwise specified, shall have the meanings as provided below. References to any legislation, act, regulation, rules, 

guidelines, clarifications or policies or articles of association or memorandum of association shall be to such legislation, act, 

regulation, rules, guidelines, clarifications or policies or articles of association or memorandum of association as amended, 

updated, supplemented, re-enacted or modified from time to time, and any reference to a statutory provision shall include any 

subordinate legislation made from time to time under that provision. In case of any inconsistency between the definitions given 

below and the definitions contained in the General Information Document, the definitions given below shall prevail. 

The words and expressions used in this Red Herring Prospectus but not defined herein shall have, to the extent applicable, the 

same meanings ascribed to such terms under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI Act, the Companies Act, the SCRA, the 

Depositories Act and the rules and regulations notified thereunder. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the terms used in ñObjects of the Offerò, ñBasis for Offer Priceò, ñStatement of Special Tax 

Benefitsò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñKey Regulations and Policiesò, ñHistory and Certain Corporate Mattersò, ñRestated 

Consolidated Financial Informationò, ñFinancial Indebtednessò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò, 

ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò and ñDescription of Equity Shares and Terms of Articles of Associationò at 

pages 153, 164, 171, 185, 267, 275, 313, 383, 417, 428 and 476, respectively, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the 

relevant section. 

General Terms 

Term Description 

ñour Companyò/ ñthe Companyò, ñthe 

Issuerò 

Amagi Media Labs Limited, a public limited company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 

with its Registered and Corporate Office at Raj Alkaa Park, Survey. No. 29/3 and 32/2, 4th floor, 

Kalena Agrahara Village, Begur Hobli, Bengaluru- 560076, Karnataka 

ñweò, ñusò or ñourò  Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, refers to our Company, together with our 

Subsidiaries, on a consolidated basis as at and during the relevant Fiscal Year 

 

Company Related Terms  

Term Description 

ñArticles of Associationò or ñAoAò 

or ñArticlesò 

Articles of association of our Company, as amended from time to time 

Audit Committee The audit committee of our Board, as described in ñOur Management - Committees of the Board ï 

Audit Committeeò on page 294 

ñBoardò or ñBoard of Directorsò The board of directors of our Company, and where applicable or implied by context, includes or a 

duly constituted committee thereof as described in ñOur Management ï Our Boardò on page 287 

CCPS Compulsorily convertible preference shares of face value of 100 each, comprising the Class B 

CCPS, Class C CCPS, Class D CCPS,  Series A1 Bonus CCPS, Series A2 Bonus CCPS, Series B 

CCPS Bonus CCPS, Series B1 Bonus CCPS, Series B2 Bonus CCPS, Series C1 Bonus CCPS, Series 

C2 Bonus CCPS, Series C CCPS 1 Bonus CCPS, Series C CCPS 2 Bonus CCPS, Series D CCPS 1 

Bonus CCPS, Series D CCPS 2 Bonus CCPS, Series D1 CCPS, Series D2 CCPS, Series E CCPS, 

and Series F CCPS 

Chairman Chairman of our Company, namely, Giridhar Sanjeevi 

ñChief Executive Officerò or ñCEOò Chief executive officer of our Company, namely, Baskar Subramanian. For details, see ñOur 

Management ï Brief Biographies of Directorsò on page 289 

ñChief Financial Officerò or ñCFOò Chief financial officer of our Company, namely, Vijay NP. For details, see ñOur Management ï Key 

Managerial Personnelò on page 306 

Chief Operating Officer Chief operating officer of our Company, namely Rajagopal Govindakrishnan. For details, see ñOur 

Management ï Senior Management Personnel of our Company and Subsidiariesò on page 306  

Chief People Officer Chief people officer of our Company, namely N Prasad. For details, see ñOur Management ï Senior 

Management Personnel of our Company and Subsidiariesò on page 306 

ñChief Technology Officerò or 

ñCTOò 

Chief technology officer of our Company, namely, Srividhya Srinivasan. For details, see ñOur 

Management ï Senior Management Personnel of our Company and Subsidiariesò on page 306  

Class B CCPS 0.001% fully and compulsorily convertible cumulative participating preference shares initially 

allotted to Mayfield FVCI Ltd 

Class C CCPS 0.001% fully and compulsorily convertible cumulative participating preference shares initially 

allotted to Mayfield FVCI Ltd 

Class C OCPS 0.001% fully and optionally convertible cumulative participating preference shares initially allotted 

to PI Opportunities Fund-I and PI Opportunities Fund-II  
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Class D CCPS 0.001% fully and compulsorily convertible cumulative participating preference shares initially 

allotted to EM Holdco I Pte. Ltd 

Class D OCPS 0.001% fully and optionally convertible cumulative participating preference shares initially allotted 

to PI Opportunities Fund-II  

Committee(s) Duly constituted committee(s) of our Board of Directors. For details, see ñOur Management ï 

Committees of the Boardò on page 294 

Company Secretary and Compliance 

Officer 

Company secretary and compliance officer of our Company, namely, Sridhar Muthukrishnan. For 

details, see ñOur Management ï Key Managerial Personnelò on page 306 

Corporate Social Responsibility 

Committee 

The corporate social responsibility committee of our Board, as described in ñOur Management - 

Committees of the Board ï Corporate Social Responsibility Committeeò on page 300 

Director(s) Director(s) on our Board, as appointed from time to time. For further details see ñOur Management 

ï Our Boardò on page 287 

ESOP 2025 Amagi Employee Stock Option Plan 2025 

Equity Shares Unless otherwise stated, equity shares of face value of 5 each of our Company  

Executive Director(s) Executive director(s) of our Company. For further details of our Executive Directors, see ñOur 

Managementò on page 287 

First Amendment Agreement The SHA amendment agreement dated October 10, 2024 entered into amongst our Company, Accel 

India VI (Mauritius) Ltd., Accel Growth VI Holdings (Mauritius) Ltd., Trudy Holdings, AVP I 

Fund, Norwest Venture Partners X - Mauritius, PI Opportunities Fund-I, PI Opportunities Fund-II , 

PI Opportunities Fund-I Scheme II, Kalpa Partners, General Atlantic Singapore AML Pte. Ltd., 

Pandora Holdings, Baskar Subramanian, Arunachalam Srinivasan Karapattu and Srividhya 

Srinivasan 

Group The Company along with its Subsidiaries  

ñIndependent Director(s)ò or ñNon-

Executive Independent Director(s)ò  

The independent Directors of our Company, appointed as per the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI 

Listing Regulations, as described in ñOur Managementò on page 287 

IPO Committee The IPO committee of our Board, as described in ñOur Managementò on page 287 

ñKey Managerial Personnelò or 

ñKMPò 

The key managerial personnel of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1)(bb) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations and Section 2(51) of the Companies Act, and as described in ñOur Management - Key 

Managerial Personnelò on page 306 

Managing Director The managing director of our Company, namely, Baskar Subramanian. For further details of our 

Managing Director, see ñOur Managementï Our Boardò on page 248 

Material Subsidiaries Amagi Corporation and Amagi Media Private Ltd 

ñMemorandum of Associationò or 

ñMoAò 

The memorandum of association of our Company, as amended from time to time 

ñNomination and Remuneration 

Committeeò or ñNRC Committeeò 

The nomination and remuneration committee of our Board, as described in ñOur Management - 

Committees of the Board - Nomination and Remuneration Committeeò on page 297 

ñNominee Director(s)ò or ñNon-

Executive Nominee Director (s)ò 

Sandesh Kaveripatnam and Shekhar Kirani Hanumanthasetty. For further details of our Non-

executive Nominee Directors, see ñOur Managementò on page 248 

OCPS Optionally convertible preference shares of face value of 100 each, comprising the Class C OCPS 

and Class D OCPS 

PPE Property, plant and equipment 

Preference Share Capital Collectively, CCPS and OCPS share capital 

President ï Global Business President ï Global Business of our Group, namely Arunachalam Srinivasan Karapattu 

Promoters Promoters of our Company, being Baskar Subramanian, Srividhya Srinivasan and Arunachalam 

Srinivasan Karapattu 

Promoter Group Individuals and entities constituting the promoter group of our Company in terms of Regulation 

2(1)(pp) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as described in ñOur Promoters and Promoter Group ï 

Promoter Groupò on page 310 

Registered and Corporate Office The registered and corporate office of our Company located at Raj Alkaa Park, Survey No. 29/3 and 

32/2, 4th floor, Kalena Agrahara Village, Begur Hobli, Bengaluru - 560076, Karnataka, India 

ñRegistrar of Companiesò or ñRoCò The Registrar of Companies, Karnataka at Bengaluru 

Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information  

The Restated Consolidated Financial Information of our Company and our Subsidiaries, comprises 

the restated consolidated summary statement of assets and liabilities as at September 30, 2025 and 

September 30, 2024, March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, the restated consolidated 

summary statement of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income/ (loss)), the restated 

consolidated summary statement of changes in equity and the restated consolidated summary 

statement of cash flows for the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 

2024 and for the years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, and the summary 

of material accounting policies and explanatory notes which have been prepared by the Company 

for the purpose of inclusion in this Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus in connection with 

the Offer, which are based on our audited interim consolidated financial statements as at and for the 
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six months period ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 prepared in accordance with 

Ind AS 34, Interim Financial Reporting and audited consolidated financial statements as at and for 

the financial years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, prepared in 

accordance with Ind AS and each restated in terms of the requirements of: 

1. Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of the Companies Act, 2013; 

2. The SEBI ICDR Regulations; and 

3. The Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued by the ICAI 

Risk Management Committee The risk management committee as described in ñOur Management Committees of the Board ï Risk 

Management Committeeò on page 299 

Second Amendment Agreement The SHA amendment agreement dated July 21, 2025 entered into amongst our Company, Accel 

India VI (Mauritius) Ltd., Accel Growth VI Holdings (Mauritius) Ltd., Trudy Holdings, AVP I 

Fund, Norwest Venture Partners X - Mauritius, PI Opportunities Fund-I, PI Opportunities Fund-II , 

PI Opportunities Fund-I Scheme II, Kalpa Partners, General Atlantic Singapore AML Pte. Ltd., 

Pandora Holdings, Vinculum Advisors LLP, Baskar Subramanian, Arunachalam Srinivasan 

Karapattu and Srividhya Srinivasan  

ñSenior Management Personnelò or 

ñSMPò 

Senior management personnel of our Company in accordance with Regulation 2(1)(bbbb) of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations and as disclosed in ñOur Management ï Senior Management Personnel of 

our Companyò on page 306 

ñSHAò or ñShareholdersô 

Agreementò 

Amended and restated shareholdersô agreement dated October 19, 2022 entered into by and amongst 

our Company, Accel India VI (Mauritius) Ltd., Accel Growth VI Holdings (Mauritius) Ltd., Trudy 

Holdings, AVP I Fund, Norwest Venture Partners X - Mauritius, PI Opportunities Fund-I, PI 

Opportunities Fund-II , PI Opportunities Fund-I Scheme II , Kalpa Partners, General Atlantic 

Singapore AML Pte. Ltd., Baskar Subramanian, Arunachalam Srinivasan Karapattu and Srividhya 

Srinivasan amended by the First Amendment Agreement dated October 10, 2024, the Second 

Amendment Agreement dated July 21, 2025 and the SHA Waiver cum Amendment Agreement 

dated July 24, 2025 

SHA Waiver cum Amendment 

Agreement 

The SHA amendment agreement dated July 24, 2025 entered into amongst our Company, Accel 

India VI (Mauritius) Ltd., Accel Growth VI Holdings (Mauritius) Ltd., Trudy Holdings, AVP I 

Fund, Norwest Venture Partners X - Mauritius, PI Opportunities Fund-I, PI Opportunities Fund-II , 

PI Opportunities Fund-I Scheme II , Kalpa Partners, Pandora Holdings, Vinculum Advisors LLP, 

General Atlantic Singapore AML Pte. Ltd., Baskar Subramanian, Arunachalam Srinivasan 

Karapattu and Srividhya Srinivasan 

Shareholder(s) The holders of Equity Shares of our Company from time to time 

Series A1 Bonus CCPS 0.001% fully and compulsorily convertible cumulative participating preference shares initially 

allotted to Baskar Subramanian, Srividhya Srinivasan and Arunachalam Srinivasan Karapattu 

Series A2 Bonus CCPS 0.001% fully and compulsorily convertible cumulative participating preference shares initially 

allotted to Ganga Ramaiah, Rajesh Ramaiah, Prem Gupta, Rahul Garg, Rajat Garg and SR 

Parthasarathy 

Series B CCPS Bonus CCPS 0.001% fully and compulsorily convertible cumulative participating preference shares initially 

allotted to Accel India VI (Mauritius) Ltd., Avataar Holdings (now known as Trudy Holdings) and 

Norwest Venture Partners X ï Mauritius 

Series B1 Bonus CCPS 0.001% fully and compulsorily convertible cumulative participating preference shares initially 

allotted to PI Opportunities Fund-II and Vida Trustees Private Limited (representing M/s Kalpa 

Partners) 

Series B2 Bonus CCPS 0.001% fully and compulsorily convertible cumulative participating preference shares initially 

allotted to PI Opportunities Fund-I Scheme II , Accel India VI (Mauritius) Ltd., Avataar Holdings 

(now known as Trudy Holdings), Norwest Venture Partners X ï Mauritius, Ganga Ramaiah, Prem 

Gupta, Rahul Garg, Tekkethalakal Kurien Kurien, Manoj Jaiswal and Kollengode Ramanathan 

Lakshminarayana 

Series C1 Bonus CCPS 0.001% fully and compulsorily convertible cumulative participating preference shares initially 

allotted to PI Opportunities Fund-I 

Series C2 Bonus CCPS 0.001% fully and compulsorily convertible cumulative participating preference shares initially 

allotted to Accel India VI (Mauritius) Ltd., Avataar Holdings (now known as Trudy Holdings) and 

Norwest Venture Partners X ï Mauritius 

Series C CCPS 1 Bonus CCPS 0.001% fully and compulsorily convertible cumulative participating preference shares initially 

allotted to PI Opportunities Fund-I and PI Opportunities Fund-II  

Series C CCPS 2 Bonus CCPS 0.001% fully and compulsorily convertible cumulative participating preference shares initially 

allotted to Accel India VI (Mauritius) Ltd., Avataar Holdings (now known as Trudy Holdings) and 

Norwest Venture Partners X ï Mauritius 

Series D1 CCPS 0.001% fully and compulsorily convertible cumulative participating preference shares initially 

allotted to PI Opportunities Fund-I 

Series D2 CCPS 0.001% fully and compulsorily convertible cumulative participating preference shares initially 

allotted to PI Opportunities Fund-II  

Series D CCPS 1 Bonus CCPS 0.001% fully and compulsorily convertible cumulative participating preference shares initially 

allotted to PI Opportunities Fund-II  
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Series D CCPS 2 Bonus CCPS 0.001% fully and compulsorily convertible cumulative participating preference shares initially 

allotted to PI Opportunities Fund-I Scheme II , Accel India VI (Mauritius) Ltd., Avataar Holdings 

(now known as Trudy Holdings) and Norwest Venture Partners X ï Mauritius 

Series E CCPS 0.001% fully and compulsorily convertible cumulative participating preference shares initially 

allotted to Norwest Venture Partners X, Accel Growth VI Holdings (Mauritius) Ltd and Avataar 

Venture Partners I (now known as AVP I Fund) 

Series F CCPS 0.001% fully and compulsorily convertible cumulative participating preference shares initially 

allotted to General Atlantic Singapore AML Pte. Ltd. 

Stakeholdersô Relationship 

Committee 

The stakeholdersô relationship committee as described in ñOur Management - Committees of the 

Board ï Stakeholdersô Relationship Committeeò on page 298 

ñStatutory Auditorsò or ñAuditorsò S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants, the statutory auditors of our Company 

ñSubsidiaryò or ñour Subsidiariesò or 

ñSubsidiariesò 

The direct subsidiaries of our Company as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, namely: 

(i) Amagi Corporation (USA);  

(ii)  Amagi Media Private Ltd (United Kingdom); 

(iii)  Amagi Media Labs Pte. Limited (Singapore); 

(iv) Amagi Canada Corporation, Inc. (Canada); 

(v) Amagi AI Private Limited (India); and 

(vi) Amagi Foundation̂  

and the indirect subsidiaries of our Company, namely:  

(i) Argoid Analytics Private Limited (India)* ;  

(ii)  Amagi Eastern Europe d.o.o. za usluge (Croatia);  

(iii)  Amagi Media UK Private Limited (United Kingdom); and 

(iv) Argoid Analytics, Inc. (USA).  

as described in ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Our Subsidiariesò on page 279. 

For the purpose of financial information, subsidiaries would mean subsidiaries as at and during 

relevant year 

^The financial information of Amagi Foundation, a trust controlled by our Company, is consolidated with the 

financial information of our Company, and therefore has been identified as a direct subsidiary of our Company 

as per Ind AS 110 for the purposes of the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. However, Amagi 
Foundation is not a ñsubsidiaryò under the Companies Act, 2013.  Further, one of our direct subsidiaries, Amagi 

Media LLC, USA, was wound up on March 28, 2025.  

*  As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, AAPL has commenced the process of voluntary liquidation. The 

Board of Directors and shareholders of AAPL  have approved the initiation of voluntary liquidation proceedings 
of AAPL under section 59 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 vide resolution dated November 17, 

2025 and November 18, 2025 respectively. 

 

Offer Related Terms 

Term Description 

Abridged Prospectus The memorandum containing such salient features of a prospectus as may be specified by SEBI in 

this regard 

Acknowledgement Slip The slip or document issued by the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) to a Bidder as proof of 

registration of the Bid cum Application Form  

ñAllotò or ñAllotmentò or ñAllottedò Unless the context otherwise requires, allotment of the Equity Shares pursuant to the Fresh Issue and 

transfer of the Offered Shares pursuant to the Offer for Sale to the successful Bidders 

Allotment Advice A note or advice or intimation of Allotment sent to the successful Bidders who have been or are to 

be Allotted the Equity Shares after the Basis of Allotment has been approved by the Designated 

Stock Exchange  

Allottee A successful Bidder to whom the Equity Shares are Allotted 

Anchor Investor(s) A Qualified Institutional Buyer, applying under the Anchor Investor Portion in accordance with the 

requirements specified in the SEBI ICDR Regulations and this Red Herring Prospectus who has Bid 

for an amount of at least 100.00 million 

Anchor Investor Allocation Price Price at which Equity Shares will be allocated to the Anchor Investors in terms of this Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus, which will be decided by our Company, in consultation with the 

BRLMs during the Anchor Investor Bid/Offer Period 

Anchor Investor Application Form Application form used by an Anchor Investor to make a Bid in the Anchor Investor Portion and 

which will be considered as an application for Allotment in terms of the requirements specified under 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations and this Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus 

Anchor Investor Bid/ Offer Period One Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date, on which Bids by Anchor Investors shall 

be submitted, prior to and after which the Book Running Lead Managers will not accept any Bids 

from Anchor Investors, and allocation to Anchor Investors shall be completed 
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Anchor Investor Offer Price Final price at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor Investors in terms of this Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which price will be equal to or higher than the Offer Price 

but not higher than the Cap Price. 

The Anchor Investor Offer Price will be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs 

Anchor Investor Pay-in Date With respect to Anchor Investor(s), the Anchor Investor Bid/ Offer Period, and in the event the 

Anchor Investor Allocation Price is lower than the Anchor Investor Offer Price, not later than two 

Working Days after the Bid/ Offer Closing Date 

Anchor Investor Portion Up to 60% of the QIB Portion which may be allocated by our Company in consultation with the 

BRLMs, to Anchor Investors and the basis of such allocation will be on a discretionary basis by our 

Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

Of the Anchor Investor Portion, (i) 33.33% shall be available for allocation to domestic Mutual 

Funds, and (ii) 6.67% for life insurance companies and pension funds, subject to valid Bids being 

received from domestic Mutual Funds, life insurance companies and pension funds at or above the 

Anchor Investor Allocation Price. In the event of under-subscription in (ii) above, the allocation may 

be made to domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price, in accordance 

with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

ñApplication Supported by Blocked 

Amountò or ñASBAò 

Application, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to make a Bid and to authorise 

a relevant SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the relevant ASBA Account and will include 

applications made by UPI Bidders where the Bid Amount will be blocked by the relevant SCSB 

upon acceptance of the UPI Mandate Request by UPI Bidders  

ASBA Account Bank account maintained with an SCSB by an ASBA Bidder, as specified in the ASBA Form 

submitted by ASBA Bidders for blocking the Bid Amount mentioned in the relevant ASBA Form 

and includes the account of an UPI Bidders which is blocked upon acceptance of a UPI Mandate 

Request in relation to a Bid made by the UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism to the extent of the 

Bid Amount of the ASBA Bidder 

ASBA Bid A Bid made by an ASBA Bidder 

ASBA Bidders All Bidders except Anchor Investors 

ASBA Form Application form, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to submit Bids, which will 

be considered as the application for Allotment in terms of this Red Herring Prospectus and the 

Prospectus 

Avendus Avendus Capital Private Limited 

Bankers to the Offer Collectively, the Escrow Collection Bank(s), the Public Offer Account Bank(s), the Sponsor Bank(s) 

and the Refund Bank(s), as the case may be 

Basis of Allotment Basis on which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders under the Offer and which is 

described in ñOffer Procedureò on page 454 

Bid(s) Indication to make an offer during the Bid/ Offer Period by an ASBA Bidder pursuant to submission 

of the ASBA Form, or during the Anchor Investor Bid/ Offer Period by an Anchor Investor, pursuant 

to submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form, to subscribe to or purchase the Equity Shares 

at a price within the Price Band, including all revisions and modifications thereto in accordance with 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations and in terms of this Red Herring Prospectus and the relevant Bid cum 

Application Form. The term ñBiddingò shall be construed accordingly 

Bid Amount In relation to each Bid, the highest value of Bids indicated in the Bid cum Application Form and, in 

the case of RIBs Bidding at the Cut off Price, the Cap Price multiplied by the number of Equity 

Shares Bid for by such Retail Individual Bidder and mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form 

and payable by the Bidder or blocked in the ASBA Account of the Bidder, as the case may be, upon 

submission of the Bid. 

 
Bid cum Application Form The Anchor Investor Application Form or the ASBA Form, as the context requires 

Bid Lot [ǒ] Equity Shares and in multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares thereafter 

Bid/ Offer Closing Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date after which the 

Designated Intermediaries will not accept any Bids, being January 16, 2026, which shall be notified 

in all editions of Financial Express, an English national daily newspaper, all editions of Janasatta, a 

Hindi national daily newspaper and Bengaluru edition of Vishwavani, a Kannada daily newspaper 

(Kannada being the regional language of Karnataka, where our Registered and Corporate Office is 

located), each with wide circulation. 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider closing the Bid/ Offer Period for QIBs 

one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. In case of any revision, the extended Bid/ Offer Closing Date shall also be widely 

disseminated by notification to the Stock Exchanges by issuing a public notice, and also by notifying 

on the websites of the BRLMs and at the terminals of the Syndicate Members and communicating 

to the Designated Intermediaries and the Sponsor Banks, which shall also be notified in an 

advertisement in the same newspapers in which the Bid/Offer Opening Date was published, as 

required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations 
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Bid/ Offer Opening Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date on which the Designated 

Intermediaries shall start accepting Bids, being January 13, 2026, which shall be notified in all 

editions of Financial Express, an English national daily newspaper, all editions of Jansatta, a Hindi 

national daily newspaper and Bengaluru edition of Vishwavani, a Kannada daily newspaper 

(Kannada being the regional language of Karnataka, where our Registered and Corporate Office is 

located), each with wide circulation. 

In case of any revisions, the extended Bid/ Offer Closing Date will be widely disseminated by 

notification to the Stock Exchanges, by issuing a public notice, and also by indicating the change on 

the websites of the Book Running Lead Managers and at the terminals of the other members of the 

Syndicate and by intimation to the Designated Intermediaries and the Sponsor Banks, which shall 

also be notified in an advertisement in the same newspapers in which the Bid/ Offer Opening Date 

was published, as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Bid/ Offer Period Except in relation to Anchor Investors, the period between the Bid/ Offer Opening Date and the Bid/ 

Offer Closing Date, inclusive of both days, during which prospective Bidders can submit their Bids, 

including any revisions thereof, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the terms of this 

Red Herring Prospectus. Provided however, that the Bidding shall be kept open for a minimum of 

three Working Days for all categories of Bidders, other than Anchor Investors. 

Our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers may consider closing the 

Bid/Offer Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date in accordance with 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

ñBidderò or ñApplicantò Any prospective investor who makes a Bid pursuant to the terms of this Red Herring Prospectus and 

the Bid cum Application Form and unless otherwise stated or implied, which includes an ASBA 

Bidder and an Anchor Investor 

Bidding Centres Centres at which the Designated Intermediaries shall accept the Bid cum Application Forms, i.e., 

Designated Branches for SCSBs, Specified Locations for the Syndicate, Broker Centres for 

Registered Brokers, Designated RTA Locations for RTAs and Designated CDP Locations for CDPs  

Book Building Process Book building process, as provided in Part A of Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, in 

terms of which the Offer is being made 

ñBook Running Lead Managersò or 

ñBRLMsò 

Book running lead managers to the Offer, namely, Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited, 

Citigroup Global Markets India Private Limited, Goldman Sachs (India) Securities Private Limited, 

IIFL Capital Services Limited (Formerly known as IIFL Securities Limited) and Avendus Capital 

Private Limited 

Broker Centres Broker centres notified by the Stock Exchanges where ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms 

to a Registered Broker 

The details of such Broker Centres, along with the names and contact details of the Registered 

Brokers are available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and 

www.nseindia.com)  

ñCANò or ñConfirmation of 

Allocation Noteò 

Notice or intimation of allocation of the Equity Shares sent to Anchor Investors, who have been 

allocated the Equity Shares, on or after the Anchor Investor Bid/ Offer Period 

Cap Price The higher end of the Price Band, i.e. [ǒ] per Equity Share, subject to any revisions thereto, above 

which the Offer Price and Anchor Investor Offer Price will not be finalised and above which no Bids 

will be accepted. The Cap Price shall not be more than 120% of the Floor Price, provided that the 

Cap Price shall be at least 105% of the Floor Price 

Cash Escrow and Sponsor Bank 

Agreement 

The cash escrow and sponsor banks agreement dated January 7, 2026 entered into amongst our 

Company, the Selling Shareholders, the BRLMs, the Bankers to the Offer, the Syndicate Member(s) 

and Registrar to the Offer for, inter alia, collection of the Bid Amounts from Anchor Investors, 

transfer of funds to the Public Offer Account and where applicable, refund of the amounts collected 

from the Anchor Investors, on the terms and conditions thereof, in accordance with the UPI Circulars 

Citi Citigroup Global Markets India Private Limited 

Client ID Client identification number maintained with one of the Depositories in relation to dematerialised 

account 

ñCollecting Depository Participantò 

or ñCDPò 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996, registered with SEBI and who 

is eligible to procure Bids at the Designated CDP Locations in terms of the SEBI ICDR Master 

Circular and other applicable circulars issued by SEBI as per the lists available on the websites of 

the Stock Exchanges 

1Lattice Report The report titled ñStreaming video software industry reportò dated November 28, 2025 and prepared 

by Lattice Technologies Private Limited, appointed by our Company pursuant to an engagement 

letter dated February 17, 2025 commissioned for by our Company. The 1Lattice Report is available 

on the website of our Company at http://www.amagi.com/investors/offer-documents/industry-report 

and has also been included in ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for Inspection ï Material 

Documentsò on page 494 
Cut-off Price  Offer Price, finalised by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, which shall be any price 

within the Price Band. 
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Term Description 

Only RIBs Bidding in the Retail Portion are entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price. QIBs (including 

Anchor Investors) and Non-Institutional Bidders are not entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price 

Demographic Details The demographic details of the Bidders including the Biddersô address, name of the Biddersô 

father/husband, investor status, occupation, bank account details, PAN and UPI ID, wherever 

applicable 

Designated Branches Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms from relevant Bidders, a list of 

which is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes or at such other website 

as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time 

Designated CDP Locations Such locations of the CDPs where relevant ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms. 

The details of such Designated CDP Locations, along with names and contact details of the CDPs 

eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges 

(www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com), as updated from time to time 

Designated Date The date on which the Escrow Collection Bank(s) transfer funds from the Escrow Account to the 

Public Offer Account or the Refund Account, as the case may be, and/or the instructions are issued 

to the SCSBs (in case of UPI Bidders, instruction issued through the Sponsor Banks) for the transfer 

of amounts blocked by the SCSBs in the ASBA Accounts to the Public Offer Account or the Refund 

Account, as the case may be, in terms of this Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus after 

finalization of the Basis of Allotment in consultation with the Designated Stock Exchange, following 

which Equity Shares will be Allotted in the Offer 

Designated Intermediary(ies) Collectively, the members of the Syndicate, sub-syndicate or agents, SCSBs (other than in relation 

to RIBs using the UPI Mechanism), Registered Brokers, CDPs and RTAs, who are authorised to 

collect Bid cum Application Forms from the relevant Bidders, in relation to the Offer. 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by RIBs Bidding in the Retail Portion, by authorising an SCSB 

to block the Bid Amount in the ASBA Account and HNIs bidding with an application size of up to 

[ǒ] (not using the UPI Mechanism) by authorising an SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the ASBA 

Account, Designated Intermediaries shall mean SCSBs. 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by UPI Bidders where the Bid Amount will be blocked upon 

acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by such UPI Bidders, Designated Intermediaries shall mean 

Syndicate, sub-syndicate/agents, Registered Brokers, CDPs, SCSBs and RTAs. 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by QIBs (excluding Anchor Investors) and Non-Institutional 

Bidders (not using the UPI mechanism), Designated Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, sub-

Syndicate/ agents, SCSBs, Registered Brokers, the CDPs and RTAs 

Designated RTA Locations Such locations of the RTAs where Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms to RTAs. 

The details of such Designated RTA Locations, along with names and contact details of the RTAs 

eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges 

(www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) 

Designated SCSB Branches Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms, a list of which is available on the 

website of SEBI at www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes or at such 

other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time 

Designated Stock Exchange BSE 

ñDraft Red Herring Prospectusò or 

ñDRHPò 

The draft red herring prospectus dated July 25, 2025 issued in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, which did not contain complete particulars of the price at which the Equity Shares will 

be Allotted and the size of the Offer 

Eligible FPI(s) FPI(s) that are eligible to participate in the Offer in terms of the applicable law and from such 

jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an offer/invitation under the Offer and in 

relation to whom the Bid cum Application Form and this Red Herring Prospectus constitutes an 

invitation to subscribe to the Equity Shares offered thereby 

Eligible NRI(s) NRI(s) eligible to invest under Schedule 3 and Schedule 4 of the FEMA Rules, from jurisdictions 

outside India where it is not unlawful to make an offer or invitation under the Offer and in relation 

to whom the Bid cum Application Form and this Red Herring Prospectus will constitute an invitation 

to subscribe to or to purchase the Equity Shares  

Escrow Account(s) The óno-lienô and ónon-interest bearingô account(s) to be opened with the Escrow Collection Bank(s) 

and in whose favour the Bidders (excluding ASBA Bidders) will transfer money through 

NACH/direct credit/NEFT/RTGS in respect of the Bid Amount when submitting a Bid 

Escrow Collection Bank The bank(s) which are clearing members and registered with SEBI as a banker to an issue under the 

SEBI BTI Regulations and with whom the Escrow Account(s) will be opened, in this case being 

ICICI Bank Limited 
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Term Description 

ñFirst Bidderò or ñSole Bidderò Bidder whose name shall be mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form or the Revision Form and 

in case of joint Bids, whose name shall also appear as the first holder of the beneficiary account held 

in joint names 

Floor Price The lower end of the Price Band, subject to any revision(s) thereto, not being less than the face value 

of the Equity Shares of face value of  5 each, at or above which the Offer Price and the Anchor 

Investor Offer Price will be finalised and below which no Bids will be accepted 

Fraudulent Borrower A company or person, as the case may be, categorised as a fraudulent borrower by any bank or 

financial institution (as defined under the Companies Act, 2013) or consortium thereof, in accordance 

with the guidelines on fraudulent borrowers issued by the RBI and as defined under Regulation 

2(1)(lll) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Fresh Issue Fresh issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to 8,160.00 million by our Company. 

Fugitive Economic Offender An individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under Section 12 of the Fugitive 

Economic Offenders Act, 2018 

General Information Document or 

GID 

The General Information Document for investing in public issues, prepared and issued in accordance 

with the SEBI circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2020/37) dated March 17, 2020, the UPI 

Circulars, as amended from time to time. The General Information Document shall be available on 

the websites of the Stock Exchanges, and the Book Running Lead Managers 

Goldman Sachs Goldman Sachs (India) Securities Private Limited 

Gross Proceeds The gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue that will be available to our Company 

IIFL IIFL Capital Services Limited (Formerly known as IIFL Securities Limited) 

Individual Selling Shareholders Collectively, Rahul Garg, Rajat Garg, Kollengode Ramanathan Lakshminarayana, Prem Gupta and 

Rajesh Ramaiah 

Investor Selling Shareholders Collectively, PI Opportunities Fund-I, Accel India VI (Mauritius) Ltd, Trudy Holdings, PI 

Opportunities Fund-II  and Norwest Venture Partners X ï Mauritius 

Kotak Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited 

Life Insurance Company An entity registered with the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India under the 

provisions of the Insurance Act, 1938. 

Materiality Policy The policy adopted by our Board in its meeting dated November 28, 2025 for determining 

identification of group companies, material outstanding civil litigation and outstanding dues to 

material creditors, in accordance with the disclosure requirements under the SEBI ICDR Regulations  

Monitoring Agency Crisil Ratings Limited being a credit rating agency registered with SEBI  

Monitoring Agency Agreement The agreement dated January 7, 2026 entered into between and amongst our Company and the 

Monitoring Agency  

Mutual Fund Portion Up to 5% of the Net QIB Portion or [ǒ] Equity Shares which shall be available for allocation only 

to Mutual Funds on a proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer 

Price 

Net Proceeds The proceeds of the Fresh Issue less our Companyôs share of the Offer related expenses. For further 

details regarding the use of the Net Proceeds and the Offer expenses, see ñObjects of the Offerò on 

page 153 

Net QIB Portion The portion of the QIB Portion less the number of Equity Shares Allotted to the Anchor Investors 

ñNon-Institutional Biddersò or 

ñNIBsò 

All Bidders that are not QIBs, RIBs and who have Bid for Equity Shares for an amount of more than 

0.20 million (but not including NRIs other than Eligible NRIs) 

Non-Institutional Portion The portion of the Offer being not more than 15% of the Offer comprising [ǒ] Equity Shares of face 

value of 5 each which shall be available for allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders in accordance 

with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price, 

in the following manner: 

(a) One-third of the portion available to Non-Institutional Bidders shall be reserved for 

applicants with application size of more than 0.20 million and up to 1.00 million; and 

(b) Two-third of the portion available to Non-Institutional Bidders shall be reserved for 

applicants with an application size of more than 1.00 million. 

Provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the sub-categories specified in clauses (a) or (b), 

may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional Bidders 

ñNon-Resident Indiansò or ñNRI(s)ò A non-resident Indian as defined under the FEMA Non-debt Instruments Rules 

Offer The initial public offer of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 5 each for cash consideration at 

a price of [ǒ] each, aggregating up to [ǒ] million comprising the Fresh Issue and the Offer for 

Sale. 

For further information, see ñThe Offerò on page 94 
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Term Description 

Offer Agreement The offer agreement dated July 25, 2025, entered into amongst our Company, the Selling 

Shareholders and the BRLMs, pursuant to which certain arrangements have been agreed upon in 

relation to the Offer, as amended pursuant to the amendment agreement dated November 28, 2025 

Offer for Sale Offer for Sale of up to 26,942,343 Equity Shares of face value of 5 each aggregating up to [ǒ] 

million by the Selling Shareholders consisting of up to 9,889,646 Equity Shares of face value of 5 

each aggregating up to [ǒ] million by PI Opportunities Fund-I, 5,072,582 Equity Shares of face 

value of 5 each aggregating up to [ǒ] million by Accel India VI (Mauritius) Ltd., 5,072,582 Equity 

Shares of face value of 5 each aggregating up to [ǒ] million by Trudy Holdings,  3,411,792, Equity 

Shares of face value of 5 each aggregating up to [ǒ] million by PI Opportunities Fund-II . , 

3,381,721 Equity Shares of face value of 5 each aggregating up to [ǒ] million by Norwest Venture 

Partners X - Mauritius , 60,000 Equity Shares of face value of 5 each aggregating up to [ǒ] million 

by Rahul Garg, 22,725 Equity Shares of face value of 5 each aggregating up to [ǒ] million by 

Rajat Garg, 18,495 Equity Shares of face value of 5 each aggregating up to [ǒ] million by 

Kollengode Ramanathan Lakshminarayana, 10,000 Equity Shares of face value of 5 each 

aggregating up to [ǒ] million by Prem Gupta, and 2,800 Equity Shares of face value of 5 each 

aggregating up to [ǒ] million by Rajesh Ramaiah 

Offer Price The final price at which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful ASBA Bidders (except for the 

Anchor Investors) in terms of this Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. Equity Shares will be 

Allotted to Anchor Investors at the Anchor Investor Offer Price which will be decided by our 

Company, in consultation with the BRLMs in terms of this Red Herring Prospectus and the 

Prospectus. 

The Offer Price will be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs on the Pricing 

Date in accordance with the Book Building Process and in terms of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

Offer Proceeds The proceeds of the Fresh Issue which shall be available to our Company and the proceeds of the 

Offer for Sale (net of their respective portion of Offer-related expenses and relevant taxes thereon) 

which shall be available to each of the Selling Shareholders in proportion to the respective portion 

of Offered Shares of each such Selling Shareholder. For further information about use of the Offer 

Proceeds, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 153 

Offered Shares Up to 26,942,343 Equity Shares of face value of 5 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] million offered by 

the Selling Shareholders in the Offer for Sale  

Pension Fund A fund registered with the Pension Fund Regulatory and Development Authority under the 

provisions of the Pension Fund Regulatory and Development Authority Act, 2013 

Price Band Price band of a minimum price of [ǒ] per Equity Share (i.e., the Floor Price) and the maximum 

price of [ǒ] per Equity Share (i.e., the Cap Price) including any revisions thereof. 

The Price Band and the minimum Bid Lot for the Offer will be decided by our Company, in 

consultation with the BRLMs, and will be advertised, at least two Working Days prior to the Bid/ 

Offer Opening Date, all editions of Financial Express, an English national daily newspaper, all 

editions of Jansatta, a Hindi national daily newspaper and Bengaluru edition of Vishwavani, a 

Kannada daily newspaper (Kannada being the regional language of Karnataka, where our Registered 

and Corporate Office is located), each with wide circulation. 

Pricing Date The date on which our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs will finalise the Offer Price  

Prospectus Prospectus to be filed with the RoC on or after the Pricing Date in accordance with Section 26 of the 

Companies Act, 2013, and the SEBI ICDR Regulations containing, inter alia, the Offer Price that is 

determined at the end of the Book Building Process, the size of the Offer and certain other 

information, including any addenda or corrigenda thereto 

Public Offer Account The óno-lienô and ónon-interest bearingô account to be opened with the Public Offer Account Bank, 

under Section 40(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 to receive monies from the Escrow Account and 

ASBA Accounts maintained with the SCSBs on the Designated Date  

Public Offer Account Bank A bank which is a clearing member and which is registered with SEBI as a banker to an issue and 

with which the Public Offer Account for collection of Bid Amounts from Escrow Accounts and 

ASBA Accounts will be opened, in this case being Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited 

QIB Portion The portion of the Offer (including the Anchor Investor Portion) being not less than 75% of the Offer 

consisting of [ǒ] Equity Shares which shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to 

QIBs (including Anchor Investors in which allocation shall be on a discretionary basis, as determined 

by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs), subject to valid Bids being received at or above 

the Offer Price or Anchor Investor Offer Price 

ñQualified Institutional Buyersò or 

ñQIBsò or ñQIB Biddersò 

Qualified institutional buyers as defined under Regulation 2(1)(ss) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

ñRed Herring Prospectusò or ñRHPò This red herring prospectus dated January 7, 2026 issued in accordance with Section 32 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which will not have 

complete particulars of the Offer Price and the size of the Offer, including any addenda or corrigenda 

thereto. This Red Herring Prospectus has been filed with the RoC at least three Working Days before 
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Term Description 

the Bid/Offer Opening Date and will become the Prospectus upon filing with the RoC on or after the 

Pricing Date 

Refund Account(s) The óno-lienô and ónon-interest bearingô account to be opened with the Refund Bank(s), from which 

refunds, if any, of the whole or part of the Bid Amount to the Bidders shall be made 

Refund Bank(s) Banker(s) to the Offer and with whom the Refund Account will be opened, in this case being ICICI 

Bank Limited 

Registered Brokers Stock brokers registered with SEBI and the stock exchanges having nationwide terminals, other than 

the members of the Syndicate and eligible to procure Bids in terms of the SEBI ICDR Master Circular 

and other applicable circulars, issued by SEBI 

Registrar Agreement The registrar agreement dated July 24, 2025 entered into amongst our Company, the Selling 

Shareholders and the Registrar to the Offer in relation to the responsibilities and obligations of the 

Registrar to the Offer pertaining to the Offer  

ñRegistrar and Share Transfer 

Agentsò or ñRTAsò 

The registrar and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to procure Bids at the 

Designated RTA Locations in terms of SEBI ICDR Master Circular and other applicable circulars 

issued by SEBI 

ñRegistrar to the Offerò or 

ñRegistrarò 

MUFG Intime India Private Limited (Formerly Link Intime India Private Limited) 

ñRetail Individual Bidder(s)ò or 

ñRIB(s)ò 

Individual Bidders, who have Bid for the Equity Shares for an amount not more than 0.20 million 

in any of the bidding options in the Offer (including HUFs applying through their Karta and Eligible 

NRIs)  

Resident Indian A person resident in India, as defined under FEMA 

Retail Portion Portion of the Offer being not more than 10% of the Offer consisting of [ǒ] Equity Shares which 

shall be available for allocation to Retail Individual Bidders (subject to valid Bids being received at 

or above the Offer Price) 

Revision Form Form used by the Bidders to modify the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount in any of 

their Bid cum Application Form(s) or any previous Revision Form(s), as applicable. 

QIB Bidders and Non-Institutional Bidders are not allowed to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms 

of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Anchor Investors are not allowed to 

withdraw their Bids after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date. Retail Individual Bidders can revise 

their Bids during the Bid/ Offer Period and withdraw their Bids until Bid/Offer Closing Date 

SCORES SEBI complaints redress system, a centralized web-based complaints redressal system launched by 

SEBI 

ñSelf-Certified Syndicate Bank(s)ò or 

ñSCSB(s)ò 

The banks registered with SEBI, which offer the facility (i) in relation to ASBA (other than through 

UPI Mechanism), a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 or 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35, as 

applicable, or such other website as updated from time to time, and (ii) in relation to ASBA (through 

UPI Mechanism), a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 or such other 

website as may be prescribed by SEBI and updated from time to time. 

In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investor) submitted to a member of the Syndicate, the 

list of branches of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the respective SCSBs to receive 

deposits of Bid cum Application Forms from the members of the Syndicate is available on the 

website of the SEBI 

(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35) and 

updated from time to time. For more information on such branches collecting Bid cum Application 

Forms from the Syndicate at Specified Locations, see the website of the SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35 as 

updated from time to time. 

Applications through UPI in the Offer can be made only through the SCSBs mobile applications 

(apps) whose name appears on the SEBI website. A list of SCSBs and mobile application, which, 

are live for applying in public issues using UPI Mechanism is provided as Annexure óAô to the SEBI 

circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019 and SEBI Circular No. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, UPI Bidders may apply through the 

SCSBs and mobile applications whose names appears on the website of the SEBI 

(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=4 0) and 

(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43) 

respectively, as updated from time to time 

Selling Shareholders Collectively, the Investor Selling Shareholders and the Individual Selling Shareholders 

Share Escrow Agent Share escrow agent to be appointed pursuant to the Share Escrow Agreement, namely, MUFG Intime 

India Private Limited (Formerly Link Intime India Private Limited)  



 

12 

Term Description 

Share Escrow Agreement The share escrow agreement dated January 7, 2026 entered into amongst our Company, the Selling 

Shareholders, and the Share Escrow Agent in connection with the transfer of the respective portion 

of the Offered Shares by the Selling Shareholders and credit of such Equity Shares to the demat 

account of the Allottees in accordance with Basis of Allotment 

Specified Locations Bidding Centres where the Syndicate shall accept ASBA Forms from Bidders a list of which is 

available on the website of SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in), and updated from time to time 

Sponsor Banks Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited and ICICI Bank Limited, being the Bankers to the Offer, appointed 

by our Company to act as a conduit between the Stock Exchanges and NPCI in order to push the 

mandate collect requests and/or payment instructions of the UPI Bidders and carry out other 

responsibilities, in terms of the UPI Circulars 

Sub Syndicate  The sub syndicate members, if any, appointed by the BRLMs and the Syndicate Members, to collect 

ASBA Forms and Revision Forms 

ñSyndicateò or ñMembers of the 

Syndicateò 

Collectively, the BRLMs and the Syndicate Members 

Syndicate Agreement The syndicate agreement dated January 7, 2026 entered into amongst our Company, the Selling 

Shareholders, the BRLMs, the Syndicate Members and the Registrar, in relation to collection of Bids 

by the Syndicate 

Syndicate Member(s) Intermediaries (other than BRLMs) registered with SEBI who are permitted to carry out activities in 

relation to collection of Bids and as underwriters, namely, Kotak Securities Limited and Spark 

Institutional Equities Private Limited  

Underwriters [ǒ] 

Underwriting Agreement The underwriting agreement to be entered into amongst our Company, the Selling Shareholders, and 

the Underwriters on or after the Pricing Date, but prior to filing of the Prospectus with the RoC 

UPI Unified payments interface, which is an instant payment mechanism, developed by NPCI 

UPI Bidders Collectively, individual investors who applied as (i) Retail Individual Investors in the Retail Portion, 

and (ii) Non-Institutional Bidders with an application size of up to 0.50 million in the Non-

Institutional Portion,  

Pursuant to SEBI ICDR Master Circular, all individual investors applying in public issues where the 

application amount is up to  0.50 million shall use UPI and shall provide their UPI ID in the bid-

cum-application form submitted with: (i) a syndicate member, (ii) a stock broker registered with a 

recognized stock exchange (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as 

eligible for such activity), (iii) a depository participant (whose name is mentioned on the website of 

the stock exchange as eligible for such activity), and (iv) a registrar to the offer and share transfer 

agent (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity) 

UPI Circulars SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, SEBI master 

circular with circular number SEBI/HO/MIRSD/POD-1/P/CIR/2024/37 dated May 7, 2024 (to the 

extent that such circulars pertain to the UPI Mechanism), SEBI ICDR Master Circular and any 

subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI in this regard, along with the circulars issued 

by the Stock Exchanges in this regard, including the circular issued by the NSE having reference 

number 25/2022 dated August 3, 2022, and the circular issued by BSE having reference number 

20220803-40 dated August 3, 2022 and any subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI or 

Stock Exchanges in this regard 

UPI ID ID created on the UPI for single-window mobile payment system developed by the NPCI 

UPI Mandate Request A request (intimating the UPI Bidders by way of a notification on the UPI linked mobile application 

as disclosed by SCSBs on the website of SEBI and by way of an SMS on directing the UPI Bidders 

to such UPI linked mobile application) to the UPI Bidders initiated by the Sponsor Banks to authorise 

blocking of funds on the UPI application equivalent to Bid Amount and subsequent debit of funds in 

case of Allotment 

UPI Mechanism The bidding mechanism that may be used by an UPI Bidders in accordance with the UPI Circulars 

to make an ASBA Bid in the Offer 

Wilful Defaulter A company or person, as the case may be, categorised as a wilful defaulter by any bank or financial 

institution (as defined under the Companies Act, 2013) or consortium thereof, in accordance with 

the guidelines on wilful defaulters issued by the RBI and as defined under Regulation 2(1)(lll) of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Working Day All days on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for business. In respect of announcement 

of Price Band and Bid/Offer Period, Working Day shall mean all days, excluding Saturdays, 

Sundays, and public holidays, on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for business. In 

respect of the time period between the Bid/ Offer Closing Date and the listing of the Equity Shares 

on the Stock Exchanges, Working Day shall mean all trading days of the Stock Exchanges, excluding 

Sundays and bank holidays in India, as per circulars issued by SEBI 

 

Technical, Industry and Business-Related Terms or Abbreviations  
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Abbreviation/Term  Meaning 

Ad Advertisement 

Ad-supported Video-on-Demand 

(AVOD) 

A model that allows users to access free streaming content with advertisements inserted into the 

programming 

AI  Artificial Intelligence 

AIPI AI Preparedness Index 

Amagi ADS PLUS A premium Connected TV advertising marketplace provided by Amagi, connecting advertisers 

with global streaming audiences 

Amagi CLOUDPORT A cloud-based platform for managing and automating broadcast and streaming operations, 

including playout, graphics, and scheduling 

Amagi CONNECT A centralized marketplace by Amagi facilitating content distribution, acquisition, and syndication 

across multiple distributors 

Amagi THUNDERSTORM Amagiôs advanced server-side ad insertion technology for seamless, targeted, and dynamic ad 

insertion into streaming video content 

Artificial intelligence (AI) Technology enabling machines to simulate human intelligence, including automation and data-

driven decision-making processes 

ATL Above the Line 

AVOD Advertising-Based Video on Demand 

B Billion 

CAGR Compounded Annual Growth Rate 

CapEX Capital Expenditure 

CDN Content Delivery Network 

Cloud-native Solutions and applications specifically designed and optimized to operate within cloud 

environments, enabling greater scalability and flexibility 

Connected TV (CTV) Smart television devices connected to the internet, enabling streaming of video content directly 

without traditional cable or satellite subscriptions 

Content delivery network (CDN) A network of servers designed to deliver content over the internet quickly and efficiently to users 

based on geographic location 

Content Providers Entities producing or owning video content such as studios, production houses, and broadcasters 

Content Syndication Licensing content to third-party platforms or distributors to expand audience reach and 

monetization opportunities 

Cr Crore 

CSAI Client-Side Ad Insertion 

CTV Connected TV 

Customer Success Proactive support and account management aimed at maximizing customer satisfaction and value 

derived from solutions 

CY Calendar Year 

DAI  Dynamic Ad Insertion 

Demand-side Platform (DSP) A system allowing advertisers and agencies to buy digital advertising inventory across various 

platforms through automated, real-time bidding 

DMPs Data Management Platforms 

DSPs Demand-Side Platforms 

DTH Direct-to-Home 

Free Ad-supported Streaming TV 

(FAST) 

A streaming model offering free, linear television channels supported entirely by advertising 

revenue 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

Gen-AI  Generative AI 

Glass-to-glass Glass-to-glass refers to the end-to-end video workflow, from content capture via camera lens to 

content consumption, i.e., viewerôs screen 

GST Goods and Services Tax 

Hybrid Broadcast Broadband TV 

(HbbTV) 

A digital broadcast standard integrating broadcast and broadband delivery of content 

IMF International Monetary Fund 

Industry Cloud A cloud computing solution tailored to the specific needs of a particular industry, offering 

specialized services, data models, and functionalities 

INR Indian National Rupee 



 

14 

Abbreviation/Term  Meaning 

IoT Internet of Things 

K Thousand 

KPIs Key performance indicators 

M Million  

M&E Media and Entertainment 

Manifest-based Playout A technology used to dynamically create a streaming playlist or schedule for video content 

delivered over the internet 

Media Logistics Management of content ingestion, quality control, metadata tagging, and organization for broadcast 

and streaming platform 

Metadata Structured information describing aspects of content such as title, genre, description, duration, and 

more, enabling efficient content discovery and management 

Microservices A software architectural approach where an application is built as a set of small, independently 

deployable services 

OEM Original Equipment Manufacturers 

Over-the-top (OTT) A method of delivering video content over the internet directly to viewers without the involvement 

of traditional cable, broadcast, or satellite platforms 

P Projected 

Playout Automation The technology used for automating the scheduling, management, and delivery of broadcast or 

streaming content. 

PMP Private Marketplaces 

Programmatic Advertising Automated buying and selling of digital ad inventory using algorithms and data-driven targeting. 

Q Quarter 

Real-time Analytics Analysis and reporting of data as it is generated or collected, allowing immediate insights and 

decision-making 

Server-side Ad Insertion (SSAI) Technology used to seamlessly insert advertisements into video content on the server before 

streaming to the viewer 

Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) A software delivery model where applications are hosted by a service provider and accessed 

remotely by users, typically via subscription 

Subscription Video on Demand 

(SVOD) 

Subscription-based service providing viewers access to streaming content on demand 

Supply-side Platform (SSP) A platform used by publishers (like content providers or distributors) to manage and sell their ad 

inventory to multiple potential buyers (advertisers and their Demand-Side Platforms) in an 

automated way 

SVOD Subscription Video on Demand 

T Trillion 

Transactional Video on Demand 

(TVOD) 

A service allowing users to rent or buy specific content on a pay-per-view basis 

TV Television 

Unified Streaming Workflows Integrated systems that consolidate the entire content lifecycle (production,  preparation, 

distribution and monetization) into a single platform 

Video Content Value Chain End-to-end process from content creation, preparation, distribution, to monetization. 

Video-on-Demand (VOD) Content that is available to viewers any time after its initial release, not tied to a preset schedule 

Viewership Fragmentation Distribution of audience attention across multiple platforms, formats, and devices, complicating 

content preparation, delivery and monetization 

Zero-Slate Technology An advanced method developed by our Company for dynamically adjusting the length of ad breaks 

on a viewer-specific basis to improve viewer experience and maximize ad revenue 

 

Also see ñOur Business ï Description of our Businessò on page 252 for a description of the products and services offered by 

us. 

Conventional and General Terms or Abbreviations 

Term Description 

ñ ò or ñRs.ò Or ñRupeesò or ñINRò Indian Rupees 

AIFs Alternative Investments Funds, as defined in, and registered under the SEBI AIF Regulations 

API Application Programming Interface 

BSE BSE Limited  



 

15 

Term Description 

CAGR Compound annual growth rate  

Category I AIF AIFs who are registered as ñCategory I Alternative Investment Fundsò under the SEBI AIF 

Regulations 

Category I FPIs FPIs who are registered as ñCategory I Foreign Portfolio Investorsò under the SEBI FPI Regulations  

Category II AIF AIFs who are registered as ñCategory II Alternative Investment Fundsò under the SEBI AIF 

Regulations 

Category II FPIs FPIs who are registered as ñCategory II Foreign Portfolio Investorsò under the SEBI FPI Regulations  

Category III AIF AIFs who are registered as ñCategory III Alternative Investment Fundsò under the SEBI AIF 

Regulations 

CBDT Central Board of Direct Taxes 

CDSL Central Depository Services (India) Limited 

CIN Corporate Identity Number  

Companies Act, 1956 The erstwhile Companies Act, 1956, along with the relevant rules, regulations, clarifications and 

modifications made thereunder 

ñCompanies Actò or ñCompanies 

Act, 2013ò 

Companies Act, 2013, as applicable, along with the relevant rules, regulations, clarifications and 

modifications made thereunder 

Consolidated FDI Policy Consolidated Foreign Direct Investment Policy notified by the DPIIT under DPIIT File Number 

5(2)/2020-FDI Policy dated October 15, 2020, effective from October 15, 2020  

Depositories Together, NSDL and CDSL 

Depositories Act Depositories Act, 1996, as amended 

DIN Director Identification Number 

DP ID Depository Participantôs Identification 

ñDPò or ñDepository Participantò A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act 

DPIIT Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, 

Government of India  

EGM Extraordinary general meeting 

EPS Earnings per equity share 

FDI Foreign direct investment 

FEMA The Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, read with rules and regulations thereunder 

FEMA Rules or FEMA NDI Rules Foreign Exchange Management (Non-debt Instruments) Rules, 2019, as amended 

ñFinancial Yearò or ñFiscalò or 

ñFiscal Yearò or ñFYò 

Unless stated otherwise, the period of 12 months ending March 31 of that particular year 

FIR  First Information Report  

FPI(s) Foreign portfolio investors as defined under the SEBI FPI Regulations  

FVCI(s) Foreign venture capital investors as defined and registered under the SEBI FVCI Regulations 

ñGoIò or ñGovernmentò or ñCentral 

Governmentò 

Government of India 

GST Goods and services tax 

HUF Hindu undivided family 

ICAI  The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards, as issued by the International Accounting Standards 

Board 

Income Tax Act The Income-tax Act, 1961 

ñInd ASò or ñIndian Accounting 

Standardsò 

Indian Accounting Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act and referred to in the 

Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended 

India Republic of India 

Ind AS 24 Indian Accounting Standard 24- Related Party Disclosures 

Ind AS 33 Indian Accounting Standard 33 ï Earnings per Share 

Ind AS 34 Indian Accounting Standard 34 ï Interim Financial reporting 

Ind AS 37 Indian Accounting Standard 37 ï Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets 

Ind AS 38 Indian Accounting Standard 38 ï Intangible Assets 

Ind AS 108 Indian Accounting Standard 108 ï Operating Segments 

Ind AS 110 Indian Accounting Standard 110 ï Consolidated Financial Statements 

IPO Initial public offering 
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Term Description 

IRDAI  Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India 

IST Indian Standard Time 

IT Information Technology 

IT Act The Information Technology Act, 2000 and the rules and regulations, as amended 

KYC  Know Your Customer 

LLP Limited Liability Partnership 

LLC Limited Liability Company 

MSMEs Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises  

Mutual Fund(s) Mutual Fund(s) means mutual funds registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996, as amended 

N/A Not applicable 

NACH National Automated Clearing House 

NBFC Non-Banking Financial Companies 

NEFT National Electronic Fund Transfer 

NI Act Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881, as amended 

NPCI National Payments Corporation of India 

NRE Non- Resident External 

NRO Non-Resident Ordinary 

NSDL National Securities Depository Limited 

NSE National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

ñOCBò or ñOverseas Corporate 

Bodyò 

A company, partnership, society or other corporate body owned directly or indirectly to the extent of 

at least 60% by NRIs including overseas trusts, in which not less than 60% of beneficial interest is 

irrevocably held by NRIs directly or indirectly and which was in existence on October 3, 2003 and 

immediately before such date had taken benefits under the general permission granted to OCBs under 

FEMA. OCBs are not allowed to invest in the Offer  

p.a. Per annum 

P/E Ratio Price to Earnings Ratio 

PAN Permanent Account Number  

PAT Profit after tax 

PBT Profit before tax 

RBI Reserve Bank of India 

Regulation S Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act 

RTGS Real Time Gross Settlement 

Rule 144A Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act 

SCRA Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956, as amended 

SCRR Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended 

SEBI Securities and Exchange Board of India constituted under the SEBI Act 

SEBI Act Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992, as amended 

SEBI AIF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 2012, as 

amended 

SEBI BTI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Bankers to an Issue) Regulations, 1994, as amended 

SEBI FPI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019, as amended 

SEBI FVCI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) Regulations, 2000, as 

amended 

SEBI ICDR Master Circular SEBI master circular bearing reference number SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-1/P/CIR/2024/0154 dated 

November 11, 2024 

SEBI ICDR Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 

2018, as amended 

SEBI Listing Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, as amended 

SEBI Merchant Bankers Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992, as amended 

SEBI RTA Master Circular The SEBI master circular no. SEBI/HO/MIRSD/MIRSD-PoD/P/CIR/2025/91 dated June 23, 2025. 

SEBI SBEB & SE Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) 

Regulations, 2021, as amended 



 

17 

Term Description 

SEBI Takeover Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) 

Regulations, 2011, as amended 

SEBI VCF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital Fund) Regulations, 1996 as repealed 

pursuant to the SEBI AIF Regulations 

SME Small and Medium Enterprises 

State Government The government of a state in India 

Stock Exchanges BSE and NSE 

STT Securities Transaction Tax  

ñSystemically Important NBFCò or 

ñNBFC-SIò 

Systemically important non-banking financial company as defined under Regulation 2(1)(iii) of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations 

TAN Tax deduction account number 

ñU.K.ò or ñUKò  United Kingdom 

ñU.S.ò or ñUSAò or ñUSò or ñUnited 

Statesò 

United States of America including its territories and possessions, any State of the United States, and 

the District of Columbia 

U.S. GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the United States 

U.S. SEC Securities and Exchange Commission of the United States of America 

U.S. QIBs ñqualified institutional buyersò, as defined in Rule 144A 

U.S. Securities Act U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended 

ñUSDò or ñUS$ò or ñ$ò United States Dollars 

VCFs Venture capital funds as defined in and registered with the SEBI under the SEBI VCF Regulations 

or the SEBI AIF Regulations, as the case may be 

ñYearò or ñcalendar yearò Unless the context otherwise requires, shall mean the 12 month period ending December 31 

Key Performance Indicators (ñKPIsò) (Under the section titled ñBasis for Offer Priceò on page 164) 
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Term  Description  

Revenue from operations  Revenue from operations means revenue recognised by us from sale of products and services in 

accordance with Ind AS 115 Revenue from Contracts with Customers  

Growth in Revenue from Operations 

(%)   

Growth in Revenue from Operations (%) is calculated as a percentage of Revenue from Operations 

of the relevant period/year minus Revenue from Operations of the preceding period/year, divided by 

Revenue from Operations of the preceding period/year  

Gross profit  Gross profit is calculated as revenue from operations minus direct costs, which includes purchase of 

traded goods, cloud infrastructure expenses and employee benefit expenses attributable to support 

and managed services for the relevant period/year  

Gross Margin (%)  Gross Margin (%) is calculated as Gross Profit divided by revenue from operations for the relevant 

period/year, expressed as a percentage   

Adjusted EBITDA   Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as profit/(loss) for the period/year plus (a) finance costs; (b) 

depreciation and amortisation expense; (c) total tax expense (d) employee stock compensation 

expense - cash settled (e) employee stock compensation expense - equity settled (f) stock 

appreciation rights (SARs) expense (g) impairment loss on goodwill, other intangible assets and 

intangible assets under development and (h) fair value of the additional equity shares issuable to the 

shareholder expense (i) expense for bonus plan less other income   

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%)  Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA for the relevant period/year 

divided by Revenue from operations for the relevant period/year, expressed as a percentage  

PAT   PAT means profit/(loss) for the relevant period/year  

PAT Margin (%)  PAT Margin (%) is calculated as profit/(loss) for the relevant period/year divided by Total income 

for the relevant period/year, expressed as a percentage  

Total Monetized Ad Impressions (in 

Billion)   

Total ad impressions (in billions) monetized by our Company during a specified reporting 

period/year, including server-side ad insertion (SSAI) via Thunderstorm and non-SSAI workflows 

managed by Amagi Ads Plus. This KPI reflects our Companyôs end-to-end capability to monetize 

ad inventory  

Number of distributors  Total Number of OTT/FAST/CTV distributors to which our Company delivers its Channels 

calculated at the end of a specified period/year  

Number of Deliveries  Represents the total number of channel deliveries completed by our Company to distribution partners 

(such as FAST, OTT, and CTV services) at the end of a specified period/year  

Hours of Content Processed  Cumulative Hours of Content processed since inception till the end of the specified reporting 

period/year by our Companyôs playout solution across all video formats (Live, Linear, On Demand)  

Net Revenue Retention (NRR) Rate  Net Revenue Retention ("NRR") Rate % is computed as Revenue from operations for the current 

period/year from all customers existing at the end of previous period/year divided by Revenue from 

operations generated from the same customers in the previous period/year multiplied by 100  

Number of customers Number of customers is calculated as number of active clients at the end of the period/year, i.e., 

number of customers from whom revenue was generated at the end of the period/year 

Number of customers > US$ 1 

million in revenues  

Number of customers contributing to more than US$ 1 million in revenue for the particular 

period/year  

Average Revenue per Employee  Average Revenue per employee is calculated as Revenue from customers for the period/year divided 

by aggregate number of employees as at the end of particular period/year.  
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  SUMMARY OF THE OFFER DOCUMENT  

The following is a general summary of certain disclosures and the terms of the Offer and is not exhaustive, nor does it purport 

to contain a summary of all the disclosures in this Red Herring Prospectus or all details relevant for prospective investors. This 

summary should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by, the more detailed information appearing 

elsewhere in this Red Herring Prospectus, including in ñRisk Factorsò, ñThe Offerò, ñCapital Structureò, ñObjects of the 

Offerò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñOur Businessò, ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò, ñRestated Consolidated Financial 

Informationò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò, ñOffer Procedureò and ñDescription of Equity Shares 

and Terms of the Articles of Associationò on pages 56, 94, 109, 153, 185, 232, 308, 313, 417, 454 and 476, respectively. 

Summary of the business of our Company 

We are a software-as-a-service company that connects media companies to their audiences through cloud-native technology. 

Our platform helps content providers and distributors upload and deliver video over the internet through smart televisions, 

smartphones and applications, instead of traditional cable or set-top box services. We also help monetize such content through 

targeted advertising services for advertisers. This platform integrates production, preparation, distribution and monetization 

workflows into a single window, allowing customers to reduce complexity, improve operating efficiencies and increase their 

content revenue. 

For further details, see ñOur Businessò on page 232. 

Summary of the industry in which our Company operates 

The global media and entertainment market is expected to reach 301.3 trillion (US$3.6 trillion) by 2029P, with broadcasting 

and streaming growing at a CAGR of 3.7%. Streaming's expansion is driven by high-speed internet, connected TV adoption, 

and AI-driven personalization. On-demand OTT platforms (SVOD, AVOD, TVOD) are projected to grow significantly, 

reaching 28.2 trillion (US$336.6 billion) by 2029P. Free ad-supported streaming television (FAST) is the fastest-growing 

segment, expanding globally with premium, ad-supported content. Cloud-based workflows are increasingly adopted, offering 

cost efficiency, scalability, and adaptability to evolving viewer habits (Source: 1Lattice Report; see ñIndustry Overview ï 

Overview of the broadcasting and streaming industryò on page 189). 

For further details, see ñIndustry Overviewò on page 185. 

Our Promoters 

Baskar Subramanian, Srividhya Srinivasan and Arunachalam Srinivasan Karapattu are the Promoters of our Company. 

For further details, see ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò on page 308. 

Offer size 

The following table summarizes the details of the Offer size: 

Offer of Equity Shares(1)(2)(3) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 5 each aggregating up to [ǒ] million 

of which:   

(i) Fresh Issue(1) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 5 each aggregating up to 8,160.00 million 

(ii)  Offer for Sale(2)(3) Up to [ǒ] 26,942,343Equity Shares of face value of 5 each aggregating up to [ǒ] million  

Offer Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 5 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 
(1) The Offer has been approved by our Board pursuant to the resolution passed at its meeting held on July 23, 2025, read with the resolution passed at its 

meeting held on November 28, 2025 and January 7, 2026.  Additionally, our Shareholders have authorized the Fresh Issue pursuant to special resolution 
passed at their extraordinary general meeting held on July 24, 2025. 

(2) Our Board has taken on record the consent for the Offer for Sale by each of the Selling Shareholders, to severally and not jointly, participate in the Offer 

for Sale, pursuant to its resolution dated July 23, 2025 read with its resolution dated January 7, 2026. Each of the Selling Shareholders have, severally 
and not jointly, authorised its participation in the Offer for Sale to its respective portion of the Offered Shares pursuant to their respective consent letters. 

For further details, see ñThe Offerò and ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò on pages 94 and 428, respectively. 
(3) Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, confirms that their respective portion of the Offered Shares has been held by it for a period 

of at least one year prior to the filing of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI and that it is eligible for being offered for sale, in accordance with 

Regulation 8 and 8A of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, respectively. Each of the Selling Shareholders has, severally and not jointly approved its respective 

portion in the Offer for Sale as set out below:  
 

Name of the Selling Shareholder Aggregate proceeds 

from Offer for Sale (	æ 
Million)  

Maximum number of 

Offered Shares  

Date of board resolution/ 

authorization 

Date of consent 

letter 

 

Investor Selling Shareholders 

PI Opportunities Fund-I [ǒ] 9,889,646 July 17, 2025 July 23, 2025 

Accel India VI (Mauritius) Ltd.  [ǒ] 5,072,582 January 5, 2026 January 7, 2026 

Trudy Holdings  [ǒ] 5,072,582 January 6, 2026  January 7, 2026 

PI Opportunities Fund-II  [ǒ] 3,411,792 July 17, 2025 January 7, 2026 

Norwest Venture Partners X - Mauritius  [ǒ]                     3,381,721   July 2, 2025 January 7, 2026 

Individual Selling Shareholders 

Rahul Garg [ǒ] 60,000 NA January 6, 2026 

Rajat Garg [ǒ] 22,725 NA January 6, 2026 

Kollengode Ramanathan Lakshminarayana [ǒ] 18,495 NA January 6, 2026 
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Name of the Selling Shareholder Aggregate proceeds 

from Offer for Sale (	æ 
Million)  

Maximum number of 

Offered Shares  

Date of board resolution/ 

authorization 

Date of consent 

letter 

 

Prem Gupta [ǒ] 10,000 NA January 6, 2026 

Rajesh Ramaiah [ǒ] 2,800 NA January 6, 2026 

 

The Offer shall constitute [ǒ]% of the post Offer paid-up equity share capital of our Company. For further details, see ñThe 

Offerò and ñOffer Structureò on pages 94 and 450, respectively. 

Objects of the Offer 

Our Company proposes to utilise the Net Proceeds towards funding the following objects: 

Particulars Amount (in  million)(1) 

Expenses towards technology and cloud infrastructure 5,500.64 

Funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions and general corporate purposes (1) [ǒ] 

Total(2) [ǒ] 
(1) The cumulative amount to be utilised for general corporate purposes and funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions shall not exceed 

35% of the Gross Proceeds. The amount to be utilised for each of: (a) funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions; and (b) general 

corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 
(2) To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 

For further details, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 153. 

Aggregate pre-Offer and post-Offer Shareholding of our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, the Selling 

Shareholders and the top 10 shareholders as a percentage of our Equity Share capital of our Company  

a) The aggregate pre-Offer and post-Offer shareholding and percentage of the pre-Offer and post-Offer paid-up Equity 

Share capital of each of our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group and the Selling Shareholders as on the date 

of this Red Herring Prospectus is set forth below:  

Sr. 

No. 

Name  Number of Equity Shares of face 

value of 5 as on the date of this 

Red Herring Prospectus 

Percentage of the pre-Offer 

Equity Share capital on a 

fully diluted basis* (%)  
 
 

Percentage of the 

post-Offer paid-up 

Equity Share capital 

(%) ^ 

Promoters 

1.  Baskar Subramanian 9,565,092 4.65 [ǒ] 

2.  Srividhya Srinivasan 9,565,128 4.65 [ǒ] 

3.  Arunachalam Srinivasan 

Karapattu 

9,645,048 4.69 [ǒ] 

Total (A) 28,775,268 13.99 [ǒ] 

Members of our Promoter Group 

1.  Vinculum Advisors LLP 3,508,930 1.71 [ǒ] 

Total (B) 3,508,930 1.71 [ǒ] 

Selling Shareholders 

1.  PI Opportunities Fund-I 9,889,646 4.81 [ǒ] 

2.  Accel India VI (Mauritius) 

Ltd.  

22,740,124 11.05 [ǒ] 

3.  Trudy Holdings  12,777,625 6.21 [ǒ] 

4.  PI Opportunities Fund-II  34,721,341 16.88 [ǒ] 

5.  Norwest Venture Partners 

X - Mauritius  

29,267,470 14.23 [ǒ] 

6.  Rahul Garg 179,248 0.09 [ǒ] 

7.  Rajat Garg 45,450 0.02 [ǒ] 

8.  Kollengode Ramanathan 

Lakshminarayana 

18,495 0.01 [ǒ] 

9.  Prem Gupta 196,711 0.10 [ǒ] 

10.  Rajesh Ramaiah 141,420 0.07 [ǒ] 

Total (C) 109,977,530 53.47 [ǒ] 

Total (A+B+C) = D 14,226,1728 69.17 [ǒ] 
*  Computed on fully diluted basis assuming exercise of vested employee stock options under the ESOP, 2025 vested as on the date of this Red 

Herring Prospectus.   
^  Subject to completion of the Offer and finalisation of Basis of Allotment. 

Our Promoters hold 28,775,268 Equity Shares, aggregating to 13.99% of the pre-Offer equity share capital of the 

Company on a fully diluted basis. For further details of the Offer, see ñCapital Structureò at page 109. 

b) The aggregate pre-Offer and post-Offer shareholding of each of our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group and 

additional top 10 shareholders of our Company as on the date of publication of the Price Band advertisement and as 

on the date of Allotment is set forth below:   
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Sr. 

No. 

Pre-Offer shareholding as on the date of 

publication of the Price Band advertisement 

 

Post-Offer shareholding as on the date of Allotment#^ 

At the lower end of the price 

band, i.e. [ǒ]# 

At the upper end of the 

price band, i.e. [ǒ]# 

Name of the 

shareholder 

Number 

of Equity 

Shares of 

face 

value of 

5 each 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 

paid-up Equity 

Share capital 

(%) 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

of face value of 

5 each# 

 

Percentage of 

the post-Offer 

paid-up Equity 

Share capital 

(%) # 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

of face value of 

5 each# 

 

Percentag

e of the 

post-Offer 

paid-up 

Equity 

Share 

capital 

(%)# 

Promoters 

1. Baskar Subramanian [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2. Srividhya Srinivasan [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3. Arunachalam 

Srinivasan Karapattu 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Members of our Promoter Group 

1. Vinculum Advisors 

LLP  

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

�$�G�G�L�W�L�R�Q�D�O���W�R�S���������V�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V 

1. PI Opportunities Fund 

II  

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2. Norwest Venture 

Partners X ï Mauritius 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3. Accel India VI 

(Mauritius) Limited 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

4. General Atlantic 

Singapore AML Pte. 

Ltd 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

5. Trudy Holdings [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

6. PI Opportunities Fund 

- I Scheme II 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

7. PI Opportunities Fund 

I 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

8. Accel Growth VI 

Holdings (Mauritius) 

Ltd. 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

9. Vida Trustees Pvt. Ltd. 

(Representing Kalpa 

Partners) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

10. Pandora Holding [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
#       To be filled in at the Allotment stage.   

*        The percentage of Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis is calculated based on the total Equity Shares held by shareholders, assuming 
the exercise of vested employee stock options under the ESOP 2025;  

^  Based on the Offer Price of  [ǒ] and subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment. To be updated at the Prospectus stage.  

Summary of Restated Consolidated Financial Information  

The following details are derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information: 

(All amounts are in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars As at and for the 

six months period 

ended September 

30, 2025 

As at and for the 

six months period 

ended September 

30, 2024 

As at and for the 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2025 

As at and for the 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

As at and for the 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

Net worth(1)  8,593.43 4,705.14 5,094.52 4,968.03 6,444.87 

Equity Share Capital  172.18 4.75 170.81 4.75 4.75 

Return on Net Worth (RoNW)(2) # 

(%) 

0.75% (14.03%) (13.49%) (49.32%) (49.85%) 

Revenue from operations  7,048.23 5,237.06 11,626.37 8,791.55 6,805.58 

Restated Profit/(Loss) for the 

period/year 

64.60 (660.08) (687.14)  (2,450.01) (3,212.68) 

Restated earnings/ (loss) per share 

(basic) ( )(3) # 

 0.32 (3.35)  (3.48) (12.52) (17.22) 

Restated earnings/ (loss) per share 

(diluted) ( )(4) # 

0.32 (3.35)  (3.48)  (12.52) (17.22) 

Net asset value per share ( )(5) 41.93 23.82 25.60  25.29 33.12 

Total borrowings  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  
# Not Annualised for six months period ended September 30, 2025 and six months period September 30, 2024. 
Notes: 

1. Net worth is the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits, securities premium account and debit or credit 
balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure 
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not written off, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write-back of depreciation and amalgamation in accordance with 
Regulation 2(1)(hh) of SEBI ICDR Regulations, 2018. We have calculated net worth as the aggregate of equity share capital, instruments entirely equity 

in nature and other equity. 

2. Return on Net Worth (%) = Restated Profit/(Loss) for the period/year divided by Net Worth at the end of the period/year.   
3. In accordance with Ind AS 33, Restated earnings/ (loss) per share (basic)( ) is calculated by dividing the restated profit/(loss) for the period/year by the 

weighted average number of equity shares, optionally convertible preference shares ('OCPS'), compulsorily convertible preference shares ('CCPS') and 

vested employee stock options (equity-settled) with no substantive consideration outstanding during the period/year. During the year ended March 31, 
2025, our Company issued bonus shares aggregating to 33,211,325 in accordance with Section 63 of the Companies Act, 2013 in the ratio of 1:35 (for 

every 1 equity share 35 bonus shares are issued) to all equity shareholders with equity shares of face value of  5 on October 09, 2024. The Conversion 

ratio for CCPS and OCPS is changed for the effect of bonus. The weighted average number of shares for period ended September 30, 2024 and the year 
ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 have been adjusted to reflect the impact of bonus issue as per Ind AS 33. 

4. In accordance with Ind AS 33, Restated earnings/ (loss) per share (diluted)( ) is calculated by dividing the restated profit/(loss) for the period/year by the 

weighted average number of equity shares, optionally convertible preference shares ('OCPS'), compulsorily convertible preference shares ('CCPS') and 
vested employee stock options (equity-settled) with no substantive consideration outstanding during the period/year as adjusted for the effect of dilution 

of other employee stock options. The effect of other employee stock options for the period/year ended September 30, 2024, March 31, 2025, March 31, 

2024 and March 31, 2023 are anti-dilutive, hence, the same has been ignored for calculation of Restated earnings/ (loss) per share (diluted)( ). During 
the year ended March 31, 2025, our Company issued bonus shares aggregating to 33,211,325 in accordance with Section 63 of the Companies Act, 2013 

in the ratio of 1:35 (for every 1 equity share 35 bonus shares are issued) to all equity shareholders with equity shares of face value of  5  on October 09, 

2024. The Conversion ratio for CCPS and OCPS is changed for the effect of bonus. The weighted average number of shares for the period ended September 
30, 2024 and year ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 have been adjusted to reflect the impact of bonus issue as per Ind AS 33.. 

5. Net Asset Value per share represents Net Worth at the end of the period/year divided by the Number of shares outstanding at the end of the period/year. 

Number of shares outstanding at the end of the period/year are aggregate of number of equity shares, Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares 
('CCPS'), Optionally Convertible Preference Shares ('OCPS') and vested employee stock options (equity settled) outstanding at the end of the period/year. 

Our Company issued bonus shares in the ratio of 1:35 (for every 1 equity share 35 bonus equity shares are issued) to all equity shareholders on October 

09, 2024. The Conversion ratio for CCPS and OCPS is changed for the effect of bonus. The Number of shares outstanding as at September 30, 2024, 
March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 are adjusted solely for the purpose of reflecting the impact of the bonus issue, in accordance with the principles of 

Ind AS 33.  

For further details, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò and ñOther Financial Informationò on pages 313 and 

380, respectively. 

Our revenue segments 

The following tables set forth our revenue from operations by geographical segment in accordance with Ind AS 108 (Operating 

Segments) and its percentage of revenue from operations for the periods/years indicated: 

Particulars 

For the six months ended September 30, 

2025 2024 

(  in million) 

(% of revenue 

from 

operations) 

(  in 

million)  

(% of revenue 

from 

operations) 

America Region (A) 5,161.06 73.23% 3,760.73 71.81% 

Europe (including UK) (B) 1,217.20 17.27% 945.41 18.05% 

Asia-Pacific (C) 489.44 6.94% 332.13 6.34% 

Middle East (D) 116.60 1.65% 94.79 1.81% 

India (E) 63.93 0.91% 104.00 1.99% 

Revenue from operations ((A)+(B)+(C)+(D)+(E)) 7,048.23 100.00% 5,237.06 100.00% 

 

Particulars 

Financial Year 

2025 2024 2023 

(  in million) 

(% of revenue 

from 

operations) 

(  in million) 

(% of revenue 

from 

operations) 

(  in million) 

(% of revenue 

from 

operations) 

America Region (A) 8,470.70 72.86% 6,386.33 72.64% 5,284.31 77.65% 

Europe (including UK) 

(B) 

2,016.58 17.34% 1,727.91 19.65% 1,157.22 17.00% 

Asia-Pacific (C) 779.83 6.71% 442.77 5.04% 197.61 2.90% 

Middle East (D) 197.31 1.70% 155.28 1.77% 92.08 1.35% 

India (E) 161.95 1.39% 79.26 0.90% 74.36 1.10% 

Revenue from 

operations 

((A)+(B)+(C)+(D)+(E)) 

11,626.37 100.00% 8,791.55 100.00% 6,805.58 100.00% 

Our business divisions 

The tables below set out a breakdown of our revenue from operations by business division for the periods/years indicated: 

Particulars 

For the six months ended September 30, 

2025 2024 

(  in million)  
(% of revenue from 

operations) 
(  in million) 

(% of revenue from 

operations) 

Streaming unification  3,725.30 52.86% 3,026.02 57.78% 

Monetization and marketplace 1,781.95 25.28% 1,166.08 22.27% 

Cloud modernization  1,540.98 21.86% 1,044.96 19.95% 

Total 7,048.23 100.00% 5,237.06 100.00% 
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Business division 

Financial Year 

2025 2024 2023 

(  in million) 

(% of revenue 

from 

operations) 

(  in million) 

(% of revenue 

from 

operations) 

(  in million) 

(% of revenue 

from 

operations) 

Streaming unification  6,643.18 57.14% 4,628.19 52.64% 3,455.97 50.78% 

Monetization and marketplace 2,808.34 24.15% 2,033.90 23.13% 1,970.17 28.95% 

Cloud modernization  2,174.85 18.71% 2,129.46 24.22% 1,379.44 20.27% 

Total 11,626.37 100.00% 8,791.55 100.00% 6,805.58 100.00% 

(The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank) 
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Financial Metrics 

Further, the table below describes our financial metrics:  

Particulars 

CAGR 

between 

Financial 

Year  

2023 to 2025 

For the six months 

ended September 30, 
Financial Year 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Revenue from operations ( in million) 30.70% 7,048.23 5,237.06 11,626.37 8,791.55 6,805.58 

Growth in revenue from operations (%)& - 34.58% NA*  32.24% 29.18% NA*  

Other income (  in million) 17.22% 291.09 275.02 606.73 630.83 441.59 

Total income (  in million) 29.92% 7,339.32 5,512.08  12,233.10   9,422.38   7,247.17  

Adjusted EBITDA^ (  in million) - 582.25   (186.56) 234.86   (1,555.33)  (1,403.42) 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin^^ (%) - 8.26% (3.56%) 2.02% (17.69%) (20.62%) 

Restated profit/(loss) before tax ( in million) - 116.50   (598.27)  (515.39)  (2,369.43)  (3,148.70) 

Restated profit/(loss) for the period/year (  in million) - 64.70   (660.08)  (687.14)  (2,450.01)  (3,212.68) 

Net cash flows (used in)/ generated from operating 

activities (  in million) 

- (2,005.95) (862.12) 335.74 (1,829.90) (2,452.36) 

Restated earnings/(loss) per share [nominal value of 

share 5 each (March 31, 2025: 5 each, September 

30, 2024: 5 each, March 31, 2024: 5 each, March 

31, 2023: 5 each)]  

      

-          Basic ( )# - 0.32 (3.35) (3.48) (12.52) (17.22) 

-          Diluted ( )# - 0.32 (3.35) (3.48) (12.52) (17.22) 

PAT margin@ (%)      - 0.88% (11.98%) (5.62%) (26.00%) (44.33%) 

Gross profit$ (  in million) 35.26% 4,905.35  3,643.96 8,060.37 6,075.10 4,405.54 

Gross margin$$ (%)  - 69.60% 69.58% 69.33% 69.10% 64.73% 
# Basic and Diluted EPS are not annualised for the period ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024. 
* Growth percentages for the six months ended September 30, 2024 and the Financial Year 2023 are not presented due to the non-inclusion of information 

from the six months ended September 30, 2023 and the Financial Year 2022 in this Red Herring Prospectus. 

^ Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as restated profit/(loss) for the period/ year plus (a) finance costs; (b) depreciation and amortisation expense; (c) total tax 
expense (d) employee stock compensation expense - cash settled (e) employee stock compensation expense - equity settled (f) stock appreciation rights (SARs) 

expense (g) impairment loss on goodwill, other intangible assets and intangible assets under development, (h) fair value of the additional equity shares issuable 

to the shareholder expense and (i) expense for bonus plan, less other income.  
^^ Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA for the relevant period/year divided by Revenue from operations for the relevant period/ 

year, expressed as a percentage. 
$ Gross profit is calculated as revenue from operations minus direct costs, which includes purchase of traded goods, cloud infrastructure expenses and employee 
benefit expenses attributable to support and managed services for the relevant period/year. 
$$ Gross Margin (%) is calculated as Gross Profit divided by revenue from operations for the relevant period/year, expressed as a percentage. 
& Growth in Revenue from Operations (%) is calculated as a percentage of Revenue from Operations of the relevant period/year minus Revenue from 
Operations of the preceding period/year, divided by Revenue from Operations of the preceding period/year. 

@PAT Margin (%) is calculated as Restated Profit/(Loss) for the relevant period/year divided by Total income for the relevant period/year, expressed as a 

percentage. 

Qualifications of the Statutory Auditors which have not been given effect to in the Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information  

There are no qualifications included by the Statutory Auditors in their audit reports which require adjustment and hence no 

effect is required to be given in the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

Summary table of Outstanding Litigation  

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, Directors, Promoters, and Subsidiaries as on the date 

of this Red Herring Prospectus, is provided below:  

Name of Entity Criminal 

proceedings 

Tax 

proceedings 

Statutory or 

regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary actions by the 

SEBI or Stock Exchanges 

against our Promoters 

Material 

civil 

litigations^  

Aggregate 

amount involved 

(in  million)* 

Company 

By the Company NIL  NA NA NA NIL  NA 

Against the Company NIL  12 NIL  NA NIL 1,175.07 

Directors# 

By the Directors NIL  NA NA NA NIL  NA 

Against the Directors NIL  NIL  NIL  NA NIL  NA 

Promoters 

By the Promoters NIL  NA NA NIL  NIL  NA 

Against the Promoters NIL  NIL  NIL  NIL  NIL  NA 

Subsidiaries 

By the Subsidiary(ies) NIL  NA NA NA NIL  NA 

Against the Subsidiary(ies) NIL  NIL  NIL  NA NIL  NA 
^ Determined in terms of the Materiality Policy. 
#  This includes Directors of our Company who are not Promoters 

* To the extent quantifiable. 

ñNAò represents not applicable. 
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Further, details of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management 

Personnel, as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, is provided below: 

Name of Entity Criminal proceedings Statutory or regulatory 

proceedings 

Aggregate amount involved (in 

 million)* 

Key Managerial Personnel# 

By the KMP NIL  NA NA 

Against the KMP 2& NIL  NA 

Senior Management Personnel# 

By the SMP NIL  NA NA 

Against the SMP NIL  NIL  NA 
* To the extent quantifiable. 
#  This includes KMPs and SMPs of our Company who are not Promoters 
& These proceedings have arisen out of the same cause of action. 

ñNAò represents not applicable 

We have no group companies and accordingly, there is no outstanding litigation involving the group companies which will 

have a material impact on our Company. 

For further details, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 417. 

Risk Factors  

Specific attention of the Bidders is invited to ñRisk Factorsò on page 56 to have an informed view before making an investment 

decision. Bidders are advised to read the risk factors carefully before taking an investment decision in the Offer. Set forth below 

are the top 10 risk factors applicable to our Company: 

Sr. 

No. 

Risk Factors 

1.  We have experienced losses and negative cash flows in the past and any increases in expenses, decline in revenues or negative cash 

flows in future periods could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and the trading price of our 

Equity Shares. 

2.  Our revenue from operations from the America Region and Europe (including UK) was 5,161.06 million, or 73.23%, and 1,217.20 

million, or 17.27%, respectively, of our revenue from operations during the six months ended September 30, 2025, and 8,470.70 

million, or 72.86%, and 2,016.58 million, or 17.34%, respectively, of our revenue from operations during the Financial Year 2025, 

each based on Ind AS 108 (Operating Segments). Any adverse changes in the economic conditions that affect the economies of the 

geographies and markets in which we have a presence could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition 

and cash flows. 

3.  Vinculum Advisors LLP, a member of our Promoter Group, has acquired Equity Shares from certain Shareholders during the 

preceding year at a price that may be lower than the Offer Price. 

4.  We depend on cloud infrastructure operated by third parties for our platform and solutions, and any disruption in the operation of 

such infrastructure could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows, and subject us to 

liability . 

5.  Technology failures or interruptions in the availability of our cloud-based solutions could have an adverse effect on our business, 

results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

6.  An inability to dedicate sufficient resources to our research and development operations could erode our competitive advantage and 

accordingly, adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

7.  Our business and revenue from operations are highly concentrated in the United States, and any adverse changes in the geopolitical, 

economic or regulatory environment of the United States could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial 

condition and cash flows. 

8.  The determination of the Price Band is based on a variety of factors and assumptions and the Offer Price of the Equity Shares, 

market capitalization and price to earnings ratio based on the Offer Price of the Equity Shares, may not be indicative of the market 

price of our Equity Shares upon listing or thereafter. 

9.  Our utilization of the Net Proceeds for expenses towards technology and cloud infrastructure will not result in the creation of any 

tangible or intangible assets and will be recorded as expenses in our statement of profit and loss. 

10.  The markets for our solutions are new, unproven and evolving, and our future success depends on the growth and expansion of these 

markets and our ability to adapt and respond effectively to evolving markets. 

 

Summary of contingent liabilities 

The details of our contingent liabilities as per Ind AS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets as at 

September 30, 2025 is as follows: 
(All amounts are in  million) 

Particulars As at September 30, 2025 

Bank guarantee  0.72 

Income tax dispute 592.48 

Goods and Services Tax (GST) dispute 104.44 
 

For further details of contingent liabilities as per Ind AS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets as at 

September 30, 2025, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Information ï Note 42ò on page 363. 
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Summary of related party transactions  

A summary of related party transactions as per the requirements under Ind AS 24 ï Related Party Disclosures read with SEBI 

ICDR Regulations entered into by our group with related parties for the Financial Years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 

and March 31, 2023 and the six months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 are as follows:  

(All amounts are in  million unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars  For the 

six 

months 

period 

ended 

Septem

ber 30, 

2025 

 

Percent

age of 

Employ

ee 

benefit 

expense

s (%) 

For the 

six 

months 

period 

ended 

Septem

ber 30, 

2024 

 

Percen

tage of 

Emplo

yee 

benefit 

expens

es (%) 

For the 

year 

ended 

March 

31, 2025 

 

Percent

age of 

Employ

ee 

benefit 

expense

s (%)  

For the 

year 

ended 

March 

31, 2024 

Percent

age of 

Employ

ee 

benefit 

expense

s (%) 

  

For the 

year 

ended 

March 

31, 2023 

Percent

age of 

Employ

ee 

benefit 

expense

s (%) 

  

Compensation of Key Managerial Personnel 

Short-term 

employment 

benefits ^* 

141.31 3.66% 65.38 1.91% 135.98 1.96% 99.64 1.50% 82.25 1.37% 

Reimburseme

nt of expenses 

incurred on 

behalf of the 

company  

1.68 0.04% 1.75 0.05% 4.33 0.06% 2.15 0.03% 0.96 0.02% 

Share-based 

payment  

26.52 0.69% 12.14 0.35% 21.75 0.31% 46.59 0.70% 3.35 0.06% 

 
^ The amounts disclosed in the table are the amounts recognised as an expense during the period/financial year related to key managerial personnel including 

variable components of salary of Rs. 38.52 million (September 30,2024: Rs. 27.33 million, March 31, 2025: Rs. 55.03 million, March 31, 2024: Rs. 44.91 

million, March 31, 2023: Rs. 28.71 million) accrued on best estimate basis. 
* Includes payment of Rs. 51.52 million during the period ended September 30, 2025 towards surrender and settlement of employee stock options. 

Notes:  

1. The compensation to the key managerial personnel does not include: 
a) The provisions made for gratuity and compensated absences, as they are determined on an actuarial basis for the Group as a whole. 

b) Financial instrument granted to the shareholder who is whole time director. 

 

(Remainder of this page is intentionally left blank) 
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Details of related party transactions as per Ind AS 24 Related Party Disclosures eliminated on consolidation disclosed in accordance with Schedule VI, Part A, Para 11(I)(A)(i)(g) of Securities 

and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended:  

                            (All amounts are in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Relationship  For the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 

For the six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

For the year ended March 31, 

2025 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2024 

 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2023 

Amagi Media Labs Limited 

Sale of services  Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

revenue from 

operations (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

(%)  

Amagi Corporation, 

USA 

Subsidiary 3,225.21 

 

45.76% 1,871.29  35.73% 4,581.36 39.40% 2,786.00 31.69% 2,052.52 30.16% 

Amagi Media Labs 

Pte. Limited, 

Singapore 

Subsidiary  129.06  1.83% 36.22  0.69% 105.50 0.91% 56.21 0.64% 118.59 1.74% 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd, United 

Kingdom 

Subsidiary  746.23  10.59% 530.69  10.13% 1,174.05 10.10% 840.86 9.56% 164.80 2.42% 

Amagi Media UK 

Private Limited, 

United Kingdom 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd (w.e.f. 

October 05, 2023)  

36.12  0.51% 23.82  0.45% 51.64 0.44% - - - - 

Argoid Analytics 

Inc., USA 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi Corporation 

(w.e.f. November 

26, 2024)  

0.70  0.01% -    - 9.57 0.08% - - - - 

            

Support service 

cost 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

other expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%) 

Amagi Media Labs 

Pte. Limited, 

Singapore 

Subsidiary -    - -    - - - - - 206.13 4.83% 

Amagi Eastern 

Europe d.o.o. za 

usluge, Croatia 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd (w.e.f. 

December 

05, 2022)  

112.96  3.49% 127.10  4.94% 302.91 5.44% 302.64 6.31% 38.61 0.90% 
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                            (All amounts are in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Relationship  For the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 

For the six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

For the year ended March 31, 

2025 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2024 

 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2023 

 

Amagi Media UK 

Private Limited, 

United Kingdom 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd (w.e.f. 

October 05, 2023)  

125.80 

 

3.89% 

 

108.68 

 

4.23% 

 

213.71 3.84% - - - - 

            

Employee stock 

compensation 

expense and SARs 

expense cross-

charged to related 

parties 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

employee  

benefit 

expenses (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee  

benefit 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee  

benefit 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee  

benefit 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

e in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee  

benefit 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Corporation, 

USA 

Subsidiary          123.18  3.19% 153.07  4.46% 319.90 4.60% 266.24 4.01% 409.98 6.85% 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd, United 

Kingdom 

Subsidiary            (1.00) (0.03%) 36.63  1.07% 79.37 1.14% 41.13 0.62% 99.78 1.67% 

Amagi Media Labs 

Pte. Limited, 

Singapore 

Subsidiary            (0.74) (0.02%) 15.10  0.44% 28.52 0.41% 23.62 0.36% 48.87 0.82% 

Amagi Eastern 

Europe d.o.o. za 

usluge, Croatia 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd (w.e.f. 

December 

05, 2022)  

         6.57  0.17% 1.79  0.05% 13.00 0.19% 80.02 1.21% - - 

Amagi Media UK 

Private Limited, 

United Kingdom 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd (w.e.f. 

October 05, 2023)  

               2.00  0.05% 5.04  0.15% 8.23 0.12% - - - - 

            

Bonus expenses 

cross charge to 

related parties 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

employee  

benefit 

expenses (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee  

benefit 

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee  

benefit 

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee  

benefit 

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts 

e in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee  

benefit 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Corporation, 

USA 

Subsidiary 11.32 0.29% - - - - - - - - 
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                            (All amounts are in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Relationship  For the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 

For the six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

For the year ended March 31, 

2025 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2024 

 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2023 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd, United 

Kingdom 

Subsidiary 42.15 1.09% - - - - - - - - 

            

ESOP & SAR 

Cancellation 

amount 

reimbursed 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

employee  

benefit 

expenses (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee  

benefit 

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee  

benefit 

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee  

benefit 

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts 

e in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee  

benefit 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Corporation, 

USA 

Subsidiary 183.94 4.77% - - - - - - - - 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd, United 

Kingdom 

Subsidiary 30.97 0.80% - - - - - - - - 

            

Other transactions  Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd, United 

Kingdom 

Subsidiary  - - - - - - 32.90 0.28% - - 

Expenses incurred 

on behalf of 

related party 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd, United 

Kingdom 

Subsidiary 2.88 

 

0.04% 

 

7.48 

 

0.12% 

 

13.80 0.11% 3.38 0.03% 19.17 0.18% 

Amagi Media Labs 

Pte. Limited, 

Singapore 

Subsidiary 11.83  0.16% 13.08  0.21% 16.12 0.13% 2.85 0.02% 8.39 0.08% 

Amagi Corporation, 

USA 

Subsidiary 26.11  0.36% 39.52  0.65% 30.56 0.24% 13.81 0.12% 36.13 0.35% 
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                            (All amounts are in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Relationship  For the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 

For the six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

For the year ended March 31, 

2025 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2024 

 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2023 

Amagi Media UK 

Private Limited, 

United Kingdom 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd (w.e.f. 

October 05, 2023)  

0.70  0.01% 9.01  0.15% 9.69 0.08% 2.57 0.02% - - 

Amagi Canada 

Corporation Inc., 

Canada 

Subsidiary  -    - -    - - - - - 2.33 0.02% 

Argoid Analytics 

Private Limited, 

India 

Subsidiary of 

Argoid Analytics 

Inc. (w.e.f. 

November 

26, 2024)  

-    - -    - 0.01 0.00% - - - - 

Argoid Analytics 

Inc., USA 

 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi 

Corporation 

(w.e.f. November 

26, 2024) 

0.03 0.00% - -       

Purchase of 

Property, plant 

and equipment 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

additions of 

PPE (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of additions 

of PPE (%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of additions 

of PPE (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of additions 

of PPE (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of additions 

of PPE (%) 

Argoid Analytics 

Private Limited, 

India 

Subsidiary of 

Argoid Analytics 

Inc. (w.e.f. 

November 

26, 2024)  

- - - - 0.65 1.48% - - - - 

            

Purchase of 

intangible assets 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

additions of 

Intangible 

Assets (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of additions 

of Intangible 

Assets (%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of additions 

of Intangible 

Assets (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of additions 

of Intangible 

Assets (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of additions 

of 

Intangible 

Assets (%) 

Amagi Media UK 

Private Limited, 

United Kingdom 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd 

(w.e.f. October 05, 

2023)  

- - - - - - 41.23 53.73% - - 
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                            (All amounts are in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Relationship  For the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 

For the six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

For the year ended March 31, 

2025 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2024 

 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2023 

Argoid Analytics 

Inc., USA 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi 

Corporation 

(w.e.f. 

November 

26, 2024)  

- - - - 65.20 99.92% - - - - 

            

Expenses 

reimbursed to 

related party 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

are in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd, United 

Kingdom 

Subsidiary 6.62  0.09% 5.05  0.08% 12.68 0.10% 32.62 0.28% 38.45 0.37% 

Amagi Media Labs 

Pte. Limited, 

Singapore 

Subsidiary 3.14  0.04% 4.06  0.07% 1.07 0.01% - - 3.86 0.04% 

Amagi Corporation, 

USA 

Subsidiary 501.49  6.94% 349.40  5.72% 819.35 6.43% 720.51 6.11% 521.90 5.02% 

Amagi Canada 

Corporation Inc., 

Canada 

Subsidiary -    - -    - - - - - 3.11 0.03% 

Argoid Analytics 

Private Limited, 

India 

Subsidiary of 

Argoid Analytics 

Inc. (w.e.f. 

November 26, 

2024)  

0.32  0.00% -    - 1.52 0.01% - - - - 

Amagi Media UK 

Private Limited, 

United Kingdom 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd (w.e.f. 

October 05, 2023)  

0.88  0.01% -    - 0.02 0.00% - - - - 

 

Argoid Analytics 

Inc., USA 

 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi 

Corporation 

(w.e.f. November 

26, 2024)  

0.11 0.00% - -       
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                            (All amounts are in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Relationship  For the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 

For the six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

For the year ended March 31, 

2025 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2024 

 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2023 

Rent Expenses  Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Eastern 

Europe d.o.o. za 

usluge, Croatia 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd 

(w.e.f. December 

05, 2022)  

- - - - - - 4.44 0.04% 2.48 0.02% 

Rent expense cross 

charge to related 

party  

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

other income 

(%)  

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

income (%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

income (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

income (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

income (%) 

Amagi AI Private 

Limited, India 

Subsidiary (w.e.f. 

March 21, 2025) 

0.04 0.01% - - - - - - - - 

Argoid Analytics 

Private Limited, 

India 

Subsidiary of 

Argoid Analytics 

Inc. (w.e.f. 

November 

26, 2024)  

0.04 0.01% - - - - - - - - 

            

Amagi Corporation, USA 

            

Support service 

cost 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

other expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company 3,225.21  99.63% 1,871.29  72.80% 4,581.36 82.24% 2,786.00 58.11% 2,052.52 48.05% 

Interest Income  Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

Other 

Income(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of Other 

Income(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of Other 

Income(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of Other 

Income(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of Other 

Income(%) 

Argoid Analytics 

Inc., USA 

 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi 

Corporation (w.e.f. 

November 26, 

2024) 

0.92 

 

0.31% 

 

- 

 

- - - - - - - 



 

33 

                            (All amounts are in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Relationship  For the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 

For the six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

For the year ended March 31, 

2025 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2024 

 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2023 

Expenses incurred 

on behalf of 

related party 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company  501.49  6.94% 349.40  5.72% 819.35 6.43% 720.51 6.11% 521.90 5.02% 

Amagi Media LLC, 

USA 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi 

Corporation (upto 

March 28, 2025)  

-    - 0.12  0.00% 0.12 0.00% 29.07 0.25% 23.96 0.23% 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd, United 

Kingdom 

Subsidiary 21.48  0.30% 27.79  0.45% 47.10 0.37% 7.94 0.07% 8.18 0.08% 

Amagi Media Labs 

Pte. Limited, 

Singapore 

Subsidiary  12.97  0.18% 4.49  0.07% 17.81 0.14% 3.94 0.03% 0.91 0.01% 

Amagi Media UK 

Private Limited, 

United Kingdom 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd(w.e.f. 

October 05, 2023)  

1.25  0.02% 2.45  0.04% 4.03 0.03% 0.48 0.00% - - 

Argoid Analytics 

Inc., USA 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi Corporation 

(w.e.f. November 

26, 2024)  

1.15  0.02% -    - 0.86 0.01% - - - - 

            

Expenses 

reimbursed to 

related party 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total 

expenses(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

are in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company 26.11  0.36% 39.52  0.65% 30.56 0.24% 13.81 0.12% 36.13 0.35% 

Amagi Media LLC, 

USA 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi Corporation 

(upto March 28, 

2025)  

-    - -    - - - 3.98 0.03% 2.05 0.02% 

Amagi Media UK 

Private Limited, 

United Kingdom 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd (w.e.f. 

October 05, 2023)  

0.01  0.00% 0.13  0.00% 0.26 0.00% - - - - 



 

34 

                            (All amounts are in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Relationship  For the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 

For the six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

For the year ended March 31, 

2025 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2024 

 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2023 

Amagi Canada 

Corporation Inc., 

Canada 

Subsidiary -    - -    - 0.07 0.00% 0.63 0.01% 6.09 0.06% 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd, United 

Kingdom 

Subsidiary  66.96  0.93% 60.55  0.99% 110.49 0.87% 77.73 0.66% 52.51 0.51% 

Amagi Media Labs 

Pte. Limited, 

Singapore 

Subsidiary  1.08  0.01% 2.87  0.05% 3.05 0.02% 0.42 0.00% - - 

Argoid Analytics 

Private Limited, 

India 

 

Subsidiary of 

Argoid Analytics 

Inc. (w.e.f. 

November 26, 

2024) 

0.87 0.01% - - - - - - - - 

Employee stock 

compensation 

expense and SARs 

expense 

reimbursed to 

related parties 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

employee 

benefit  

expenses (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit  

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit  

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit  

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit  

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company 123.18 3.19% 153.07  4.46% 319.90 4.60% 266.24 4.01% 409.98 6.85% 

Bonus expenses 

cross charged from 

related parties 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

employee 

benefit  

expenses (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit  

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit  

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit  

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit  

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company 11.32 0.29% - - - - - - - - 

Reimbursement of 

ESOP & SAR 

Cancellation 

amount 

 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

employee 

benefit  

expenses (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit  

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit  

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit  

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit  

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

 

Holding Company 183.94 4.77% - - - - - - - - 
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                            (All amounts are in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Relationship  For the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 

For the six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

For the year ended March 31, 

2025 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2024 

 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2023 

Amagi Media Labs Pte. Limited, Singapore 

Sale of services  Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

revenue from 

operations (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company  - - - - - - - - 206.13 3.03% 

            

Support service 

cost 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

other expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company 129.06  3.99% 36.22  1.41% 105.50 1.89% 56.21 1.17% 118.59 2.78% 

            

Expenses incurred 

on behalf of 

related party 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd, United 

Kingdom 

Subsidiary  - - 2.57 0.04% 1.39 0.01% - - 0.40 0.00% 

Amagi Corporation, 

USA 

Subsidiary 1.08  0.01% 2.87  0.05% 3.05 0.02% 0.42 0.00% - - 

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company 3.14  0.04% 4.06  0.07% 1.07 0.01% - - 3.86 0.04% 

            

Expenses 

reimbursed to 

related party 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd, United 

Kingdom 

Subsidiary 5.07  0.07% 9.01  0.15% 11.33 0.09% 3.34 0.03% - - 
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                            (All amounts are in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Relationship  For the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 

For the six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

For the year ended March 31, 

2025 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2024 

 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2023 

Amagi Corporation, 

USA 

Subsidiary 12.97  0.18% 4.49  0.07% 17.81 0.14% 3.94 0.03% 0.91 0.01% 

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company 11.83  0.16% 13.08  0.21% 16.12 0.13% 2.85 0.02% 8.39 0.08% 

Amagi Media UK 

Private Limited, 

United Kingdom 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd 

(w.e.f. October 05, 

2023)  

-     -    - 0.11 0.00% - - - - 

            

Interest Income  Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

Other 

Income(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of Other 

Income(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of Other 

Income(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of Other 

Income(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of Other 

Income(%) 

Amagi Media UK 

Private Limited, 

United Kingdom 

 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd (w.e.f. 

October 05, 2023) 

1.28 0.44% - - - - - - - - 

            

Employee stock 

compensation 

expense and SARs 

expense 

reimbursed to 

related parties 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

employee 

benefit 

expenses (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company (0.74) (0.02%) 15.10 0.44% 28.52 0.41% 23.62 0.36% 48.87 0.82% 

Amagi Media Private Ltd, United Kingdom 

            

Support service 

cost 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

other expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

are in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

are in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company  746.23  23.05% 530.69  20.64% 1,174.05 21.08% 840.86 17.54% 164.80 3.86% 
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                            (All amounts are in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Relationship  For the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 

For the six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

For the year ended March 31, 

2025 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2024 

 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2023 

Expenses incurred 

on behalf of 

related party 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts are in 

 million 

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

are in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

are in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company  6.62  0.09% 5.05  0.08% 12.68 0.10% 32.62 0.28% 38.45 0.37% 

Amagi Media UK 

Private Limited, 

United Kingdom 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd (w.e.f. 

October 05, 2023)  

-    - 16.87  0.28% 9.49 0.07% 85.43 0.72% - - 

Amagi Media Labs 

Pte. Limited, 

Singapore 

Subsidiary  5.07  0.07% 9.01  0.15% 11.33 0.09% 3.34 0.03% - - 

Amagi Corporation, 

USA 

Subsidiary  66.96  0.93% 60.55  0.99% 110.49 0.87% 77.73 0.66% 52.51 0.51% 

Dividend Income 

 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

Other 

Income(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of Other 

Income(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of Other 

Income(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of Other 

Income(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of Other 

Income(%) 

Amagi Eastern 

Europe d.o.o. za 

usluge, Croatia 

 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd (w.e.f. 

December 05, 

2022) 

30.11 10.34% - - - - - - - - 

Other transactions  Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company  - - - - - - 32.90 0.28% - - 

            

Expenses 

reimbursed to 

related party 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company  2.88  0.04% 7.48  0.12% 13.80 0.11% 3.38 0.03% 19.17 0.18% 
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                            (All amounts are in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Relationship  For the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 

For the six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

For the year ended March 31, 

2025 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2024 

 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2023 

Amagi Media Labs 

Pte. Limited, 

Singapore 

Subsidiary  -    - 2.57  0.04% 1.39 0.01% - - 0.40 0.00% 

Amagi Corporation, 

USA 

Subsidiary 21.48  0.30% 27.79  0.45% 47.10 0.37% 7.94 0.07% 8.18 0.08% 

Amagi Media UK 

Private Limited, 

United Kingdom 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd 

(w.e.f. October 05, 

2023)  

-    - 4.90  0.08% 28.32 0.22% - - - - 

            

Employee stock 

compensation 

expense and SARs 

expense 

reimbursed to 

related parties 

 A�P�R�X�Q�W�V���L�Q��	æ��
million  

Percentage of 

employee 

benefit 

expenses (%) 

Amounts 

�L�Q��	æ��
million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit 

expenses 

(%) 

A�P�R�X�Q�W�V���L�Q��	æ��
million 

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

�L�Q��	æ��
million 

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

�L�Q��	æ��
million 

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company  (1.00)  (0.03%) 36.63 1.07% 79.37 1.14% 41.13 0.62% 99.78 1.67% 

Bonus expenses 

cross charged from 

related parties 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

employee 

benefit 

expenses (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit 

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit 

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit 

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company 42.15 1.09% - - - - - - -- - 

Reimbursement of 

ESOP & SAR 

Cancellation 

amount 

 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

employee 

benefit  

expenses (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit  

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit  

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit  

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit  

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

 

Holding Company 30.97 0.80% - - - - - - - - 
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                            (All amounts are in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Relationship  For the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 

For the six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

For the year ended March 31, 

2025 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2024 

 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2023 

Amagi Media LLC, USA 

            

Expenses 

reimbursed to 

related parties 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Corporation, 

USA 

Subsidiary - - 0.12  0.00% 0.12 0.00% 29.07 0.25% 23.96 0.23% 

            

Expenses incurred 

on behalf of 

related parties 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Corporation, 

USA 

Subsidiary  - - - - - - 3.98 0.03% 2.05 0.02% 

            

Amagi Canada Corporation Inc., Canada 

            

Expenses incurred 

on behalf of 

related parties 

 A�P�R�X�Q�W�V���L�Q��	æ��
million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

�L�Q��	æ��
million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

A�P�R�X�Q�W�V���L�Q��	æ��
million 

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

�L�Q��	æ��
million 

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

�L�Q��	æ��
million 

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Corporation, 

USA 

Subsidiary  - - - - 0.07 0.00% 0.63 0.01% 6.09 0.06% 

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company - - - - - - - - 3.11 0.03% 

            

Expenses 

reimbursed to 

related party 

 A�P�R�X�Q�W�V���L�Q��	æ��
million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

�L�Q��	æ��
million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

A�P�R�X�Q�W�V���L�Q��	æ��
million 

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

�L�Q��	æ��
million 

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

�L�Q��	æ��
million 

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company - - - - - - - - 2.33 0.02% 
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                            (All amounts are in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Relationship  For the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 

For the six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

For the year ended March 31, 

2025 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2024 

 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2023 

Amagi Media UK Private Limited, United Kingdom  

            

Sale of services  Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

revenue from 

operations (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding  

Company  

125.80  1.78% 108.68  2.08% 213.71 1.84% - - - - 

            

Support service 

cost 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

other expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company  36.12  1.12% 23.82  0.93% 51.64 0.93% - - - - 

            

Sale of intangible 

assets 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total additions 

of Intangible 

Assets (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

additions of 

Intangible 

Assets (%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

additions of 

Intangible 

Assets (%) 

Amounts 

are in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

additions of 

Intangible 

Assets (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

additions of 

Intangible 

Assets (%) 

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company  - - - - - - 41.23 53.73% - - 

            

Expense 

reimbursed to 

related parties 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company  0.70  0.01% 9.01  0.15% 9.69 0.08% 2.57 0.02% - - 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd, United 

Kingdom 

Subsidiary  -    - 16.87  0.28% 9.49 0.07% 85.43 0.72% - - 
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                            (All amounts are in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Relationship  For the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 

For the six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

For the year ended March 31, 

2025 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2024 

 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2023 

Amagi Corporation, 

USA 

Subsidiary  1.25  0.02% 2.45  0.04% 4.03 0.03% 0.48 0.00% - - 

  -          

Expenses incurred 

on behalf of 

related party 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Pte. Limited, 

Singapore 

Subsidiary  -     -     0.11 0.00% - - - - 

Amagi Corporation, 

USA 

 

Subsidiary  0.01  0.00% 0.13  0.00% 0.26 0.00% - - - - 

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company  0.88  0.01% -    - 0.02 0.00% - - - - 

Amagi Media 

Private Ltd, United 

Kingdom 

Subsidiary  -    - 4.90  0.08% 28.32 0.22% - - - - 

            

Employee stock 

compensation 

expense and SARs 

expense 

reimbursed to 

related parties 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

employee 

benefit 

expenses (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit 

expenses 

(%)) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding 

Company  

2.00  0.05% 5.04  0.15% 8.23 0.12% - - - - 
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                            (All amounts are in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Relationship  For the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 

For the six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

For the year ended March 31, 

2025 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2024 

 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2023 

Amagi Eastern Europe d.o.o. za usluge, Croatia 

            

Sale of services  Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

revenue from 

operations (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company 112.96  1.60% 127.10  2.43% 302.91 2.61% 302.64 3.44% 38.61 0.57% 

            

Employee stock 

compensation 

expense and SARs 

expense 

reimbursed to 

related parties 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

employee 

benefit 

expenses (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of employee 

benefit 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding Company 6.57 0.17% 1.79  0.05% 13.00 0.19% 80.02 1.21% - - 

            

Rent income   Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total other 

income (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

other 

income (%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

other 

income (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

other 

income (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

other 

income (%) 

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited  

 

Holding Company - - - - -  -  4.44  0.70% 2.48  0.56% 

            

Dividend 

Distribution  

 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total other 

income (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

other 

income (%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

other 

income (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

other 

income (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

other 

income (%) 

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

 

Holding Company 30.11 10.34% - - - - - - - - 
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                            (All amounts are in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Relationship  For the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 

For the six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

For the year ended March 31, 

2025 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2024 

 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2023 

Argoid Analytics Inc., USA 

            

Support service 

cost 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

other expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of other 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

 

Holding 

Company 

0.70  0.02% - - 9.57 0.17% - - - - 

            

Sale of Intangible 

assets 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total Additions 

in Intangible 

Assets (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

Additions in 

Intangible 

Assets (%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

Additions in 

Intangible 

Assets (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

Additions in 

Intangible 

Assets (%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

Additions in 

Intangible 

Assets (%) 

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding 

Company 

- - - - 65.20 99.92% - - - - 

            

Expenses incurred 

on behalf of 

related party 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Argoid Analytics 

Private Limited, 

India 

Subsidiary of 

Argoid Analytics 

Inc. (w.e.f. 

November 

26, 2024) 

- - - - 2.79 0.02% - - - - 

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

 

Holding 

Company 

0.11 0.00%         

Expenses 

reimbursed to 

related parties 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amagi Corporation, 

USA 

Subsidiary 1.15  0.02% - - 0.86 0.01% - - - - 
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                            (All amounts are in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Relationship  For the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 

For the six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

For the year ended March 31, 

2025 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2024 

 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2023 

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding 

Company 

0.03 0.00% - - - - - - -  

            

Interest Expenses  Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%)  

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Corporation, 

USA 

 

Subsidiary 0.92 0.01% - - - - - - - - 

Argoid Analytics Private Limited, India  

            

Sale of property, 

plant and 

equipment 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total Additions 

in PPE(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

Additions in 

PPE(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

Additions in 

PPE(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

Additions in 

PPE(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

Additions in 

PPE(%) 

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding 

Company 

- - - - 0.65 1.48% - - - - 

            

Expense 

reimbursed to 

related parties 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

are  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding 

Company 

 

- - - - 0.01 0.00% - - - - 

Argoid Analytics 

Inc., USA 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi Corporation 

(w.e.f. November 

26, 2024) 

 

- - - - 2.79 0.02% - - - - 
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                            (All amounts are in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Relationship  For the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 

For the six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

For the year ended March 31, 

2025 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2024 

 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2023 

Expenses incurred 

on behalf of 

related party 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amount 

in s  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%) 

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

Holding 

Company 

0.32 0.00%   1.52 0.01% - - - - 

Amagi Corporation, 

USA 

Subsidiary of 

Amagi Corporation 

(w.e.f. November 

26, 2024) 

 

0.87 0.01%         

Rent expense cross 

charged from 

related party 

 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%)  

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amount 

in s  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

 

Holding Company 0.04 0.00% - - - - - - - - 

            

Amagi AI Private Limited, India  

 

Rent expense cross 

charged from 

related party 

 Amounts in  

million  

Percentage of 

total expenses 

(%)  

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts 

in  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amounts 

are  

million  

Percentage 

of total 

expenses 

(%)  

Amagi Media Labs 

Limited 

 

Holding Company 0.04 0.00% - - - - - - - - 
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Issuances of Equity Shares made in the last one year for consideration other than cash 

Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares for consideration other than cash in the one year preceding the date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

Financing Arrangements 

There have been no financing arrangements and/or capital commitments whereby the Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, our 

Directors, and their relatives have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company (other than in the normal course 

of the business of the relevant financing entity) during a period of six months immediately preceding the date of filing of this Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

Weighted average price at which the specified securities were acquired by our Promoters and Selling Shareholders in the one year 

preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus  

The weighted average price at which the Equity Shares were acquired by our Promoters and the Selling Shareholders, in the one year preceding 

the date of this Red Herring Prospectus is as follows:  

Name  Number of Equity Shares acquired in 

the last one year 

Weighted average price of acquisition 

per Equity Share (in ) 

Promoters 

Baskar Subramanian NIL NA 

Srividhya Srinivasan NIL NA 

Arunachalam Srinivasan Karapattu NIL NA 

Investor Selling Shareholders  

PI Opportunities Fund-I NIL NA 

Accel India VI (Mauritius) Ltd. NIL NA 

Trudy Holdings  NIL NA 

 PI Opportunities Fund-II  NIL NA 

 Norwest Venture Partners X - Mauritius NIL NA 

Individual Selling Shareholders 

Rahul Garg  NIL NA 

Rajat Garg  NIL NA 

Kollengode Ramanathan Lakshminarayana  NIL NA 

Prem Gupta NIL NA 

Rajesh Ramaiah  NIL NA 
As certified by, Manian & Rao, Chartered Accountants, by their certificate dated January 7, 2026 

 

Average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares of our Promoters and the Selling Shareholders 

The average cost of acquisition per Equity Share of our Promoters and the Selling Shareholders as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus 

is as follows:  

Name  Number of Equity Shares 

of face value of 5 as on 

the date of this Red 

Herring Prospectus 

% of Pre-Offer  Equity 

Share Capital on a fully 

diluted basis# 

 

Average cost of 

acquisition per Equity 

Share* ## (in ) 

Promoters 

Baskar Subramanian 9,565,092 4.65 0.89 

Srividhya Srinivasan 9,565,128 4.65 0.89 

Arunachalam Srinivasan Karapattu 9,645,048 4.69 0.88 

Investor Selling Shareholders 

PI Opportunities Fund-I                  9,889,646  4.81 21.45 

Accel India VI (Mauritius) Ltd. 22,740,124           11.05 108.11 

Trudy Holdings  12,777,625 6.21 112.14 

PI Opportunities Fund-II  34,721,341 16.88 26.72 

Norwest Venture Partners X - Mauritius 29,267,470 14.23 172.16 

Individual Selling Shareholders 

Rahul Garg  179,248 0.09 39.76 

Rajat Garg  45,450 0.02 21.45 

Kollengode Ramanathan Lakshminarayana  18,495 0.01 108.24 

Prem Gupta 196,711 0.10 38.13 

Rajesh Ramaiah  141,420 0.07 21.44 

*  As certified by Manian & Rao, Chartered Accountants, by their certificate dated January 7, 2026 

#  The percentage of Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis is calculated based on the total Equity Shares held by shareholders, assuming the exercise 
of 12,006,465 employee stock options under the ESOP 2025 vested as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

##    Consideration paid by the Shareholders for acquisition of CCPS has been considered as a consideration for Equity Shares. 

 

Details of price at which specified securities were acquired by each of the Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, Selling 

Shareholders and Shareholders entitled with the right to nominate directors or other special rights in the last three years 

Except as stated below, there have been no specified securities that were acquired in the last three years preceding the date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus, by the Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, Selling Shareholders and Shareholders entitled with the right to nominate 

directors or other special rights in the Company.  
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The details of the price at which the acquisition of Equity Shares and CCPS was undertaken in the last three years preceding 

the date of this Red Herring Prospectus are stated below:  

Sr. 

No. 

Name  Date of acquisition of 

the Equity Share/ 

CCPS 

Nature of Equity 

Share/ CCPS 

Number of Equity 

Shares/ CCPS acquired 

Acquisition price per 

Equity Share/ CCPS (in 

) 

Promoters  

1. Baskar Subramanian October 9, 2024 Equity shares 2,379,265 NA 

2. Srividhya Srinivasan October 9, 2024  Equity shares 2,379,300 NA 

3. Arunachalam 

Srinivasan Karapattu 

October 9, 2024  Equity shares 2,457,000 NA 

Promoter Group 

4. Vinculum Advisors 

LLP 

July 22, 2025 Equity shares 2,837,840 25.00 

July 23, 2025 Equity shares 586,265 25.00 

July 24, 2025 Equity shares 84,825 25.00 

Shareholders with rights to nominate directors or other special rights 

5. General Atlantic 

Singapore AML Pte 

Limited 

October 9, 2024 Equity shares 2,949,800 NA 

Investor Selling Shareholders 

6. PI Opportunities Fund-

I 

October 9, 2024 

 

Equity shares 

 

7,000 

 

NA 

 

7. Accel India VI 

(Mauritius) Ltd. 

October 9, 2024 Equity shares 4,089,330 NA 

8. Trudy Holdings  October 9, 2024 Equity shares 2,297,750 NA 

9. PI Opportunities Fund-

II  

October 9, 2024 Equity shares 1,807,820 NA 

April 23, 2025 Series D2 CCPS 8,266,932 2,830.56* 

10. Norwest Venture 

Partners X ï Mauritius 

October 9, 2024 Equity shares 4,089,330 NA 

Individual Selling Shareholders 

11. Rahul Garg October 9, 2024 Equity shares 126,630 NA 

12. Rajat Garg October 9, 2024 Equity shares 31,500 NA 

13. Kollengode 

Ramanathan 

Lakshminarayana 

October 9, 2024 Equity shares 14,000 NA 

14. Prem Gupta October 9, 2024 Equity shares 138,740 NA 

15. Rajesh Ramaiah October 9, 2024 Equity shares 98,000 NA 
As certified by, Manian & Rao, Chartered Accountants, by their certificate dated January 7, 2026 

*  The consideration paid by the shareholders for the acquisition of OCPS has been treated as the consideration for the CCPS allotted upon conversion of 

the OCPS. 
**   The consideration paid by the shareholders for the acquisition of CCPS has been treated as the consideration for the equity shares allotted upon 

conversion of the CCPS. 

 

Weighted average cost of acquisition of all equity shares transacted in one year, eighteen months and three years by the Promoters, 

members of our Promoter Group, Selling Shareholders and shareholders with the right to nominate directors or other rights 

preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus:  

Period Weighted Average 

Cost of 

Acquisition (in ) 

Cap Price is óXô 

times the Weighted 

Average Cost of 

Acquisition^ 

Range of acquisition 

price: Lowest Price 

ï Highest Price^ 

(in ) 

Last one year preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus 25.00 NA at this stage 25.00 

Last 18 months preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus 2.39 NA at this stage NA** - 25.00***  

Last three years preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus 33.58 NA at this stage NA** - 12,609.91*** 
As certified by, Manian & Rao, Chartered Accountants, by their certificate dated January 7, 2026. 
^  To be updated upon finalization of Price Band. 
 **    Includes shares acquired by way of bonus issuances 

** *  Considering the impact of split of shares and considering cost per equity share assuming conversion of CCPS including securities premium 

Details of pre-IPO placement 

Our Company is not contemplating a Pre-IPO placement. 

Split or Consolidation of equity shares in the last one year 

Our Company has not undertaken sub-division or consolidation of its equity shares in the one year preceding the date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus. For further details, see ñCapital Structure ï Notes to the Capital Structureò on page 109. 

Exemption from complying with any provisions of SEBI ICDR Regulations, if any, granted by SEBI 
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Our Company has not applied for or received any exemption from the SEBI under Regulation 300(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations from 

complying with any provisions of securities laws, as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus.   
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CERTAIN CONVENTIONS, PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL, INDUSTRY AND MARKET DATA AND 

CURRENCY OF PRESENTATION 

Certain Conventions 

All references to ñIndiaò contained in this Red Herring Prospectus are to the Republic of India and its territories and possessions 

and all references herein to the ñGovernmentò, ñIndian Governmentò, ñGoIò, ñCentral Governmentò or the ñState Governmentò 

are to the Government of India, central or state, as applicable. 

All references to the: 

(i) ñU.S.ò, ñUSò, ñU.S.A.ò or ñUnited Statesò are to the United States of America and its territories and possessions; and 

(ii)  ñUKò, ñUnited Kingdomò are to the United Kingdom and its territories and possessions. 

In this Red Herring Prospectus, unless otherwise specified: 

�x any time mentioned is in IST; 

�x all references to a year are to a calendar year; and 

�x all references to page numbers are to the page numbers of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

Financial Data 

Our Companyôs Financial Year commences on April 1 and ends on March 31 of the next year. Unless stated otherwise, all 

references to a year in this Red Herring Prospectus are to a calendar year and references to the terms Fiscal or Fiscal Year or 

Financial Year are to the 12 months ended March 31 of such year. 

Unless stated otherwise or where the context otherwise requires, the financial information and financial ratios in this Red 

Herring Prospectus is derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

The Restated Consolidated Financial Information of our Company and our Subsidiaries, comprises the restated consolidated 

summary statement of assets and liabilities as at September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024, March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 

and March 31, 2023, the restated consolidated summary statement of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income/ 

(loss)), the restated consolidated summary statement of changes in equity and the restated consolidated summary statement of 

cash flows for the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 and for the years ended March 31, 

2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, and the summary of material accounting policies and explanatory notes which have 

been prepared by the Company for the purpose of inclusion in this Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus in connection 

with the Offer, which are based on our audited interim consolidated financial statements as at and for the six months period 

ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 prepared in accordance with Ind AS 34, Interim Financial Reporting and 

audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the financial years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 

31, 2023, prepared in accordance with Ind AS and each restated in terms of the requirements of: 

1. Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of the Companies Act, 2013; 

2. The SEBI ICDR Regulations; and 

3. The Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued by the ICAI. 

Financial information for the six months period ended September 30, 2025, and September 30, 2024, may not be indicative of 

the financial results for the full year and are not comparable with financial information for the financial years ended March 31, 

2025, March 31, 2024, and March 31, 2023.Further, financial information for the six months period ended September 30, 2025, 

and September 30, 2024 has not been annualized. 

There are significant differences between Ind AS, U.S. GAAP and IFRS. Our Company does not provide reconciliation of its 

financial information to IFRS or U.S. GAAP or GAAP. Our Company has not attempted to explain those differences or quantify 

their impact on the financial data included in this Red Herring Prospectus and it is urged that you consult your own advisors 

regarding such differences and their impact on our Companyôs financial data. For details in connection with risks involving 

differences between Ind AS, U.S. GAAP and IFRS see ñRisk Factors ï Significant differences exist between Ind AS used to 

prepare our financial information and other accounting principles, such as IFRS and U.S. GAAP, with which investors may be 

more familiar.ò on page 88. The degree to which the financial information included in this Red Herring Prospectus will provide 

meaningful information is entirely dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with Indian accounting policies and practices, 

the Companies Act, 2013, Ind AS and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Any reliance by persons not familiar with Indian accounting 

policies and practices on the financial disclosures presented in this Red Herring Prospectus should accordingly be limited. 

In this Red Herring Prospectus, any discrepancies in any table between the total and the sums of the amounts listed are due to 

rounding off. Except for the conversion ratio of certain classes of CCPS as disclosed in ñCapital Structureò on page 109, all 

figures in decimals have been rounded off to the second decimal place and all percentage figures have been rounded off to two 
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decimal places. However, where any figures that may have been sourced from third-party industry sources are rounded off to 

other than two decimal points in their respective sources, such figures appear in this Red Herring Prospectus as rounded-off to 

such number of decimal points as provided in such respective sources. 

Unless the context otherwise indicates, any percentage amounts, or ratios (excluding certain operational metrics) as set forth in 

ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 

Operationsò on pages 56, 232 and 384, respectively, and elsewhere in this Red Herring Prospectus have been calculated on the 

basis of amounts derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information, as applicable. 

Non-GAAP Financial Measures 

Certain Non-GAAP financial measures relating to our financial performance, namely EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted 

EBITDA Margin, Gross Profit, Gross Margin, PAT Margin, Net Worth, Return on Net Worth, Net Asset Value per share, and 

certain other industry metrics and financial parameters have been included in this Red Herring Prospectus and are a 

supplemental measure of our performance and liquidity that are not required by, or presented in accordance with, Ind AS, IFRS 

or U.S. GAAP. Further, these Non-GAAP Measures are not a measurement of our financial performance or liquidity under Ind 

AS, IFRS or U.S. GAAP and should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to cash flows, profit/ (loss) for 

the year or any other measure of financial performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, profitability 

or cash flows generated by operating, investing or financing activities derived in accordance with Ind AS, IFRS or U.S. GAAP. 

These Non-GAAP financial measures and other information relating to financial performance may not be computed on the 

basis of any standard methodology that is applicable across the industry and therefore may not be comparable to financial 

measures of similar nomenclature that may be computed and presented by other companies and are not measures of operating 

performance or liquidity defined by Ind AS. In addition, these non-GAAP Measures are not standardised terms, hence a direct 

comparison of these Non-GAAP Measures between companies may not be possible. Other companies may calculate these Non-

GAAP Measures differently from us, limiting its usefulness as a comparative measure. Although such Non-GAAP Measures 

are not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with applicable accounting standards, our Companyôs management 

believes that they are useful to an investor in evaluating us as they are widely used measures to evaluate a companyôs operating 

performance. Such supplemental financial and operational information should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute 

for an analysis of our Restated Consolidated Financial Information disclosed elsewhere in this Red Herring Prospectus. For 

further details, see ñRisk Factors- Certain non-generally accepted accounting principle financial measures and other statistical 

information relating to our operations and financial performance have been included in this Red Herring Prospectus. These 

non-GAAP financial measures are not measures of operating performance or liquidity defined by Ind AS and may not be 

comparable with those presented by other companiesò, ñOther Financial Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and 

Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 82, 380 and 384, respectively. 

Currency and Units of Presentation 

All references to: 

�x ñRupeesò or ñò or ñINRò or ñRs.ò are to Indian Rupee, the official currency of the Republic of India; 

�x ñUSDò or ñUS$ò or ñ$ò are to United States Dollar, the official currency of the United States; 

�x ñGBPò or ñÃò are to Great British Pound, the official currency of the United Kingdom; 

�x ñSGDò are to Singapore Dollar, the official currency of Singapore; 

�x ñCADò are to Canadian Dollar, the official currency of Canada;  

�x ñEURò or ñúò are to Euro, the official currency of the European Union; 

�x ñMYRò or ñRMò are to Malaysian Ringgit, the official currency of Malaysia; 

�x ñHUFò or ñFtò are to Hungarian Forint, the official currency of Hungary; and 

�x ñPLNò or ñzğò are to Polish Zloty, the official currency of Poland. 

Our Company has presented certain numerical information in this Red Herring Prospectus in ñmillionò units or in whole 

numbers where the numbers have been too small to represent in millions. One million represents 1,000,000, one billion 

represents 1,000,000,000 and one trillion represents 1,000,000,000,000. One lakh represents 100,000 and one crore represents 

10,000,000. However, where any figures that may have been sourced from third-party industry sources are expressed in 

denominations other than millions, such figures appear in this Red Herring Prospectus in such denominations as provided in 

the respective sources. 

Exchange Rates 
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This Red Herring Prospectus contains conversion of certain other currency amounts into Rupees that have been presented solely 

to comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. These conversions should not be construed as a representation that these currency 

amounts could have been, or can be converted into Rupees, at any particular rate or at all. 

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, information with respect to the exchange rate between the Rupee and 

respective foreign currencies: 

(Amount in ) 

Currency Exchange rate as at 

September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 March 31, 2025* March 31, 2024* March 31, 2023 

1 USD 88.71 83.71   85.58                83.37                82.22  

1 GBP 119.16 111.94             110.74              105.29              101.87  

1 SGD 68.76  65.33 63.55 61.78 61.76 

1 CAD 63.71  61.93 59.43 61.55 60.70 

1 EUR 104.01  93.45                92.32                 90.22                 89.61  

1 MYR 21.03  20.28 19.27 17.64 18.56 

1 HUF 0.27  0.24 0.23 0.23 0.23 

1 PLN 24.36  21.85  22.10 20.96 19.04 

 

Source: www.rbi.org.in, www.fbil.org.in, xe.com and oanda.com 
*  The previous working day, not being a public holiday, has been considered. 

Please note that the above exchange rates have been provided for indicative purposes only and the amounts reflected in our 

Restated Consolidated Financial Information may not have been converted using any of the above-mentioned exchange rates. 

Industry and Market Data  

Unless stated otherwise, industry and market data used in this Red Herring Prospectus has been obtained or derived from the 

1Lattice Report and publicly available information as well as other industry publications and sources. 

Lattice Technologies Private Limited is an independent agency which has no relationship with our Company, our Promoters, 

our Subsidiaries, any of our Directors or Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management or the Book Running Lead 

Managers. The 1Lattice Report has been exclusively commissioned by our Company pursuant to an engagement letter dated 

February 17, 2025 for the purposes of confirming our understanding of the industry in which the Company operates, in 

connection with the Offer. The 1Lattice Report is available on the website of our Company at 

http://www.amagi.com/investors/offer-documents/industry-report and has also been included in ñMaterial Contracts and 

Documents for Inspection ï Material Documentsò on page 494. 

Industry publications generally state that the information contained in such publications has been obtained from publicly 

available documents from various sources believed to be reliable, but their accuracy, completeness and underlying assumptions 

are not guaranteed, and their reliability cannot be assured. Accordingly, no investment decisions should be based on such 

information. Although we believe that the industry and market data used in this Red Herring Prospectus is reliable, the data 

used in these sources may have been re-classified by us for the purposes of presentation. Data from these sources may also not 

be comparable. References to various segments in the 1Lattice Report and information derived therefrom are references to 

industry segments and in accordance with the presentation, analysis and categorisation in the 1Lattice Report. Our segment 

reporting in our financial statements is based on the criteria set out in Ind AS 108, Operating Segments and we do not present 

such industry segments as operating segments. 

The extent to which the market and industry data used in this Red Herring Prospectus is meaningful depends on the readerôs 

familiarity with and understanding of the methodologies used in compiling such data. Accordingly, investment decisions should 

not be based solely on such information. Also see ñRisk Factors ïThis Red Herring Prospectus contains information from third 

parties including an industry report prepared by an independent third-party research agency, Lattice Technologies Private 

Limited, which we have commissioned and paid for to confirm our understanding of our industry exclusively in connection with 

the Offer and reliance on such information for making an investment decision in the Offer is subject to inherent risksò, on page 

82.  

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, ñBasis for Offer Priceò on page 164 includes information relating to our peer 

group companies. Such information has been derived from publicly available sources specified herein. Accordingly, no 

investment decision should be made solely on the basis of such information. 
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Notice to Prospective Investors in the United States 

The Equity Shares have not been recommended by any U.S. federal or state securities commission or regulatory authority. 

Furthermore, the foregoing authorities have not confirmed the accuracy or determined the adequacy of this Red Herring 

Prospectus or approved or disapproved the Equity Shares. Any representation to the contrary is a criminal offence in the United 

States. In making an investment decision, investors must rely on their own examination of our Company and the terms of the 

Offer, including the merits and risks involved. The Equity Shares offered in the Offer have not been and will not be registered 

under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the ñU.S. Securities Actò) or any other applicable law of the United 

States and, unless so registered, may not be offered or sold within the United States except pursuant to an exemption from, or 

in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act and applicable state securities laws in the 

United States. Accordingly, the Equity Shares are being offered and sold (a) within the United States only to persons reasonably 

believed to be ñqualified institutional buyersò (as defined in Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act and referred to in this 

Red Herring Prospectus as ñU.S. QIBsò; for the avoidance of doubt, the term U.S. QIBs does not refer to a category of 

institutional investor defined under applicable Indian regulations and referred to in this Red Herring Prospectus as ñQIBsò) 

pursuant to Section 4(a) of the U.S. Securities Act and (b) outside the United States in ñoffshore transactionsò as defined in, 

and in reliance on, Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act (ñRegulation Sò) and, in each case, in compliance with the 

applicable laws of the jurisdiction where those offers and sales occur. See ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ï 

Eligibility and Transfer Restrictionsò on page 432. 

The Equity Shares have not been and will not be registered, listed or otherwise qualified in any other jurisdiction outside India 

and may not be offered or sold, and Bids may not be made, by persons in any such jurisdiction except in compliance with the 

applicable laws of such jurisdiction. 

Notice to Prospective Investors in the European Economic Area  

This Red Herring Prospectus is not a prospectus for the purposes of Regulation (EU) 2017/1129, as amended (the ñProspectus 

Regulationò). This Red Herring Prospectus has been prepared on the basis that any offer to the public of Equity Shares in any 

Member State of the European Economic Area (the ñEEAò) (each a ñMember Stateò) will be made pursuant to an exemption 

under the Prospectus Regulation from the requirement to publish a prospectus. 

Accordingly, any person making or intending to make an offer to the public in any Member State of Equity Shares which are 

the subject of the Offer contemplated in this Red Herring Prospectus may only do so in circumstances in which no obligation 

arises for our Company, the Selling Shareholders or any of the BRLMs to publish a prospectus pursuant to Article 3 of the 

Prospectus Regulation in relation to such offer. None of our Company, the Selling Shareholders or the BRLMs have authorised, 

nor do they authorise, the making of any offer of Equity Shares through any financial intermediary, other than the offers made 

by the Book Running Lead Managers which constitute the final placement of Equity Shares contemplated in this Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

For the purposes of this provision, the expression an ñoffer to the publicò in relation to the Equity Shares in any Member State 

means the communication in any form and by any means of sufficient information on the terms of the Offer and any Equity 

Shares to be offered so as to enable an investor to decide to purchase or subscribe for any Equity Shares. 

Information to EEA Distributors (as defined below) 

Solely for the purposes of the product governance requirements contained within: (a) EU Directive 2014/65/EU on markets in 

financial instruments, as amended (ñMiFID IIò); (b) Articles 9 and 10 of Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2017/593 

supplementing MiFID II; and (c) local implementing measures (together, the ñMiFID II Product Governance Requirementsò), 

and disclaiming all and any liability, whether arising in tort, contract or otherwise, which any ñmanufacturerò (for the purposes 

of the MiFID II Product Governance Requirements) may otherwise have with respect thereto, the Equity Shares have been 

subject to a product approval process, which has determined that such Equity Shares are: (i) compatible with an end target 

market of retail investors and investors who meet the criteria of professional clients and eligible counterparties, each as defined 

in MiFID II; and (ii) eligible for distribution through all distribution channels as are permitted by MiFID II (the ñTarget Market 

Assessmentò). Notwithstanding the Target Market Assessment, ñdistributorsò (for the purposes of the MiFID II Product 

Governance Requirements) (ñEEA Distributorsò) should note that: the price of the Equity Shares may decline and investors 

could lose all or part of their investment; the Equity Shares offer no guaranteed income and no capital protection; and an 

investment in the Equity Shares is compatible only with investors who do not need a guaranteed income or capital protection, 

who (either alone or in conjunction with an appropriate financial or other adviser) are capable of evaluating the merits and risks 

of such an investment and who have sufficient resources to be able to bear any losses that may result therefrom. The Target 

Market Assessment is without prejudice to the requirements of any contractual, legal or regulatory selling restrictions in relation 

to the Offer. Furthermore, it is noted that, notwithstanding the Target Market Assessment, the Book Running Lead Managers 

will only procure investors who meet the criteria of professional clients and eligible counterparties. 

For the avoidance of doubt, the Target Market Assessment does not constitute: (a) an assessment of suitability or 

appropriateness for the purposes of MiFID II; or (b) a recommendation to any investor or group of investors to invest in, or 

purchase, or take any other action whatsoever with respect to the Equity Shares. Each EEA Distributor is responsible for 

undertaking its own target market assessment in respect of the Equity Shares and determining appropriate distribution channels. 

Notice to Prospective Investors in the United Kingdom 
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This Red Herring Prospectus is not a prospectus for the purposes of Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 as it forms part of domestic 

law in the United Kingdom (the ñUK Prospectus Regulationò). This Red Herring Prospectus has been prepared on the basis 

that any offer to the public of Equity Shares in the United Kingdom will be made pursuant to an exemption under the UK 

Prospectus Regulation from the requirement to publish a prospectus. Accordingly, any person making or intending to make an 

offer to the public within the United Kingdom of Equity Shares which are the subject of the Offer contemplated in this Red 

Herring Prospectus should only do so in circumstances in which no obligation arises for our Company, the Selling Shareholders 

or any of the BRLMs to publish a prospectus pursuant to Section 85 of the United Kingdom's Financial Services and Markets 

Act 2000, as amended (the ñFSMAò) in relation to such offer. None of our Company, the Selling Shareholders or the BRLMs 

have authorized, nor do they authorize, the making of any offer of Equity Shares through any financial intermediary, other than 

the offers made by the members of the Syndicate which constitute the final placement of Equity Shares contemplated in this 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

The communication of this Red Herring Prospectus and any other document or materials relating to the issue of the Equity 

Shares offered hereby is not being made, and this Red Herring Prospectus and such other documents and/or materials have not 

been approved, by an authorized person for the purposes of Section 21 of the FSMA. Accordingly, this Red Herring Prospectus 

and such other documents and/or materials are not being distributed to, and must not be passed on to, the general public in the 

United Kingdom. This Red Herring Prospectus and such other documents and/or materials are for distribution only to persons 

who (i) have professional experience in matters relating to investments and who fall within the definition of investment 

professionals (as defined in Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, 

as amended (the ñFinancial Promotion Orderò)), (ii) fall within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Financial Promotion Order, (iii) 

are outside the United Kingdom, or (iv) are other persons to whom it may otherwise lawfully be communicated or distributed 

under the Financial Promotion Order (all such persons together being referred to as ñrelevant personsò). This Red Herring 

Prospectus and any such other documents and/or materials are directed only at relevant persons and must not be acted on or 

relied on by persons who are not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this Red Herring Prospectus 

and any such other documents and/or materials relate will be engaged in only with relevant persons. Any person in the United 

Kingdom that is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this Red Herring Prospectus or any other documents and/or 

materials relating to the issue of the Equity Shares offered hereby or any of their contents. 

For the purposes of this provision, the expression an ñoffer to the publicò in relation to the Equity Shares in the United Kingdom 

means the communication in any form and by any means of sufficient information on the terms of the Offer and any Equity 

Shares to be offered so as to enable an investor to decide to purchase or subscribe for any Equity Shares. 

Information to UK Distributors (as defined below) 

Solely for the purposes of the product governance requirements contained within the FCA Handbook Product Intervention and 

Product Governance Sourcebook (the ñUK MiFIR Product Governance Rulesò), and disclaiming all and any liability, whether 

arising in tort, contract or otherwise, which any ñmanufacturerò (for the purposes of the UK MiFIR Product Governance Rules) 

may otherwise have with respect thereto, the Equity Shares have been subject to a product approval process, which has 

determined that such Equity Shares are: (i) compatible with an end target market of: (a) investors who meet the criteria of 

professional clients as defined in point (8) of Article 2(1) of Regulation (EU) No 600/2014 as it forms part of domestic law; (b) 

eligible counterparties, as defined in the FCA Handbook Conduct of Business Sourcebook (ñCOBSò); and (c) retail clients who 

do not meet the definition of professional client under (a) or eligible counterparty per (b); and (ii) eligible for distribution 

through all distribution channels as permitted by the UK MiFIR Productive Governance Rules (the ñTarget Market 

Assessmentò). Notwithstanding the Target Market Assessment, distributors (for the purposes of the UK MiFIR Product 

Governance Rules) (ñUK Distributorsò) should note that: the price of the Equity Shares may decline and investors could lose 

all or part of their investment; the Equity Shares offer no guaranteed income and no capital protection; and an investment in the 

Equity Shares is compatible only with investors who do not need a guaranteed income or capital protection, who (either alone 

or in conjunction with an appropriate financial or other adviser) are capable of evaluating the merits and risks of such an 

investment and who have sufficient resources to be able to bear any losses that may result therefrom. The Target Market 

Assessment is without prejudice to the requirements of any contractual, legal or regulatory selling restrictions in relation to the 

Offer. 

Furthermore, it is noted that, notwithstanding the Target Market Assessment, the Book Running Lead Managers will only 

procure investors who meet the criteria of professional clients and eligible counterparties.For the avoidance of doubt, the Target 

Market Assessment does not constitute: (a) an assessment of suitability or appropriateness for the purposes of COBS 9A and 

COBS 10A respectively; or (b) a recommendation to any investor or group of investors to invest in, or purchase or take any 

other action whatsoever with respect to the Equity Shares. Each UK Distributor is responsible for undertaking its own target 

market assessment in respect of the Equity Shares and determining appropriate distribution channels. 

Available Information  

Our Company is not currently required to file periodic reports under Section 13 or 15 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 

as amended (the ñU.S. Exchange Actò). In order to permit compliance with Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act in 

connection with the resales of the Equity Shares, we agree to furnish upon the request of a shareholder or a prospective purchaser 

the information required to be delivered under Rule 144A(d)(4) of the U.S. Securities Act if at the time of such request we are 

not a reporting company under Section 13 or Section 15(d) of the U.S. Exchange Act, or are not exempt from reporting pursuant 



 

54 

to Rule 12g3-2(b) thereunder.  
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS  

This Red Herring Prospectus contains certain ñforward-looking statementsò. All statements contained in this Red Herring 

Prospectus that are not statements of historical fact constitute ñforward-looking statementsò. All statements regarding our 

expected financial condition and results of operations, business, plans and prospects are ñforward-looking statementsò. 

These forward-looking statements generally can be identified by words or phrases such as ñaimò, ñanticipateò, ñbelieveò, 

ñexpectò, ñestimateò, ñintendò, ñlikely toò, ñseek toò, ñshallò, ñobjectiveò, ñplanò, ñprojectò, ñproposeò ñwillò, ñwill continueò, 

ñwill pursueò or other words or phrases of similar import. Similarly, statements that describe our expected financial condition, 

results of operations, business plans and prospects, strategies, objectives or goals are also forward-looking statements. All 

forward-looking statements whether made by us or any third parties in this Red Herring Prospectus are based on our current 

plans, estimates, presumptions and expectations and are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions about us that could cause 

actual results to differ materially from those contemplated by the relevant forward-looking statement, including but not limited 

to, regulatory changes pertaining to the industry in which our Company has businesses and our ability to respond to them, our 

ability to successfully implement our strategy, our growth and expansion, technological changes, our exposure to market risks, 

general economic and political conditions, in India and globally, which have an impact on our business activities or investments, 

the monetary and fiscal policies of India, inflation, deflation, unanticipated turbulence in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, 

equity prices or other rates or prices, the performance of the financial markets in India and globally, changes in domestic and 

international laws, regulations and taxes and changes in competition in our industry, incidence of natural calamities and/or acts 

of violence. 

Certain information in ñIndustry Overviewò, ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial 

Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 185, 232 and 384, respectively of this Red Herring Prospectus has been obtained 

from the 1Lattice Report. The 1Lattice Report is available on the website of our Company at 

http://www.amagi.com/investors/offer-documents/industry-report. 

For further discussion of factors that could cause the actual results to differ from the expectations, see ñRisk Factorsò, ñIndustry 

Overviewò, ñOur Businessò  and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò 

on pages 56, 185, 232 and 384, respectively. By their nature, certain market risk disclosures are only estimates and could be 

materially different from what actually occurs in the future. As a result, actual future gains or losses could materially differ 

from those that have been estimated and are not a guarantee of future performance. 

Forward-looking statements reflect current views as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus and are not a guarantee of future 

performance. There can be no assurance to investors that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements will 

prove to be correct. Given these uncertainties, investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking 

statements and not to regard such statements to be a guarantee of our future performance. 

These statements are based on our managementôs belief and assumptions, which in turn are based on currently available 

information. Although we believe the assumptions upon which these forward-looking statements are based on are reasonable, 

any of these assumptions could prove to be inaccurate and the forward-looking statements based on these assumptions could 

be incorrect. Neither our Company, any of the Selling Shareholders, our Directors, the Syndicate nor any of their respective 

affiliates have any obligation to update or otherwise revise any statements reflecting circumstances arising after the date hereof 

or to reflect the occurrence of underlying events, even if the underlying assumptions do not come to fruition. 

In accordance with the requirements of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall ensure that Bidders in India are 

informed of material developments, until the time of the grant of listing and trading permission by the Stock Exchanges for the 

Equity Shares pursuant to the Offer. In accordance with the requirements of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, each of the Selling 

Shareholders shall, severally and not jointly, ensure that our Company is informed of material developments in relation to the 

statements and undertakings specifically made or confirmed by such Selling Shareholder in relation to itself as a Selling 

Shareholder and its respective portion of the Offered Shares in this Red Herring Prospectus, until the date of Allotment. Only 

statements and undertakings which are specifically confirmed or undertaken by each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and 

not jointly, as the case may be, in this Red Herring Prospectus shall, be deemed to be statements and undertakings made by 

such Selling Shareholder, as of the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 
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SECTION II: RISK FACTORS   

An investment in our Equity Shares involves a high degree of risk. Prospective investors should carefully consider all 

information in this Red Herring Prospectus, including the risks and uncertainties described below, before making an investment 

in our Equity Shares. If any or some combination of the following risks actually occur, our business, prospects, financial 

condition, results of operations and cash flows could suffer, the trading price of the Equity Shares could decline and prospective 

investors may lose all or part of their investment. 

We have described the risks and uncertainties that we believe are material, but these risks and uncertainties may not be the 

only risks relevant to us, the Equity Shares, or the industry in which we operate in. Some risks may be unknown to us and other 

risks currently believed to be immaterial, could be or become material. Unless specified or quantified in the relevant risk factors 

below, we are not in a position to quantify the financial or other implications of any of the risks described in this section. To 

obtain a complete understanding of our business, prospective investors should read this section in conjunction with the sections 

ñOur Businessò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 

Operationsò and ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò on pages 56, 185, 384 and 313, respectively. 

Prospective investors should pay particular attention to the fact that our Company is incorporated under the laws of India and 

is subject to a legal and regulatory environment which may differ in certain respects from that of other countries. In making an 

investment decision, prospective investors must rely on their own examination of our business and the terms of the Offer, 

including the merits and risks involved. Prospective investors should consult their tax, financial and legal advisors about the 

particular consequences to them of an investment in the Equity Shares. 

This Red Herring Prospectus also contains forward-looking statements, which refer to future events that involve known and 

unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, many of which are beyond our control, which may cause the actual results to 

be materially different from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. See ñForward-Looking 

Statementsò on page 55. 

Unless otherwise indicated, the industry and market-related information contained in this Red Herring Prospectus is derived 

from the report titled ñStreaming Video Software Industry Reportò dated November 28, 2025 (the ñ1Lattice Reportò), which 

has been commissioned and paid for by our Company for an agreed fee for the purposes of confirming our understanding of 

the industry exclusively in connection with the Offer. We officially engaged Lattice Technologies Private Limited in connection 

with the preparation of the 1Lattice Report pursuant to an engagement letter dated February 17, 2025. The 1Lattice Report 

will be available on the website of our Company at http://www.amagi.com/investors/offer-documents/industry-report in 

compliance with applicable law and has also been included in ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for Inspection ï Material 

Documentsò on page 494. The information included in this section includes excerpts from the 1Lattice Report and may have 

been reordered by us for the purposes of presentation. There are no parts, data or information (which may be relevant for the 

Offer), that have been left out or changed in any manner. For more information, see ñðThis Red Herring Prospectus contains 

information from third parties, including an industry report prepared by an independent third-party research agency, Lattice 

Technologies Private Limited, which we have commissioned and paid for to confirm our understanding of our industry 

exclusively in connection with the Offer and reliance on such information for making an investment decision in the Offer is 

subject to inherent risksò on page 82. 

Unless otherwise indicated or the context otherwise requires, the financial information as of and for the six months ended 

September 30, 2025 and 2024 and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023 included herein is derived from the Restated 

Consolidated Financial Information included in this Red Herring Prospectus. 

INTERNAL RISK FACTORS  

1. We have experienced losses and negative cash flows in the past and any increases in expenses, decline in revenues or 

negative cash flows in future periods could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and 

the trading price of our Equity Shares. 

Set out below are details of our restated profit/(loss) for the period/year in the six months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 

and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023: 

Particulars 

For the six months ended 

September 30, 
Financial Year 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

Restated profit/(loss) for the period/year 64.70 (660.08) (687.14) (2,450.01) (3,212.68) 

 

We incurred losses for the six months ended September 30, 2024 and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023, primarily due 

to our focus on the growth and expansion of our business and the associated expenses therewith, such as our employee benefits 

expense and communication costs. Employee benefit expenses constituted the largest component of our total expenses, 

reflecting our investments in hiring and retaining skilled personnel across technology, operations and customer functions to 

support the growth of our business. In addition, our communication costs (of which cloud and technology-related expenses are 

the largest component) were also a major component of our total expenses, and were incurred to strengthen our platform, scale 

our infrastructure, and enhance delivery reliability.  
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Set out below are details of our employee benefits expense and communication costs, in absolute terms and as a percentage of 

our total expenses and revenue from operations, for the periods and years indicated: 

 

Particulars 

For the six months ended 

September 30, 
Financial Year 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Employee benefits expense ( in 

million) (A) 

3,856.88 3,430.10 6,948.10 6,634.16 5,987.08 

Communication costs ( in million) 

(B) 

2,158.53 1,633.31 3,641.31 2,706.86 2,384.62 

Total expenses ( in million) (C) 7,222.82 6,110.35 12,748.49 11,791.81 10,395.87 

Employee benefits expense as a 

percentage of total expenses (%) 

((A)/(C)*100) 

53.40% 56.14% 54.50% 56.26% 57.59% 

Communication costs as a percentage 

of total expenses (%) ((B)/(C)*100) 

29.88% 26.73% 28.56% 22.96% 22.94% 

Revenue from operations ( in 

million) (D) 

7,048.23 5,237.06 11,626.37 8,791.55 6,805.58 

Employee benefits expense as a 

percentage of revenue from 

operations (%)((A)/(D)*100) 

54.72% 65.50% 59.76% 75.46% 87.97% 

Communication costs as a percentage 

of revenue from operations (%) 

((B)/(D)*100) 

30.63% 31.19% 31.32% 30.79% 35.04% 

 

As our business strategy required us to incur such expenses upfront as we grow our business, our revenue growth did not 

outpace our expenses, resulting in prior period losses. However, as seen above, these expenses have been declining as a 

proportion of revenue as our revenues scale and we earned profit for the period during the six months ended September 30, 

2025. However, any inability to further improve operating leverage could result in the recurrence of losses, which may adversely 

affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

 

Further, the table below sets out details of our cash flows during the six months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 and the 

Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023, as set out below: 

Particulars 

For the six months ended 

September 30, 
Financial Year 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

��	æ���L�Q��million) 

Net cash flows (used in)/ generated 

from operating activities  

(2,005.95) (862.12) 335.74 (1,829.90) (2,452.36) 

Net cash flows generated from/ (used 

in) investing activities 

2,392.56 857.31 (242.38) (4,382.75) (2,571.53) 

Net cash flows (used in)/ generated 

from financing activities 

(382.54) (45.04) (86.97) (78.85) 5,378.98 

 

Negative cash flows in relation to our operating activities were primarily associated with expenses for the expansion of our 

business and increases in our employee-related costs. Negative cash flows in relation to our investing activities were primarily 

associated with our acquisitions of Tellyo, Argoid.AI and Amagi Eastern Europe d.o.o. For further details, see ñManagementôs 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Cash Flowsò on page 410. 

We expect our expenses to increase over time as we continue to grow our operations and invest in expanding our technological 

capabilities and presence. These investments, including those related to enhancing our platform, increasing marketing efforts, 

and developing new technology solutions, may be costlier than anticipated and may not result in increased revenue or growth 

in our business as planned. Any failure to increase our revenue sufficiently to keep pace with our investments and other expenses 

could prevent us from maintaining or increasing profitability or generating positive cash flow on a consistent basis. 

Additionally, if we are unable to address these risks and challenges as we encounter them and are unable to effectively manage 

our expenses and cash flows, we may incur losses in the future, which could adversely affect our business, results of operations, 

financial condition, and cash flows. For a discussion of the significant factors affecting our results of operations and a discussion 

of our financial performance for the six months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 

2023, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on page 384. 
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2. Our revenue from operations from the America Region and �(�X�U�R�S�H�����L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���8�.�����Z�D�V��	æ�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����R�U������������������
�D�Q�G��	æ�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����R�U�������������������U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\�����R�I���R�X�U���U�H�Y�H�Q�X�H���I�U�R�P���R�S�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V���G�X�U�L�Q�J���W�K�H���V�L�[���P�R�Q�W�K�V���H�Q�G�H�G���6�H�S�W�H�P�E�H�U��
�������� ������������ �D�Q�G�� 	æ������������������ �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���� �R�U�� ���������������� �D�Q�G�� 	æ������������������ �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���� �R�U�� ���������������� �U�H�V�S�Hctively, of our revenue from 

operations during the Financial Year 2025, each based on Ind AS 108 (Operating Segments). Any adverse changes in 

the economic conditions that affect the economies of the geographies and markets in which we have a presence could 

adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

Our revenue from operations is concentrated in the America region and Europe (including the United Kingdom). The following 

tables set forth our revenue from operations by geographical segment, in absolute terms and as a percentage of our revenue 

from operations, for the periods and years indicated, in accordance with Ind AS 108 (Operating Segments): 

Particulars 

For the six months ended September 30, 

2025 2024 

��	æ��in million)  
(% of revenue from 

operations) 
��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

(% of revenue from 

operations) 

America Region (A) 5,161.06  73.23% 3,760.73  71.81% 

Europe (including UK) (B) 1,217.20  17.27% 945.41  18.05% 

Asia-Pacific (C) 489.44  6.94% 332.13  6.34% 

Middle East (D) 116.60  1.65% 94.79  1.81% 

India (E) 63.93  0.91% 104.00  1.99% 

Revenue from operations 

((A)+(B)+(C)+(D)+(E)) 
7,048.23 100.00% 5,237.06 100.00% 

 

Particulars 

Financial Year 

2025 2024 2023 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

(% of revenue 

from 

operations) 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

(% of revenue 

from 

operations) 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

(% of revenue 

from 

operations) 

America Region (A) 8,470.70 72.86% 6,386.33 72.64% 5,284.31 77.65% 

Europe (including UK) 

(B) 

2,016.58 17.34% 1,727.91 19.65% 1,157.22 17.00% 

Asia-Pacific (C) 779.83 6.71% 442.77 5.04% 197.61 2.90% 

Middle East (D) 197.31 1.70% 155.28 1.77% 92.08 1.35% 

India (E) 161.95 1.39% 79.26 0.90% 74.36 1.10% 

Revenue from 

operations 

((A)+(B)+(C)+(D)+(E)) 

11,626.37 100.00% 8,791.55 100.00% 6,805.58 100.00% 

 

The concentration of our customers in the America Region and Europe (including UK) exposes us to adverse economic or 

political circumstances in such regions, including on account of any on-going economic slowdown and inflationary trends in 

such economies. Any change in the regulatory framework, government policies and regulations, including employment laws, 

immigration laws, privacy and data protection laws, political unrest, disruption, disturbance, or sustained downturn in such 

economies could adversely affect our customers, who could, in turn, terminate their engagements or fail to award new 

engagements to us.  

Changes in U.S., European, U.K. or international social, political, regulatory and economic conditions or in laws and policies 

governing trade, development and investment in the countries where we currently conduct our business, as well as any negative 

sentiment toward the United States as a result of such changes, could adversely affect our business. The current U.S. 

administration has recently instituted or proposed changes in trade policies that include the imposition of higher tariffs on 

imports into the United States. It may be time-consuming and expensive for us to alter our business operations in order to adapt 

to or comply with any such changes. As a result of recent policy changes of the current U.S. administration and recent U.S. 

government proposals, there may be greater restrictions and economic disincentives on international trade. New tariffs and 

other changes in U.S. trade policy could trigger retaliatory actions by affected countries, and certain foreign governments have 

imposed or are considering imposing trade sanctions on certain U.S. goods. Such changes have the potential to adversely affect 

the U.S. economy or certain sectors thereof, our industry and the global demand for our solutions and, as a result, could have 

an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

In addition, weaker economic conditions could reduce our customer base due to the restructuring or winding up of current or 

potential customers. If demand for our solutions declines in the United States or Europe, or business spending for technology 

solutions declines, our revenue from operations will be adversely affected. Although we have not had any instances of decreases 

in our revenue from operations in the United States or Europe in the last three Financial Years, any of the foregoing events 

could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, and results of operations. 

3. Vinculum Advisors LLP, a member of our Promoter Group, has acquired Equity Shares from certain Shareholders 

during the preceding year at a price that may be lower than the Offer Price. 

PI Opportunities Fund ï II, Accel India VI (Mauritius) Ltd., Accel Growth VI Holdings (Mauritius) Ltd., Trudy Holdings, AVP 

I Fund, Pandora Holdings, Norwest Venture Partners X ï Mauritius and Kalpa Partners (the ñInvestor Transferorsò) have 

transferred 3,508,930 Equity Shares to Vinculum Advisors LLP (ñVALò) pursuant to respective share purchase agreements 
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dated July 21, 2025, among each of the Investor Transferors separately with VAL, which is a member of our Promoter Group, 

and our Promoters, Baskar Subramanian, Srividhya Srinivasan and Arunachalam Srinivasan Karapattu, at a price of 25.00 per 

Equity Share. The Investor Transferors and VAL are not related to each other. The share purchase agreements contain specified 

representations and warranties and indemnities provided by VAL and our Promoters, Baskar Subramanian, Srividhya 

Srinivasan and Arunachalam Srinivasan Karapattu, in favour of the Investor Transferors, such as indemnity on tax claims, tax 

proceedings and/ or any tax levied.  

For further details, please see ñCapital Structure ï Secondary transactions by our Promoters, Selling Shareholders and 

members of the Promoter Groupò on page 131. Further, there are no other arrangements in relation to these transferred Equity 

Shares which may result in the transfer of additional shares of the Company, monies, consideration or other compensation of 

any nature on a future date to VAL. The price at which such Equity Shares have been transferred may be lower than the Offer 

Price and should not be considered indicative of the Offer Price or the trading price of the Equity Shares after listing. 

 

4. We depend on cloud infrastructure operated by third parties for our platform and solutions, and any disruption in the 

operation of such infrastructure could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash 

flows, and subject us to liability. 

Our platform and solutions are hosted by Amazon Web Services and another leading American cloud services provider from 

their publicly offered cloud infrastructure. These service providers are not related, directly or indirectly, to us, our Promoters, 

any members of our Promoter Group, our Directors or our Subsidiaries. Pursuant to our arrangements with the abovementioned 

hyperscaler vendors, our Company avails various infrastructure and platform related services for scalable object storage, elastic 

compute, live video encoding and signal transport and global content delivery. Given the high level of industry concentration 

among hyperscale cloud providers and recent developments in pricing models and regional-resilience expectations, we may 

also face higher unit costs or the need to negotiate revised commercial terms, or invest in additional multi-region configurations, 

which could increase our operating expenses. We do not control the operation of such cloud infrastructure offered by these 

entities and if we are unable to renew our agreements with them on acceptable terms, we may be required to transfer our servers 

and other infrastructure to new cloud infrastructure providers, and we may incur costs and possible service interruption in 

connection with doing so. As cloud service providers are themselves exposed to energy-grid instability, climate-related physical 

risks and evolving data-centre resilience or localisation requirements, such factors may affect their service availability or 

increase hosting costs passed through to us. Set out below are details of our technology and cloud infrastructure costs during 

the periods and years indicated: 

Particulars 

For the six months ended September 30, 

2025 2024 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 
(% of total 

expenses) 

(% of revenue 

from operations) 
��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

(% of total 

expenses) 

(% of revenue 

from operations) 

Technology and 

cloud infrastructure 

costs* 

1,912.59 26.48% 27.14% 1,513.01 24.76% 28.89% 

 

Particulars 

Financial Year 

2025 2024 2023 

��	æ���L�Q��
million)  

(% of total 

expenses) 

(% of 

revenue 

from 

operations

) 

��	æ���L�Q��
million)  

(% of total 

expenses) 

(% of 

revenue 

from 

operations

) 

��	æ���L�Q��
million)  

(% of total 

expenses) 

(% of 

revenue 

from 

operations

) 

Technology and 

cloud infrastructure 

costs* 

3,323.83 26.07% 28.59% 2,397.42 20.33% 27.27% 2,029.13 19.52% 29.82% 

* Technology and cloud infrastructure costs form a portion of our communication costs. 

 

Problems faced by our third-party cloud infrastructure providers could adversely affect the experience of our customers. The 

operators of such cloud infrastructure could experience interruptions in availability without adequate notice. In addition, any 

financial difficulties, faced by the operators of such cloud infrastructure or any of the service providers with whom we or they 

contract may have negative effects on our business, the nature and extent of which are difficult to predict. Additionally, if our 

cloud infrastructure providers are unable to keep up with our growing needs for capacity, this could have an adverse effect on 

our business. For example, a rapid expansion of our business could affect the service levels of our platform or cause such cloud 

infrastructure and systems to fail. Any changes in third-party service levels of our cloud infrastructure or any disruptions or 

other performance problems with our solutions could adversely affect our reputation and may damage our customersô stored 

media files or result in lengthy interruptions in our services. We have not experienced any instances of disruption in services 

from our cloud services providers which adversely affected our results of operations during the six months ended September 

30, 2025 and the last three Financial Years. Interruptions in our services might reduce our revenues, cause us to issue refunds 

to customers for prepaid and unused services, subject us to potential liability or adversely affect our renewal rates. Any of these 

factors could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

5. Technology failures or interruptions in the availability of our cloud-based solutions could have an adverse effect on 

our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 
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Our business model depends on our cloud-based solutions, which require a significant amount of coordination between our 

cloud server operations, the offices of our customers and for live events, the on-set personnel at such events across the world. 

We provide software solutions for content providers and owners, video platforms and advertising networks to create, distribute, 

and monetize video content across a variety of channels and devices, including for live events. 

Our solutions are critical for our customers, as they rely on them to deliver high-quality, uninterrupted, and secure video streams 

to their audiences, such as global sporting league events, the U.S. Presidential live debates and the Olympics. Any failures or 

interruptions in the availability or functionality of our solutions, whether due to technical or human errors, cyberattacks, natural 

disasters, or other causes, could result in loss of content, data, or revenue for our customers, as well as damage to their reputation 

and brand value. For example, if our solutions fail to deliver or insert ads during an event, our customers could lose advertising 

revenue and face contractual penalties or claims from their advertisers or distribution partners. Similarly, if our solutions fail to 

deliver or switch content during an event, our customers could lose viewership and engagement, as well as face regulatory fines 

or sanctions for non-compliance with content standards or broadcasting licenses. Any such failures or interruptions could also 

expose us to legal liability, increased costs, and loss of market share, as well as harm our reputation, customer relationships, 

and revenues. While we have obtained professional indemnity and errors and omissions insurance policies to cover the risk of 

such liabilities, our insurance coverage may be denied or may not be sufficient to cover the extent of any incurred liability. 

We have implemented industry-recognized practices to support operational resilience, including high availability 

configurations, deployment across multiple availability zones and regions, and disaster recovery models coherent with defined 

service level arrangements. While these controls are designed to reduce the likelihood and impact of disruptions, they may not 

entirely eliminate the risks associated with unforeseen events. System failures, outages and operational disruptions may be 

caused by factors outside of our control, such as hostilities, political unrest, terrorist attacks, natural disasters, and public health 

emergencies and pandemics, affecting the geographies where our people, equipment and customers are located. We currently 

serve our customers through our own offices and with third-party cloud infrastructure providers for our solutions, which are 

located around the world. Some of these facilities may experience events such as earthquakes, floods, fires, severe weather 

events, power loss, computer or telecommunication failures, service outages or losses, and similar events. There can be no 

assurance that such incidents will not occur or that such incidents will not result in an adverse effect on our financial condition 

and results of operations. They may also be subject to break-ins, sabotage, intentional acts of vandalism and similar misconduct 

or cybersecurity issues, human error, terrorism, improper operation, unauthorised entry and data loss. In the event of significant 

physical damage to any of the data centers where our cloud infrastructure providers provide cloud hosting, it may take a 

significant period of time to achieve full resumption of our services, and our disaster recovery planning may not account for all 

eventualities. We may also incur costs for using alternative equipment or taking other actions in preparation for, or in reaction 

to, events that damage the cloud infrastructure that we use. Delays in system enhancements or post-deployment issues may 

further impact performance and reputation. Our reliance on specific closed-source software developed and maintained by third 

parties may limit our ability to detect vulnerabilities, implement timely fixes, or adapt functionality as needed. Any failures, 

licensing issues, or discontinued support related to such software could adversely affect our operations. 

We also depend on the maintenance of reliable internet infrastructure with the necessary speed, data capacity and security, as 

well as timely development of complementary solutions, for providing reliable access. Failures by our telecommunications 

providers may interrupt our ability to provide continuous internet and phone support to our customers and distributed denial-

of-service attacks directed at our cloud platform providers could prevent customers from accessing our cloud solutions. 

Prolonged disruptions, particularly from geopolitical instability, such as the ongoing conflict in Ukraine, could adversely affect 

operations, especially in impacted regions. While we maintain property and business interruption insurance, coverage may be 

insufficient to fully offset potential losses or cost increases. 

While we have not encountered instances of the above factors resulting in a material and adverse effect on our results of 

operations during the six months ended September 30, 2025 and the past three Financial Years, if any such event were to occur 

in the future, our business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows may be adversely affected. 

6. An inability to dedicate sufficient resources to our research and development operations could erode our competitive 

advantage and accordingly, adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

Our research and development efforts are crucial to the development of new solutions and features and the enhancement of our 

existing features and solutions. The table below sets out the number of our R&D personnel as of the dates indicated: 

Particulars 
As of September 30, As of March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Number of R&D personnel 547 427 471 369 325 

Number of R&D personnel as a 

percentage of total workforce (%) 

55.48% 50.47% 53.28% 44.95% 42.10% 

 

However, there is no guarantee that our research and development efforts will result in the timely launch, adoption, or 

profitability of new or improved solutions, or that they will provide us with a sustainable competitive advantage. We may face 

technical, regulatory, legal, or operational challenges or delays in developing, testing, launching, or maintaining our 

technological solutions, which could adversely affect our reputation, user experience, and revenue. We may also encounter 

difficulties in protecting our intellectual property rights, or face claims of infringement or misappropriation by third parties, 

which could expose us to litigation, damages, or licensing fees. Moreover, we may not be able to recoup our research and 

development costs or achieve the expected returns on our investments, which could negatively impact our profitability and cash 
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flow. Additionally, we may face competition from existing or new entrants in the streaming media industry, who may offer 

similar or superior solutions at lower prices or with greater functionality, reach, or user engagement. 

If we fail to maintain and enhance our streaming media technology, or if our research and development efforts do not yield the 

expected results or competitive advantages, our business, financial condition, and results of operations could be adversely 

affected. 

7. Our business and revenue from operations are highly concentrated in the United States, and any adverse changes in 

the geopolitical, economic or regulatory environment of the United States could adversely affect our business, results 

of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

A substantial portion of our revenue from operations is derived from customers based in the United States. The following table 

sets forth our revenue from operations attributable to the America Region in accordance with Ind AS 108 (Operating Segments), 

in absolute terms and as a percentage of our revenue from operations, for the periods and years indicated: 

 

Particulars 

For the six months ended 

September 30, 
Financial Year 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Revenue from operations attributable 

to the America Region in accordance 

with Ind AS 108 (Operating 

Segments) (  in million) (A) 

5,161.06  3,760.73  8,470.70 6,386.33 5,284.31 

Revenue from operations (  in 

million) (B) 

7,048.23 5,237.06 11,626.37 8,791.55 6,805.58 

Revenue from operations attributable 

to the America Region in accordance 

with Ind AS 108 (Operating 

Segments), as a percentage of revenue 

from operations (%) (((A)/(B))*100) 

73.23% 71.81% 72.86% 72.64% 77.65% 

 

Consequently, any adverse developments in the United States, including changes in its geopolitical, economic or regulatory 

environment, may adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

 

Our business is exposed to risks arising from trade policy shifts, sanctions, export control measures and protectionist legislation 

in the United States, such as the imposition of tariffs, which could increase the cost of our services or restrict access to certain 

technologies and customers. While our services are not currently subject to tariffs imposed by the United States, the current 

trade environment continues to evolve, and future changes in policy or new measures affecting technology or digital services 

could increase our costs or affect the competitiveness of our offerings. Additionally, geopolitical tensions between the United 

States and other countries, such as China or Russia, or uncertainties arising from changes in U.S. administration policies could 

affect global economic stability, the global availability of cloud infrastructure and the operations of our customers. In the event 

of a slowdown in the U.S. technology or media sectors, inflation, a prolonged economic downturn in the America region, or 

the occurrence of other adverse geopolitical and economic factors, discretionary technology spending by our customers could 

reduce. The above factors could also result in increased pricing pressures and competition, leading to a fluctuation in demand 

for our services. Our business and results of operations could therefore be adversely affected by such developments. 

 

Further, our reliance on the United States as a principal market exposes us to risks of currency fluctuations between the U.S. 

dollar and the Indian rupee. While we record our financial statements in Indian rupees, a significant portion of our receipts and 

payments are denominated in U.S. dollars. Any depreciation of the U.S. dollar or appreciation of the Indian rupee could 

adversely affect our results from operations. 

 

Therefore, any adverse developments in the U.S. economy, foreign policy, or global security conditions could have an adverse 

effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

 

8. The determination of the Price Band is based on a variety of factors and assumptions and the Offer Price of the Equity 

Shares, market capitalization and price to earnings ratio based on the Offer Price of the Equity Shares, may not be 

indicative of the market price of our Equity Shares upon listing or thereafter. 

Our market capitalization to revenue from operations for the Financial Year 2025 multiple is [ǒ] times at the upper end of the 

Price Band and [ǒ] times at the lower end of the Price Band, and our price to earnings ratio multiple for Financial Year 2025 is 

[ǒ] times at the upper end of the Price Band and [ǒ] times at the lower end of the Price Band. Further, our market capitalization 

to tangible assets as of March 31, 2025 multiple is [ǒ] times at the upper end of the Price Band and [ǒ] times at the lower end 

of the Price Band, and our equity value to EBITDA for the Financial Year 2025 multiple is [ǒ] times at the upper end of the 

Price Band and [ǒ] times at the lower end of the Price Band. The Offer Price, multiples and ratios may not be indicative of the 

market price of our Company on listing or thereafter. The relevant financial parameters based on which the Price Band would 

be determined, shall be disclosed in the advertisement that would be issued for publication of the Price Band. Any valuation 

exercise undertaken by us for the purposes of the Offer is not based on a benchmark against our industry peers. Our Company 

is a cloud-native SaaS provider offering end-to-end solutions across live production, content preparation, distribution, and 
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monetization in the broadcasting and streaming ecosystem. There are no listed players in India or abroad in the broadcasting 

and streaming ecosystem. Accordingly, our position in the market may differ from that presented in this Red Herring Prospectus. 

The market price of our Equity Shares may be subject to fluctuations in response to, among other factors, variations in our 

operating results, market conditions specific to the industry we operate in, developments relating to India or globally, 

announcements by us or our competitors of significant acquisitions, strategic alliances, our competitors launching new 

healthcare services, announcements by third parties or governmental entities of significant claims or proceedings against us, 

volatility in the securities markets in India and other jurisdictions, variations in the growth rate of financial indicators, variations 

in revenue or earnings estimates by research publications, and changes in economic, legal and other regulatory factors. The 

occurrence of one or more of these factors may cause the market price of the Equity Shares to decline below the Offer Price. 

We cannot assure you that you will be able to sell your Equity Shares at or above the Offer Price. 

9. Our utilization of the Net Proceeds for expenses towards technology and cloud infrastructure will not result in the 

creation of any tangible or intangible assets and will be recorded as expenses in our statement of profit and loss. 

A portion of the Net Proceeds is proposed to be utilized for expenses towards technology and cloud infrastructure. Such 

expenditure will, in accordance with applicable accounting standards, be recognized as an expense in our statement of profit 

and loss and will not result in the creation of any tangible or intangible assets. Investors should note that the absence of 

identifiable assets arising from this utilization may limit the ability to directly measure the benefits of such expenditure in our 

financial statements. 

10. The markets for our solutions are new, unproven and evolving, and our future success depends on the growth and 

expansion of these markets and our ability to adapt and respond effectively to evolving markets. 

We operate in the media and entertainment industry, which is undergoing rapid and significant changes due to technological 

innovations, changing consumer preferences, regulatory developments and competitive pressures. Some of our solutions, such 

as cloud-based solutions for broadcasting and streaming, advertising and distribution marketplaces, and artificial intelligence 

and automation tools, are designed to address the emerging needs and opportunities in these dynamic markets. However, these 

markets are new, unproven and evolving, and their future growth and expansion are uncertain and subject to risks and 

challenges. 

The demand and acceptance of our solutions depend on several factors, such as the availability, quality and cost of content, the 

adoption and penetration of internet and connected devices, the availability and reliability of broadband and cloud infrastructure, 

the regulatory and legal environment, the competitive landscape, and the consumer behavior and preferences. These factors 

may vary across different geographies, customer segments, and product categories, and may change over time due to 

technological, economic, social, or political developments. For example, the growth of the free ad-supported streaming TV 

(FAST) market outside of the United States may be affected by the availability and attractiveness of content, the level of 

consumer engagement and retention, the effectiveness and regulation of advertising, the competition from other streaming 

models, and the effects of macroeconomic conditions on consumer spending and advertising budgets. Further, according to the 

1Lattice Report, we face the following challenges: 

�x Technology and integration: Cloud distribution software, video streaming software and CTV ad-technology platforms 

face technical complexity and integration in delivering content across multiple devices and operating systems while 

ensuring seamless updates. High operational costs arise from managing vast content libraries, ensuring compliance & 

supporting multi-platform compatibility. 

  

�x Ability to cross-sell: Catering to content owners, advertisers, and distributors with distinct needs requires companies to 

provide highly personalized and modular solutions rather than a single bundled platform, making cross-selling and 

upselling more complex. 

 

�x Competition and market saturation: Intense competition within cloud distribution software, video streaming software 

and CTV ad-technology platforms increases pressure on platforms to deliver differentiated, flexible, and highly scalable 

technology solutions that help their customers to attract and retain users. 

 

�x Privacy and security: As a technology provider for content owners and broadcasters, platforms must ensure robust 

encryption and strong user data protection to prevent unauthorized access, piracy, and data breaches. Failing to do so 

risks damaging customer trust and violating privacy regulations. 

 

Also see ñIndustry Overview ï Key challenges faced by Amagiò on page 230. 

We cannot assure you that the markets for our solutions will grow or expand as we anticipate, or that we will be able to maintain 

or increase our market share, revenue, or profitability in these markets. We may face difficulties or delays in developing, 

launching, or improving our solutions to meet the changing needs and expectations of our customers and end-users. We may 

also encounter legal, regulatory, or contractual obstacles or disputes that may limit or restrict our ability to offer or operate our 

solutions in certain markets or jurisdictions, or that may expose us to liabilities or claims. Any of these risks or challenges could 

adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows. 
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11. We depend on certain key customers for a significant portion of our revenue from operations, with our largest, five 

largest and ten largest customers contributing to 14.06%, 30.94% and 40.19%, respectively, of our revenue from 

operations for the six months ended September 30, 2025 and 11.41%, 23.65% and 33.74%, respectively, of our revenue 

from operations for the Financial Year 2025. The loss of one or more of our key customers or an inability to replace 

such customers could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

A significant portion of our revenue from operations is generated from a limited set of customers. As of September 30, 2025 

and 2024 and March 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, we had 481, 440, 463, 396 and 283 customers, respectively. The table below 

sets out details of the revenue from operations attributable to our respective single largest, five largest and ten largest customers 

for the periods and years indicated: 

Particulars*  

For the six months ended September 30, 

2025 2024 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 
(% of revenue from 

operations) 
��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

(% of revenue from 

operations) 

Largest customer 990.86 14.06% 400.53 7.65% 

Five largest customers 2,180.80 30.94% 1,037.21 19.81% 

Ten largest customers 2,832.63 40.19% 1,591.15 30.38% 
 

Particulars*  

Financial Year 

2025 2024 2023 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 
(% of revenue 

from operations) 
��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

(% of revenue 

from operations) 
��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

(% of revenue 

from operations) 

Largest customer 1,326.48 11.41% 609.33 6.93% 468.54 6.88% 

Five largest customers 2,749.40 23.65% 2,088.65 23.76% 1,765.14 25.94% 

Ten largest customers 3,923.27 33.74% 2,919.87 33.21% 2,561.42 37.64% 
* Customer information included in these tables is for the largest, five largest, and ten largest customers in each financial period and does not refer to the 

same set of customers across periods. 

 

In particular, we relied on a leading American electronics and media company for more than 10% of our revenue from 

operations during the six months ended September 30, 2025 and the Financial Year 2025. We provide this customer with 

platform and cloud-based backend services for the management of streaming TV channels along with advertising and streaming 

services. Any abrupt terminations or reduction in our revenues from such customer could adversely affect our business, results 

of operations and cash flows. Set out below are details of our revenue from operations attributable to this customer during the 

periods and years indicated: 

Customer 

For the six months ended September 30, Financial Year 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

��	æ���L�Q��
million)  

(% of 

revenue 

from 

operations) 

��	æ���L�Q��
million)  

(% of 

revenue 

from 

operations) 

��	æ���L�Q��
million)  

(% of 

revenue 

from 

operations) 

��	æ���L�Q��
million)  

(% of 

revenue 

from 

operations) 

��	æ���L�Q��
million)  

(% of 

revenue 

from 

operations) 

Leading 

American 

electronics 

and media 

company 

990.86 14.06% 400.53 7.65% 1,326.48 11.41% 500.99 5.70% 432.63 6.36% 

 

We rely on our reputation and recommendations from key customers in order to promote our solutions to potential customers. 

Our ability to attract new customers in the future will also depend upon the effectiveness of our marketing efforts globally. 

Furthermore, as our industry matures or if competitors introduce lower cost and/or differentiated solutions or services that are 

perceived to compete with ours, our ability to sell to new customers based on factors such as pricing, technology, and 

functionality could be impaired. As a result, we may be unable to attract new customers at rates or on terms that would be 

favorable or comparable to prior periods, and our business, revenue, operating results, and financial condition could be 

adversely affected. Our customers generally enter into agreements with three-year terms. While our contracts generally contain 

provisions for automatic renewal upon expiry, our customers may decide to terminate their agreements upon conclusion of the 

contract period, or not renew at the same terms or level of functionality. For instance, one of our key customers elected not to 

renew its agreement with us in the Financial Year 2022 due to an organization-wide decision to reduce reliance on third-party 

monetization solutions and focus on development of their own in-house solution. We are subject to similar risks with our other 

key customers and may not be able to accurately predict renewal rates in the future. The loss of any of our key customers, or a 

failure of some of them to renew or expand their contracts, could have an adverse effect on our business and our ability to 

obtain new customers. Further, there are a number of factors outside of our control that might result in the loss of a customer, 

including changes in strategic priorities resulting in a reduced level of spending; a demand for price reductions; market dynamics 

and financial pressures; economic factors such as high interest rates, employment trends and inflation; acquisitions of our 

customers by competitors; insolvencies and bankruptcies; and a change in strategy by moving streaming and media operations 

to on-premise or proprietary infrastructure or to our competitors. Our future business also depends, in part, on our ability to sell 

new solutions, applications and services to our existing customers. Any failure to retain our key customers, expand the size of 

our business with them, or replace any lost customers could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and 

cash flows. 
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The table below sets out the approximate average duration of our customer relationships with our single largest, five largest 

and ten largest customers as of September 30, 2025: 

Particulars 
Approximate average duration of customer relationship 

(in years) 

Largest customer 5.25 

Five largest customers 4.16 

Ten largest customers 4.00 

 

Further, set out below is a breakdown of our revenue from operations attributable to New Customers and Existing Customers 

during the periods and years indicated: 

 

Particulars 

For the six months ended September 

30, 
Financial Year 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

Revenue from operations 

attributable to New 

Customers(1) 

125.02  131.25 655.87 533.28 418.17 

Revenue from operations 

attributable to Existing 

Customers(2) 

6,923.21  5,105.81 10,970.50 8,258.27 6,387.41 

Total revenue from 

operations 

7,048.23  5,237.06  11,626.37 8,791.55 6,805.58 

(1) New Customers are defined as the number of active customers at the end of the specified financial period who were not active at the end of the immediately 

preceding Financial Year or six month period (i.e., active customers from whom revenue was generated during the specified financial period and from 

whom no revenue was generated during the immediately preceding Financial Year or six month period). Revenue from operations attributable to such 

customers is measured in accordance with Ind AS 115. 

(2) Existing Customers are all customers other than New Customers. 

 

We may not succeed in scaling up business with existing customers, and revenue from operations from our key customers may 

decline or fluctuate from year to year, which could lead to volatility in our business. Our ten largest customers did not account 

for more than 50% of our revenue from operations in the six months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 and the last three 

Financial Years and we have not had material instances of a decrease in our customer base in the last three Financial Years. 

Our customer churn has remained low, with none of our ten largest customers by revenue from operations having terminated 

or failed to renew their contracts in the last three Financial Years. However, we could lose customers, market share or be 

compelled to reduce our prices, thereby adversely affecting our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash 

flows. 

12. An inability to respond to rapid technological changes or develop new solutions and features that are attractive to our 

current and prospective customers could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial 

condition and cash flows. 

The industry in which we compete is characterized by rapid technological change, including frequent introductions of new 

solutions and services, evolving industry standards, accelerated use of artificial intelligence and data analytics, changing 

regulations as well as changing customer needs, requirements and preferences. Accordingly, our ability to attract new customers 

and increase revenue from existing customers will depend in part on our ability to anticipate and respond effectively to these 

developments on a timely basis and continue to introduce enhancements to our platform and develop new solutions. For 

instance, our initiatives for the use of artificial intelligence technology in our platform or solutions may not be successful or 

well received, including due to an inability to realize operational efficiencies and concerns regarding data privacy, leading to 

reduced reliability. If new technologies emerge that deliver competitive solutions and services at lower prices, more efficiently, 

more conveniently, more securely or reliably, or are higher performing, these technologies could render our platform and 

existing solutions less attractive to our current and prospective future customers, or obsolete. Also see ñOur Business ð 

Strategies ï Continue to invest in product innovation and technologyò and ñOur Business ï Strategies ï Harness Amagi 

Intelligence to drive innovation across our platformò on pages 248 and 249, respectively.  

Additionally, given the competitive landscape of the streaming industry, we face strong competition from companies offering 

similar technology solutions or from customers who may choose to develop proprietary platforms. Any failure to maintain 

competitive differentiation or to demonstrate clear value through enhanced monetization outcomes and operational efficiencies 

could result in increased customer churn. The success of our business depends on our continued investment in our research and 

development to increase the integrity, reliability, availability, and scalability of our solutions. We may experience difficulties 

with development, design, or marketing of such enhancements to our platform and solutions that could delay or prevent their 

development, introduction, or implementation, which may not achieve the broad market acceptable required to generate 

meaningful revenue. While we have not experienced such difficulties during the six months ended September 30, 2025 and the 

past three Financial Years, there can be no assurance that planned expansions of our solutions will occur on schedule and that 

new solutions, features, or capabilities will be released according to schedule. Any delays could result in adverse publicity, loss 

of revenue or market acceptance, or claims by customers brought against us, all of which could have an adverse effect on our 

reputation, business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 
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13. We intend to utilize a portion of the Net Proceeds towards inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions and 

general corporate purposes, and an inability to identify suitable targets for the deployment of such proceeds, in a timely 

manner, or at all, could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

We intend to utilise a portion of the Net Proceeds towards funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions and 

general corporate purposes, subject to the amount proposed to be utilised for (a) funding inorganic growth through unidentified 

acquisitions; and (b) general corporate purposes, together not exceeding 35% of the Gross Proceeds in accordance with 

Regulation 7(3) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, out of which the amounts to utilised towards each of (i) general corporate 

purposes, or (ii) funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions, will not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 

However, we cannot assure you that our strategic investments and acquisitions will deliver any anticipated benefits, or that we 

will be successful in identifying, pursuing and implementing future investments and acquisitions. Our expansion plans and 

business growth could strain our managerial, operational and financial resources. Our ability to manage future growth will 

depend on our ability to continue to implement and improve operational, financial and management information systems on a 

timely basis and to expand, train, motivate and manage our workforce. We cannot assure you that our personnel, systems, 

procedures and controls will be adequate to support our future growth. Failure to address any of these issues or our inability to 

successfully integrate our acquisitions may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition 

and cash flows. 

 

Although we have identified certain aspects for which we intend to utilize the Net Proceeds, we have not entered into definitive 

arrangements with third parties which results in a lack of specificity of the amounts to be utilised for the Objects at this stage. 

The actual deployment of funds will depend on a number of factors, including our business plans, market conditions, our 

Boardôs analysis of economic trends and business requirements, competitive landscape as well as general factors affecting our 

results of operations, financial condition and access to capital. Depending upon such factors, we may, subject to applicable law, 

have to reduce or extend the deployment period for the stated Objects beyond the estimated time period, at the discretion of our 

management.  

 

We cannot determine whether the form of investment the amounts deployed towards such initiatives may not be the total value 

or cost of such acquisitions or investments, resulting in a shortfall in raising requisite capital from the Net Proceeds towards 

such acquisitions or investments. While we cannot presently quantify the amount that will be used towards such initiatives since 

such amount will be authorized upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the 

RoC, the cumulative amount to be utilized towards inorganic growth through acquisition and other strategic initiatives and 

general corporate purposes shall not exceed 35% of the amount raised by our Company. Consequently, we may be required to 

explore a range of options to raise requisite capital, including utilizing our internal accruals and/or seeking debt, including from 

third party lenders or institutions. There is no assurance that we will be able to successfully integrate the acquired businesses, 

generate substantial revenue, or achieve any expected benefits on a timely basis or at all. 

 

An inability to finalise such activities in a timely manner may delay our deployment of the Net Proceeds and adversely affect 

our business and future growth. See also ñObjects of the Offerò on page 153. 

 

14. There has been a delay in the appointment of our Company Secretary in the past, constituting non-compliance with 

Section 203 of the Companies Act, 2013, which may subject us to regulatory proceedings, actions or penalties. 

There have been instances of non-compliance by our Company in relation to the appointment of key managerial personnel. 

Karishma Khatri, our erstwhile company secretary resigned with effect from April 15, 2020, subsequent to which Deepesh 

Maheshwari was appointed with effect from December 4, 2020. Further, Deepesh Maheshwari resigned as our company 

secretary with effect from January 27, 2023, subsequent to which Kusum Gore was appointed as our company secretary on 

September 27, 2023. There were delays in filling up the positions for both of the above reappointments for a period of more 

than six months, constituting non-compliance with the provisions of Section 203(4) of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules 

framed thereunder. Such delays were on account of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and challenges in finding suitable 

candidates. Accordingly, we have filed an adjudication application dated June 3, 2025 with the RoC, to adjudicate such non-

compliance.�ÙPursuant to order dated November 7, 2025, the RoC imposed a penalty of 0.50 million per default on our 

Company. Our Company subsequently paid 1.00 million for rectifying both of the defaults. Further, our Promoters also paid 

a sum of 208,000.00 each, aggregating to 624,000.00. 

 

As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, we have not been subject to any regulatory action or levy of monetary penalties 

in relation to such delay in form filings. While we cannot assure you that no such action will be initiated by relevant statutory 

authorities in the future in relation to such delays, we believe that these will not have a material adverse impact on our business, 

financial condition, cash flows and reputation. 

 

15. There have been instances of delays in filing form ESOP with the Reserve Bank of India within the prescribed timelines 

under applicable law, and we have compounded such delays under the FEMA.  

 

Our Company had made the following grants of ESOPs to its non-resident employees, (i) 1,569 options under the 2015 

Employee Stock Option Phase II to Richard B. Phelps on December 13, 2016, and (ii) 300 options to Sergio Getzel under the 

2017 Stock Options Phase II on September 10, 2018. Pursuant to the applicable exchange control regulations, our Company 

was required to file form ESOP with the RBI in relation to these aforementioned allotments, which was inadvertently delayed. 
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Our Company had made the requisite filings on June 4, 2025 and the same was conditionally approved by the RBI, subject to 

compounding of such contraventions under Regulation 4(4) of FEMA395/2019-RB. Subsequently, the Company submitted a 

compounding application dated June 16, 2025, with the Regional Office, Reserve Bank of India, Bengaluru. The application 

was rejected vide a return letter dated June 26, 2025 which stated that the power to compound the abovementioned 

contraventions were vested with the Foreign Exchange Department, Central Office, Reserve Bank of India, Mumbai. 

Accordingly, our Company submitted a revised application dated July 8, 2025. Vide an order dated January 2, 2026, the Reserve 

Bank of India compounded the above mentioned contraventions and directed our Company to pay a fine of 37,720. Our 

Company has paid the required fine on January 5, 2026. 

While the Company has not received any further correspondence by regulatory authorities in the instant matter,  we cannot 

assure you that such delays will not occur in the future, and accordingly the Company may be subject to consequent monetary 

penalties or regulatory action which may have a material adverse impact on our business, financial condition, cash flows and 

reputation. 

16. 52.86% and 57.14% of our revenue from operations for the six months ended September 30, 2025 and the Financial 

Year 2025, respectively, was attributable to our streaming unification solutions and any factors that adversely affect 

this business division could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

A large portion of our revenue from operations is attributable to our streaming unification division. This business division 

involves offering integrated technology solutions to media companies for the efficient delivery of video content across multiple 

digital platforms such as subscription video on demand (SVOD), advertising video on demand (AVOD), and free ad-supported 

television (FAST). The tables below set out a breakdown of our revenue from operations by business division for the periods 

and years indicated: 

Particulars 

For the six months ended September 30, 

2025 2024 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 
(% of revenue from 

operations) 
��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

(% of revenue from 

operations) 

Streaming unification  3,725.30 52.86% 3,026.02 57.78% 

Monetization and 

marketplace 
1,781.95  25.28% 1,166.08 22.27% 

Cloud modernization  1,540.98  21.86% 1,044.96 19.95% 

Total 7,048.23  100.00% 5,237.06 100.00% 

 

Business division 

Financial Year 

2025 2024 2023 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 
(% of revenue 

from operations) 
��	æ���L�Q��million) 

(% of revenue 

from operations) 
��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

(% of revenue 

from operations) 

Streaming unification  6,643.18 57.14% 4,628.19 52.64% 3,455.97 50.78% 

Monetization and 

marketplace 

2,808.34 24.15% 2,033.90 23.13% 1,970.17 28.95% 

Cloud modernization  2,174.85 18.71% 2,129.46 24.22% 1,379.44 20.27% 

Total 11,626.37 100.00% 8,791.55 100.00% 6,805.58 100.00% 

 

Our streaming unification business division faces several operational risks. Rapid technological advancements in the streaming 

industry require continuous innovation and substantial investment in our technology infrastructure. Any delay or failure in 

developing new products or enhancing existing services to meet evolving customer demands and technological standards could 

lead to the loss of key customers or market share. Our customers depend on our platform's ability to seamlessly integrate diverse 

formats and standards across multiple regions. As content consumption increasingly globalizes, we must provide distribution 

scale and localization capabilities to reach global distribution platforms. Our inability to widen distribution reach for our 

customers could adversely affect customer satisfaction and our ability to retain or attract international clients. An inability to 

address any changes in trends and demands could lead to a loss of customers and consequently, an adverse effect on our 

business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. Although we have not experienced a material decrease in 

our customer base across our business divisions in the last three Financial Years, any adverse events affecting our customers, 

such as the overall decline of the broadcasting and streaming industry, could adversely affect our business, results of operations, 

financial condition and cash flows. Also see ñð Our business is focused on the video and media industry and any factors that 

adversely affect this industry could in turn have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition 

and cash flowsò on page 66. 

17. Our business is focused on the video and media industry and any factors that adversely affect this industry could in 

turn have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

Our business is largely focused on providing cloud-based solutions and services to content owners and providers, video 

platforms and advertising networks. This industry is highly competitive, dynamic and subject to rapid changes in technology, 

consumer preferences, regulations and business models. Any factors that adversely affect the growth, profitability or stability 

of this industry could in turn have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

Such factors include, but are not limited to: 
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�x the emergence of new or disruptive technologies, platforms, formats or standards; 

�x the decline or stagnation of traditional TV viewership and revenues due to shifting viewership preferences, piracy, 

competition from other media or entertainment options, changes in consumer behaviour or preferences, or economic 

downturns; 

�x the fragmentation or consolidation of the video and media industry, which could result in increased competition, reduced 

bargaining power, loss of customers or partners, or increased costs of doing business; 

�x the failure or inability to comply with applicable laws, regulations, standards or contractual obligations related to data 

protection and content licensing, among others; 

�x a decline in advertising revenues due to shifting viewership preferences, development of other innovative means of 

advertising, changes in consumer behaviour or preferences, development and propagation of opt-in/opt-out mechanism or 

ad-blocking technologies, or economic downturns; and 

�x the inability to attract, retain, or expand their customer and subscriber base due to factors such as pricing pressure, 

competition, customer satisfaction, switching costs, or churn. 

 

Further, according to the 1Lattice Report (see ñIndustry Overview ï Key challenges faced by the broadcasting and streaming 

industry include rising content costs, consumer churn, and risks related to data privacy and regulatory complianceò on page 

192), the industry faces the following key threats and challenges: 

�x Rising content costs and financial pressure ï Fierce competition for original and exclusive content is driving up 

production and licensing costs, straining margins and increasing the risk of overspending. 

 

�x Subscription fatigue and consumer churn ï As users juggle multiple platforms, growing subscription fatigue is leading 

to lower retention and higher customer acquisition costs. 

 

�x Piracy and illegal content distribution ï Despite encryption and DRM efforts, piracy continues to erode revenues and 

devalue intellectual property, especially in price-sensitive or under-regulated markets. 

 

�x Data privacy and regulatory compliance risks ï Increasing scrutiny over data usage, content regulation, and advertising 

transparency poses operational and legal risks, particularly in geographies with differing regulations. 

 

�x Legacy systems and point solutions ï Outdated and fragmented systems hinder innovation and reduce agility to adapt to 

evolving consumer demands thus leading to financials impact in terms of margins, creating a pressure on both top line and 

bottom line. 

 

Any of these factors, individually or in combination, could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial 

condition and cash flows, and could cause the trading price of our Equity Shares to decline. 

18. �2�X�U���H�P�S�O�R�\�H�H�� �E�H�Q�H�I�L�W�V���H�[�S�H�Q�V�H�� �Z�D�V�� 	æ������������������ �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���� �R�U�����������������R�I�� �R�X�U���W�R�W�D�O���H�[�S�H�Q�V�H�V���D�Q�G���������������� �R�I�� �R�X�U���U�H�Y�H�Q�X�H��
�I�U�R�P�� �R�S�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V�� �I�R�U�� �W�K�H�� �V�L�[�� �P�R�Q�W�K�V�� �H�Q�G�H�G�� �6�H�S�W�H�P�E�H�U�� �������� ������������ �D�Q�G�� �Z�D�V�� 	æ������������������ �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���� �R�U�� �������������� �R�I�� �R�X�U�� �W�R�W�D�O��
expenses and 59.76% of our revenue from operations for the Financial Year 2025. Increases in employee costs, 

including on account of increased competition or other factors, could adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

Our employee benefits expense constitutes the largest component of our total expenses, demonstrating how significantly we 

rely on our employees.  

The table below sets out our total number of full-time employees as of the dates, and employee benefits expense, in absolute 

terms and as a percentage of total expenses and revenue from operations, for the periods and years indicated: 

Particulars 

As of and for the six months ended 

September 30  
As of and for the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Number of full-time employees 986 846 884 821 772 

Employee benefits expense (  in 

million) (A) 

3,856.88 3,430.10 6,948.10 6,634.16 5,987.08 

Total expenses (  in million) (B) 7,222.82 6,110.35 12,748.49 11,791.81 10,395.87 

Employee benefits expense as a 

percentage of total expenses (%) 

((A)/(B)*100) 

53.40% 56.14% 54.50% 56.26% 57.59% 

Revenue from operations (  in 

million) (C) 

7,048.23 5,237.06 11,626.37 8,791.55 6,805.58 

Employee benefits expense as a 

percentage of revenue from 

operations (%)((A)/(C)*100) 

54.72% 65.50% 59.76% 75.46% 87.97% 
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Salaries and wages may increase due to factors such as ordinary course pay increases, a rise in minimum wage levels, 

enhancement in social security measures, competition for talent, changes in regulations in the jurisdictions in which we operate, 

expansion of our business, changes in our resource distribution toward a greater percentage of senior personnel, and increases 

in the number of our employees and subcontractors. For instance, such an increase may arise from the labour codes applicable 

in India and elsewhere where we have employees. See ñKey Regulations and Policiesò on page 267. We are yet to determine 

the effects of such laws on our business and operations which may restrict our ability to grow our business in the future. The 

implementation of such laws has the ability to increase our employee and labour costs, thereby adversely affecting our results 

of operations, cash flows, business and financial condition. 

Any increase in employee benefits expense (including employee benefit and severance costs and employee stock option 

compensation cost) may reduce our profit margins and affect our ability to compete in the media and video industry. Moreover, 

any issuance of equity or equity-linked securities by us, including through exercise of employee stock options pursuant to the 

ESOP Schemes or any other employee stock option scheme, may result in additional costs. 

19. A significant portion of our revenue from operations is from jurisdictions outside India and we do not actively hedge 

our exposure to foreign currency, which exposes us to foreign currency risk, which may adversely affect our business, 

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

Our reporting currency is in Indian rupees, and we transact a significant portion of our business in foreign currencies, primarily 

the U.S. Dollar, the British Pound and the Euro. The following table sets forth a breakdown of our segment revenue from 

operations by geographical segment (in accordance with Ind AS 108 (Operating Segments)), in absolute terms and as a 

percentage of revenue from operations, during the periods and years indicated: 

Particulars 

For the six months ended September 30, 

2025 2024 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 
(% of revenue from 

operations) 
��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

(% of revenue from 

operations) 

America Region (A) 5,161.06  73.23% 3,760.73  71.81% 

Europe (including UK) (B) 1,217.20  17.27% 945.41  18.05% 

Asia-Pacific (C) 489.44  6.94% 332.13  6.34% 

Middle East (D) 116.60  1.65% 94.79  1.81% 

India (E) 63.93  0.91% 104.00  1.99% 

Revenue from operations 

((A)+(B)+(C)+(D)+(E)) 
7,048.23 100.00% 5,237.06 100.00% 

 

Particulars 

Financial Year 

2025 2024 2023 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

(% of revenue 

from 

operations) 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

(% of revenue 

from 

operations) 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

(% of revenue 

from 

operations) 

America Region (A) 8,470.70 72.86% 6,386.33 72.64% 5,284.31 77.65% 

Europe (including UK) 

(B) 

2,016.58 17.34% 1,727.91 19.65% 1,157.22 17.00% 

Asia-Pacific (C) 779.83 6.71% 442.77 5.04% 197.61 2.90% 

Middle East (D) 197.31 1.70% 155.28 1.77% 92.08 1.35% 

India (E) 161.95 1.39% 79.26 0.90% 74.36 1.10% 

Revenue from 

operations 

((A)+(B)+(C)+(D)+(E)) 

11,626.37 100.00% 8,791.55 100.00% 6,805.58 100.00% 

 

Accordingly, changes in exchange rates may have an adverse effect on our results of operations. If we expand into new markets, 

portions of our revenue from operations may be denominated in other currencies whose value may fluctuate in relation to the 

Indian rupee. Since the contracts that we enter into with our customers tend to run across multiple years and many of these 

contracts are at fixed rates, any appreciation in the Indian rupee vis-à-vis foreign currencies in which we generate revenue from 

operations will affect our revenues, and hence our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

Additionally, we are subject to risks in connection with compliance with the laws of countries where we operate, including 

export tariffs, multiple tax and cost structures, cultural and language factors, among others. Further, the accounting standards, 

tax laws and other regulations in the jurisdictions we operate in are subject to differing interpretations. 

 

We do not actively hedge our exposure to foreign currency in order to safeguard our cash flows and financial performance, and 

as a result, our operations, cash flows and financial performance could be adversely affected in case these currencies fluctuate 

significantly. While we have not experienced any adverse effects on our results of operations, financial condition, or cash flows 

due to not hedging foreign exchange risks in the last three Financial Years, we cannot assure that such instances will not occur 

in the future.  
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The following tables set forth our outstanding unhedged foreign currency trade receivables and trade payables, and our foreign 

exchange gain/loss, net for the periods and years indicated: 

Outstanding unhedged foreign 

currency 

As of September 30, As of March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

Trade receivables 776.43 732.68 680.20  650.84   595.96  

Trade payables 31.66 7.16 27.48 77.00  62.55  

 

Particulars 

For the six months ended 

September 30, 
Financial Year 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

Foreign exchange gain (net) 25.27 - 23.55 - 65.38 

Foreign exchange loss, (net) - 8.24 - 30.99 - 

 

Further, the policies of the Reserve Bank of India may change from time to time which may limit our ability to hedge our 

foreign currency exposures adequately in the future or make the costs of hedging uneconomic for us. Full or increased capital 

account convertibility, if introduced, could result in increased volatility in the fluctuations of exchange rates between the Indian 

rupee and foreign currencies. As a result, if we are unable to manage risks related to foreign exchange, our business, prospects, 

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows could be adversely affected. 

20. Certain of our Directors do not have experience in serving on the board of directors of a listed company in India, which 

could adversely affect our business. 

Certain of our Directors do not have experience in serving on the board of directors of a listed company in India. For further 

details, see ñOur Managementò on page 287. Their limited experience in dealing with the increasingly complex laws pertaining 

to listed companies could be a significant disadvantage to our business in that it is likely that an increasing amount of their time 

may be devoted to these activities which will result in less time being devoted to the management and growth of our business. 

We may not have adequate personnel with the appropriate level of knowledge, experience and training in the accounting 

policies, practices or internal control over financial reporting required of listed companies. The development and 

implementation of the standards and controls and the hiring of experienced personnel necessary to achieve the level of 

accounting standards required of a listed company may require costs greater than expected. It is possible that we will be required 

to expand our employee base and hire additional employees to support our operations as a listed company. 

21. Our historical performance is not indicative of our future growth or financial results and if we fail to manage our 

growth or implement our growth strategies effectively, our business, results of operations, financial condition and 

cash flows may be adversely affected. 

We have experienced significant growth in the six months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 and the past three Financial 

Years, details of which are set out below: 

Particulars 

CAGR 

between 

Financial Year  

2023 to 2025 

For the six months ended 

September 30, 
Financial Year 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Revenue from operations ( 

in million) 

30.70% 7,048.23 5,237.06 11,626.37 8,791.55 6,805.58 

Growth in revenue from 

operations (%)& 

- 34.58% NA*  32.24% 29.18% NA*  

Total income (  in million) 29.92% 7,339.32 5,512.08  12,233.10   9,422.38   7,247.17  

Adjusted EBITDA^ (  in 

million) 

- 582.25   (186.56) 234.86   (1,555.33)  (1,403.42) 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin^^ 

(%) 

- 8.26% (3.56%) 2.02% (17.69%) (20.62%) 

Restated profit/(loss) before 

tax (  in million) 

- 116.50   (598.27)  (515.39)  (2,369.43)  (3,148.70) 

Restated profit/(loss) for the 

period/year (  in million) 

- 64.70   (660.08)  (687.14)  (2,450.01)  (3,212.68) 

Gross margin$ (%)  69.60% 69.58% 69.33% 69.10% 64.73% 
* Growth percentages for the six months ended September 30, 2024 and the Financial Year 2023 are not presented due to the non-inclusion of information 
from the six months ended September 30, 2023 and the Financial Year 2022 in this Red Herring Prospectus. 

^ Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as restated profit/(loss) for the period/ year plus (a) finance costs; (b) depreciation and amortisation expense; (c) total tax 

expense (d) employee stock compensation expense - cash settled (e) employee stock compensation expense - equity settled (f) stock appreciation rights (SARs) 
expense (g) impairment loss on goodwill, other intangible assets and intangible assets under development, (h) fair value of the additional equity shares issuable 

to the shareholder expense and (i) expense for bonus plan, less other income.  

^^ Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA for the relevant period/year divided by Revenue from operations for the relevant period/ 
year, expressed as a percentage. 
$ Gross Margin (%) is calculated as Gross Profit divided by revenue from operations for the relevant period/year, expressed as a percentage. 
& Growth in Revenue from Operations (%) is calculated as a percentage of Revenue from Operations of the relevant period/year minus Revenue from 
Operations of the preceding period/year, divided by Revenue from Operations of the preceding period/year. 
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We cannot assure you that our revenue from operations, Adjusted EBITDA and gross margins will continue to grow at the rates 

described above. For further details of the year-on-year changes in our results of operations, see ñManagementôs Discussion 

and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Our Results of Operationsò on page 405. 

As part of our growth strategies, we plan to continue to invest in product innovation and technology, leverage artificial 

intelligence to enhance our portfolio of solutions, deepen our presence in the media and entertainment ecosystem, grow our 

advertising marketplace business, strategically pursue acquisitions and collaborations and leverage our domain expertise to 

expand into new geographies. For details, see ñOur Business ï Our Strategiesò beginning on page 247. There is no assurance 

that our growth strategies will be successfully implemented. To manage and support our growth, we must enhance our existing 

operational teams and systems, as well as our financial and management controls. These endeavours will require substantial 

management attention and efforts, and additional expenditures. If we fail to expand at a pace as we plan, we may face capacity 

and financial constraint in the future which may adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and 

cash flows. 

We cannot assure you that we will sustain the historical growth rates of our revenues and Adjusted EBITDA. At the same time, 

our future expenses could increase as we continue to invest in our business, as a result of: 

�x developing new solutions, enhancing our existing solutions and improving the technology infrastructure, scalability, 

availability and support for our solutions; 

�x increasing costs associated with bandwidth and platform availability from cloud service providers; 

�x acquisitions and integrations of acquired assets, personnel and businesses; 

�x expanding and deepening our relationships with our existing customer base, including expenditures related to 

increasing the adoption of our solutions; 

�x sales and marketing, including expansion of our direct sales functions outside the United States and United 

Kingdom; 

�x hiring additional employees to address growing customer and R&D requirements; 

�x continued international expansion; and 

�x general operations, IT systems and administration, including legal and accounting expenses related to being a public 

company that we did not incur as a private company. 

If our efforts to increase revenues and manage our expenses are not successful, our results of operations and business would be 

adversely affected. As a result, we cannot assure you that we will increase or sustain our historical levels of growth or that we 

will achieve sustainable profitability in the future. 

If we are unable to successfully execute our growth strategies in a timely manner, or at all, we may not witness the expected 

level of growth in the number of customers that we serve and our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash 

flows could be adversely affected. 

22. If our data protection measures are insufficient or if we experience or are perceived to have experienced any 

cybersecurity, data or privacy breaches, or if unauthorized access to customer data is otherwise obtained, our solutions 

may be perceived as not being secure, customers may reduce the use of or stop using our solutions and we may incur 

liabilities. 

Our platform supports storing and transmitting customersô proprietary information, including sensitive data and media assets 

associated with time-critical television streaming and live events. While our security framework is aligned to applicable legal 

requirements, the risk remains that unauthorized access or other security breaches, whether resulting from external threats, 

internal errors, or unforeseen vulnerabilities and the continually evolving nature of cyber threats may limit our ability to fully 

anticipate or prevent certain types of attacks. Such events, if they were to occur, could undermine customer confidence, cause 

reputational harm, impact contract renewals, service adoption, and potentially result in regulatory or legal consequences, any 

of which could adversely affect our business.  

Our platform and back-end infrastructure may be vulnerable to cyberattacks and security breaches including social engineering, 

denial of service, credential stuffing, ransomware and other malware, employee error and malfeasance and other sources of 

disruption, and third parties may be able to access sensitive customer data. Employee error, malfeasance, or other errors in the 

storage, use or transmission of any of these types of data could result in an actual or perceived privacy or security breach or 

other security incident. Although we have policies, system controls and checks restricting access to the data we store, there is 

a risk that these policies may not be effective in all cases. We have not experienced any cybersecurity breaches during the six 

months ended September 30, 2025 and the past three Financial Years. The occurrence of such breaches in the future could 

adversely affect our ability to attract new customers, cause existing customers to elect to not renew their agreements, result in 
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reputational damage or subject us to third-party lawsuits, regulatory fines or other action or liability, which could adversely 

affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

In addition, our customers could have vulnerabilities in their own infrastructure and devices that are entirely unrelated to our 

systems and platform but could mistakenly attribute their own vulnerabilities to us. Further, breaches experienced by other 

companies, as well as compromised systems on the part of our customers, may also be leveraged against us. Any actual or 

perceived breach or similar incident could interrupt our operations; harm our reputation, brand and competitive position; result 

in our platform being unavailable; result in loss or unavailability of data; significant regulatory investigations, proceedings and 

financial exposure. Any such incidents or any perception that our security measures are inadequate could lead to loss of 

customer confidence in, or decreased use of, our platform, any of which could adversely affect our business, financial condition 

and results of operations. Further, any cyberattacks, or actual or perceived breaches or other incidents directed at, or suffered 

by, our competitors could reduce confidence in our industry as a whole and, as a result, reduce confidence in our business. Any 

actual or perceived breach or other security incident, affecting any entities with which we share or disclose data (including, for 

example, our vendors) could have similar effects. These factors could have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

23. We have pursued and will likely continue to pursue strategic acquisitions for inorganic growth. We may not derive the 

anticipated benefits from our strategic investments and acquisitions and we may not be successful in pursuing future 

investments and acquisitions, which could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and 

cash flows. 

As part of our growth strategy, we have pursued and may continue to pursue acquisitions of companies, businesses, assets, or 

technologies that are complementary or synergistic to our existing industry cloud solutions, managed services, playout 

capabilities, or markets, or that provide us with access to new technology or adjacent services, capabilities, or markets. Also 

see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Mattersò and ñObjects of the Offerò on pages 275 and 153, respectively, for details of the 

acquisitions undertaken by our Company and our Subsidiaries during the six months ended September 30, 2025 and the past 

three Financial Years. 

These integration activities are complex and time-consuming, and we may encounter unexpected difficulties or incur 

unexpected costs. Accordingly, going forward, we may not be able to successfully complete, or integrate such acquisitions, or 

realize the anticipated benefits or synergies from such acquisitions, for reasons, such as: 

�x inability to obtain the necessary approvals or consents from the relevant authorities, lenders, or other stakeholders, to 

consummate such acquisitions; 

�x inability to secure sufficient financing for such acquisitions; 

�x generating sufficient revenues and net income to offset acquisition costs; 

�x integrating and documenting processes and controls; 

�x inability to retain or integrate the key personnel, customers, suppliers, or distributors, of the acquired companies, or to 

manage the cultural, operational and strategic differences or conflicts; 

�x inability to successfully integrate the financial, accounting, information technology, human resource, legal, compliance, 

or other systems, processes, policies, or practices of the acquired companies, businesses, assets, or technologies, or to 

maintain adequate internal controls, governance, or reporting standards; 

�x inability to protect or enforce the intellectual property rights of the acquired companies, businesses, assets, or 

technologies, or to defend against any infringement or misappropriation claims or litigation involving such intellectual 

property rights; or 

�x inability to adapt to the changing market, competitive, regulatory, or customer conditions affecting the acquired 

companies, businesses, assets, or technologies, or to respond to the technological advances or innovations in the relevant 

industry or sector. 

Any of the above factors could adversely affect our ability to successfully execute our acquisition strategy, or to achieve our 

growth, diversification, or expansion objectives, which could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of 

operations, and cash flows. Further, we cannot assure you that our acquired companies, businesses, assets or any future 

acquisitions undertaken by us will generate the financial results that we anticipate or that we will be able to grow further, or at 

the same rate or in a cost-effective manner or be able to obtain the expected benefits of such acquisitions or arrangements. Any 

inability to manage our expansion effectively and execute our growth strategy in a timely manner, or within budget estimates 

or our inability to meet the expectations of customers could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, 

financial condition and cash flows. 

24. �,�V�V�X�H�V�� �U�H�O�D�W�H�G�� �W�R�� �W�K�H�� �X�V�H�� �R�I�� �D�U�W�L�I�L�F�L�D�O�� �L�Q�W�H�O�O�L�J�H�Q�F�H�� �F�R�X�O�G�� �O�H�D�G�� �W�R�� �F�K�D�Q�J�H�V�� �L�Q�� �R�X�U�� �F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V�¶�� �R�S�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V���� �J�L�Y�H�� �U�L�V�H�� �W�R��
security, privacy and regulatory concerns, damage our reputation or otherwise harm our business. The integration of 

artificial intelligence in our tools and solutions also exposes us to additional data security and privacy risks. 
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We currently incorporate artificial intelligence technology (ñAIò) in certain of our solutions and in our business. Our research 

and development of such technology remains ongoing. AI presents risks, challenges, and unintended consequences that could 

affect our and our customersô adoption and use of this technology. AI algorithms and training methodologies may be flawed. 

Additionally, AI technologies are complex and rapidly evolving, and we face competition in the market and from other 

companies regarding such technologies. The adoption of AI could lead to changes in our customersô operations. By adopting 

AI, our customers may develop in-house capabilities which could affect the extent to which customers rely on us and reduce 

their need for our services. 

While we aim to develop and use AI responsibly and attempt to identify and mitigate ethical and legal issues presented by its 

use, we may be unsuccessful in identifying or resolving issues before they arise. AI-related issues, deficiencies and/or failures 

could (i) give rise to security, privacy and regulatory concerns, including with respect to proposed legislation regulating AI in 

jurisdictions such as the United States and the United Kingdom, and as a result of new applications of existing data protection, 

privacy, intellectual property, and other laws, including the European Unionôs AI Act and similar transparency, governance and 

audit-oriented obligations in Asia-Pacific and North America, which may require additional documentation, assurance activities 

or conformity processes for AI-enabled products such as Amagi INTELLIGENCE; (ii) damage our reputation; or (iii) otherwise 

harm our business. 

In addition, we have been integrating AI into our own tools and solutions. Integrating AI poses data privacy and security risks. 

While AI offers significant benefits, it also has its own unique challenges. Any unintended breach of our data could adversely 

affect our business and reputation. Our ability to develop and implement up-to-date AI offerings in a timely or cost-effective 

manner will affect our ability to retain and attract customers and our future revenue growth and earnings. 

Moreover, staying compliant with evolving laws, regulations, and industry standards pertaining to AI may impose operational 

costs and constrain our ability to develop, deploy, or employ AI technologies. Failing to adapt appropriately to this evolving 

regulatory environment could result in legal liability, regulatory actions, and damage to our brand and reputation. There have 

been certain initiatives undertaken by government agencies in India regarding the regulation of AI such as the National Strategy 

for Artificial Intelligence, introduced by NITI Aayog in June 2018, which emphasizes the need to align Indiaôs regulatory 

standards with global norms to ensure that its AI technologies are globally competitive and compliant with international human 

rights standards. For further information, see ñKey Regulations and Policiesò beginning on page 267. 

25. If our pricing structures do not accurately anticipate the cost, complexity and duration of our work, then our contracts 

could result in cost and time overruns, which could make our contracts unprofitable. 

We offer our solutions to our customers based on defined pricing models, such as subscription, consumption, license, 

commission, or a combination of these. Our pricing structures are based on our estimates of the cost, complexity and duration 

of our work, which may vary depending on the nature and scope of the project, the customer's requirements and expectations, 

the technical challenges and risks involved, the competitive landscape, and the market conditions. If our pricing structures do 

not accurately reflect these factors, we may face cost and time overruns, which could adversely affect our profitability, cash 

flows, and reputation. For example, if we underestimate the cloud costs, the integration efforts, the support and maintenance 

needs, or the customer churn rate, we may incur higher expenses than anticipated, which could erode our margins. Conversely, 

if we overestimate these factors, we may lose potential customers or market share to our competitors who offer lower prices or 

better value propositions. Additionally, some of our contracts may have fixed-price or performance-based components, which 

could expose us to further risks of cost and time overruns, as well as penalties or liabilities for non-performance or delays. We 

have not experienced any cost overruns during the six months ended September 30, 2025 and the past three Financial Years. 

However, if our pricing structures do not accurately anticipate the cost, complexity and duration of our work, then our contracts 

could result in cost and time overruns in the future, which could make our contracts unprofitable. 

26. Our business depends on our ability to attract and retain highly skilled professionals. If we fail to attract, retain, train 

and optimally utilize our professionals, our business may be unable to grow and our results of operations, financial 

condition and profitability could be adversely affected. 

Our business is people and skill-driven and, accordingly, our success depends on our ability to attract, develop, motivate, retain 

and effectively utilize highly skilled employees, including technology professionals and employees specializing in sales, 

marketing and other fields important to our business, in our offices in the United States of America, the United Kingdom, 

Europe and Asia Pacific. We believe that there is competition for talented personnel with such skills in these regions and that 

this competition may continue for the foreseeable future. We compete for talented personnel not only with other companies in 

our industry but also with companies in adjacent industries, such as financial services, healthcare, insurance and technology, 

among others, and there is a limited pool of individuals who have the skills and training needed to help us grow our business. 

Our ability to execute our services to our customers and to obtain new customers also depends on our ability to attract, train, 

motivate and retain highly skilled professionals, particularly at managerial levels. We might face challenges in recruiting 

suitably skilled personnel, particularly as we continue to grow and diversify our operations. In addition, talent-market wage 

pressure and changes in visa or work-authorization regimes in India and other jurisdictions in which we operate may increase 

personnel costs or affect the timely deployment of employees for customer engagements. 

If we fail to attract and retain highly skilled engineering personnel, we may not have the necessary resources to properly staff 

our business divisions, and the failure to successfully compete for such personnel could affect our ability to provide high quality 

services to our customers. These factors may, as a result, have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial 
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condition and cash flows. High attrition rates of qualified personnel, including as the result of lateral recruitment efforts by our 

competitors, could have an adverse effect on our ability to expand our business, may cause us to incur greater personnel 

expenses and training costs, which in turn could affect our operating efficiency and productivity, result in lower margins and 

lead to a decline in demand for our services. In addition, if such personnel join a competitor, there could also be unauthorised 

disclosure or use of our technical knowledge, practices or procedures by such personnel. 

The table below sets out the headcount movement for our technology professionals (excluding sales and support professionals) 

and sales and support professionals during the periods and years indicated: 

Particulars 

For the six months ended September 

30, 

 

For the Financial Year 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Technology professionals (excluding sales and support professionals) 

Headcount at the beginning 

of the period/year 

652 595 595 542 342 

Number of employees hired 153 76 152 157 260 

Number of employees that 

left  

54 50 95 104 60 

Headcount at the end of the 

period/year 

751 621 652 595 542 

Attrition rate of technology 

professionals* 

7.70% 8.22% 15.24% 18.29% 13.57% 

Sales and support professionals 

Headcount at the beginning 

of the period/year 

232 226 226 230 146 

Number of employees hired 41 28 55 59 119 

Number of employees that 

left  

38 29 49 63 35 

Headcount at the end of the 

period/year 

235 225 232 226 230 

Attrition of sales and support 

professionals ̂

16.27% 12.86% 21.40% 27.63% 18.62% 

*  Attrition of technology professionals is computed as percentage of technology professionals leaving the organization (on a voluntary and involuntary 

basis), compared to the average count of such professionals during the specified financial year. 

^  Attrition of sales and support professionals is computed as percentage of sales and support professionals leaving the organization (on a voluntary and 

involuntary basis), compared to the average count of such professionals during the specified financial year. 

We may take a significant period of time to hire and train replacement personnel when skilled personnel terminate their 

employment with us. We may also be required to increase our levels of employee compensation more rapidly than in the past 

to remain competitive in attracting skilled employees that our business requires. If we are unable to hire and train replacement 

personnel in a timely manner or increase our levels of employee compensation to remain competitive, our business, results of 

operations, financial condition and cash flows may be adversely affected. 

27. Our monetization and marketplace business division depends on demand for CTV advertising, and any reduction in 

fill rates or CPMs could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

A significant portion of our revenue from operations is derived from our monetization and marketplace division, as set out 

below.  

 

Business division 

For the six months ended September 30, 

2025 2024 

��	æ���L�Q��million)  
(% of revenue from 

operations) 
��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

(% of revenue from 

operations) 

Monetization and 

marketplace 
1,781.95 25.28% 1,166.08 22.27% 

 

Business division 

Financial Year 

2025 2024 2023 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 
(% of revenue 

from operations) 
��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

(% of revenue 

from operations) 
��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

(% of revenue 

from operations) 

Monetization and 

marketplace 

2,808.34 24.15% 2,033.90 23.13% 1,970.17 28.95% 

 

This division depends on advertiser demand for Connected TV (CTV) and FAST advertising, which is influenced by broader 

advertising budgets, regulatory developments, targeting constraints, and changes in programmatic buying behaviour. Any 

reduction in fill rates, downward pressure on CPMs, or contraction in advertiser spending on CTV inventory could reduce 

monetizable impressions for our customers and adversely affect our revenue, results of operations, financial condition and cash 

flows. 
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28. Our monetization products are exposed to invalid traffic, SSAI-spoofing and measurement risks, which could reduce 

monetizable impressions and adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

Our monetization products, including Amagi THUNDERSTORM and ADS PLUS, rely on server-side ad insertion (ñSSAIò) 

and Connected TV (ñCTVò) programmatic ecosystems. These workflows are exposed to invalid traffic (ñIVTò) issues, 

including SSAI-spoofing, fabricated impressions and other non-human traffic. Any rise in IVT or discrepancies in measurement 

may reduce the number of monetizable impressions recorded for our customers and could adversely affect demand for our 

products, including Amagi THUNDERSTORM and ADS PLUS. We do not operate an independent fraud-detection system and 

rely on detection tools operated by ad exchanges and demand side partners, whose systems may not fully mitigate IVT or 

measurement anomalies. An increase in IVT incidents may also result in advertisers reducing or pausing programmatic spending 

on CTV inventory, thereby affecting the volume of demand available to us. We have not identified any IVT issues affecting 

our solutions during the six months ended September 30, 2025 and the past three Financial Years. Any future increase in IVT, 

inaccurate measurement, or inability of external fraud-mitigation systems to detect and resolve such activity could reduce 

monetizable inventory, affect customer confidence in our monetization solutions, and adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

 

29. Our ability to increase our customer base and achieve broader market acceptance of our solutions will depend on our 

ability to develop and expand our sales and marketing capabilities and an inability to do so could adversely affect our 

business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

Our solutions are designed to address the needs of a diverse and evolving media and entertainment industry, which requires us 

to effectively communicate the value proposition, benefits and differentiation of our solutions to potential and existing 

customers across geographies, divisions and platforms. To achieve this, we need to develop and expand our sales and marketing 

capabilities, including hiring, training and retaining qualified sales and marketing personnel, establishing and maintaining 

relationships with channel partners and industry influencers, creating and executing effective marketing campaigns and 

strategies, and generating and converting leads into sales opportunities. We also need to adapt our sales and marketing approach 

to the specific characteristics and preferences of each market, customer segment and platform, and to the competitive and 

regulatory environment in each jurisdiction. 

Independent industry and financial analysts often provide reviews of our solutions, as well as those of our competitors. 

Perception of our offerings in the marketplace may be influenced by these expert reviews. If reviews of our solutions and 

services are negative, or less positive than those of our competitorsô, our brand may be adversely affected. The promotion of 

our brand requires us to make substantial expenditures, and we anticipate that the expenditures will increase as our markets 

become more competitive and we expand into new markets. Expenditures intended to maintain and enhance our brand may not 

be cost-effective or effective at all. 

We have made investments in our sales and marketing functions in the past, and we expect to continue to do so in the future, 

as we seek to grow our customer base, increase our market share and penetrate new markets. Set out below are details of our 

marketing and sales promotion expense, in absolute terms and as a percentage of our total expenses, for the periods and years 

indicated: 

Particulars 

For the six months ended 

September 30, 
Financial Year 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

Marketing and sales promotion 

expense (  in million) (A) 

142.31 140.35 254.87  249.22  206.43  

Total expenses (  in million) (B) 7,222.82  6,110.35  12,748.49 11,791.81 10,395.87 

Marketing and sales promotion 

expense as a percentage of total 

expenses (%) ((A)/(B)*100) 

1.97% 2.30% 2.00% 2.11% 1.99% 

 

However, there is no assurance that we will be able to successfully develop and expand our sales and marketing capabilities in 

a timely, cost-effective and efficient manner, or that our sales and marketing efforts will result in increased customer acquisition, 

retention and satisfaction, or higher revenues and margins. Set out below are details of the New Customers that we have acquired 

during the periods and years indicated: 

 

Particulars 
For the six months ended September 30, Financial Year 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Number of New 

Customers 

acquired(1) 

75 81 147 158 88 

(1) New Customers are defined as the number of active customers at the end of the specified financial period who were not active at the end of the 

immediately preceding Financial Year or six month period (i.e., active customers from whom revenue was generated during the specified financial 

period and from whom no revenue was generated during the immediately preceding Financial Year or six month period).  
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If we fail to develop and expand our sales and marketing capabilities, or if our sales and marketing efforts are not effective or 

sufficient, we may not be able to increase our customer base and achieve broader market acceptance of our solutions, which 

could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

30. We incorporate third-party open source software in connection with our cloud solutions and our failure to comply with 

the terms of the underlying open source software licenses could adversely affect our ability to offer our solutions, affect 

our customers and create potential liability on us. 

We use open source software in connection with our development of technology infrastructure. Our open-source software 

providers are not related, directly or indirectly, to us, our Promoters, any members of our Promoter Group, our Directors or our 

Subsidiaries. From time to time, companies that use open source software have faced claims challenging the use of open source 

software and/or compliance with open source license terms. Although we have not had any instances of such claims in the last 

three Financial Years, we may in the future be subject to suits by parties claiming ownership of what we believe to be open 

source software, or claiming non-compliance with open source licensing terms. Some open source licenses require users who 

distribute software containing open source to make available all or part of such software, which in some circumstances could 

include valuable proprietary code of the user. While we monitor the use of open source software and try to ensure that none is 

used in a manner that would require us to disclose our proprietary source code or that would otherwise breach the terms of an 

open source agreement, such use could inadvertently occur, in part because open source license terms are often ambiguous. 

Any requirement to disclose our proprietary source code or pay damages for breach of contract could be harmful to our business, 

results of operations or financial condition, and could help our competitors develop products and services that are similar to or 

better than ours. 

31. We operate in a highly competitive industry and an inability to compete could adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

The media and entertainment and technology industries are highly competitive and rapidly evolving, and we face competition 

from companies across different divisions of our business. Our competitors include technology providers to traditional 

broadcast and cable TV networks, streaming and OTT platforms, cloud service providers, ad tech vendors, and system 

integrators. According to the 1Lattice Report (see ñIndustry Overview ï Operational benchmarkingò on page 228), in the cloud 

modernization division, we compete with legacy broadcast technology providers such as Grass Valley and Evertz. In streaming 

unification, we compete with companies like Frequency and Wurl that offer FAST channel creation and syndication tools. In 

monetization and advertising, we compete with companies such as YoSpace and Transmit.Live that provide fragmented ad-

tech solutions. Some of our competitors may be larger than us, have more financial and other resources and have solutions with 

greater brand recognition than ours. 

Some customers may be hesitant to adopt cloud-based solutions such as ours and prefer to upgrade more familiar solutions that 

are deployed on-premise. Some vendors could offer customer relationship management and regulated content management and 

collaboration solutions on a standalone basis at a low price or bundled as part of a larger product sale. In order to take advantage 

of customer demand for cloud-based solutions, legacy vendors are expanding their cloud-based solutions through acquisitions 

and organic development. Legacy vendors may also seek to partner with other leading cloud providers. However, other 

companies that provide cloud-based solutions in different target or horizontal markets may develop applications or work with 

companies that operate in our target markets. With the introduction of new technologies and market entrants, we expect 

competition to intensify in the future. Some of our competitors may have greater financial, technical, marketing, or operational 

resources than us, or may benefit from economies of scale, network effects, or established customer relationships. Our 

competitors may also offer solutions that are more attractive, innovative, reliable, or cost-effective than ours, or that better 

address the changing needs and preferences of customers, advertisers, and viewers. 

We compete primarily on the basis of our product quality, performance, reliability, scalability, flexibility, and customer support, 

as well as our pricing, business models, and distribution reach. We also rely on our ability to anticipate and respond to market 

trends, customer demands, and technological changes, and to innovate and launch new solutions or services that create value 

for our customers and differentiate us from our competitors. However, we cannot assure you that we will be able to maintain 

or enhance our competitive position in the market, or that we will not face increased competition from existing or new entrants 

in the future. If we fail to compete effectively, we may lose market share, customers, revenues, or profitability, or incur increased 

costs to retain or acquire customers, which could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial 

condition and cash flows. Also see ñIndustry Overviewò on page 185. 

32. We provide service level commitments under our customer contracts and our terms of service. If we fail to meet these 

contractual commitments, we could be obligated to provide credits for future service or allow customers to terminate 

their subscriptions and our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows could be adversely 

affected. 

Our customer subscription agreements and our terms of service typically provide for service level commitments, which contain 

specifications regarding the availability and performance of our platform and other cloud-based software solutions. Certain of 

our subscriptions and terms of service include an uptime guarantee of up to 99.99%. Any failure of or disruption to our cloud 

infrastructure could adversely impact the security, performance, and reliability of our platform and solutions for our customers. 

If we are unable to meet our stated service level commitments or if we suffer extended periods of poor performance or 

unavailability of our platform and solutions, these customers could seek to bring claims against us or terminate their agreements 
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with us and, in the case of our enterprise customers, we may be contractually obligated to provide affected customers with 

service credits that they may apply against future subscription fees otherwise owed to us, and, in certain cases, refunds of pre-

paid and other fees. While we have not experienced any such instances during the six months ended September 30, 2025 and 

the past three Financial Years, any future adverse events could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial 

condition and cash flows, including if we suffer performance issues or downtime that exceeds the service level commitments 

under our agreements and terms of service with our customers. 

33. Our Statutory Auditors have included certain modifications in their audit report on our financial statements as of and 

for the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023, which if unaddressed, could adversely affect our business, reputation 

and the trading price of our Equity Shares. 

Our Statutory Auditors have included certain modifications in the ñOther Legal and Regulatory Requirementsò section of their 

audit report on our financial statements for the  Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023. These modifications indicated that (a) 

we do not have servers physically located in India for the daily backup of books of account and other books and papers 

maintained in electronic mode (in the Financial Years 2023, 2024 and 2025); (b) in respect of three applications used by us 

which are operated by third-party software service providers, the service organization controls report was either not available 

or did not have necessary information on existence of audit trail and accordingly, our Statutory Auditors were unable to 

comment on whether audit trail feature was enabled and operated throughout the year or whether there were any instances of 

the audit trail feature being tampered with (in the Financial Year 2024); (c) in case of two accounting software applications, 

audit trail was not enabled throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the applications. Accordingly, our 

Statutory Auditors were unable to comment upon whether during the year, any instances of audit trail feature were being 

tampered with in respect of these accounting software applications. Additionally, with respect to one software application, the 

audit trail of prior year has not been preserved by the Company as per the statutory requirements for record retention (in the 

Financial Year 2025); and (d) in case of three accounting software applications, audit trail feature is not enabled for direct 

changes to data when using certain privileged/administrative access rights. Additionally, with respect to one software 

application, the audit trail of prior year has not been preserved by the Company as per the statutory requirements for record 

retention (in the Financial Year 2025). 

While we seek to comply with applicable financial accounting and record-keeping requirements, we cannot assure you that we 

will be able to achieve such compliance in a timely manner, or at all, since we depend on our enterprise resource planning 

software service provider to update their systems to address the above matters. We cannot assure you that our Statutory 

Auditorsô observations for any future financial period will not contain similar remarks, emphasis of matters or other matters 

which could adversely affect our business, reputation and the trading price of our Equity Shares. 

34. We are exposed to counterparty credit risk and delays in receiving payments or non-receipt of payments may adversely 

affect our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

We extend credit to our customers in respect of the solutions that we offer, thereby exposing us to counterparty credit risk, 

including delays in receiving payments or non-receipt of payments.  

The following table sets forth our billed trade receivables as of the dates indicated: 

Particulars 

As of September 30, As of March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

Trade receivables (gross) 3,965.21 3,034.71 2,941.05 2,671.22 2,278.40 

Less: Allowance for credit impaired (151.35) (122.06) (131.66) (255.93) (337.62)  

Considered good 3,813.86 2,912.65 2,809.39 2,415.29  1,940.78 

 

The following table sets forth our allowance (or reversals) for credit losses, in absolute terms and as a percentage of our revenue 

from operations for the periods and years indicated: 

Particulars 

For the six months ended 

September 30, 
Financial Year 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Allowance/(reversal) for credit losses 

(  in million) (A) 

76.15 (18.63) (11.13) 3.96 255.68 

Revenue from operations (  in 

million) (B) 

7,048.23 5,237.06 11,626.37 8,791.55 6,805.58 

Allowance/(reversal) for credit 

losses, as a percentage of revenue 

from operations (%) ((A)/(B)*100) 

1.08% (0.36%) (0.10%) 0.05% 3.76% 

 

We may not receive outstanding amounts due to us in a timely manner, or at all. We may not accurately assess the 

creditworthiness of all of our customers. For further information, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial 

Condition and Results of Operationsò and ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on pages 384 and 417. Our 

customers may face limited access to the credit markets or insolvency or financial constraints, which could cause them to delay 

payment, request modifications to their payment terms, or default on their payment obligations, all of which could increase our 
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trade receivables or write-offs of trade receivables. Further, some of our customers may delay payments due to changes in 

internal payment procedures driven by rules and regulations to which they are subject. Customers may refuse to pay or delay 

in paying their outstanding dues if, in their opinion, we have not met our contractual obligations. Any of the foregoing could 

adversely affect our working capital estimates, business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

35. We primarily rely on revenue from three-year contracts, and because we recognize revenue from these contracts over 

the term of the relevant contract period, downturns or upturns in sales are not immediately reflected in full in our 

results of operations. Accordingly, our quarterly results published upon listing may not be indicative of our annual 

financial performance, results of operations and cash flows. 

A significant portion of our revenue is derived from three-year contracts, with such contracts having provisions for automatic 

renewal after the completion of the initial term. We typically invoice customers in advance of the applicable service period, on 

a periodic basis aligned with the agreed contractual terms. Revenue is recognized on a pro rata basis over the contract term, 

consistent with the delivery of services. As a result, a substantial portion of the revenue we report in each quarter is attributable 

to contracts entered into during previous quarters. Consequently, a decline in new or renewed contracts in any one quarter may 

not be fully reflected in our revenue results for that quarter, but may negatively affect our revenue in future quarters. Conversely, 

an increase in new or renewed contracts in any one quarter may not be fully reflected in our revenue results for that quarter, but 

may positively affect our revenue in future quarters. Accordingly, the effect of downturns or upturns in sales and renewals of 

our contracts may not be fully reflected in our results of operations until future periods. Our revenue also may be affected by 

other factors, such as the timing of contract renewals, customer churn, pricing changes, foreign currency exchange rate 

fluctuations, and the mix of offerings sold. If we are unable to maintain or increase the number of our customer contracts, our 

results of operations and financial condition may be adversely affected. 

Our quarterly results may also be affected by other factors, such as foreign exchange fluctuations, regulatory developments, 

litigation, acquisitions or disposals, and operational or technical issues. Therefore, investors should not rely on our quarterly 

results as an indication of our future performance, and should consider our annual results and the factors that may cause 

fluctuations in our results. 

36. We may be unable to protect our intellectual property rights and may be exposed to misappropriation and infringement 

claims by third parties, which could have an adverse effect on our business and reputation. 

As of September 30, 2025, we have registered 28 trademarks, including in respect of our brands and logos, with the Registrar 

of Trademarks in India and 2 trademarks in overseas jurisdictions to protect our intellectual property. We have also made 

applications for the registration of 1 trademark in overseas jurisdictions, which are currently pending. Further, we have 

registered 2 patents under the Patents Act, 1970 and 5 patents in the United States. We have also made applications for the 

registration of 5 patents in India and 6 patents in the United States, which are currently pending. See ñOur Business ï Intellectual 

Propertyò and ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on pages 263 and 422, respectively. We cannot assure you that our existing 

registered trademarks, patents will be renewed upon expiry, or that our pending or future applications will be approved. While 

we have not experienced any misappropriation or infringement claims of our intellectual property rights by third parties during 

the six months ended September 30, 2025 and the past three Financial Years, such instances may occur in the future. 

Due to differences in regulatory bodies and varying global requirements, we may be unable to obtain intellectual property 

protection in jurisdictions outside India. While we intend to defend against any threats to our intellectual property, we cannot 

assure you that our patents, trade secrets or other agreements will adequately protect our intellectual property. We cannot assure 

you that our intellectual property rights will not be challenged or circumvented by competitors or that such patents and 

trademarks will be found to be valid or sufficiently broad to protect our intellectual property. As a result, we may be exposed 

to risks associated with intellectual property infringement and misappropriation claims by third parties, which could adversely 

affect our business and reputation. Such risks may further increase as we expand our solution portfolio and enter new 

geographies. 

37. We are dependent on our Promoters, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel for our business 

and growth, and the loss of, or an inability to attract or retain such personnel could adversely affect our business, 

results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

We are dependent on our Promoters, Key Managerial Personnel (ñKMPò) and Senior Management Personnel (ñSMPò) for 

strategic direction and to manage our operations and meet future business challenges. The loss of, or inability to attract or retain, 

such persons could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. In particular, the 

active involvement of our Promoters and the services of our KMP, SMP and other senior management have been integral to the 

growth of our business. For details in relation to the experience of our Promoters, KMP and SMP, see ñOur Promoters and 

Promoter Groupò and ñOur Managementò on pages 308 and 287, respectively. If one or more of these individuals were 

unwilling or unable to continue in their present positions, we may not be able to replace them with persons of comparable skill 

and expertise promptly, which could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash 

flows. While we have adopted a succession planning policy to ensure the systematic and long-term development of our board 

and senior management, if we lose the services of any member of management or any key personnel and are not able to locate 

a suitable or qualified replacement, or are not able to hire, develop and retain highly skilled employees, this could adversely 

affect our business and growth. Identifying, recruiting, training, integrating and retaining qualified individuals require 

significant time, expense, and attention, and we may never realize returns on these investments. If we are unable to effectively 
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manage our hiring needs or successfully integrate and retain new hires, our efficiency, ability to meet forecasts, and employee 

morale, productivity, and engagement could suffer, which could adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows 

and results of operations.  

The table below provides the number of our KMP and SMP as of March 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively, along with 

their attrition rate for the the six months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023, 

respectively: 

Particulars 

For the six months ended 

September 30, 
Financial Year 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

Opening headcount of KMP and SMP 7 7 7 6 5 

Closing headcount of KMP and SMP 7 7 7 7 6 

Exits - - 1 0 1 

Attrition rate of KMP and SMP (%)*  - - 14.29% 0.00% 18.18% 
* Attrition rate is calculated as percentage of KMP and SMP leaving the organization (on a voluntary and involuntary basis), compared to the average count 
of such KMP and SMP during the specified financial year. 

 

Also see ñOur Managementò on page 287 for details of the changes in our KMP and SMP during the past three Financial Years 

until the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

38. Certain of our Subsidiaries have incurred losses in the past. If our Subsidiaries continue to incur losses, we may be 

required to continue providing financial support to them and our consolidated results of operations, financial condition 

and cash flows could be adversely affected. 

Set out below are details of our Subsidiaries that have incurred losses during the six months ended September 30, 2025 and 

2024 and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023, along with the amounts of such losses: 

Particulars*^  

Profit/(loss) after tax 

For the six months ended 

September 30, 
Financial Year 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

Amagi Corporation, USA 79.35 100.43  263.34  (210.16) 184.73 

Amagi Media UK Private Limited, 

United Kingdom 

5.43 39.61  82.25  (251.28) - 

Argoid Analytics Private Limited, 

India  

(1.69) - (57.26) - - 

Amagi Canada Corporation, Inc. (0.04) (0.04) - - - 

Argoid Analytics Inc. (0.88) - 13.90 - - 

Amagi AI Private Limited (0.20) - - - - 

* ñ-ò indicates that the relevant entity was not incorporated or was not consolidated during the relevant financial year. 

^Amagi Media LLC, which was one of our Subsidiaries incorporated in the United States of America, was not required to audit its financial statements under 

applicable laws. Accordingly, details of Amagi Media LLC have not been separately disclosed in the table above. This entity was wound up on March 28, 2025. 

 

In the event our Subsidiaries continue to incur losses, we may need to provide financial support to such entities and our 

consolidated results of operations and financial condition may be adversely affected. Further, we may not be able to recover 

our investment in such entities. While we have not had such instances during the six months ended September 30, 2025 and the 

past three Financial Years, the occurrence of any additional financial obligations could adversely affect our financial condition, 

results of operations and cash flows. 

39. We do not own our Registered and Corporate Office or any of our other offices, and are accordingly exposed to risks 

associated with leasing real estate. Any adverse developments in relation to such leased offices could adversely affect 

our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

We do not own our Registered and Corporate Office or any of our offices, which are all occupied by us on a leasehold basis. 

Lease arrangements for offices which are occupied by us on a leasehold basis and which have been entered into with related 

parties were at an armôs length and in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. For further details, see ñOur Business 

ï Description of Our Business ï Propertiesò on page 265.  
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Set out below are details of our rent, in absolute terms and as a percentage of total expenses, and total lease liabilities, in absolute 

terms and as a percentage of total liabilities, as of and for the periods and years indicated: 

Particulars 

For the six months ended 

September 30, 
Financial Year 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Rent (  in million) (A) 23.95 25.10 65.33 44.06 34.63 

Total expenses (  in million) (B) 7,222.82 6,110.35 12,748.49 11,791.81 10,395.87 

Rent as a percentage of total expenses 

(%) ((A)/(B)*100) 

0.33% 0.41% 0.51% 0.37% 0.33% 

 

Particulars 
As of September 30, As of March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Non-current liabilities ï Financial 

liabilities ï Lease liabilities (  in 

million) (A) 

264.64 237.90  294.70   266.87   202.73  

Current liabilities ï Financial 

liabilities ï Lease liabilities (  in 

million) (B) 

72.34 49.14  67.24   47.90   38.61 

Total lease liabilities (  in million) 

((C) = (A) + (B)) 

336.98 287.04 361.94 314.77 241.34 

Total liabilities (  in million) (D) 4,928.16  8,271.30   9,155.47   8,112.81   7,614.74  

Total lease liabilities as a percentage 

of total liabilities (%) ((C)/(D))*100) 

6.84% 3.47% 3.95% 3.88% 3.17% 

 

The lease periods and rental amounts for these properties vary on the basis of their locations. We cannot assure you that we will 

be able to renew our leases on acceptable terms or at all. In the event that we are required to vacate our current premises, we 

would be required to make alternative arrangements for new offices and other infrastructure and we cannot assure that the new 

arrangements will be on acceptable terms. If we are required to relocate our business operations or shut down a portion of our 

cloud-based solutions during this period, we may suffer a disruption in our operations or have to pay increased charges, which 

could have an adverse effect on our business, prospects, results of operations and financial condition. We have not faced any 

such instances where our leases were not renewed for the six months ended September 30, 2025 or the past three Financial 

Years. Further, while we believe that adequate stamp duty has been paid on our existing leased properties, such stamp duty may 

not be accepted as evidence in a court of law and we may be required to pay penalties for inadequate stamp duty. In addition, 

we cannot assure you that the lessors or the owner of the offices have duly obtained the title certificates of the properties subject 

to our leases or otherwise have the right to lease the properties. 

40. There are outstanding legal proceedings involving our Company, our Directors, our Key Managerial Personnel and 

Senior Management Personnel, our Promoters and our Subsidiaries. Failure to defend these proceedings successfully 

may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

There are outstanding legal proceedings involving our Company, our Directors, our KMP and SMP, our Promoters and our 

Subsidiaries. These proceedings are pending at different levels of adjudication before a range of courts, tribunals, authorities 

and arbitrators. In the event of adverse rulings in these proceedings or consequent levy of penalties, we may need to make 

payments or make provisions for future payments, and which may increase expenses and current or contingent liabilities.  
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The table below sets forth a summary of the litigation involving our Company, our Directors, our KMP and SMP, our Promoters 

and our Subsidiaries.  

Entity/Persons 
Criminal 

proceedings 

Tax 

proceedings 

Statutory or 

regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary 

actions by the 

SEBI or Stock 

Exchanges against 

our Promoter 

Material 

civil 

litigation ^ 

Aggregate 

amount 

involved(1) 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�V�� 

Company 

By our Company Nil  NA NA NA Nil  NA 

Against our Company Nil  12 Nil  NA Nil  1,175.07 

Subsidiaries 

By our Subsidiaries Nil  NA NA NA Nil  NA 

Against our Subsidiaries Nil  Nil  Nil  NA Nil  NA 

Directors*  

By our Directors Nil  NA NA NA Nil  NA 

Against our Directors Nil  Nil  Nil  NA Nil  NA 

KMP and SMP**  

By our KMP and SMP Nil  NA NA NA Nil  NA 

Against our KMP and SMP 2& Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  NA 

Promoters 

By our Promoters Nil  NA NA Nil  Nil  NA 

Against our Promoters Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  NA 
(1) To the extent quantifiable. 
(2) Where a certain case involves multiple Directors, it has been treated as one case for the purposes of the above table. 

& These proceedings have arisen out of the same cause of action. 

^ Determined in terms of the Materiality Policy. 
*This includes Directors of our Company who are not Promoters. 

**  This includes KMPs and SMPs of our Company who are not Promoters. 

ñNAò represents not applicable. 

For further details of such outstanding legal proceedings, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 

417. Involvement in such proceedings could divert our managementôs time and attention. Any adverse outcome in any of these 

proceedings may have an adverse effect on our business, reputation, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

In addition, we may receive customer complaints from time to time, due to factors such as solution defects, delivery delays, 

service quality, pricing, contractual terms, or regulatory compliance. Such complaints or disputes may result in negative 

publicity, legal claims, regulatory actions, loss of customers, which could adversely affect our reputation, business and results 

of operations. We have not received any customer complaints leading to litigation or having an adverse effect on our results of 

operations during the six months ended September 30, 2025 and the past three Financial Years, and have established policies 

and procedures to address customer complaints, which we monitor and review regularly. However, we cannot assure you that 

we will be able to prevent or resolve all such complaints or disputes satisfactorily, or that they will not have an adverse effect 

on our reputation, business and results of operations. 

41. If we are unable to establish and maintain effective internal financial and operational controls, our business and 

reputation could be adversely affected. 

We are responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control measures commensurate with the size and 

complexity of our operations. Our internal audit functions make an evaluation of the adequacy and effectiveness of internal 

systems on an ongoing basis to ensure our operations adhere to our corporate policies, compliance requirements and internal 

guidelines. We are exposed to operational risks arising from the potential inadequacy or failure of internal processes or systems, 

and our actions may not be sufficient to ensure effective internal checks and balances in all circumstances. 

We take reasonable steps to maintain appropriate procedures for compliance and disclosure and to maintain effective internal 

controls over our financial reporting. As risks evolve and develop, internal controls must be reviewed on an ongoing basis. 

Maintaining such internal controls requires human involvement and is therefore subject to lapses in judgment and failures that 

result from human error. While we have not faced any such instances that have had a material and adverse effect on our results 

of operations in the past three Financial Years, we cannot assure you that the accuracy of our financial reporting will not be 

affected in the future. Any such occurrence could affect our reputation, result in a loss of investor confidence and a decline in 

the price of our Equity Shares. 

42. We have contingent liabilities, and our results of operations, financial condition and cash flows could be adversely 

affected if any of these contingent liabilities materialize. 
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As of September 30, 2025, we had the following contingent liabilities, derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information in accordance with Ind AS 37 (Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets), which are given below: 

Particulars 

As at  

September 30, 2025 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�V�� 

Bank guarantee 0.72 

Income tax dispute 592.48 

Goods and Services Tax (GST) dispute 104.44 

       

For details of our contingent liabilities in accordance with Ind AS 37 (Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets) 

as of September 30, 2025, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Information ï Note 42 Commitments and Contingent 

Liabilitiesò on page 363. If any of these contingent liabilities materialize, our financial condition, results of operations and cash 

flows may be adversely affected. 

43. We have in the past entered into related party transactions and may continue to do so in the future. We cannot assure 

you that we could not have achieved more favorable terms had such transactions not been entered into with related 

parties. 

We have in the past, in the ordinary course of business, entered into, and will continue to enter into, transactions with related 

parties (which are our wholly-owned or 100% owned subsidiaries). These transactions include the sale of services, support 

services and rental expenses, among others. For further details, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Other Material 

Agreementsò on page 284. While our related party transactions have been conducted on an armôs length basis in compliance 

with applicable laws and accounting standards, including the Companies Act and other applicable regulations pertaining to the 

evaluation and approval of such transactions, we cannot assure you that we could not have achieved more favorable terms had 

such transactions been entered into with unrelated parties. Further, we may enter into related party transactions in the future. 

While all related party transactions that we may enter into post-listing will be subject to Board or Shareholder approval, as 

necessary under the Companies Act and the SEBI Listing Regulations, we cannot assure you that such future transactions, 

individually or in the aggregate, will not have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of 

operations or that we could not have achieved more favorable terms if such future transactions had not been entered into with 

related parties. Further, any future transactions with our related parties could potentially involve conflicts of interest which may 

be detrimental to our Company. There can be no assurance that our Directors and executive officers will be able to address such 

conflicts of interests or others in the future. For further details of our related party transactions, see ñSummary of the Offer 

Document ï Summary of Related Party Transactionsò on page 26. 

44. We are subject to anti-bribery, anti-corruption and sanctions laws and regulations and a failure to comply with such 

laws and regulations could have an adverse effect on our business, reputation, financial condition, results of 

operations, investor confidence and the trading price of our Equity Shares. 

We are subject to anti-bribery and anti-corruption laws which prohibit us, our employees, and other intermediaries from bribing 

government officials for the purpose of obtaining or keeping business or otherwise obtaining favorable treatment. We operate 

in many parts of the world that have experienced governmental corruption to some degree, and, in certain circumstances, strict 

compliance with anti-bribery and anti-corruption laws may conflict with local customs and practices. Our competitors in such 

jurisdictions may not be subject to the same anti-bribery and anti-corruption laws as we are, and accordingly, may be better 

placed than us to do business. Our operations are also subject to laws and regulations restricting dealings with certain parties, 

including activities involving restricted countries, organizations, entities and persons that are subject to international economic 

sanctions. We cannot assure you that we will not discover any issues or violations with respect to anti-bribery, anticorruption 

and economic sanctions laws by us or our employees, or other intermediaries. While we have not faced any instances of non-

compliance with anti-bribery, anti-corruption and economic sanctions laws that have adversely affected our business, financial 

condition, results of operations or cash flows in the the six months ended September 30, 2025 and Financial Years 2025, 2024 

and 2023, we cannot assure you that we will be in compliance with such laws in the future. Any violations of these laws and 

regulations could result in restrictions being imposed on our operations, expose us to administrative, civil or criminal penalties 

or fines and could adversely affect our reputation, business, financial condition, results of operations, investor confidence and 

the trading price of our Equity Shares. 

45. We require certain statutory and regulatory licenses and approvals to conduct our business and an inability to obtain, 

retain or renew such licenses and approvals could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, 

financial condition and cash flows. 

We are required to obtain and maintain a number of statutory and regulatory permits and approvals under central, state and 

local government rules in the jurisdictions where we operate, including tax registrations, labour licenses such as provident fund, 

employees' state insurance corporation, labour welfare license and shops and establishment registrations. For further details, 

see ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 422. In addition, we may apply for more approvals or renewals thereof in the 

ordinary course of business. 

A majority of these approvals are granted for a limited duration and are subject to numerous conditions. While we have not 

faced any instances of our approvals being suspended or revoked during the six months ended September 30, 2025 and the past 

three Financial Years, we cannot assure you that these approvals would not be suspended or revoked in the future in the event 
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of non-compliance or alleged non-compliance with any terms or conditions thereof, or pursuant to any regulatory action. If 

there is any failure by us to comply with the applicable regulations, or if the regulations governing our business are amended, 

we may incur increased costs, be subject to penalties, have our approvals and permits revoked or suffer a disruption in our 

operations, any of which could adversely affect our business and results of operations. 

46. This Red Herring Prospectus contains information from third parties including an industry report prepared by an 

independent third-party research agency, Lattice Technologies Private Limited, which we have commissioned and paid 

for to confirm our understanding of our industry exclusively in connection with the Offer and reliance on such 

information for making an investment decision in the Offer is subject to inherent risks. 

The industry and market information contained in this Red Herring Prospectus includes information that is derived from the 

1Lattice Report, prepared by an independent third-party research agency, Lattice Technologies Private Limited (ñ1Latticeò). 

The 1Lattice Report has been commissioned and paid for by our Company for an agreed fee for the purposes of confirming our 

understanding of the industry exclusively in connection with the Offer pursuant to an engagement letter dated February 17, 

2025 and is available on the website of our Company at www.amagi.com/investorsrelations/industryreport. The report uses 

certain methodologies for market sizing and forecasting, and may include numbers relating to our Company and peer group 

companies that differ from those we or such peer group companies record internally. There are no parts, data or information 

(which may be relevant for the Offer), that have been left out or changed in any manner. Accordingly, investors should read 

the industry-related disclosure in this Red Herring Prospectus in this context. 

Investors should note that they will not be able to seek legal recourse against 1Lattice for any inaccuracies contained in the 

1Lattice Report, and recourse regarding industry-related disclosures will be limited to the statements made in this Red Herring 

Prospectus that specifically rely on the 1Lattice Report. Accordingly, investors should not place undue reliance on, or base their 

investment decision solely on this information. 

47. We track certain operating metrics through our internal systems and tools, which may result in inaccurate data or may 

impair our understanding and evaluation of certain aspects of our business in the future.  

We track certain operating metrics (including number of deliveries, number of monetized advertising impressions and number 

of playout channels created for customers, among others) through our internal systems and tools, including software. Our 

methodologies for tracking these metrics may change over time, which could result in changes to our metrics in the future, 

including metrics that we publicly disclose. In addition, there are inherent challenges and limitations with respect to such data 

or our methodologies. For example, if our internal systems and tools track our metrics inaccurately in the future, or if there is 

any deficiency in our internal systems and tools in the future, the corresponding data may be inaccurate in the future. This may 

impair our understanding and evaluation of certain aspects of our business, which could affect our operations and long-term 

strategies. Such supplemental financial and operational information is therefore of limited utility as an analytical tool, and 

investors are cautioned against considering such information either in isolation or as a substitute for an analysis of our Restated 

Consolidated Financial Information disclosed elsewhere in this Red Herring Prospectus. If our operating metrics are not 

accurate representations of our business in the future, if investors do not perceive our operating metrics to be accurate, or if we 

discover material inaccuracies with respect to these figures, we expect that our business, reputation, financial condition, results 

of operations and cash flows would be adversely affected. 

48. Certain non-generally accepted accounting principle financial measures and other statistical information relating to 

our operations and financial performance have been included in this Red Herring Prospectus. These non-GAAP 

financial measures are not measures of operating performance or liquidity defined by Ind AS and may not be 

comparable with those presented by other companies. 

Certain non-generally accepted accounting principle financial measures (ñNon-GAAP Measuresò) and other statistical 

information relating to our operations and financial performance such as EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA 

Margin, Gross Profit, Gross Margin, PAT Margin, Net Worth, Return on Net Worth and Net Asset Value per share have been 

included in this Red Herring Prospectus. For reconciliations of these numbers, see ñOther Financial Information ï 

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP measuresò on page 381. We compute and disclose such Non-GAAP Measures and other statistical 

information relating to our operations and financial performance as we consider such information to be useful measures of our 

business and financial performance. These Non-GAAP Measures are supplemental measures of our performance and liquidity 

that is not required by, or presented in accordance with, Ind AS, U.S. GAAP or IFRS. Further, these Non-GAAP Measures 

should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to cash flows, profit/(loss) or any other measure of financial 

performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, profitability or cash flows generated by operating, 

investing or financing activities derived in accordance with Ind AS, U.S. GAAP or IFRS. 

Further, such information may not be computed on the basis of any standard methodology that is applicable across the industry 

and may not be comparable to financial measures and statistical information of similar nomenclature that may be computed and 

presented by other companies, and are not measures of operating performance or liquidity defined by Ind AS. Such information 

may also not be comparable to titled measures presented by other companies and may have limited usefulness as a comparative 

measure, since there may be differences in the method of computation of such measures. We track such operating metrics with 

internal systems and tools, and our methodologies for tracking these metrics may change over time, which could result in 

unexpected changes to our metrics, including the metrics we publicly disclose. If the internal systems and tools we use to track 

these metrics undercount or overcount performance in the future, the data we report may not be accurate. While these numbers 
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are based on what we believe to be reasonable estimates of our metrics for the applicable period of measurement, there are 

inherent challenges and limitations with respect to how we measure data or with respect to the data that we measure. This may 

affect our understanding of certain details of our business, which could affect our long-term strategies. If we discover 

inaccuracies in the operating metrics we use, or if they are perceived to be inaccurate, our reputation may be harmed, and our 

evaluation methods and results may be impaired, which could negatively affect our business. 

49. Any peers that we may identify in the future may outperform us in certain financial and operational metrics and ratios, 

which could adversely affect the trading price of our Equity Shares and our reputation, market share and business. 

In this Red Herring Prospectus, we have not identified any companies as part our peer group due to the non-comparability of 

our operating size, scale and business with other companies. However, if any peers are identified in the future, whether by us 

or by public securities research analysts covering our Company, our accounting ratios and financial and operational metrics 

may not compare favourably with such industry peers. Any lower financial and operational metrics or accounting ratios of our 

Company may indicate that we have lower sales, revenue generation, profitability, operational efficiency or financial stability 

than such peers. Investors may view and compare our performance with such peer group companies, or with unrelated listed 

technology companies, which could adversely affect the trading price of our Equity Shares and our reputation, market share, 

business and growth prospects. 

50. Certain of our Promoters, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel may be interested 

in our Company and our Subsidiaries other than in terms of remuneration, perquisites or benefits and reimbursement 

of expenses. 

Certain of our Promoters, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel are interested in our 

Company, in addition to regular remuneration, perquisites or benefits and reimbursement of expenses, to the extent of their 

shareholding held by them or their relatives, directly or indirectly, as well as to the extent of any dividends, stock options, 

bonuses or other distributions on such shareholding. Certain Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel may 

also be regarded as interested to the extent of employee stock options granted by our Company and which may be granted to 

them from time to time pursuant to the ESOP 2025, as applicable. For further details, see ñCapital Structureò on page 109. For 

example, our Directors, Baskar Subramanian and Arunachalam Srinivasan Karapattu, are interested in the intellectual property 

of our Company to the extent that they unconditionally and irrevocably assign, convey and transfer to the Company on a royalty-

free basis and perpetually on a world-wide basis all the rights, interest, property and benefit whatsoever in all intellectual 

property produced for or in relation to the Company or the Business while acting as an employee including designs developed, 

improved and created under the Employment Agreements dated August 25, 2021 each entered into by Baskar Subramanian and 

Arunachalam Srinivasan Karapattu with our Company. Under their respective Employment Agreements, Arunachalam 

Srinivasan Karapattu and Baskar Subramanian have waived and agreed never to assert any moral rights that the Employee may 

have in or with respect to any discovery, invention, process, idea or improvement or any assigned intellectual property prepared 

in relation to the Company. They may also be deemed to be interested to the extent of any directorships or shares held by them 

in our Subsidiaries. For details, see ñSummary of the Offer Document ï Summary of related party transactionsò ñCapital 

Structureò, ñOur Managementò and ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò on pages 26, 109, 287 and 308, respectively. 

Accordingly, we cannot assure you that our Promoters, Directors, and our Key Managerial Personnel, to the extent they are 

interested in our Company other than in terms of remunerations and reimbursement of expenses, will exercise their rights to 

the benefit and best interest of our Company. 

51. Grants of stock options under our employee stock option plans may result in a charge to our statement of profit and 

loss and will, to that extent, reduce our profits. 

Our Company, pursuant to resolutions passed by our Board and Shareholders, has adopted certain ESOP schemes. For further 

information, see ñCapital StructureðEmployee Stock Options Schemes of our Companyò on page 149. We have granted options 

under the ESOP schemes and may grant further options or establish other employee stock option schemes or plans in the future, 

under which eligible employees may participate, subject to the requisite approvals having been obtained. The table below sets 

out our total share-based payments expense, in absolute terms and as a percentage of our total expenses for the periods and 

years indicated: 

Particulars 

For the six months ended September 

30, 
Financial Year 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Employee stock compensation expense 

ï cash settled (  in million) (A) 

60.17  57.18  114.62 4.99 376.67 

Employee stock compensation expense 

ï equity settled (  in million) (B) 

425.04  419.95  802.52 837.83 968.57 

Stock Appreciation Rights (SARs) 

expense (  in million) (C) 

 (31.58) 60.98  142.96 167.03 639.46 

Total share-based payments expense (  

in million) ((D) = (A) + (B) + (C)) 

453.63 538.11 1,060.10 1,009.85 1,984.70 

Total expenses (  in million) (E) 7,222.82  6,110.35  12,748.49 11,791.81 10,395.87 

Total share-based payments expense, 

as a percentage of total expenses (%) 

((D)/(E)*100) 

6.28% 8.81% 8.32% 8.56% 19.09% 
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Our Company follows the fair value method for the accounting of the cost on options granted, pursuant to which the fair value 

of options on the date of grant is recognized in our statement of profit and loss. The fair value of options is amortized over the 

vesting period of these stock options. 

We have made charges to our profit and loss statements on account of options that have been granted under the ESOP schemes. 

Further, we may continue to introduce similar employee stock option schemes in the future, where we may issue options to our 

employees at substantial discount to the market price of Equity Shares, which may have an adverse effect on our results of 

operations and financial condition. 

52. Our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend on our earnings, financial condition, cash flows,  working capital 

requirements, capital expenditures and restrictive covenants of our financing arrangements. 

Our Company has not declared dividends on the Equity Shares during the current Financial Year and the last three Financial 

Years. Our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend on our profits, past dividend trends, capital requirements and 

financial commitments, including restrictive covenants under our financing arrangements. The declaration and payment of 

dividends will be recommended by our Board and approved by our Shareholders, at their discretion, subject to the provisions 

of the Articles of Association and applicable law, including the Companies Act, 2013. We may retain all future earnings, if any, 

for use in the operations and expansion of the business. As a result, we may not declare dividends in the foreseeable future. 

Any future determination as to the declaration and payment of dividends will be at the discretion of our Board and will depend 

on factors that our Board deems relevant, including among others, our future earnings, financial condition, cash requirements, 

business prospects and any other financing arrangements. We cannot assure you that we will be able to pay dividends in the 

future. Further, our Subsidiaries are separate and distinct legal entities, having no obligation to pay dividends and may be 

restricted from doing so by law or contract, including applicable laws, charter provisions and the terms of their financing 

arrangements. We cannot assure you that our Subsidiaries will generate sufficient profits and cash flows or otherwise be able 

to pay dividends to us in the future. Accordingly, realization of a gain on Shareholdersô investments will depend on the 

appreciation of the price of the Equity Shares. There is no guarantee that the Equity Shares will appreciate in value. For details 

pertaining to our dividend policy, see ñDividend Policyò on page 312. 

53. There have been certain instances of delays in payment of statutory dues by our Company in the past and any such 

delays in the future may result in the imposition of penalties. 

Our Company is required to pay certain statutory dues including tax deducted at source, provident fund contributions and 

employee state insurance contributions under the Employeesô Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 and the 

Employeesô State Insurance Act, 1948, respectively, and professional taxes. The table below sets forth the details of the delays 

in statutory dues paid by our Company for the periods and years indicated: 

 

Financial 

period/year 

Tax deducted at source Provident fund ESIC Professional tax 

Number of 

instances 

of delays 

Amount  

(	æ���L�Q��
million ) 

Number of 

instances 

of delays 

Amount  

(	æ���L�Q��
million ) 

Number of 

instances 

of delays 

Amount  

(	æ���L�Q��
million ) 

Number of 

instances 

of delays 

Amount  

(	æ���L�Q��
million ) 

Six months 

ended 

September 30, 

2025 

- - - - - - - - 

Six months 

ended 

September 30, 

2024 

- - - - - - - - 

Financial Year 

2025 

             -    -                 -    -                 -                 -    -                 -    

Financial Year 

2024 

             -    -    - -              -                 -    -                 -    

Financial Year 

2023 

1  29.44 5 32.01               -                 -    -                 -    

 

The delays in payment of statutory dues were attributable to incidents occurring in the ordinary course of making such statutory 

payments, including on account of administrative or logistical issues, clerical errors and technical difficulties with the relevant 

statutory payment portals. To avoid such instances of delays in the future, our Company has implemented appropriate control 

mechanisms and streamlined process checks to prevent recurrence, which has resulted in timely remittances in subsequent 

periods. 

 

We cannot assure you that we will be able to pay our statutory dues in a timely manner, or at all, in the future. Further, although 

no penalties have been levied as of September 30, 2025 we cannot assure you that no such action will be initiated by relevant 

statutory authorities in the future. We believe that these will not have a material adverse impact on our business, financial 

condition, cash flows and reputation. 
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EXTERNAL RISK FACTORS  

Risks related to India 

54. Political, economic or other factors that are beyond our control may have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

The Indian economy and capital markets are influenced by economic, political and market conditions in India and globally. Our 

results of operations are affected by factors influencing the Indian economy. Factors that could adversely affect the Indian 

economy, and hence our results of operations, may include: 

�x epidemics, pandemics or any other public health concerns in India or in countries in the region or globally, including 

in Indiaôs neighbouring countries, such as the highly pathogenic H7N9, H5N1 and H1N1 strains of influenza in birds 

and swine and more recently, the COVID-19 pandemic; 

�x the macroeconomic climate, including any increase in Indian interest rates or inflation; 

�x any exchange rate fluctuations, the imposition of currency controls and restrictions on the right to convert or 

repatriate currency or export/import assets; 

�x any scarcity of credit or other financing in India, resulting in an adverse effect on economic conditions in India and 

scarcity of financing for our expansions; 

�x prevailing income conditions among Indian customers and Indian corporates; 

�x volatility in, and actual or perceived trends in trading activity on, Indiaôs principal stock exchanges; 

�x changes in Indiaôs tax, trade, fiscal or monetary policies; 

�x political instability, terrorism or military conflict in India or in countries in the region or globally, including in 

Indiaôs neighboring countries; 

�x occurrence of natural or man-made disasters (such as typhoons, flooding, earthquakes and fires) which may cause us 

to suspend our operations; 

�x civil unrest, acts of violence, terrorist attacks, regional conflicts or situations or war, such as the India-Pakistan, 

Ukraine-Russia, Israel-Hamas and Israel-Iran conflicts; and 

�x prevailing regional or global economic conditions, including in Indiaôs principal export markets; 

�x any downgrading of Indiaôs debt rating by a domestic or international rating agency; 

�x international business practices that may conflict with other customs or legal requirements to which we are subject, 

including anti-bribery and anti-corruption laws; 

�x logistical and communications challenges; 

�x financial instability in financial markets; 

�x difficulty in developing any necessary partnerships with local businesses on acceptable terms or on a timely basis; 

�x protectionist and other adverse public policies, including local content requirements, import/export tariffs, increased 

regulations or capital investment requirements; 

�x being subject to the jurisdiction of foreign courts, including uncertainty of judicial processes and difficulty enforcing 

contractual agreements or judgments in foreign legal systems or incurring additional costs to do so; and 

�x other significant regulatory or economic developments in or affecting India. 

Our performance and the growth of our business depends on the overall performance of the Indian economy as well as the 

economies of the regional markets in which we operate. The recurrence of conflicts between India and Pakistan may also 

contribute to instability within the Indian subcontinent and adversely affect our regional markets. 

55. Financial instability in other countries may cause increased volatility in Indian financial markets. 

The Indian market and the Indian economy are influenced by economic and market conditions in other countries, including 

conditions in the United States of America, Europe and certain emerging economies in Asia. In particular, the ongoing military 

conflicts between Russia and Ukraine, Israel and Hamas and Israel and Iran could result in increased volatility in, or damage 

to, the worldwide financial markets and economy. Increased economic volatility and trade restrictions could result in increased 

volatility in the markets for certain securities and commodities and may cause inflation. Any worldwide financial instability 
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including possibility of default in the United States debt market may cause increased volatility in the Indian financial markets 

and, directly or indirectly, adversely affect the Indian economy and financial sector and us. Although economic conditions are 

different in each country, investorsô reactions to developments in one country can have adverse effects on the securities of 

companies in other countries, including India. A loss of investor confidence in the financial systems of other emerging markets 

may cause increased volatility in Indian financial markets and, indirectly, in the Indian economy in general. Concerns related 

to a trade war between large economies may lead to increased risk aversion and volatility in global capital markets and 

consequently have an impact on the Indian economy.  

 

In addition, China is one of Indiaôs major trading partners and there are rising concerns of a possible slowdown in the Chinese 

economy as well as a strained relationship with India, which could have an adverse impact on trade relations between the two 

countries. In response to such developments, legislators and financial regulators in the United States and other jurisdictions, 

including India, implemented a number of policy measures designed to add stability to the financial markets. However, the 

overall long-term effect of these and other legislative and regulatory efforts on the global financial markets is uncertain, and 

they may not have the intended stabilising effects. Further, in 2025, in the United States, the current U.S. administration has 

continued to impose tariffs on Indian businesses. These tariffs target various sectors, including steel, aluminium, and other 

goods, aiming to address perceived trade imbalances. The tariffs have created additional pressure on Indian exporters, 

particularly in the information technology sector, with Indian information technology companies which have significant 

business in the United States facing increased costs and uncertainties. This has led to a decline in stock prices for some major 

information technology firms.  

 

These developments, or the perception that any of them could occur, have had and may continue to have an adverse effect on 

global economic conditions and the stability of global financial markets, and may significantly reduce global market liquidity, 

restrict the ability of key market participants to operate in certain financial markets or restrict our access to capital. This could 

have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations and reduce the price of the 

Equity Shares. 

 

56. Fluctuations in the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and foreign currencies may have an adverse effect on the 

value of the Equity Shares and our cash flows, independent of our operating results. 

On listing, the Equity Shares will be quoted in Indian Rupees on the Stock Exchanges. Any dividends in respect of the Equity 

Shares will also be paid in Indian Rupees and subsequently converted into the relevant foreign currency for repatriation, if 

required. Any adverse movement in currency exchange rates during the time that it takes to undertake such conversion may 

reduce the net dividend to foreign investors. In addition, any adverse movement in currency exchange rates during a delay in 

repatriating outside India the proceeds from a sale of Equity Shares, for example, because of a delay in regulatory approvals 

that may be required for the sale of Equity Shares, may reduce the proceeds received by Equity Shareholders. For example, the 

exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and the U.S. dollar has fluctuated in recent years and may continue to fluctuate 

substantially in the future, which may have an adverse effect on the returns on the Equity Shares, independent of our operating 

results. 

57. Changing laws, rules and regulations and legal uncertainties, including corporate and tax laws, could adversely affect 

our business, prospects, results of operations and cash flows. 

The regulatory and policy environment in which we operate is evolving and subject to change. Such changes, including the 

instances mentioned below, could adversely affect our business, prospects and results of operations, to the extent that we are 

unable to suitably respond to and comply with any such changes in applicable law and policy. 

Further, any future amendments may affect our tax benefits such as exemptions for income earned by way of dividend from 

investments in other domestic companies and units of mutual funds, exemptions for interest received in respect of tax-free 

bonds, and long-term capital gains on equity shares. Changes in capital gains tax or tax on capital market transactions or the 

sale of shares could affect investor returns. As a result, any such changes or interpretations could have an adverse effect on our 

business and financial performance. 

For instance, the Government of India has announced the union budget for the Financial Year 2026 (the ñBudgetò), pursuant 

to which the Finance Act, 2025 has amended the Income-tax Act, 1961, including the capital gains tax rates with effect from 

the date of announcement of the Budget. We have not fully determined the effects of these recent and proposed laws and 

regulations on our business. 

The Government introduced (a) the Code on Wages, 2019 (ñWages Codeò); (b) the Code on Social Security, 2020 (ñSocial 

Security Codeò); (c) the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020; and (d) the Industrial Relations 

Code, 2020, which consolidate, subsume and replace numerous existing central labor legislations. Except certain portions of 

the Wages Code, which have come into force pursuant to notification by Ministry of Labor and Employment, the rules for 

implementation under such codes have been notified. 

The Digital Personal Data Protection Act, 2023 (ñPDP Actò) which has received the assent of the President on August 11, 2023 

(but is yet to be notified), provides for personal data protection and privacy of individuals, regulates cross border data transfer, 

and provides several exemptions for personal data processing by the Government. It also provides for the establishment of a 

Data Protection Board of India for taking remedial actions and imposing penalties for breach of the provisions of the PDP Act. 
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It imposes restrictions and obligations on data fiduciaries, resulting from dealing with personal data and further, provides for 

levy of penalties for breach of obligations prescribed under the PDP Act. Subsequently, on November 14, 2025, the Digital 

Personal Data Protection Rules, 2025 were notified. The effect of the provisions of these rules on us cannot be predicted with 

certainty at this stage. 

The Securities Market Code Bill, 2025 was introduced in the Parliament on December 18, 2025 and seeks to consolidate and 

amend the laws relating to the securities market and for matters connected to the securities market. Further, it seeks to repeal 

the SCRA, the SEBI Act and the Depositories Act, 1996. The SCRA, the SEBI Act and the Depositories Act, 1996 shall 

continue to be in force until the Securities Market Code Bill, 2025 receives assent from the President 

The Parliament of India has passed the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023, the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 and the 

Bharatiya Sakshya Adhiniyam, 2023, which have repealed the Indian Penal Code, 1860, the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 

and the Indian Evidence Act, 1872, respectively, with effect from July 1, 2024. The effect of the provisions of these on us and 

the litigations involving us cannot be predicted with certainty at this stage. 

Unfavorable changes in or interpretations of existing, or the promulgation of new, laws, rules and regulations including foreign 

investment and stamp duty laws governing our business and operations could result in us being deemed to be in contravention 

of such laws and may require us to apply for additional approvals. Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation, or 

implementation of any amendment to, or change in, governing law, regulation or policy, including by reason of an absence, or 

a limited body, of administrative or judicial precedent may be time consuming as well as costly for us to resolve and may affect 

the viability of our current businesses or restrict our ability to grow our businesses in the future. 

We cannot predict whether any tax laws or other regulations affecting it will be enacted or predict the nature and effects of any 

such laws or regulations or whether, if at all, any laws or regulations would have an adverse effect on our business, prospects 

and results of operations. For details, see ñKey Regulations and Policiesò on page 267. 

58. �$���G�R�Z�Q�J�U�D�G�H���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���V�R�Y�H�U�H�L�J�Q���G�H�E�W���U�D�W�L�Q�J�V���P�D�\���D�I�I�H�F�W���W�K�H���W�U�D�G�L�Q�J���S�U�L�F�H���R�I���W�K�H���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V�� 

Indiaôs sovereign debt rating could be downgraded due to several factors, including changes in tax or fiscal policy or a decline 

in India s foreign exchange reserves, all which are outside our control. Our borrowing costs and our access to the debt capital 

markets depend on the sovereign credit ratings of India, which are set out below: 

Rating Agency Rating Outlook 

Fitch Ratings BBB- Stable 

Moodyôs Ratings Baa3 Stable 

Morningstar DBRS BBB Stable 

S&P Global Ratings BBB Stable 

 

Any adverse revisions to Indiaôs credit ratings for domestic and international debt by international rating agencies could 

adversely affect our ability to raise additional external financing, and the interest rates and other commercial terms at which 

such additional financing is available. A downgrading of Indiaôs credit ratings may occur, for example, upon a change of 

government tax or fiscal policy, which are outside our control. This could have an adverse effect on our business and future 

financial performance, our ability to obtain financing for capital expenditures and the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

59. If inflation continues to rise in India, increased costs may result in a decline in profits. 

Inflation rates in India have been volatile in recent years, and such volatility may continue. India has experienced high inflation 

in the recent past. High fluctuations in inflation rates may make it more difficult for us to accurately estimate or control our 

costs. Any increase in inflation in India can increase our rental costs, wages, cost of materials consumed and other expenses, 

which we may not be able to adequately pass on to our customers, whether entirely or in part, and could adversely affect our 

business and financial condition. If we are unable to increase our revenues sufficiently to offset our increased costs due to 

inflation, it could have an adverse effect on our business, prospects, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows. 

Further, the Government of India has previously initiated economic measures to combat high inflation rates, and it is unclear 

whether these measures will remain in effect. There can be no assurance that Indian inflation levels will not worsen in the 

future. In such an event, our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows may be adversely affected. 

60. Under Indian law, foreign investors are subject to investment restrictions that limit our ability to attract foreign 

investors, which could adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

Under foreign exchange regulations currently in force in India, the transfer of shares between nonïresidents and residents are 

freely permitted (subject to compliance with sectoral norms and certain other restrictions), if they comply with the pricing 

guidelines and reporting requirements specified by the RBI. If the transfer of shares, which are sought to be transferred, is not 

in compliance with such pricing guidelines or reporting requirements or falls under any of the exceptions referred to above, 

then a prior regulatory approval will be required. Further, unless specifically restricted, foreign investment is freely permitted 

in all sectors of the Indian economy up to any extent and without any prior approvals, but the foreign investor is required to 

follow certain prescribed procedures for making such investment. The RBI and the concerned ministries/departments are 

responsible for granting approval for foreign investment. Additionally, shareholders who seek to convert Rupee proceeds from 

a sale of shares in India into foreign currency and repatriate that foreign currency from India require a noïobjection or a tax 
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clearance certificate from the Indian income tax authorities. Furthermore, this conversion is subject to the shares having been 

held on a repatriation basis and, either the security having been sold in compliance with the pricing guidelines or, the relevant 

regulatory approval having been obtained for the sale of shares and corresponding remittance of the sale proceeds. 

In addition, pursuant to the Press Note No. 3 (2020 Series), dated April 17, 2020, issued by the DPIIT, which has been 

incorporated as the proviso to Rule 6(a) of the FEMA Rules, investments where the beneficial owner of the equity shares is 

situated in or is a citizen of a country which shares a land border with India, can only be made through the Government approval 

route, as prescribed in the Consolidated FDI Policy dated October 15, 2020 and the FEMA Rules. Further, in the event of 

transfer of ownership of any existing or future foreign direct investment in an entity in India, directly or indirectly, resulting in 

the beneficial ownership falling within the aforesaid restriction/purview, such subsequent change in the beneficial ownership 

will also require approval of the Government of India. Furthermore, on April 22, 2020, the Ministry of Finance, Government 

of India has also made similar amendment to the FEMA Non-debt Instruments Rules. These investment restrictions shall also 

apply to subscribers of offshore derivative instruments. We cannot assure investors that any required approval from the RBI or 

any other governmental agency can be obtained on any particular terms or conditions or at all. For further information, see 

ñRestrictions on Foreign Ownership of Indian Securitiesò on page 474. 

61. Our ability to raise foreign capital may be constrained by Indian law. 

As an Indian company, we are subject to exchange controls that regulate borrowing in foreign currencies. Such regulatory 

restrictions limit our financing sources and could constrain our ability to obtain financing on competitive terms and refinance 

existing indebtedness. In addition, we cannot assure you that any required regulatory approvals for borrowing in foreign 

currencies will be granted to us without onerous conditions, or at all. Limitations on foreign debt may have an adverse effect 

on our business growth, results of operations, and financial condition. 

62. Rights of shareholders under Indian laws may be different from laws of other jurisdictions. 

Indian legal principles related to corporate procedures, directorsô fiduciary duties and liabilities, and shareholdersô rights may 

differ from those that would apply to a company in another jurisdiction. Shareholdersô rights including in relation to class 

actions, under Indian law may be different from shareholdersô rights under the laws of other countries or jurisdictions. 

63. Any adverse application or interpretation of competition laws could adversely affect our business, results of operations 

and cash flows. 

The Competition Act, 2002, as amended (the ñCompetition Actò) was enacted for the purpose of preventing practices that have 

or are likely to have an adverse effect on competition (ñAAECò) in certain markets in India and has mandated the Competition 

Commission of India (the ñCCIò) to separate such practices. Under the Competition Act, any arrangement, understanding or 

action, whether formal or informal, which causes or is likely to cause an AAEC is deemed void and attracts substantial penalties. 

Further, any agreement among competitors which directly or indirectly involves determination of purchase or sale prices, limits 

or controls production, or shares the market by way of geographical area or number of customers in the relevant market is 

presumed to have an appreciable adverse effect on competition in the relevant market in India and shall be void. Further, the 

Competition Act prohibits abuse of dominant position by any enterprise. If it is proved that the contravention committed by a 

company took place with the consent or connivance or is attributable to any neglect on the part of, any director, manager, 

secretary or other officer of such company, that person shall be guilty of the contravention and liable to be punished. 

The Competition Act aims to, among others, prohibit all agreements and transactions which may have an AAEC in India. 

Consequently, certain agreements entered into by us could be within the purview of the Competition Act. Further, the CCI has 

extra-territorial powers and can investigate any agreements, abusive conduct or combination occurring outside India if such 

agreement, conduct or combination has an AAEC in India. The effects of the provisions of the Competition Act on the 

agreements entered into by us cannot be predicted with certainty at this stage. However, since we pursue an acquisition driven 

growth strategy, we may be affected, directly or indirectly, by the application or interpretation of any provision of the 

Competition Act, any enforcement proceedings initiated by the CCI, any adverse publicity that may be generated due to scrutiny 

or prosecution by the CCI, or any prohibition or substantial penalties levied under the Competition Act, which would adversely 

affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and prospects. 

The Government of India has also passed the Competition (Amendment) Act, 2023, which has proposed several amendments 

to the Competition Act, such as introduction of deal value thresholds for assessing whether a merger or acquisition qualifies as 

a ñcombinationò, expedited merger review timelines, codification of the lowest standard of ñcontrolò and enhanced penalties 

for providing false information or a failure to provide material information. It also reduces the overall time limit for the 

assessment of combinations by the CCI from 210 days to 150 days and empowers the CCI to impose penalties based on the 

global turnover of entities, for anti-competitive agreements and abuse of dominant position, among others.  

If we pursue acquisitions in the future, we may be affected, directly or indirectly, by the application or interpretation of any 

provision of the Competition Act, any enforcement proceedings initiated by the CCI, any adverse publicity that may be 

generated due to scrutiny or prosecution by the CCI, or any prohibition or substantial penalties levied under the Competition 

Act, which would adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and prospects. 
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64. Significant differences exist between Ind AS used to prepare our financial information and other accounting 

principles, such as IFRS and U.S. GAAP, with which investors may be more familiar. 

Our Restated Consolidated Financial Information for the six months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 and the Financial 

Years 2025, 2024 and 2023 included in this Red Herring Prospectus are derived from our audited interim consolidated financial 

statements as at and for the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 prepared in accordance with 

Ind AS 34 (Interim Financial Reporting) and our audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the Financial Years 

2025, 2024 and 2023, prepared in accordance with Ind AS, and each restated in terms of the requirements of Section 26 of part 

I of Chapter III of the Companies Act, 2013, the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Guidance Note on ñReports in Company 

Prospectuses (Revised 2019)ò issued by the ICAI. Ind AS differs from accounting principles with which prospective investors 

may be familiar, such as IFRS and U.S. GAAP. 

We have not attempted to quantify the effects of U.S. GAAP or IFRS on the financial data included in this Red Herring 

Prospectus, nor do we provide a reconciliation of our financial statements to those of U.S. GAAP or IFRS. U.S. GAAP and 

IFRS differ in significant respects from Ind AS. Accordingly, the degree to which our financial statements prepared in 

accordance with Ind AS, which are restated as per the SEBI ICDR Regulations included in this Red Herring Prospectus, will 

provide meaningful information is entirely dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with Indian accounting practices. 

Prospective investors should review our accounting policies and consult their professional advisers before making an investment 

in the Equity Shares. Any reliance by persons not familiar with Indian accounting practices on the financial disclosures 

presented in this Red Herring Prospectus should be limited accordingly. 

65. Investors may have difficulty enforcing foreign judgments against us or our management. 

Our Company is a company incorporated under the laws of India. A majority of our Directors and executive officers are citizens 

and residents of India. A substantial portion of our Companyôs assets and the assets of our Directors and executive officers 

resident in India are located in India. As a result, it may be difficult for investors to effect service of process upon us or such 

persons in India or to enforce judgments obtained against us or such parties outside India. 

Recognition and enforcement of foreign judgments is provided for under Section 13 and Section 44A of the Code of Civil 

Procedure, 1908, as amended (the ñCivil Procedure Codeò). India is not a party to any international treaty in relation to the 

recognition or enforcement of foreign judgments. India has reciprocal recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and 

commercial matters with a limited number of jurisdictions, including the United Kingdom, Singapore, UAE, and Hong Kong. 

A judgment from certain specified courts located in a jurisdiction with reciprocity must meet certain requirements of the Civil 

Procedure Code. The United States has not been notified as a reciprocating territory. 

In order to be enforceable, a judgment obtained in a jurisdiction which India recognizes as a reciprocating territory must meet 

certain requirements of the Civil Procedure Code. Section 13 of the Civil Procedure Code provides that foreign judgments shall 

be conclusive regarding any matter directly adjudicated on except (i) where the judgment has not been pronounced by a court 

of competent jurisdiction, (ii) where the judgment has not been given on the merits of the case, (iii) where it appears on the face 

of the proceedings that the judgment is founded on an incorrect view of international law or refusal to recognize the law of 

India in cases to which such law is applicable, (iv) where the proceedings in which the judgment was obtained were opposed 

to natural justice, (v) where the judgment has been obtained by fraud or (vi) where the judgment sustains a claim founded on a 

breach of any law then in force in India. Under the Civil Procedure Code, a court in India shall, on the production of any 

document purporting to be a certified copy of a foreign judgment, presume that the judgment was pronounced by a court of 

competent jurisdiction, unless the contrary appears on record; such presumption may be displaced by proving want of 

jurisdiction. The Civil Procedure Code only permits the enforcement of monetary decrees, not being in the nature of any 

amounts payable in respect of taxes, or other charges of a like nature or in respect of a fine or other penalty and does not provide 

for the enforcement of arbitration awards even if such awards are enforceable as a decree or judgment. A foreign judgment 

rendered by a superior court (as defined under the Civil Procedure Code) in any jurisdiction outside India which the Government 

of India has by notification declared to be a reciprocating territory, may be enforced in India by proceedings in execution as if 

the judgment had been rendered by a competent court in India. Judgments or decrees from jurisdictions which do not have 

reciprocal recognition with India cannot be enforced by proceedings in execution in India. Therefore, a final judgment for the 

payment of money rendered by any court in a non-reciprocating territory for civil liability, whether or not predicated solely 

upon the general laws of the non-reciprocating territory, would not be enforceable in India. Even if an investor obtained a 

judgment in such a jurisdiction against us, our officers or directors, it may be required to institute a new proceeding in India 

and obtain a decree from an Indian court. 

However, the party in whose favor such final judgment is rendered may bring a new suit in a competent court in India based on 

a final judgment that has been obtained in the United States or other such jurisdiction within three years of obtaining such final 

judgment. It is unlikely that an Indian court would award damages on the same basis as a foreign court if an action is brought 

in India. Moreover, it is unlikely that an Indian court would award damages to the extent awarded in a final judgment rendered 

outside India if it believes that the amount of damages awarded were excessive or inconsistent with public policy in India. In 

addition, any person seeking to enforce a foreign judgment in India is required to obtain the prior approval of the RBI to 

repatriate any amount recovered, and we cannot assure that such approval will be forthcoming within a reasonable period of 

time, or at all, or that conditions of such approvals would be acceptable. Such amount may also be subject to income tax in 

accordance with applicable law. Further, any judgment in a foreign currency would be converted into Indian Rupees on the date 

of judgment (and not on the date of payment), which could also increase risks relating to foreign exchange. 
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Consequently, it may not be possible to enforce in an Indian court any judgment obtained in a foreign court, or effect service 

of process outside of India, against Indian companies, entities, their directors and executive officers and any other parties 

resident in India. Additionally, there is no assurance that a suit brought in an Indian court in relation to a foreign judgment will 

be disposed of in a timely manner. 

66. A third party could be prevented from acquiring control of our Company because of anti-takeover provisions under 

Indian law. 

There are provisions in Indian law that may delay, deter or prevent a future takeover or change in control of our Company, even 

if a change in control would result in the purchase of your Equity Shares at a premium to the market price or would otherwise 

be beneficial to you. Such provisions may discourage or prevent certain types of transactions involving actual or threatened 

change in control of our Company. Under the Takeover Regulations, an acquirer has been defined as any person who, directly 

or indirectly, acquires or agrees to acquire shares or voting rights or control over a company, whether individually or acting in 

concert with others. Although these provisions have been formulated to ensure that interests of investors/shareholders are 

protected, these provisions may also discourage a third party from attempting to take control of our Company. Consequently, 

even if a potential takeover of our Company would result in the purchase of the Equity Shares at a premium to their market 

price or would otherwise be beneficial to its stakeholders, it is possible that such a takeover would not be attempted or 

consummated because of the Takeover Regulations. Further, there are requirements under the Securities and Exchange Board 

of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015 and the Takeover Regulations if the shareholding of any entity 

exceeds the specified threshold. 

Risks related to the Offer and the Equity Shares 

67. Our funding requirements and proposed deployment of the Net Proceeds of the Offer have not been appraised by a 

bank or a financial institution or any external agency and if there are any delays or cost overruns, our business, results 

of operations, financial condition, and cash flows could be adversely affected. Further, any variation in the utilization 

of our Net Proceeds as disclosed in this Red Herring Prospectus would be subject to certain compliance requirements, 

�L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���S�U�L�R�U���6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�¶���D�S�S�U�R�Y�D�O�� 

We intend to use the Net Proceeds for the purposes described in ñObjects of the Offerò on page 153. The objects of the Offer 

have not been appraised by any bank or financial institution or any external agency. While a monitoring agency will be 

appointed for monitoring the utilization of the Gross Proceeds, the proposed utilization of the Gross Proceeds is based on current 

conditions, internal management estimates and are subject to changes in external circumstances or costs, or in other financial 

condition, business or strategy. Based on the competitive nature of our industry, we may have to revise our business plan and/or 

management estimates from time to time and consequently our funding requirements may also change. Our internal 

management estimates may exceed fair market value which may require us to reschedule or reallocate our capital expenditure 

and may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows. Any variation in the 

utilization of the Net Proceeds shall be on account of a variety of factors such as our financial condition, business and strategy 

and external factors such as market conditions and competitive environment, which may not be within the control of our 

management, and may be subject to other approvals, which includes, among others, obtaining prior approval of the Shareholders 

of the Company. 

Our Company, in accordance with the policies established by the Board from time to time, will have flexibility to deploy the 

Net Proceeds. Further, pending utilization of the Net Proceeds towards the objects of the Offer, we will have to temporarily 

deposit the Net Proceeds with one or more scheduled commercial banks listed in the Second Schedule of Reserve Bank of India 

Act, 1934, in a manner as may be approved by our Board. 

Risks and uncertainties, such as economic trends and business requirements, competitive landscape, as well as general factors 

affecting our results of operations, financial condition and access to capital and including those set forth in this section, may 

limit or delay our efforts to use the Net Proceeds to achieve profitable growth in our business. For example, our growth 

initiatives and expansion plans could be delayed due to failure to receive regulatory approvals, technical difficulties, human 

resource, technological or other resource constraints, or for other unforeseen reasons, events or circumstances. Further, we may 

not be able to attract personnel with sufficient skills or sufficiently train our personnel to manage our expansion plans. 

Accordingly, the use of the Net Proceeds to fund our growth and for other purposes identified by our management may not 

result in actual growth of our business, increased profitability or an increase in the value of our business and your investment. 

For further details, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 153. 

68. �3�U�R�F�H�H�G�V���I�U�R�P���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���I�R�U���6�D�O�H���S�R�U�W�L�R�Q���R�I���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���W�R��	æ�>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���Z�L�O�O���Q�R�W���E�H���D�Y�D�L�O�D�E�O�H���W�R���X�V�� 

As this Offer includes an Offer for Sale of Equity Shares by the Selling Shareholders aggregating to [ǒ] million, the entire 

proceeds from the Offer for Sale (net of their proportion of the expenses of the Offer) will be received by each of the Selling 

Shareholders, to the extent of its respective portion of the Offered Shares, and our Company will not receive any proceeds from 

the Offer for Sale. For details relating to the Offer, see ñThe Offerò and ñObjects of the Offerò on pages 94 and 153, respectively. 

69. We have issued Equity Shares during the preceding 12 months at a price which may be below the Offer Price, and we 

may continue to issue Equity Shares which are below the Offer Price in the future. 
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The Offer Price is [ǒ]. We may have, in the last 12 months prior to filing this Red Herring Prospectus, issued Equity Shares at 

a price that could be lower than the Offer Price. For further details, see ñCapital Structure ï 2. Offer of specified securities at a 

price lower than the Offer Price in the last yearò on page 137. The prices at which the Equity Shares were issued by us in the 

past 12 months should not be taken to be indicative of the Price Band, Offer Price or the trading price of our Equity Shares after 

listing. 

70. Subsequent to the listing of the Equity Shares, we may be subject to surveillance measures, such as Additional 

Surveillance Measures and Graded Surveillance Measures by the Stock Exchanges in order to enhance the integrity 

of the market and safeguard the interest of investors. 

Subsequent to the listing of the Equity Shares, we may be subject to Additional Surveillance Measures (ñASMò) and Graded 

Surveillance Measures (ñGSMò) by the Stock Exchanges and the Securities and Exchange Board of India. These measures 

have been introduced to enhance the integrity of the market and safeguard the interest of investors. The criteria for shortlisting 

any security trading on the Stock Exchanges for ASM is based on objective criteria, which includes market-based parameters 

such as high low price variation, concentration of client accounts, close to close price variation, market capitalization, average 

daily trading volume and its change, and average delivery percentage, among others. A scrip is subject to GSM when the share 

price is not commensurate with the financial health and fundamentals of the company. Specific parameters for GSM include 

net worth, net fixed assets, price to equity, market capitalization and price to book value, among others. Factors within and 

beyond our control may lead to our securities being subject to GSM or ASM. In the event the Equity Shares are subject to such 

surveillance measures implemented by SEBI and the Stock Exchanges, we may be subject to certain additional restrictions in 

connection with trading of the Equity Shares such as limiting trading frequency (for example, trading either allowed once in a 

week or a month) or freezing of price on upper side of trading which may have an adverse effect on the market price of the 

Equity Shares or may in general cause disruptions in the development of an active trading market for the Equity Shares. 

71. Any sale of Equity Shares by our Promoters adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares and future issuance 

of Equity Shares, or convertible securities or other equity�±linked securities by us may dilute your shareholding. 

We may be required to finance our growth through future equity offerings. Any future issuance of Equity Shares, convertible 

securities or securities linked to the Equity Shares by us, including through exercise of employee stock options, to the extent 

applicable, may dilute your shareholding in our Company. Any sale of the Equity Shares by our Promoters or future equity 

issuances by us could adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares, which may lead to other adverse consequences 

including difficulty in raising capital through offering of the Equity Shares or incurring additional debt. In addition, any 

perception by investors that such issuances or sales might occur may also affect the market price of the Equity Shares. We 

cannot assure you that we will not issue Equity Shares, convertible securities or securities linked to Equity Shares or that our 

Shareholders will not dispose of, pledge or encumber their Equity Shares in the future. 

72. Investors may be subject to Indian taxes arising out of income arising on the sale of and dividend on the Equity Shares. 

Under current Indian tax laws, unless specifically exempted, capital gains arising from the sale of equity shares in an Indian 

company is generally taxable in India. Investors may be subject to payment of long-term or short-term capital gains tax in India, 

in addition to payment of Securities Transaction Tax (ñSTTò), on the sale of any Equity Shares held for more or less than 12 

months immediately preceding the date of transfer. While non-residents may claim tax treaty benefits in relation to such capital 

gains income, generally, Indian tax treaties do not limit Indiaôs right to impose a tax on capital gains arising from the sale of 

shares of an Indian company. 

In terms of the Finance Act, 2018, with effect from April 1, 2018, taxes payable by an assessee on the capital gains arising from 

transfer of long-term capital assets (introduced as Section 112A of the Income-tax Act, 1961) shall be calculated on such long-

term capital gains at the rate of 10%, where the long-term capital gains exceed 125,000, subject to certain exceptions in case 

of resident individuals and Hindu Undivided Families. 

The Finance Act, 2019 amended the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 with effect from July 1, 2020 and clarified that, in the absence of 

a specific provision under an agreement, the liability to pay stamp duty in case of sale of securities through stock exchanges 

will  be on the buyer, while in other cases of transfer for consideration through a depository, the onus will be on the transferor. 

The stamp duty for transfer of certain securities, other than debentures, on a delivery basis is currently specified at 0.015% and 

on a non-delivery basis is specified at 0.003% of the consideration amount. 

Under the Finance Act 2020, any dividends paid by an Indian company will be subject to tax in the hands of the shareholders 

at applicable rates. Such taxes will be withheld by the Indian company paying dividends. The Company may or may not grant 

the benefit of a tax treaty (where applicable) to a non-resident shareholder for the purposes of deducting tax at source pursuant 

to any corporate action including dividends. Investors are advised to consult their own tax advisors and to carefully consider 

the potential tax consequences of owning Equity Shares. Investors are advised to consult their own tax advisors to understand 

their tax liability as per the laws prevailing on the date of disposal of Equity Shares. 

We cannot predict whether any amendments made pursuant to the Finance Acts would have an adverse effect on our business, 

results of operations and financial condition. Unfavorable changes in or interpretations of existing laws, rules and regulations, 

or the promulgation of new laws, rules and regulations including foreign investment and stamp duty laws governing our business 

and operations could result in us being deemed to be in contravention of such laws and may require us to apply for additional 

approvals. 
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73. Holders of Equity Shares may be restricted in their ability to exercise pre-emptive rights under Indian law and thereby 

suffer future dilution of their ownership position. 

Under the Companies Act, a company having share capital and incorporated in India must offer its equity shareholders pre-

emptive rights to subscribe and pay for a proportionate number of equity shares to maintain their existing ownership percentages 

prior to issuance of any new equity shares, unless the pre-emptive rights have been waived by the adoption of a special resolution 

by holders of threeïfourths of the Equity Shares voting on such resolution. 

However, if the law of the jurisdiction that you are in does not permit the exercise of such pre-emptive rights without our filing 

an offering document or registration statement with the applicable authority in such jurisdiction, you will be unable to exercise 

such pre-emptive rights, unless we make such a filing. If we elect not to file a registration statement, the new securities may be 

issued to a custodian, who may sell the securities for your benefit. The value such custodian receives on the sale of any such 

securities and the related transaction costs cannot be predicted. To the extent that you are unable to exercise pre-emptive rights 

granted in respect of the Equity Shares, your proportional interests in our Company would be diluted. 

74. QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity 

Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid, and Retail Individual Investors are not permitted to 

withdraw their Bids after Bid/Offer Closing Date. 

Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are required to pay the Bid Amount on 

submission of the Bid and are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid 

Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid. Retail Individual Investors can revise their Bids during the Bid/Offer Period and 

withdraw their Bids until the Bid/Offer Closing Date. While we are required to complete all necessary formalities for listing 

and commencement of trading of the Equity Shares on all Stock Exchanges where such Equity Shares are proposed to be listed, 

including Allotment, pursuant to the Offer within such period as may be prescribed under applicable law, events affecting the 

Biddersô decision to invest in the Equity Shares, including adverse changes in international or national monetary policy, 

financial, political or economic conditions, our business, results of operation or financial condition may arise between the date 

of submission of the Bid and Allotment. We may complete the Allotment of the Equity Shares even if such events occur, and 

such events may limit the Biddersô ability to sell the Equity Shares allotted pursuant to the Offer or cause the trading price of 

the Equity Shares to decline upon listing. QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders will therefore not be able to withdraw or lower 

their bids following adverse developments in international or national monetary policy, financial, political or economic 

conditions, our business, results of operations, cash flows or otherwise, between the dates of submission of their Bids and 

Allotment. Our Company may complete the Allotment of the Equity Shares even if such events occur, and such events limit 

the Biddersô ability to sell the Equity Shares Allotted pursuant to the Offer or cause the trading price of the Equity Shares to 

decline on listing. 

75. Our Equity Shares have never been publicly traded, and after the Offer, the Equity Shares may experience price and 

volume fluctuations, and an active trading market for the Equity Shares may not develop. Further, the Offer Price may 

not be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Offer. 

Prior to the Offer, there has been no public market for the Equity Shares, and while our Equity Shares are expected to trade on 

NSE and BSE after the Offer, an active trading market for our Equity Share on the Stock Exchanges may not develop, be 

sustained, or be liquid after the Offer, or if such trading or liquidity develops, there can be no assurance that it will continue. If 

an active trading market does not develop, you may have difficulty selling any of our Equity Shares that you buy. Listing and 

quotation do not guarantee that a market for the Equity Shares will develop, or if developed, the liquidity of such market for 

the Equity Shares. Furthermore, the Offer Price of the Equity Shares will be based on a variety of factors and assumptions, and 

will be determined through the Book Building Process. These will be based on numerous factors, including factors as described 

under ñBasis for Offer Priceò beginning on page 164 and may not be indicative of the market price for the Equity Shares after 

the Offer. 

In addition to the above, the current market price of securities listed pursuant to certain previous initial public offerings managed 

by the Book Running Lead Managers is below their respective issue price. For further details, see ñOther Regulatory and 

Statutory Disclosures ï Price information of past issues handled by the BRLMsò on page 435. The market price of the Equity 

Shares may be subject to fluctuations in response to, among other factors, the failure of security analysts to cover the Equity 

Shares after this Offer, or changes in the estimates of our performance by analysts, the activities of competitors and lenders, 

future issuances and sales of the Equity Shares by our Company or our shareholders, variations in our operating results of our 

Company, differences between our actual financial and operating results and those expected by investors and analysts, market 

conditions specific to the industry we operate in, developments relating to India, volatility in securities markets in jurisdictions 

other than India, actual or purported ñshort squeezeò trading activity, variations in the growth rate of financial indicators, 

variations in revenue or earnings estimates by research publications, the market capitalization not being indicative of the 

valuation of our business, and changes in economic, legal and other regulatory factors. We cannot assure you that an active 

market will develop, or sustained trading will take place in the Equity Shares or provide any assurance regarding the price at 

which the Equity Shares will be traded after listing. 

In addition, the stock market often experiences price and volume fluctuations that are unrelated or disproportionate to the 

operating performance of a particular company. Recent stock run-ups, divergences in valuation ratios relative to those seen 

during traditional markets, high short interest or short squeezes, and strong and atypical retail investor interest in the markets 
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may also affect the demand for and price of our shares that are not directly correlated to our operating performance. On some 

occasions, our stock price may be, or may be purported to be, subject to ñshort squeezeò activity. A ñshort squeezeò is a technical 

market condition that occurs when the price of the stock increases substantially, forcing market participants who have taken a 

position that its price would fall (i.e. who had sold the stock ñshortò), to buy it, which in turn may create significant, short-term 

demand for the stock not for fundamental reasons, but rather due to the need for such market participants to acquire the stock 

in order to forestall the risk of even greater losses. A ñshort squeezeò condition in the market for a stock can lead to short-term 

conditions involving very high volatility and trading that may or may not track fundamental valuation models. As a result of 

these fluctuations, our Equity Shares may trade at prices significantly below the Offer Price. These broad market fluctuations 

and industry factors may materially reduce the market price of the Equity Shares, regardless of our Companyôs performance. 

There can be no assurance that an investor will be able to resell their Equity Shares at or above the Offer Price. 

76. Investors will not be able to sell immediately on an Indian stock exchange any of the Equity Shares they purchase in 

the Offer. 

Subject to the receipt of requisite approvals, the Equity Shares will be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Pursuant to applicable 

Indian laws, certain actions must be completed before the Equity Shares can be listed and trading in the Equity Shares may 

commence. The Allotment of Equity Shares in this Offer and the credit of such Equity Shares to the applicantôs demat account 

with depository participant and listing is expected to commence within the period as may be prescribed under the applicable 

laws. Any failure or delay in obtaining the approval or otherwise any delay in commencing trading in the Equity Shares would 

restrict investorsô ability to dispose their Equity Shares. We could also be required to pay interest at the applicable rates if 

allotment is not made, refund orders are not dispatched or demat credits are not made to investors within the prescribed time 

periods. We cannot assure that the Equity Shares will be credited to investorsô demat accounts, or that trading in the Equity 

Shares will commence, within the time periods prescribed under applicable law. 
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SECTION III: INTRODUCTION  

THE OFFER 

The following table summarizes the Offer details: 

Offer#(1) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 5 each aggregating up to 

[ǒ] million 

of which:  

Fresh Issue Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 5 each aggregating up to 

8,160.00 million 

Offer for Sale(1) Up to 26,942,343  Equity Shares of face value of 5 each aggregating 

up to [ǒ] million 

Accordingly  

 Offer Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 5 each aggregating up to 

[ǒ] million 

The Offer consists of:  

A) QIB Portion(2)(3) 
 Not less than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 5 each aggregating 

up to [ǒ] million 

of which:  

Anchor Investor Portion(3) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 5 each 

Net QIB Portion (assuming Anchor Investor Portion is fully 

subscribed) 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 5 each 

of which:  

Available for allocation to Mutual Funds only (5% of the Net QIB 

Portion)(3) 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 5 each 

Balance of Net QIB Portion for all QIBs including Mutual Funds [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 5 each 

  

B) Non-Institutional Portion(4)(5)  Not more than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 5 each aggregating 

up to [ǒ] million 

Of which:  

One-third of the Non-Institutional Portion available for allocation to 

Bidders with an application size of more than 0.20 million and up 

to 1.00 million 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 5 each 

Two-thirds of the Non-Institutional Portion available for allocation 

to Bidders with an application size of more than 1.00 million 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 5 each 

  

C) Retail Portion(4) Not more than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 5 each aggregating 

up to [ǒ] million 

  

Pre-Offer and post-Offer Equity Shares  

Equity  Shares outstanding  prior  to  the  Offer (as on the date of this 

Red Herring Prospectus) 

193,735,066 Equity Shares of face value of 5 each 

Equity Shares outstanding after the Offer [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 5 each 

  

Use of proceeds of the Offer See ñObjects of the Offerò on page 153 for details regarding the use 

of Net Proceeds. Our Company will not receive any proceeds from 

the Offer for Sale. 
#       The Offer has been approved by our Board pursuant to the resolution passed at its meeting held on July 23, 2025 read with the resolution passed at its 

meeting held on November 28, 2025, and its resolution passed at its meeting held on January 7, 2026. Additionally, our Shareholders have authorized 

Fresh Issue pursuant to special resolution passed at their extraordinary general meeting held on July 24, 2025. Our Board has taken on record the 

consent for the Offer for Sale, by each of the Selling Shareholders, to severally and not jointly, participate in the Offer for Sale, pursuant to its resolution 

dated July 23, 2025 read with its resolution dated January 7, 2026. Each of the Selling Shareholders have, severally and not jointly, authorised its/their 

participation in the Offer for Sale, to its/their respective portion of the Offered Shares, pursuant to their respective consent letters. For further details, 

see ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò on page 428. 
(1) Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, confirms that their respective portion of the Offered Shares has been held by it for a period 

of at least one year prior to the filing of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI and that it is eligible for being offered for sale, in accordance with 

Regulation 8 and 8A of the SEBI ICDR Regulations respectively. Each of the Selling Shareholders has, severally and not jointly, approved its respective 

portion in the Offer for Sale, as set out below:  

Name of the Selling Shareholder Aggregate proceeds 

from Offer for Sale (  

Million)  

Maximum number of 

Offered Shares  

Date of board resolution/ 

authorization 

Date of consent 

letter 

Investor Selling Shareholders 

PI Opportunities Fund-I [ǒ] 9,889,646 July 17, 2025 July 23, 2025 

Accel India VI (Mauritius) Ltd. [ǒ] 5,072,582 January 5, 2026 January 7, 2026 

Trudy Holdings  [ǒ] 5,072,582 January 6, 2026  January 7, 2026 

PI Opportunities Fund-II   [ǒ]                 3,411,792 July 17, 2025 January 7, 2026 

Norwest Venture Partners X - Mauritius  [ǒ] 3,381,721 July 2, 2025 January 7, 2026 

Individual Selling Shareholders 

Rahul Garg  [ǒ] 60,000 NA January 6, 2026 

 Rajat Garg [ǒ]                 22,725  NA January 6, 2026 

Kollengode Ramanathan Lakshminarayana  [ǒ] 18,495 NA January 6, 2026 

Prem Gupta  [ǒ]                     10,000 NA January 6, 2026 

Rajesh Ramaiah  [ǒ]                     2,800 NA January 6, 2026 
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(2) Subject to valid bids being received at or above the Offer Price, under subscription, if any, in any category, except in the QIB Portion, would be allowed 
to be met with spill-over from any other category or combination of categories of Bidders at the discretion of our Company (acting through IPO 

Committee), in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, and the Designated Stock Exchange, subject to applicable laws. 
(3) In the event of under-subscription or non-Allotment in the Anchor Investor Portion, the remaining Equity Shares shall be added to the Net QIB Portion. 

Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the remainder of the QIB Portion 

shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investors), including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids 

being received at or above the Offer Price. However, if the aggregate demand from Mutual Funds is less than [ǒ] Equity Shares, the balance Equity 
Shares available for allotment in the Mutual Fund Portion will be added to the QIB Portion and allocated proportionately to the QIB Bidders (other than 

Anchor Investors) in proportion to their Bids. For details, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 454. Allocation to all categories shall be made in accordance 

with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
(4) Allocation to Bidders in all categories except the Anchor Investor Portion, the Non-Institutional Portion and the Retail Portion, if any, shall be made on 

a proportionate basis subject to valid Bids received at or above the Offer Price, as applicable. The allocation to each RIB shall not be less than the 

minimum Bid Lot, subject to availability of Equity Shares in the Retail Portion, and the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on 
a proportionate basis. For further details, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 454. 

(5) The Equity Shares available for allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders under the Non-Institutional Portion, shall be subject to the following: (i) one-

third of the portion available to Non-Institutional Bidders shall be reserved for applicants with an application size of more than 0.20 million and up to 
1.00 million, and (ii) two-third of the portion available to Non-Institutional Bidders shall be reserved for applicants with application size of more than 

1.00 million, provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the aforementioned sub-categories may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-

category of Non-Institutional Bidders. The allotment to each Non-Institutional Bidder shall not be less than the minimum application size, subject to the 
availability of Equity Shares in the Non- Institutional Portion, and the remaining Equity Shares, if any, shall be allotted on a proportionate basis in 

accordance with the conditions specified in this regard in Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Allocation to Anchor Investors shall be on a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For further 

details, see ñOffer Procedureò and ñOffer Structureò on pages 454 and 450, respectively. For details of the terms of the Offer, 

see ñTerms of the Offerò on page 444. 
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SUMMARY OF RESTATED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

The following tables provide the summary of financial information of our Company derived from the Restated Consolidated 

Financial Information. The summary of financial information presented below should be read in conjunction with the ñRestated 

Consolidated Financial Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 

Operationsò on pages 313 and 384, respectively.  

(The remainder of this page has been left intentionally blank) 
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SUMMARY STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  

 

(All amounts are in  million) 

Particulars As at  

September 

30, 2025 

As at  

September 

30, 2024 

As at  

March 31, 

2025 

As at 

March 31, 

2024 

As at 

March 31, 

2023 

Assets      

Non-current assets      

Property, plant and equipment 158.36      162.23 155.10  192.12 134.68 

Capital work-in-progress 119.49 - -     - 49.35 

Goodwill 347.83 - 347.83  - - 

Other intangible assets 69.66 32.82 87.39  41.36 1.50 

Intangible assets under development -  

 

-      -    - 28.34 

Right-of-use assets 276.04 256.57 325.00  291.18 246.65 

Financial assets      

Other financial assets 69.31           55.83 60.57  59.51 30.66 

Income tax assets (net) 125.01 66.61 56.92  99.67 21.44 

Deferred tax assets (net) 581.72      499.91 489.16  393.51 255.91 

Other non-current assets 7.01      6.68 3.46  491.78 588.28 

Total Non-current assets  1,754.43      1,080.65 1,525.43  1,569.13 1,356.81 

      

Current assets      

Inventories 0.70 1.84  0.67  0.65 - 

Financial assets      

Investments 1,699.25 -  2,655.56  631.11 2,637.61 

Trade receivables 3,813.86      2,912.65  2,809.39  2,415.29 1,940.78 

Cash and cash equivalents 1,150.02 1,071.58       1,136.71  1,118.93 7,409.36 

Bank balances other than cash and cash 

equivalents 

2,820.85 4,651.44  3,783.47  4,687.13 - 

Loans 4.01 2.05  4.39  0.77 4.81 

Other financial assets 1,296.57           2,188.43       1,508.61  2,115.29  80.60 

Other current assets 981.90           1,067.80       825.76  542.54 629.64 

Total current assets  11,767.16      11,895.79       12,724.56  11,511.71 12,702.80 

Total assets  13,521.59           12,976.44            14,249.99  13,080.84 14,059.61 

      

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES       

Equity       

Equity share capital 172.18 4.75 170.81  4.75 4.75 

Instrument entirely equity in nature 8,718.63 8,748.14        8,748.14  8,748.14 8,748.14 

Other equity (297.38)           (4,047.75)      (3,824.43) (3,784.86) (2,308.02) 

Total equity 8,593.43           4,705.14      5,094.52  4,968.03 6,444.87 

      

Non-current liabilities       

Financial liabilities      

Lease liabilities 264.64 237.90 294.70  266.87 202.73 

Other financial liabilities 251.32      4.36               155.36  3,921.10 94.55 

Provisions 152.70 105.60         129.21  109.65 52.91 

Other non-current liabilities 33.90      127.23             24.78  196.43 547.64 

Total non-current liabilities  702.56           475.09      604.05  4,494.05 897.83 

      

Current liabilities       

Financial liabilities      

Lease liabilities 72.34 49.14 67.24  47.90 38.61 

Trade payables      

-  Total outstanding dues of micro 

enterprises and small enterprises 

16.30      4.84 3.60  3.97 20.00 

-  Total outstanding dues of 

creditors other than 

 micro enterprises and small 

enterprises 

1,867.67      1,776.76      1,978.38  1,838.53 1,340.09 

Other financial liabilities 740.94      4,635.85 4,993.37  723.05 4,355.17 

Provisions 207.01 150.50 189.89  141.96 85.46 

Other current liabilities 1,151.84 1,110.06 1,237.69  810.42 750.19 

Current tax liabilities (net) 169.50      69.06      81.25  52.93 127.39 

Total current liabilities  4,225.60      7,796.21 8,551.42  3,618.76 6,716.91 

Total liabilities  4,928.16      8,271.30               9,155.47  8,112.81 7,614.74 

Total equity and liabilities  13,521.59      12,976.44      14,249.99  13,080.84 14,059.61 
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SUMMARY STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS  

 

(All amounts are in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars For the six 

months 

period 

ended  

September 

30, 2025 

For the six 

months 

period 

ended  

September 

30, 2024 

For the year 

ended  

March 31, 

2025 

For the year 

ended  

March 31, 2024 

For the year ended  

March 31, 2023 

INCOME          

Revenue from operations 7,048.23      5,237.06  11,626.37  8,791.55 6,805.58 

Other income 291.09      275.02       606.73  630.83 441.59 

Total income (I) 7,339.32      5,512.08       12,233.10  9,422.38 7,247.17 

      

EXPENSES      

Purchase of traded goods - 2.26  13.07  8.62 15.20 

(Increase)/ decrease in inventories of 

traded goods 

(0.03) (1.19)  (0.02) (0.65) (0.56) 

Employee benefits expense 3,856.88      3,430.10  6,948.10  6,634.16 5,987.08 

Finance costs 31.57      23.23  47.69  52.36 33.13 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 97.37 85.39  169.19  163.96 89.04 

Impairment loss on goodwill, other 

intangible assets and intangible assets 

under development 

- -  -    138.76 - 

Other expenses 3,237.03 2,570.56       5,570.46  4,794.60 4,271.98 

Total expenses (II) 7,222.82      6,110.35       12,748.49  11,791.81 10,395.87 

      

Restated profit/ (loss) before tax (III = 

I -II)  

 

116.50      (598.27)       (515.39) (2,369.43) (3,148.70) 

      

TAX EXPENSE      

Current tax      

          -India taxes - -  -    - - 

          -Foreign taxes 119.34      160.58  254.55  212.72 255.43 

Deferred tax charge /(credit) (67.54)      (98.77)  (82.80) (132.14) (191.45) 

Total tax expense (IV) 51.80      61.81  171.75  80.58 63.98 

      

Restated profit/ (loss) for the period/ 

year (V=III -IV)  

 

64.70 (660.08)       (687.14) (2,450.01) (3,212.68) 

      

Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss)      

Items that will not be reclassified to 

profit or loss 

     

Re-measurements gains/(losses) on 

defined benefit liability plans 

(8.14) 15.93  5.80  (33.51) 3.63 

Income tax effect - -  -    - - 

Items that will be reclassified to profit 

or loss 

     

Exchange differences on translating the 

financial statements of foreign operations 

72.10      (78.69)  (88.53) 88.85 (37.41) 

Income tax effect - -  -    - - 

Restated other comprehensive income/ 

(loss) for the period/ year, net of 

income tax  (VI) 

63.96      (62.76)  (82.73) 55.34 (33.78) 

       

Restated total comprehensive income/ 

(loss) for the period/ year  (VII=V+VI) 

128.66      (722.84)       (769.87) (2,394.67) (3,246.46) 

       

Restated Earnings/ (Loss) per share 

[Nominal value of share Rs. 5 each 

(March 31, 2025: Rs. 5 each, 

September 30, 2024: Rs. 5 each, March 

31, 2024: Rs. 5 each, March 31, 2023: 

Rs. 5 each)]  

     

        

Basic (Rs.)*  0.32      (3.35)  (3.48) (12.52) (17.22) 

Diluted (Rs.)*  0.32      (3.35) (3.48)  (12.52) (17.22) 
*Basic and Diluted EPS are not annualised for the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024.  
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SUMMARY STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  

 

(All amounts are in  million) 

Particulars For the six 

months 

period 

ended 

September 

30, 2025 

For the six 

months 

period 

ended 

September 

30, 2024 

For the 

year ended 

March 31, 

2025 

For the 

year ended 

March 31, 

2024 

For the 

year ended 

March 31, 

2023 

       

A.  CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES       

Restated profit/( loss) before tax 116.50      (598.27)  (515.39) (2,369.43) (3,148.70) 

Adjustments to reconcile restated profit/( loss) before 

tax to net cash flows 

     

Depreciation and amortisation expense 97.37 85.39  169.19  163.96 89.04 

Impairment loss on goodwill, other intangible assets and 

intangible assets under development  

- -  -    138.76 - 

Allowance/(Reversal) for credit losses 76.15      (18.63)  (11.13) 3.96 255.68 

Fair value of the additional equity shares issuable to the 

shareholder 

111.12 40.00  80.00  80.00 80.00 

Provision for inventories - -  -    - 3.67 

Fair value gain on investments measured at fair value 

through profit and loss 

(42.29) -  (56.20) (41.49) (121.80) 

Employee stock compensation expense- Equity settled 425.04      419.95  802.52 837.83 968.57 

 Foreign exchange (gain) / loss, net (25.27) 8.24  (23.55) 30.99 (65.38) 

Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment 0.26 - - - - 

Gain on sale of investments measured at fair value 

through profit and loss 

(30.00) (16.62)  (35.44) (71.47) (54.19) 

Interest Income (164.61) (250.12)  (455.21) (501.14) (181.74) 

Unwinding Income on deposits from customers and 

security deposits 

(1.35) (3.38)  (7.51) (9.35) (10.52) 

Interest expense 25.98      18.20  37.70  43.97 26.67 

Operating profit/(loss) before working capital 

changes 

588.90      (315.24) (15.02)  (1,693.41) (2,158.70) 

      

Working capital adjustments:      

(Decrease)/Increase in trade payables (90.05)      (58.15)  136.32  482.41 418.71 

Increase in provisions 32.77      20.55  73.37  79.73 62.05 

(Decrease)/Increase in other liabilities  (76.71)           134.56  150.44  (290.98) (99.37) 

(Decrease)/Increase in other financial liabilities (1,000.44)      (15.82)  358.25  258.66 780.86 

(Increase) in trade receivables (1,039.01)      (468.18)  (344.80) (509.54) (499.55) 

(Increase) in inventories (0.03) (1.19)  (0.02) - (0.56) 

(Increase)/ Decrease in loans and other financial assets (171.46)      (3.35)  (10.20) 41.20 (57.92) 

(Increase)/Decrease in other assets (129.44) (37.41)      178.24 167.38 (746.45) 

Cash flows (used in)/ from operations 

 

(1,885.47)      (744.23)       526.58 (1,464.55) (2,300.93) 

Income taxes paid, net (120.48)      (117.89)       (190.84) (365.35) (151.43) 

Net cash flows (used in)/ generated from operating 

activities (A) 

 

(2,005.95)      (862.12)  335.74 (1,829.90) (2,452.36) 

       

B.  CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES       

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, including 

capital work-in-progress, intangible assets, capital 

creditors and capital advances 

(140.91)      (9.30)  (41.56) (80.16) (214.30) 

Acquisition of business - -  (235.95) (182.17) (22.30) 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 0.58      0.05  0.03  - 0.11 

Investment in bank deposits (2,515.96)      (1,724.98)  (6,293.41) (12,953.75) - 

Redemption of bank deposits 3,783.47      1,860.67  7,861.31  6,301.06 - 

Investments in mutual funds (3,364.09) (949.97)  (5,398.33) (2,320.96) (4,199.86) 

Redemption of mutual funds 4,392.69 1,597.70  3,465.52  4,440.42 1,738.24 

Interest received 236.78 83.14  400.01  412.81 126.58 

Net cash flows generated from/ (used in) investing 

activities (B) 

2,392.56      857.31       (242.38) (4,382.75) (2,571.53) 

       

C.  CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES       

Proceeds from issue of share capital - -  -    - 6,551.05 

Buy back of equity shares - -  -    - (1,131.66) 

Cancellation and settlement of vested employee stock 

options 

(339.90) - - - - 
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(All amounts are in  million) 

Particulars For the six 

months 

period 

ended 

September 

30, 2025 

For the six 

months 

period 

ended 

September 

30, 2024 

For the 

year ended 

March 31, 

2025 

For the 

year ended 

March 31, 

2024 

For the 

year ended 

March 31, 

2023 

Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities (22.75) (28.28)  (55.31) (43.45) (24.27) 

Interest paid on lease liabilities (19.89) (16.76)  (31.66) (35.40) (16.14) 

Net cash flows (used in)/generated from financing 

activities (C) 

(382.54) (45.04)  (86.97) (78.85) 5,378.98 

      

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 

(D = A+B+C) 

4.07      (49.85)  6.39 (6,291.50) 355.09 

Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the 

period/year (E) 

1,136.71 1,118.93  1,118.93  7,409.36 7,043.47 

Cash and cash equivalents acquired in business 

combination (F)  

- -  7.94  - 8.10 

Effect of exchange rate fluctuation on cash held in foreign 

currency (net) (G) 

9.24 2.50 3.45 1.07 2.70 

Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the 

period/year (D+E+F+G) 

 

     1,150.02 1,071.58  1,136.71  1,118.93 7,409.36 

 

  



 

101 

GENERAL INFORMATION  

Corporate Identity Number: U73100KA2008PLC045144 

Company Registration Number: 045144 

Registered Office and Corporate Office  

Amagi Media Labs Limited 

Raj Alkaa Park, Survey No. 29/3 and 32/2, 

4th floor, Kalena Agrahara Village, 

Begur Hobli, Bengaluru ï 560076, 

Karnataka, India. 

For further details of our incorporation and changes to the name and registered and corporate office of our Company, see 

ñHistory and Certain Corporate Mattersò on page 275. 

Registrar of Companies 

Our Company is registered with the Registrar of Companies, Karnataka at Bengaluru which is situated at: 

Registrar of Companies, Karnataka at Bengaluru 

óEô Wing, 2nd Floor, Kendriya Sadana, 

Koramangala, 

Bengaluru 560 034, 

Karnataka, India 

Filing of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

A copy of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus had been uploaded on the SEBI intermediary portal at https://siportal.sebi.gov.in 

as specified in Regulation 25(8) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the SEBI ICDR Master Circular, SEBI ICDR Master 

Circular and at cfddil@sebi.gov.in, in accordance with the instructions issued by the SEBI on March 27, 2020, in relation to 

ñEasing of Operational Procedure ï Division of Issues and Listing ï CFDò 

It has also been filed with the Securities and Exchange Board of India at: 

Securities and Exchange Board of India 

Corporation Finance Department, 

Division of Issues and Listing 

SEBI Bhavan, Plot No. C4 A, óGô Block, 

Bandra Kurla Complex, 

Bandra (E), 

Mumbai 400 051, 

Maharashtra, India 

Filing of this Red Herring Prospectus 

This Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, respectively, will be filed with the RoC in accordance with section 32 read 

with section 26 of the Companies Act, along with the material contracts and documents referred to in each of this Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus, respectively, and through the electronic portal. 

Board of Directors  

Details regarding our Board as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus are set forth below: 

Name Designation DIN Address 

Giridhar Sanjeevi Non ï Executive Chairman and 

Independent Director 

06648008 A-102, Whispering Heights, Mindspace Link Road, Malad 

West, Malad West Dely, Borivali Mumbai Suburban, Mumbai 

400 064, Maharashtra, India 

Baskar Subramanian Managing Director and CEO 02014529 FB-05 Trans Indus, Basappanapalya, Agara Village, Tataguni 

Post, Bengaluru 560 064, Karnataka, India 

Arunachalam Srinivasan 

Karapattu 

Non-Executive Director 02014527 49052 Pampas Grass Terrace, Fremont, California ï 94539-

841817, United States of America   

Ira Gupta Independent Director 07517101 H NO C-31, Pushpanjali Farms, Bijwasan, Delhi ï 110061, 

Delhi, India 

Sandesh Kaveripatnam Nominee Director 02261222 315 Fletcher Dr, Atherton, San Mateo, California 94027, United 

States of America 

Shekhar Kirani 

Hanumanthasetty 

Nominee Director 02384548 Flat A1/1072, L&T South City Apartments, Arekere Mico 

Layout, Bannerghatta Road, Bengaluru ï 560076, Karnataka 
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For further details of our Board, see ñOur Managementò on page 287. 

Company Secretary and Compliance officer of our Company  

Sridhar Muthukrishnan is the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our Company. His contact details are set forth 

below: 

Address: 

Raj Alkaa Park, Survey No. 29/3 and 32/2, 

4th floor, Kalena Agrahara Village, 

Begur Hobli, Bengaluru ï 560076, 

Karnataka, India 

Tel: 080 4663 4406 

E-mail: compliance@amagi.com 

Statutory Auditor  

S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP , Chartered Accountants 

12th Floor, UB City, Canberra Block, 

No. 24, Vittal Mallya Road, Bengaluru 560 001, 

Karnataka, India. 

Tel: +91 80 6648 9000. 

E-mail: srba@srb.in. 

Peer Review: 017127. 

Firm Registration Number: 101049W/E300004. 

There has been no change in the statutory auditors of our Company during the three years preceding the date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

Investor Grievances 

Investors may contact the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer or the Registrar to the Offer in case of any pre-Offer or 

post-Offer related grievances including non-receipt of letters of Allotment, non-credit of Allotted Equity Shares in the respective 

beneficiary account, nonreceipt of refund orders or non-receipt of funds by electronic mode, etc. For all Offer related queries 

and for redressal of complaints, investors may also write to the BRLMs. 

Book Running Lead Managers  

Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited  

27 BKC, 1st Floor, Plot No. C ï 27 

G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex 

Bandra (East), Mumbai 400051,  

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 4336 0000 

E-mail:  amagi.ipo@kotak.com 

Website: https://investmentbank.kotak.com 

Investor grievance ID: kmccredressal@kotak.com 

Contact person: Ganesh Rane 

SEBI registration no.: INM000008704 

Citigroup Global Markets India Private Limited  

1202, 12th Floor, First International Financial Center, G-

Block, Bandra Kurla Complex 

Bandra East, Mumbai, 400098, India 

Tel: +91 22 6175 9999 

Email:  amagi.ipo@citi.com 

Website: https://www.citigroup.com/global/about-

us/global-presence/india/disclaimer 

Investor Grievance ID: investors.cgmib@citi.com 

Contact Person: Anjali Kolathu Sureshkumar 

SEBI Registration Number: INM000010718 

 

Goldman Sachs (India) Securities Private Limited 

9th and 10th Floor, Ascent-Worli 

Sudam Kalu Ahire Marg 

Worli, Mumbai ï 400 025 

India 

Telephone: +91 22 6616 9000 

Email:  amagiipo@gs.com 

Investor grievance email: india-client-support@gs.com 

Website: www.goldmansachs.com 

Contact Person: Suchismita Ghosh 

SEBI Registration No.: INM000011054 

 

IIFL Capital Services Limited  (Formerly known as IIFL 

Securities Limited) 

24th Floor, One Lodha Place 

Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel (W) 

Mumbai ï 400013, India 

Tel: +91 22 4646 4728 

Email: amagi.ipo@iiflcap.com 

Website: www.iiflcapital.com 

Investor Grievance ID: ig.ib@iiflcap.com 

Contact Person: Dhruv Bhavsar/ Pawan Kumar Jain 

SEBI Registration Number: INM000010940 

Avendus Capital Private Limited 

901, Platina, 9th Floor, Plot No. C-59 

Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) 

Mumbai-400 051, India 

Tel: +91 22 6648 0050 
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Email: amagi.ipo@avendus.com 

Website: https://www.avendus.com 

Investor Grievance ID: investorgrievance@avendus.com   

Contact Person: Sarthak Sawa/Pavan Teja 

SEBI Registration Number: INM000011021 

 

 

Legal Advisor to our Company 

Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas 

3rd Floor, Prestige Falcon Towers, 

19, Brunton Road, 

Bengaluru 560 025, 

Karnataka, India 

Tel: +91 80 6792 2000 

E-mail: ipo.cam@cyrilshroff.com 

Registrar to the Offer 

MUFG Intime India Private Limited (Formerly Link Intime India Private Limited)  

C- 101, Embassy 247,  

L B S Marg, Vikhroli (West), 

Mumbai - 400 083, 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 810 811 4949 

E-mail: amagimedia.ipo@in.mpms.mufg.com 

Website: https://in.mpms.mufg.com/ 

Investor grievance e-mail: amagimedia.ipo@in.mpms.mufg.com 

Contact person: Shanti Gopalkrishnan 

SEBI Registration No.: INR000004058 

Bankers to the Offer  

Escrow Collection Bank, Refund Bank and Sponsor Bank 

ICICI Bank Limited  

Capital Market Division, 

163, 5th Floor, H.T, Parekh Marg, 

Backbay Reclamation, 

Churchgate, Mumbai-400020 

Tel: 022-68052182 

Website: www.icicibank.com 

Email: ipocmg@icicibank.com 

Contact Person: Mr Varun Badai 

SEBI Registration Number: INBI00000004 

 

Public Offer Account Bank and Sponsor Bank 

 

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited  

Intellion Square, 501, 5th Floor, A Wing, 

Infinity IT Park, Gen. A.K. Vaidhya Marg, 

Malad East, Mumbai 400 097, 

Tel: 022- 69410754  

Website: www.kotak.com  

Email: cmsipo@kotak.com  

Contact Person: Sumit Panchal  

SEBI Registration Number: INBI00000927  

 

Bankers to our Company  

Citibank NA  

5, Mahatma Gandhi Rd, Yellappa Chetty Layout, Sivanchetti 

Gardens, Bengaluru, Karnataka 560001 

E-mail: Saurabh.singhal@citi.com/sanjay1.dalvi@citi.com 

Contact Person: Saurabh Singhal/Sanjay Dalvi 

Website: www.citi.com 

CIN: F00471 
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HDFC Limited  

HDFC Bank Limited, No 363, 

Krishna Arcade, Hulimavu, 

Bannerghatta Main Road, 

Bengaluru - 560076 

Email: Prashanth.d@hdfc.com 

Contact Person: Prashanth Thantry D 

Website: www.hdfcbank.com 

CIN:  L65920MH1994PLC080618 

 

Syndicate Members 

 

Spark Institutional Equities Private Limited   

EA Chambers Tower II,  

No 49, 50, 5th floor,  

Whites Road, Royapettah, Chennai,  

Tamil Nadu 600014, India 

Tel: +91 22 6885 4503 / +91 44 4344 0078 / +91 99209 3171 

Website: www.avendusspark.com 

Email: ie.backoffice@avendusspark.com 

Contact Person: Niket Dattani/ T K Ramaswamy 

SEBI Registration Number: INZ000307037 

 

Kotak Securities Limited 

4th Flr., 12 BKC 

ñGò Block, Bandra Kurla Complex 

Bandra (East) Mumbai 400 051 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 6218 5410 

Website: www.kotak.com 

Email: umesh.gupta@kotak.com 

Contact Person: Umesh Gupta 

SEBI Registration Number: INZ000200137 

 

Designated Intermediaries 

Self-Certified Syndicate Banks (ñSCSB(s)ò) and mobile applications enabled for UPI Mechanism 

The list of SCSBs notified by SEBI for the ASBA process is available at sebi.gov.in/sebi_data/docfiles/32791_t.html, or at such 

other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. A list of the Designated SCSB Branches with which an ASBA 

Bidder (other than a RIB using the UPI Mechanism), not bidding through Syndicate/Sub Syndicate or through a Registered 

Broker, RTA or CDP may submit the Bid cum Application Forms, is available at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34, or at such other websites as may 

be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Self-Certified Syndicate Banks and mobile applications enabled for UPI Mechanism 

In accordance with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019 and the SEBI ICDR Master 

Circular, UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism may only apply through the SCSBs and mobile applications whose names 

appears on the website of the SEBI, which may be updated from time to time. A list of SCSBs and mobile applications, using 

the UPI handles and which are live for applying in public issues using UPI mechanism is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 and 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43, respectively, as updated from time 

to time and at such other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Syndicate SCSB Branches 

In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investors) submitted under the ASBA process to a member of the Syndicate, the 

list of branches of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the respective SCSBs to receive deposits of Bid cum 

Application Forms from the members of the Syndicate is available on the website of the SEBI 

(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35) and updated from time to time or 

any such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. A list of SCSBs and mobile applications, which are 

live for applying in public issues using UPI Mechanism is provided as óAnnexure Aô for the SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019 and Is also available on 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 for SCSBs and 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43 for mobile applications or at such 

other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 
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Registered Brokers 

Bidders can submit ASBA Forms in the Offer using the stockbroker network of the stock exchange, i.e. through the Registered 

Brokers at the Broker Centres. The list of the Registered Brokers eligible to accept ASBA forms, including details such as 

postal address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the respective Stock Exchanges at 

https://www.bseindia.com/ and https://www.nseindia.com, as updated from time to time. 

Registrar and Share Transfer Agents 

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including details such as address, 

telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the respective Stock Exchanges at 

https://www.bseindia.com/Static/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx and https://www.nseindia.com/products-services/initial-public-

offerings-asba-procedures, respectively, as updated from time to time. 

Collecting Depository Participants 

The list of the CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated CDP Locations, including details such as name and 

contact details, is provided on the websites of the respective Stock Exchanges at 

https://www.bseindia.com/Static/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx and 

http://www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm, respectively, as updated from time to time. 

Experts to the Offer 

Except as disclosed below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinions:  

Our Company has received written consent dated January 7, 2026 from S. R. Batliboi & Associates LLP, Chartered 

Accountants, to include their name as required under section 26 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, in this Red Herring Prospectus, and as an ñexpertò as defined under section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013 to 

the extent and in their capacity as our Statutory Auditors, and in respect of their (i) examination report, dated November 28, 

2025 on our Restated Consolidated Financial Information; and (ii) their report dated July 25, 2025 on the Statement of Special 

Tax Benefits in this Red Herring Prospectus, and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus. However, the term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. 

Our Company has received written consent dated January 6, 2026 from Finpal Services Inc dba FinStackk to include their name 

as required under section 26 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the SEBI ICDR Regulations in this Red Herring 

Prospectus, and as an ñexpertò as defined under section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013, in respect of  statement of special 

tax benefits available to AC USA, our Material Subsidiary under direct and indirect tax laws in force in the United States of 

America in this RHP and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. The term ñexpertò 

shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. 

Our Company has received written consent dated January 6, 2026 from Shulke Consulting LLP to include their name as required 

under section 26 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the SEBI ICDR Regulations in this Red Herring Prospectus, and as 

an ñexpertò as defined under section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013, in respect of statement of special tax benefits available 

to AMPL UK, our Material Subsidiary under direct and indirect tax laws in force in the United Kingdom in this RHP and such 

consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. The term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean 

an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. 

Our Company has received written consent dated July 25, 2025 from Manian & Rao Chartered Accountants, holding a valid 

peer review certificate from ICAI, to include their name as an óexpertô as defined under Section 2(38) of Companies Act, 2013 

in respect of the certificates issued by them in their capacity as an independent chartered accountant to our Company. The term 

ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. 

Further, a consent dated January 7, 2026, has been received from A. V. Nathan Associates as intellectual property consultant 

to include its name as required under Section 26(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 in this Red Herring Prospectus and as an 

ñexpertò as defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013 and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date 

of this Red Herring Prospectus. The term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. 

Securities Act.  

Inter -se allocation of responsibilities among the Book Running Lead Managers to the Offer  

The following table sets forth the inter-se allocation of responsibilities for various activities in relation to the Offer among the 

Book Running Lead Managers:  

S. No. Activity  Responsibility Coordinator 

1.  Due diligence of the Company including its operations/management/business 

plans/legal etc. Drafting and design of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Red 

Herring Prospectus, Prospectus, abridged prospectus and application form. The 

BRLMs shall ensure compliance with stipulated requirements and completion of 

BRLMs Kotak 
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S. No. Activity  Responsibility Coordinator 

prescribed formalities with the Stock Exchanges, RoC and SEBI including 

finalisation of Prospectus and RoC filing 
2.  Capital structuring with the relative components and formalities such as type of 

instruments, size of issue, allocation between primary and secondary, etc. 

BRLMs  Kotak  

3.  Drafting and approval of all statutory advertisements BRLMs  Kotak  

4.  Drafting and approval of all publicity material other than statutory advertisement 

as mentioned above including corporate advertising, brochure, etc. including 

coordination for Audio visual and filing of media compliance report 

BRLMs  GS 

5.  Appointment of intermediaries ï Registrar to the Offer, advertising agency, 

Banker(s) to the Offer, Sponsor Bank, printer and other intermediaries, including 

coordination of all agreements to be entered into with such intermediaries 

BRLMs  Avendus 

6.  Preparation of road show presentation  BRLMs Citi 

7.  Preparation of frequently asked questions BRLMs GS 

8.  International institutional (US and Europe) marketing of the Offer, which will 

cover: 

�x Marketing strategy; 

�x Finalizing the list and division of investors for one-to-one meetings; and 

Finalizing international road show and investor meeting schedule 

BRLMs GS 

9.  International institutional (Asia excluding India) marketing of the Offer, which 

will cover: 

�x Marketing strategy; 

�x Finalizing the list and division of investors for one-to-one meetings; 

and 

Finalizing international road show and investor meeting schedule 

BRLMs Citi 

10.  Domestic institutional (India) marketing of the Offer, which will cover: 

�x Marketing strategy; 

�x Finalizing the list and division of investors for one-to-one meetings; and 

Finalizing domestic road show and investor meeting schedule 

BRLMs Kotak  

11.  Retail and Non-Institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover: 

�x Finalising media, marketing and public relations strategy including list of 

frequently asked questions at road shows; 

�x Finalising centres for holding conferences for brokers, etc.; 

�x Follow-up on distribution of publicity and Offer material including 

application form, the Prospectus and deciding on the quantum of the Offer 

material; and 

Finalising collection centres 

BRLMs IIFL 

12.  Coordination with Stock Exchanges for book building software, bidding 

terminals, mock trading, anchor coordination, anchor CAN and intimation of 

anchor allocation 

BRLMs IIFL 

13.  Managing the book and finalization of pricing in consultation with the Company 

and Selling Shareholder 

BRLMs Citi 

14.  Post bidding activities including management of escrow accounts, coordinate 

non- institutional allocation, coordination with Registrar, SCSBs, Sponsor Banks 

and other Bankers to the Offer, intimation of allocation and dispatch of refund 

to Bidders, etc. Other post-Offer activities, which shall involve essential follow-

up with Bankers to the Offer and SCSBs to get quick estimates of collection and 

advising Company about the closure of the Offer, based on correct figures, 

finalisation of the basis of allotment or weeding out of multiple applications, 

listing of instruments, dispatch of certificates or demat credit and refunds, 

payment of STT on behalf of the Selling Shareholders and coordination with 

various agencies connected with the post-Offer activity such as Registrar to the 

Offer, Bankers to the Offer, Sponsor Bank, SCSBs including responsibility for 

underwriting arrangements, as applicable. 

Coordinating with Stock Exchanges and SEBI for submission of all post-Offer 

reports including the final post-Offer report to SEBI 

BRLMs IIFL 

 

IPO Grading 

No credit rating agency registered with SEBI has been appointed for grading the Offer. 

Monitoring Agency 
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In terms of Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company has appointed Crisil Ratings Limited , a SEBI registered 

credit rating agency, as the monitoring agency to monitor the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds,. For details in relation to the 

proposed utilisation of the proceeds from the Fresh Issue, please see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 153. 

Appraising Entity  

None of the objects for which the Net Proceeds are proposed to be utilised have been appraised by any agency. 

Credit Rating 

As this is an Offer of Equity Shares, there is no credit rating required for the Offer. 

Debenture Trustees 

As this is an Offer of Equity Shares, the appointment of debenture trustees is not required. 

Green Shoe Option 

No green shoe option is contemplated under the Offer. 

Illustration of the Book Building Process 

Book building in the context of the Offer refers to the process of collection of Bids on the basis of this Red Herring Prospectus, 

the Bid Cum Application Forms and the Revision Forms within the Price Band and the minimum Bid Lot, which will be decided 

by our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, and advertised in all editions of Financial Express, 

an English national daily newspaper, all editions of Jansatta, a Hindi national daily newspaper and Bengaluru edition of 

Vishwavani, a Kannada daily newspaper (Kannada being the regional language of Bengaluru, where our Registered and 

Corporate Office is located) at least two Working Days prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date and shall be made available to the 

Stock Exchanges for the purpose of uploading on their respective websites. The Offer Price shall be determined by our 

Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, after the Bid/ Offer Closing Date. For further details, see 

ñOffer Procedureò on page 454. 

All Bidders (other than Anchor Investors) shall participate in this Offer mandatorily through the ASBA process by 

providing the details of their respective ASBA accounts in which the corresponding Bid Amount will be blocked by the 

SCSBs. In addition to this, the UPI Bidders may participate through the ASBA process by either (a) providing the details 

of their respective ASBA Account in which the corresponding Bid Amount will be blocked by the SCSBs; or (b) through 

the UPI Mechanism. Pursuant to SEBI ICDR Master Circular, all individual bidders in initial public offerings whose 

application sizes are up to 0.50 million shall use the UPI Mechanism. 

In terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders are not permitted to withdraw their Bid(s) 

or lower the size of their Bid(s) (in terms of the number of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Anchor 

Investors are not allowed to withdraw their Bids after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date. RIBs, can revise their Bids 

during the Bid/ Offer Period and withdraw their Bids until Bid/ Offer Closing Date Except for Allocation to RIBs, Non-

Institutional Bidders and the Anchor Investors, allocation in the Offer will be on a proportionate basis. Further, 

allocation to Anchor Investors will be on a discretionary basis and allocation to the Non-Institutional Bidders will be in 

a manner as may be introduced under applicable laws. 

Each Bidder will be deemed to have acknowledged the above restrictions and the terms of the Offer, by submitting their 

Bid in the Offer. 

The Book Building process and Bidding Process under the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Bidding Process are subject 

to change from time to time and the Bidders are advised to make their own judgment about investment through this 

process prior to submitting a Bid in the Offer. 

The Bidders should note that the Offer is also subject to obtaining (i) the final approval of the RoC after the Prospectus is filed 

with the RoC; and (ii) final listing and trading approvals of the Stock Exchanges, which our Company shall apply for after 

Allotment as per the prescribed timelines in compliance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

For further details, see ñTerms of the Offerò, ñOffer Structureò and ñOffer Procedureò on pages 444, 450 and 454, respectively. 

Illustration of Book Building and Price Discovery Process 

For an illustration of the Book Building Process and the price discovery process, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 454. 

Underwriting Agreement 

Our Company and the Selling Shareholders will enter into an Underwriting Agreement with the Underwriters for the Equity 

Shares proposed to be offered through the Offer, either (a) prior to filing this Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC, or (b) on 

or immediately after the finalisation of the Offer Price but prior to the filing of Prospectus with the RoC, as applicable, in 
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accordance with the nature of underwriting which is determined in accordance with Regulation 40 (3) of SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. Pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the obligations of each of the Underwriters will be several 

and will be subject to certain conditions specified therein. 

(The Underwriting Agreement has not been executed as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. Specific details below have 

been intentionally left blank and will be filled in before, and this portion will be applicable upon the execution of the 

Underwriting Agreement and filing of this Red Herring Prospectus/ Prospectus, as applicable with the RoC, as applicable) 

The Underwriting Agreement is dated [ǒ]. The Underwriters have indicated their intention to underwrite the following number 

of Equity Shares: 

Name, address, telephone number and e-mail 

address of the Underwriters 

Indicative number of Equity Shares 

to be underwritten 

Amount underwritten  

(in  million) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

The aforementioned underwriting commitments are indicative and will be finalised prior to filing the Prospectus with the RoC 

in accordance with provisions of Regulation 40(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

In the opinion of our Board of Directors (based on representations made to our Company by the Underwriters), the resources 

of the aforementioned Underwriters are sufficient to enable them to discharge their respective underwriting obligations in full. 

The aforementioned Underwriters are registered with SEBI under Section 12(1) of the SEBI Act or registered as brokers with 

the Stock Exchanges. Our Board of Directors/ IPO Committee, at its meeting held on [ǒ], approved the acceptance and entering 

into the Underwriting Agreement mentioned above on behalf of our Company. 

Allocation among the Underwriters may not necessarily be in proportion to their underwriting commitment set forth in the table 

above. 

Notwithstanding the above table, the Underwriters shall be severally responsible for ensuring payment with respect to the Equity 

Shares allocated to investors respectively procured by them in accordance with the Underwriting Agreement. The extent of 

underwriting obligations (including any defaults in payment for which the respective Underwriter is required to procure 

purchasers for or purchase the Equity Shares to the extent of the defaulted amount) and the Bids to be underwritten in the Offer 

by each Book Running Lead Manager shall be as per the Underwriting Agreement. 
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  CAPITAL STRUCTURE  

The share capital of our Company, as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, is set forth below: 

(in , unless otherwise stated) 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Aggregate value 

at face value  

Aggregate value 

at Offer Price*  

A. AUTHORISED  SHARE CAPITAL (1)  

 Equity Shares comprising:   

 235,164,091 Equity Shares of face value of 5 each  1,175,820,455 - 

 Preference Shares comprising:   

 500,000 OCPS of face value of 100 each 50,000,000 - 

 12,466,932 CCPS of face value of 100 each 1,246,693,200 - 

 Total 2,472,513,655 - 

 

B. ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL BEFORE THE OFFER  

 193,735,066 Equity Shares of face value of 5 each 968,675,330 [ǒ] 

 

C. PRESENT OFFER IN TERMS OF THIS RED HERRING PROSPECTUS(2) 

 Offer of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 5 each aggregating up to [ǒ] million(2)(3) 

(4) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 of which   

 Fresh Issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 5 each aggregating up to 8,160.00 

million (2)(3)  

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Offer for Sale of up to 26,942,343 Equity Shares of face value of 5 each by the Selling 

Shareholders aggregating up to [ǒ] million 

[ǒ]  [ǒ] 

 Offer of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 5 each [ǒ]  [ǒ] 

  

D. ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL AFTER THE OFFER * 

 [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 5 each [ǒ] - 

  

E. SECURITIES PREMIUM ACCOUNT   

 As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus  21,912,961,898.53 

 After the Offer [ǒ] 
*  To be included upon finalisation of the Offer Price, and subject to the Basis of Allotment. 
(1) For details in relation to the changes in the authorised share capital of our Company in the last 10 years, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters 

ï Amendments to our Memorandum of Associationò on page 275. 

(2) The Offer has been approved by our Board pursuant to the resolution passed at its meeting held on July 23, 2025 read with the resolution passed at its 

meeting held on November 28, 2025  and with the resolution passed at its meeting held on January 7, 2026. Additionally, our Shareholders have 
authorized the Fresh Issue pursuant to a special resolution passed at their meeting held on July 24, 2025. Further, our Board has taken on record the 

consent for the Offer for Sale by each of the Selling Shareholders, to severally and not jointly, authorised its participation in the Offer for Sale, pursuant 

to its resolution dated July 23, 2025, read with its resolution dated January 7, 2026 
(3) Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, has specifically confirmed that its respective portion of the Offered Shares has been held by 

it for a period of at least one year prior to the filing of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI and that its portion of Offered Shares is eligible to 

be offered for sale, in accordance with Regulation 8 and 8A of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, respectively. For details on the authorizations and consents 
of each of the Selling Shareholders in relation to their respective Offered Shares, see ñThe Offerò and ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures- 

Authorisation by the Selling Shareholdersò on pages 94 and 428, respectively. 

. 

Notes to the Capital Structure 

1. Share capital history of our Company 

(i) Equity share capital 

The history of the equity share capital of our Company is set forth in the table below: 
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Date of 

allotment of 

equity shares 

Number of 

equity shares 

allotted 

Details of allottees Face value 

per equity 

share  

(in ) 

Number of 

allottees  

Issue price 

per equity 

share  

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up equity 

share capital 

(in ) 

January 31, 2008 45,000 Allotment of 15,000 equity shares to Arunachalam 

Srinivasan Karapattu, 15,000 equity shares to Baskar 

Subramanian and 15,000 equity shares to Srividhya 

Srinivasan 

10 3 10.00 Cash Pursuant to initial 

subscription to the 

Memorandum of 

Association 

45,000 450,000 

October 7, 2009 120,000 Allotment of 40,000 equity shares to Arunachalam 

Srinivasan Karapattu, 40,000 equity shares to Baskar 

Subramanian and 40,000 equity shares to Srividhya 

Srinivasan 

10 3 10.00 Cash Further issue  165,000 1,650,000 

18,486 Allotment of 6,162 equity shares to Arunachalam 

Srinivasan Karapattu, 6,162 equity shares to Baskar 

Subramanian and 6,162 equity shares to Srividhya 

Srinivasan 

10 3 1,298.28 Cash  Further issue 183,486 1,834,860 

92,433 Allotment of 92,433 equity shares to Sriram Nadathur, 

representing M/s Kalpa Partners  

10 1 1,288.99 Cash Further issue 275,919 2,759,190 

March 30, 2012 202,880 Allotment of 202,880 equity shares to Sriram 

Nadathur, representing M/s Kalpa Partners  

10 1 1,232.26 Cash Further issue 478,799 4,787,990 

Pursuant to a special resolution dated March 15, 2013, the existing paid-up equity share capital of our Company, being 4,787,990 consisting of 478,799 equity shares of 10 each was re-classified into 183,486 

class A equity shares of 10 each and 295,313 class B equity shares of 10 each.  

May 8, 2013 26,342 Allotment of 26,342 class B equity shares to Sriram 

Nadathur, representing M/s Kalpa Partners 

10 1 1,423.58 NA*  Allotment of Equity 

Shares pursuant to 

conversion of 

outstanding loan 

505,141 5,051,410 

Pursuant to a special resolution dated May 16, 2013, the existing authorised equity share capital of our Company, being 30,000,000 consisting of 1,500,000 class A equity shares of 10 each and 1,500,000 class B 

equity shares of 10 each was re-classified into 300,000 class A equity shares of 10 each, 350,000 class B equity shares of 10 each and 235,000 participatory cumulative compulsorily convertible preference shares 

of 100 each.  

Pursuant to a special resolution dated May 22, 2014, the existing authorised equity share capital of our Company, being 30,000,000 consisting of 300,000 class A equity shares of 10 each, 350,000 class B equity 

shares of 10 each and 235,000 participatory cumulative compulsorily convertible preference shares of 100 each was increased to 60,050,000 and re-classified into 300,000 class A equity shares of 10 each, 

350,000 class B equity shares of 10 each, 5,000 class C equity shares of 10 each, 280,000 participatory cumulative compulsory convertible preference shares of 100 each and 255,000 participatory optionally 

convertible preference shares of 100 each. 
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Date of 

allotment of 

equity shares 

Number of 

equity shares 

allotted 

Details of allottees Face value 

per equity 

share  

(in ) 

Number of 

allottees  

Issue price 

per equity 

share  

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up equity 

share capital 

(in ) 

June 12, 2014 

200 Allotment of 100 class C equity shares to Mayfield 

FVCI Ltd and 100 class C equity shares to PI 

Opportunities Fund-I 

10 2 2,166.72 Cash Rights issue 505,341 5,053,410 

August 19, 2015 7,373 Allotment of 3,246 class A equity shares to Pradeep 

Guha, 1,000 class A equity shares to Rajesh 

Tiruveedula, 1,000 class A equity shares to Bhaskar 

Mani, 938 class A equity shares to Prashant Gadhavi, 

508 class A equity shares to Sudhanshu Saxena, 450 

class A equity shares to Vinay Prashant, 88 class A 

equity shares to Debasri Das Sharma, 81 class A equity 

shares to Kalpesh Lakhalani, 33 class A equity shares 

to Pradeep Mathuria and 29 class A equity shares to 

Gayathri R  

10 10 10.00 Cash Allotment pursuant to 

exercise of stock 

options under the 

2009 Stock Option 

Plan  

512,714 5,127,140 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders in the extraordinary general meeting held on December 13, 2016, the existing authorised equity share capital of our Company, being 60,050,000 consisting of 

300,000 class A equity shares of 10 each, 350,000 class B equity shares of 10 each, 5,000 class C equity shares of 10 each, 280,000 participatory cumulative compulsory convertible preference shares of 100 

each and 255,000 participatory optionally convertible preference shares of 100 each, was increased to 118,600,000 and re-classified into 300,000 class A equity shares of 10 each, 350,000 class B equity shares 

of 10 each, 5,000 class C equity shares of 10 each, 5,000 class D equity shares of 10 each, 620,000 participatory cumulative compulsorily convertible preference shares of 100 each, and 500,000 optionally 

convertible preference shares of 100 each 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders in the extraordinary general meeting held on March 4, 2022, the equity share capital of the Company consisting of class A equity shares, class B equity shares, 

class C equity shares and class D equity shares was re-named into ordinary equity shares. Further, each equity share of our Company of face value of 10 was split into two equity shares of face value of 5 each. 

Accordingly, 512,714 equity shares of our Company of face value 10 (including all classes of such equity shares) were split into 1,025,428 Equity Shares of face value of 5 each. 

April 11, 2022 (76,533) Buy back of 25,511 Equity Shares from Radhika 

Ramakrishnan, 25,511 Equity Shares from Baskar 

Subramanian and 25,511 Equity Shares from 

Srividhya Srinivasan 

5 3 11,993.63 Cash Buy back 9,48,895 47,44,475 

October 9, 2024 33,211,325 Allotment of 2,379,265 Equity Shares to Baskar 

Subramanian, 2,379,300 Equity Shares to Srividhya 

Srinivasan, 2,457,000 Equity Shares to Arunachalam 

Srinivasan Karapattu, 7,000 Equity Shares to PI 

Opportunities FundïI, 1,807,820 Equity Shares to PI 

Opportunities FundïII, 2,849,980 Equity Shares to PI 

Opportunities Fund ï I Scheme-II, 4,089,330 Equity 

Shares to Accel India VI (Mauritius) Ltd., 2,297,750 

Equity Shares to Avataar Holdings (now known as 

5 21 N/A N/A Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 1:35 (35 

ordinary equity shares 

for every 1 ordinary 

equity shares held)  

34,160,220 170,801,100 
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Date of 

allotment of 

equity shares 

Number of 

equity shares 

allotted 

Details of allottees Face value 

per equity 

share  

(in ) 

Number of 

allottees  

Issue price 

per equity 

share  

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up equity 

share capital 

(in ) 

Trudy Holdings), 623,140 Equity Shares to Pandora 

Holdings, 4,089,330 Equity Shares to Norwest 

Venture Partners X ï Mauritius, 6,608,350 Equity 

Shares to Vida Trustees Private Limited (representing 

M/s Kalpa Partners), 60,130 Equity Shares to Ganga 

Ramaiah, 98,000 Equity Shares to Rajesh Ramaiah, 

138,740 Equity Shares to Prem Gupta, 126,630 Equity 

Shares to Rahul Garg, 31,500 Equity Shares to Rajat 

Garg, 147,000 Equity Shares to SR Parthasarathy, 

28,630 Equity Shares to TK Kurien, 28,630 Equity 

Shares to Manoj Jaiswal, 14,000 Equity Shares to 

Kollengode Ramanathan Lakshminarayana and 

2,949,800 Equity Shares to General Atlantic 

Singapore AML Pte. Ltd. 

July 15, 2025  273,888 Allotment of 228,240 Equity Shares to Accel Growth 

VI Holdings (Mauritius) Ltd. and 45,648 Equity 

Shares to AVP I Fund pursuant to the conversion of 

Series D1 CCPS 

5 2 N/A N/A Conversion of 3,804 

Series D1 CCPS to 

equity shares in the 

conversion ratio of 72 

equity shares for 

every 1 Series D1 

CCPS held. 

34,434,108 172,170,540.00 

November 21, 

2025 

159,300,958 Allotment of 7,117,848 Equity Shares to Baskar 

Subramanian, 7,117,848 Equity Shares to Srividhya 

Srinivasan, 7,117,848 Equity Shares to Arunachalam 

Srinivasan Karapattu, 21,430 Equity Shares to Ganga 

Ramaiah, 40,620 Equity Shares to Rajesh Ramaiah, 

54,007 Equity Shares to Prem Gupta, 49,000 Equity 

Shares to Rahul Garg, 13,050 Equity Shares to Rajat 

Garg, 60,920 Equity Shares to Jayalakshmi 

Parthasarathy, 19,090,589 Equity Shares to Accel 

India VI (Mauritius) Ltd., 9,324,776 Equity Shares to 

Accel Growth VI Holdings (Mauritius) Ltd., 

10,726,996 Equity Shares to Trudy Holdings, 

2,909,232 Equity Shares to Pandora Holdings, 

25,777,711 Equity Shares to Norwest Venture Partners 

X ï Mauritius, 34,198,427 Equity Shares to PI 

Opportunities Fund ï II, 2,738,893 Equity Shares to 

5 23 N/A N/A Conversion of 

296,577 Series A1 

Bonus CCPS to 

Equity Shares in the 

conversion ratio of 72 

Equity Shares for 

every 1 Series A1 

Bonus CCPS held, 

conversion of 11,916 

Series A2 Bonus 

CCPS to Equity 

Shares in the 

conversion ratio of 

17.94924 Equity 

Shares for every 1 

Series A2 Bonus 

193,735,066 968,675,330 
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Date of 

allotment of 

equity shares 

Number of 

equity shares 

allotted 

Details of allottees Face value 

per equity 

share  

(in ) 

Number of 

allottees  

Issue price 

per equity 

share  

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up equity 

share capital 

(in ) 

Vida Trustees Pvt. Ltd. (representing Kalpa Partners), 

8,380 Equity Shares to TK Kurien, 8,380 Equity 

Shares to Manoj Jaiswal, 4,095 Equity Shares to 

Kollengode Ramanathan Lakshminarayana, 9,882,446 

Equity Shares to PI Opportunities Fund ï I, 7,060,002 

Equity Shares to PI Opportunities Fund - I Scheme II, 

1,864,948 Equity Shares to AVP I Fund and 

14,113,512 Equity Shares to General Atlantic 

Singapore AML Pte. Ltd. 

CCPS held, 

conversion of 

184,611 Class B 

CCPS to Equity 

Shares in the 

conversion ratio of 72 

Equity Shares for 

every 1 Class B CCPS 

held, conversion of 

298,393 Series B 

CCPS Bonus CCPS 

to Equity Shares in 

the conversion ratio 

of 12.67632 Equity 

Shares for every 1 

Series B CCPS Bonus 

CCPS held, 

conversion of 

194,335 Series B1 

Bonus CCPS to 

Equity Shares in the 

conversion ratio of 

17.94924 Equity 

Shares for every 1 

Series B1 Bonus 

CCPS held, 

conversion of 

325,569 Series B2 

Bonus CCPS to 

Equity Shares in the 

conversion ratio of 

12.67632 Equity 

Shares for every 1 

Series B2 Bonus 

CCPS held, 

conversion of 92,205 

Class C CCPS to 

Equity Shares in the 

conversion ratio of 72 
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Date of 

allotment of 

equity shares 

Number of 

equity shares 

allotted 

Details of allottees Face value 

per equity 

share  

(in ) 

Number of 

allottees  

Issue price 

per equity 

share  

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up equity 

share capital 

(in ) 

Equity Shares for 

every 1 Class C CCPS 

held, conversion of 

162 Series C1 Bonus 

CCPS to Equity 

Shares in the 

conversion ratio of 

17.94924 Equity 

Shares for every 1 

Series C1 Bonus 

CCPS held, 

conversion of 162 

Series C2 Bonus 

CCPS to Equity 

Shares in the 

conversion ratio of 

12.67632 Equity 

Shares for every 1 

Series C2 Bonus 

CCPS held, 

conversion of 

410,130 Series C 

CCPS 1 Bonus CCPS 

to Equity Shares in 

the conversion ratio 

of 17.94924 Equity 

Shares for every 1 

Series C CCPS 1 

Bonus CCPS held, 

conversion of 

149,035 Series C 

CCPS 2 Bonus CCPS 

to Equity Shares in 

the conversion ratio 

of 12.67632 Equity 

Shares for every 1 

Series C CCPS 2 

Bonus CCPS held, 

conversion of 
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Date of 

allotment of 

equity shares 

Number of 

equity shares 

allotted 

Details of allottees Face value 

per equity 

share  

(in ) 

Number of 

allottees  

Issue price 

per equity 

share  

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up equity 

share capital 

(in ) 

324,642 Class D 

CCPS to Equity 

Shares in the 

conversion ratio of 

69.99998 Equity 

Shares for every 1 

Class D CCPS held, 

conversion of 

249,936 Series D1 

CCPS to Equity 

Shares in the 

conversion ratio of 72 

Equity Shares for 

every 1 Series D1 

CCPS held, 

conversion of 

8,266,932 Series D2 

CCPS to Equity 

Shares in the 

conversion ratio of 

1.944444 Equity 

Shares for every 1 

Series D2 CCPS held, 

conversion of 

360,861 Series D 

CCPS 1 Bonus CCPS 

to Equity Shares in 

the conversion ratio 

of 17.94924 Equity 

Shares for every 1 

Series D CCPS 1 

Bonus CCPS held, 

conversion of 

510,155 Series D 

CCPS 2 Bonus CCPS 

to Equity Shares in 

the conversion ratio 

of 12.67632 Equity 

Shares for every 1 
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Date of 

allotment of 

equity shares 

Number of 

equity shares 

allotted 

Details of allottees Face value 

per equity 

share  

(in ) 

Number of 

allottees  

Issue price 

per equity 

share  

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up equity 

share capital 

(in ) 

Series D CCPS 2 

Bonus CCPS held, 

conversion of 

419,426 Series E 

CCPS to Equity 

Shares in the 

conversion ratio of 

36.5252 Equity 

Shares for every 1 

Series E CCPS held, 

conversion of 

335,854 Series F 

CCPS to Equity 

Shares in the 

conversion ratio of 36 

Equity Shares for 

every 1 Series F 

CCPS held 

Total    193,735,066 968,675,330 

*  Cash was received by the Company by way of a loan. 

**Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board on March 10, 2022, our Company classified the then existing cumulative CCPS share capital for future identification and for alignment with the Shareholdersô Agreement, and in 

order to ensure consistency and clarity in the records of our Company, as follows: 
a. 184,611 Cumulative CCPS of face value of 100 held by Mayfield FVCI Ltd were classified as Class B CCPS; 

b. 92,205 Cumulative CCPS of face value of 100 held by Mayfield FVCI Ltd were classified as Class C CCPS; and 
c. 324,642 Cumulative CCPS of face value of 100 held by EM Holdco I Pte. Ltd. were classified as Class D CCPS. 

 

(ii)  Preference share capital history of the Company  

There are no outstanding CCPS as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. The following table sets forth the history of the Preference Share Capital of our Company: 

(a) Compulsorily convertible preference share capital 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

acquisition 

Number of 

CCPS 

allotted 

Details of allotees Number 

of 

allottees  

Face 

value 

per 

CCPS 

(in ) 

Issue price 

per CCPS 

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment 

/ acquisition 

Conversion 

ratio (CCPS: 

equity shares 

of face value 

of 5 each) 

Number of 

equity 

shares of 

face value of 

5 each to 

be allotted 

post 

conversion 

Estimated 

price per 

equity share 

(in ) (based 

on 

conversion) 

Cumulative 

number of 

CCPS 

Cumulative 

Paid-up 

CCPS capital 

(in ) 

Series A1 Bonus CCPS 

March 3, 2022 296,577 Allotment of 98,859 Series A1 

Bonus CCPS to Baskar 

Subramanian, 98,859 Series 

A1 Bonus CCPS to Srividhya 

Srinivasan and 98,859 Series 

A1 Bonus CCPS to 

Arunachalam Srinivasan 

Karapattu 

3 100 N/A N/A Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 1:1.62 (1.62 

CCPS for every 1 

class A equity share 

held on a fully diluted 

basis) 

1:72 21,353,544 N/A 296,577 29,657,700 

November 21, 

2025 

(296,577) 98,859 Series A1 Bonus CCPS 

held by Baskar Subramanian 

was converted into 7,117,848 

Equity Shares, 98,859 Series 

A1 Bonus CCPS held by 

Srividhya Srinivasan was 

converted into 7,117,848 

Equity Shares and 98,859 

Series A1 Bonus CCPS held 

by Arunachalam Srinivasan 

Karapattu was converted into 

7,117,848 Equity Shares 

3 100 N/A N/A Conversion of Series 

A1 Bonus CCPS to 

Equity Shares 

N/A N/A N/A - - 

Series A2 Bonus CCPS 

March 3, 2022 11,916 Allotment of 727 Series A2 

Bonus CCPS to Ganga 

Ramaiah, 2,263 Series A2 

Bonus CCPS to Rajesh 

Ramaiah, 2,542 Series A2 

Bonus CCPS to Prem Gupta, 

2,263 Series A2 Bonus CCPS 

to Rahul Garg, 727 Series A2 

Bonus CCPS to Rajat Garg and 

3,394 Series A2 Bonus CCPS 

to SR Parthasarathy 

6 100 N/A N/A Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 1:1.62 (1.62 

CCPS for every 1 

class A equity share 

held on a fully diluted 

basis)  

1:17.94924  213,887 N/A 11,916 1,191,600 

November 21, 

2025 

(11,916) 727 Series A2 Bonus CCPS 

held by Ganga Ramaiah was 

converted into 13,050 Equity 

Shares, 2,263 Series A2 Bonus 

CCPS held by Rajesh Ramaiah 

was converted into 40,620 

Equity Shares, 2,542 Series A2 

6 100 N/A N/A Conversion of Series 

A2 Bonus CCPS to 

Equity Shares 

N/A N/A N/A - - 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

acquisition 

Number of 

CCPS 

allotted 

Details of allotees Number 

of 

allottees  

Face 

value 

per 

CCPS 

(in ) 

Issue price 

per CCPS 

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment 

/ acquisition 

Conversion 

ratio (CCPS: 

equity shares 

of face value 

of 5 each) 

Number of 

equity 

shares of 

face value of 

5 each to 

be allotted 

post 

conversion 

Estimated 

price per 

equity share 

(in ) (based 

on 

conversion) 

Cumulative 

number of 

CCPS 

Cumulative 

Paid-up 

CCPS capital 

(in ) 

Bonus CCPS held by Prem 

Gupta was converted into 

45,627 Equity Shares, 2,263 

Series A2 Bonus CCPS held 

by Rahul Garg was converted 

into 40,620 Equity Shares, 727 

Series A2 Bonus CCPS held 

by Rajat Garg was converted 

into 13,050 Equity Shares and 

3,394 Series A2 Bonus CCPS 

held by Jayalakshmi  

Parthasarathy was converted 

into 60,920 Equity Shares 

Class B CCPS*   

June 5, 2013 100,697 Allotment of 100,697 Class B 

CCPS to Mayfield FVCI Ltd 

1 100 1,489.62 Cash Preferential cum 

private placement 

1:72 7,250,184  20.69 100,697 10,069,700 

August 29, 2013 50,349 Allotment of 50,349 Class B 

CCPS to Mayfield FVCI Ltd 

1 100 1,489.62 Cash Preferential cum 

private placement 

1:72 3,625,128 

 

20.69 151,046 15,104,600 

November 26, 

2013 

33,565 Allotment of 33,565 Class B 

CCPS to Mayfield FVCI Ltd 

1 100 1,489.62 Cash Preferential cum 

private placement 

1:72 2,416,680 

 

20.69 184,611 18,461,100 

November 21, 

2025 

(184,611) 68,015 Class B CCPS held by 

Accel India VI (Mauritius) 

Ltd.  was converted into 

4,897,080 Equity Shares, 

38,216 Class B CCPS held by 

Trudy Holdings was converted 

into 2,751,552 Equity Shares, 

10,365 Class B CCPS held by 

Pandora Holdings was 

converted into 746,280 Equity 

Shares and 68,015 Class B 

CCPS held by Norwest 

Venture Partners X- Mauritius 

was converted into 4,897,080 

Equity Shares 

4 100 N/A N/A Conversion of Class 

B CCPS to Equity 

Shares 

N/A N/A N/A - - 

Series B CCPS Bonus CCPS 

March 3, 2022 298,393 Allotment of 109,935 Series B 

CCPS Bonus CCPS to Accel 

India VI (Mauritius) Ltd., 

78,523 Series B CCPS Bonus 

3 100 N/A N/A Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 1:1.62 (1.62 

CCPS for every 1 

class B equity share 

1:12.67632  3,782,527 N/A 298,393 29,839,300 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

acquisition 

Number of 

CCPS 

allotted 

Details of allotees Number 

of 

allottees  

Face 

value 

per 

CCPS 

(in ) 

Issue price 

per CCPS 

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment 

/ acquisition 

Conversion 

ratio (CCPS: 

equity shares 

of face value 

of 5 each) 

Number of 

equity 

shares of 

face value of 

5 each to 

be allotted 

post 

conversion 

Estimated 

price per 

equity share 

(in ) (based 

on 

conversion) 

Cumulative 

number of 

CCPS 

Cumulative 

Paid-up 

CCPS capital 

(in ) 

CCPS to Avataar Holdings 

(now known as Trudy 

Holdings) and 109,935 Series 

B CCPS Bonus CCPS to 

Norwest Venture Partners X - 

Mauritius 

held on a fully diluted 

basis) 

November 21, 

2025 

(298,393) 109,935 Series B CCPS Bonus 

CCPS held by Accel India VI 

(Mauritius) Ltd.  was 

converted into 1,393,572 

Equity Shares, 61,771 Series B 

CCPS Bonus CCPS held by 

Trudy Holdings was converted 

into 783,029 Equity Shares, 

16,752 Series B CCPS Bonus 

CCPS held by Pandora 

Holdings was converted into 

212,354 Equity Shares and 

109,935 Series B CCPS Bonus 

CCPS held by Norwest 

Venture Partners X- Mauritius 

was converted into 1,393,572 

Equity Shares 

4 100 N/A N/A Conversion of Series 

B CCPS Bonus CCPS 

to Equity Shares 

N/A N/A N/A - - 

Series B1 Bonus CCPS 

March 3, 2022 194,335 Allotment of 41,744 Series B1 

Bonus CCPS to PI 

Opportunities Fund-II and 

152,591 Series B1 Bonus 

CCPS to Vida Trustees Private 

Limited (representing M/s 

Kalpa Partners) 

2 100 N/A N/A Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 1:1.62 (1.62 

CCPS for every 1 

class B equity share 

held on a fully diluted 

basis) 

1:17.94924  3,488,167 N/A 194,335 19,433,500 

November 21, 

2025 

(194,335) 41,744 Series B1 Bonus CCPS 

held by PI Opportunities Fund 

- II was converted into 749,274 

Equity Shares, and 152,591 

Series B1 Bonus CCPS held by 

Vida Trustees Private Limited 

(representing M/s Kalpa 

Partners) was converted into 

2,738,893 Equity Shares 

2 100 N/A N/A Conversion of Series 

B1 Bonus CCPS to 

Equity Shares 

N/A N/A N/A - - 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

acquisition 

Number of 

CCPS 

allotted 

Details of allotees Number 

of 

allottees  

Face 

value 

per 

CCPS 

(in ) 

Issue price 

per CCPS 

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment 

/ acquisition 

Conversion 

ratio (CCPS: 

equity shares 

of face value 

of 5 each) 

Number of 

equity 

shares of 

face value of 

5 each to 

be allotted 

post 

conversion 

Estimated 

price per 

equity share 

(in ) (based 

on 

conversion) 

Cumulative 

number of 

CCPS 

Cumulative 

Paid-up 

CCPS capital 

(in ) 

Series B2 Bonus CCPS 

March 3, 2022 325,569 Allotment of 65,808 Series B2 

Bonus CCPS to PI 

Opportunities Fund-I Scheme 

II, 94,365 Series B2 Bonus 

CCPS to Accel India VI 

(Mauritius) Ltd., 67,403 Series 

B2 Bonus CCPS to Avataar 

Holdings (now known as 

Trudy Holdings), 94,365 

Series B2 Bonus CCPS to 

Norwest Venture Partners X ï 

Mauritius, 661 Series B2 

Bonus CCPS to Ganga 

Ramaiah, 661 Series B2 Bonus 

CCPS to Prem Gupta, 661 

Series B2 Bonus CCPS to 

Rahul Garg, 661 Series B2 

Bonus CCPS to TK Kurien, 

661 Series B2 Bonus CCPS to 

Manoj Jaiswal and 323 Series 

B2 Bonus CCPS to 

Kollengode Ramanathan 

Lakshminarayana 

10 100 N/A N/A Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 1:1.62 (1.62 

CCPS for every 1 

class B equity share 

held on a fully diluted 

basis) 

1:12.67632  4,127,024 N/A 325,569 32,556,900 

November 21, 

2025 

(325,569) 65,808 Series B2 Bonus CCPS 

held by PI Opportunities Fund-

I Scheme II was converted into 

834,204 Equity Shares, 94,365 

Series B2 Bonus CCPS held by 

Accel India VI (Mauritius) 

Ltd. was converted into 

1,196,201 Equity Shares, 

53,023 Series B2 Bonus CCPS 

held by  Trudy Holdings was 

converted into 672,137 Equity 

Shares, 14,380 Series B2 

Bonus CCPS held by Pandora 

Holdings was converted into 

182,286 Equity Shares, 94,365 

Series B2 Bonus CCPS held by 

11 100 N/A N/A Conversion of Series 

B2 Bonus CCPS to 

Equity Shares 

N/A N/A N/A - - 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

acquisition 

Number of 

CCPS 

allotted 

Details of allotees Number 

of 

allottees  

Face 

value 

per 

CCPS 

(in ) 

Issue price 

per CCPS 

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment 

/ acquisition 

Conversion 

ratio (CCPS: 

equity shares 

of face value 

of 5 each) 

Number of 

equity 

shares of 

face value of 

5 each to 

be allotted 

post 

conversion 

Estimated 

price per 

equity share 

(in ) (based 

on 

conversion) 

Cumulative 

number of 

CCPS 

Cumulative 

Paid-up 

CCPS capital 

(in ) 

Norwest Venture Partners X ï 

Mauritius was converted into 

1,196,201 Equity Shares,  661 

Series B2 Bonus CCPS held by 

Ganga Ramaiah was converted 

into 8,380 Equity Shares,  661 

Series B2 Bonus CCPS held by 

Prem Gupta was converted 

into 8,380 Equity Shares, 661 

Series B2 Bonus CCPS held by 

Rahul Garg was converted into 

8,380 Equity Shares, 661 

Series B2 Bonus CCPS held by 

TK Kurien was converted into 

8,380 Equity Shares, 661 

Series B2 Bonus CCPS held by 

Manoj Jaiswal was converted 

into 8,380 Equity Shares and 

323 Series B2 Bonus CCPS 

held by  Kollengode 

Ramanathan Lakshminarayana 

 was converted into 4,095 

Equity Shares 

Class C CCPS* 

June 12, 2014 36,822 Allotment of 36,822 Class C 

CCPS to Mayfield FVCI Ltd 

1 100 2,166.72 Cash Rights issue 1:72 2,651,184 30.09 36,822 3,682,200 

January 29, 2015 16,153 Allotment of 16,153 Class C 

CCPS to Mayfield FVCI Ltd 

1 100 2,166.72 Cash Rights issue 1:72 1,163,016 30.09 52,975 5,297,500 

May 12, 2015 16,154 Allotment of 16,154 Class C 

CCPS to Mayfield FVCI Ltd 

1 100 2,166.72 Cash Rights issue 1:72 1,163,088 30.09 69,129 6,912,900 

September 2, 

2015 

11,538 Allotment of 11,538 Class C 

CCPS to Mayfield FVCI Ltd 

1 100 2,166.72 Cash Rights issue 1:72 830,736 30.09 80,667 8,066,700 

November 27, 

2015 

11,538 Allotment of 11,538 Class C 

CCPS to Mayfield FVCI Ltd 

1 100 2,166.72 Cash Rights issue 1:72 830,736 30.09 92,205 9,220,500 

November 21, 

2025 

(92,205) 33,970 Class C CCPS held by 

Accel India VI (Mauritius) 

Ltd.  was converted into 

2,445,840 Equity Shares, 

19,089 Class C CCPS held by 

Trudy Holdings was converted 

4 100 N/A N/A Conversion of Class 

C CCPS to Equity 

Shares 

N/A N/A N/A - - 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

acquisition 

Number of 

CCPS 

allotted 

Details of allotees Number 

of 

allottees  

Face 

value 

per 

CCPS 

(in ) 

Issue price 

per CCPS 

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment 

/ acquisition 

Conversion 

ratio (CCPS: 

equity shares 

of face value 

of 5 each) 

Number of 

equity 

shares of 

face value of 

5 each to 

be allotted 

post 

conversion 

Estimated 

price per 

equity share 

(in ) (based 

on 

conversion) 

Cumulative 

number of 

CCPS 

Cumulative 

Paid-up 

CCPS capital 

(in ) 

into 1,374,408 Equity Shares, 

5,176 Class C CCPS held by 

Pandora Holdings was 

converted into 372,672 Equity 

Shares and 33,970 Class C 

CCPS held by Norwest 

Venture Partners X- Mauritius 

was converted into 2,445,840 

Equity Shares 

Series C1 Bonus CCPS 

March 3, 2022 162 Allotment of 162 Series C1 

Bonus CCPS to PI 

Opportunities Fund-I  

1 100 N/A N/A Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 1:1.62 (1.62 

CCPS for every 1 

class C equity share 

held on a fully diluted 

basis) 

1:17.94924  2,908 N/A 162 16,200 

November 21, 

2025 

(162) 162 Series C1 Bonus CCPS 

held by PI Opportunities Fund-

I was converted into 2,908 

Equity Shares 

1 100 N/A N/A Conversion of Series 

C1 Bonus CCPS to 

Equity Shares 

N/A N/A N/A - - 

Series C2 Bonus CCPS 

March 3, 2022 162 Allotment of 60 Series C2 

Bonus CCPS to Accel India VI 

(Mauritius) Ltd., 42 Series C2 

Bonus CCPS to Avataar 

Holdings (now known as 

Trudy Holdings) and 60 Series 

C2 Bonus CCPS to Norwest 

Venture Partners X - Mauritius 

3 100 N/A N/A Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 1:1.62 (1.62 

CCPS for every 1 

class C equity share 

held on a fully diluted 

basis) 

1:12.67632  2,056 N/A 162 16,200 

November 21, 

2025 

(162) 60 Series C2 Bonus CCPS held 

by Accel India VI (Mauritius) 

Ltd. was converted into 761 

Equity Shares, 33 Series C2 

Bonus  CCPS held by Trudy 

Holdings was converted into 

419 Equity Shares, 9 Series C2 

Bonus CCPS held by Pandora 

Holdings was converted into 

115 Equity Shares and 60 

Series C2 Bonus CCPS held by 

4 100 N/A N/A Conversion of Series 

C2 Bonus CCPS to 

Equity Shares 

N/A N/A N/A - - 



 

123 

Date of 

allotment/ 

acquisition 

Number of 

CCPS 

allotted 

Details of allotees Number 

of 

allottees  

Face 

value 

per 

CCPS 

(in ) 

Issue price 

per CCPS 

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment 

/ acquisition 

Conversion 

ratio (CCPS: 

equity shares 

of face value 

of 5 each) 

Number of 

equity 

shares of 

face value of 

5 each to 

be allotted 

post 

conversion 

Estimated 

price per 

equity share 

(in ) (based 

on 

conversion) 

Cumulative 

number of 

CCPS 

Cumulative 

Paid-up 

CCPS capital 

(in ) 

Norwest Venture Partners X- 

Mauritius was converted into 

761 Equity Shares 

Series C CCPS 1 Bonus CCPS 

March 3, 2022 410,130 Allotment of 235,756 Series C 

CCPS 1 Bonus CCPS to PI 

Opportunities Fund-I and 

174,374 Series C CCPS 1 

Bonus CCPS to PI 

Opportunities Fund-II  

2 100 N/A N/A Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 1:1.62 (1.62 

CCPS for every 1 

Class C OCPS held 

on a fully diluted 

basis)  

1:17.94924 7,361,523 N/A 410,130 41,013,000 

November 21, 

2025 

(410,130) 235,756 Series C CCPS 1 

Bonus CCPS held by PI 

Opportunities Fund-I was 

converted into 4,231,642 

Equity Shares, 174,374 Series 

C CCPS 1 Bonus CCPS held 

by PI Opportunities Fund-II 

was converted into 3,129,881 

Equity Shares 

2 100 N/A N/A Conversion of Series 

C CCPS 1 Bonus 

CCPS to Equity 

Shares 

N/A N/A N/A - - 

Series C CCPS 2 Bonus CCPS 

March 3, 2022 149,035 Allotment of 54,907 Series C 

CCPS 2 Bonus CCPS to Accel 

India VI (Mauritius) Ltd., 

39,221 Series C CCPS 2 

Bonus CCPS to Avataar 

Holdings (now known as 

Trudy Holdings) and 54,907 

Series C CCPS 2 Bonus CCPS 

to Norwest Venture Partners X 

- Mauritius 

3 100 N/A N/A Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 1:1.62 (1.62 

CCPS for every 1 

Class C CCPS held on 

a fully diluted basis)  

1:12.67632  1,889,217 N/A 149,035 14,903,500 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

acquisition 

Number of 

CCPS 

allotted 

Details of allotees Number 

of 

allottees  

Face 

value 

per 

CCPS 

(in ) 

Issue price 

per CCPS 

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment 

/ acquisition 

Conversion 

ratio (CCPS: 

equity shares 

of face value 

of 5 each) 

Number of 

equity 

shares of 

face value of 

5 each to 

be allotted 

post 

conversion 

Estimated 

price per 

equity share 

(in ) (based 

on 

conversion) 

Cumulative 

number of 

CCPS 

Cumulative 

Paid-up 

CCPS capital 

(in ) 

November 21, 

2025 

(149,035) 54,907 Series C CCPS 2 

Bonus CCPS  held by Accel 

India VI (Mauritius) Ltd was 

converted into 696,019 Equity 

Shares,  30,853 Series C CCPS 

2 Bonus CCPS held by Trudy 

Holdings was converted into 

391,103 Equity Shares, 8,368 

Series C CCPS 2 Bonus CCPS 

held by Pandora Holdings was 

converted into 106,076 Equity 

Shares, 54,907 Series C CCPS 

2 Bonus CCPS held by 

Norwest Venture Partners X - 

Mauritius was converted into 

696,019 Equity Shares 

4 100 N/A N/A Conversion of Series 

C CCPS 2 Bonus 

CCPS to Equity 

Shares 

N/A N/A N/A - - 

Class D CCPS* 

January 6, 2017 324,642 Allotment of 324,642 Class D 

CCPS to EM Holdco I Pte. Ltd 

1 100 3,080.31 Cash Preferential cum 

private placement 

1:69.99998  22,724,937 44.00 324,642 32,464,200 

November 21, 

2025 

(324,642) 69,237 Class D CCPS held by 

PI Opportunities Fund - I 

Scheme ï II was converted 

into 4,846,589 Equity Shares, 

94,096 Class D CCPS held by 

Accel India VI (Mauritius) 

Ltd. was converted into 

6,586,719 Equity Shares, 

52,873 Class D CCPS held by 

Trudy Holdings was converted 

into 3,701,110 Equity Shares, 

14,340 Class D CCPS held by 

Pandora Holdings was 

converted into 1,003,800 

Equity Shares and 94,096 

Class D CCPS held by 

Norwest Venture Partners X - 

Mauritius was converted into 

6,586,719 Equity Shares 

5 100 N/A N/A Conversion of Class 

D CCPS to Equity 

Shares 

N/A N/A N/A - - 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

acquisition 

Number of 

CCPS 

allotted 

Details of allotees Number 

of 

allottees  

Face 

value 

per 

CCPS 

(in ) 

Issue price 

per CCPS 

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment 

/ acquisition 

Conversion 

ratio (CCPS: 

equity shares 

of face value 

of 5 each) 

Number of 

equity 

shares of 

face value of 

5 each to 

be allotted 

post 

conversion 

Estimated 

price per 

equity share 

(in ) (based 

on 

conversion) 

Cumulative 

number of 

CCPS 

Cumulative 

Paid-up 

CCPS capital 

(in ) 

Series D1 CCPS 

March 24, 2022 39,321 39,321 Class C OCPS held by 

PI Opportunities Fund-I was 

re-classified into 39,321 Series 

D1 CCPS 

1 100 N/A N/A Conversion of Class 

C OCPS into Series 

D1 CCPS  

1:72 2,831,112 N/A 39,321 3,932,100 

October 11, 2022 214,419 106,537 Class C OCPS held by 

PI Opportunities Fund-I was 

re-classified into 106,537 

Series D1 CCPS and 107,882 

Class C OCPS held by PI 

Opportunities Fund-II was re-

classified into 107,882 Series 

D1 CCPS 

2 100 N/A N/A Conversion of Class 

C OCPS into Series 

D1 CCPS 

1:72 15,438,168 N/A 2,53,740 2,53,74,000  

July 15, 2025 (3,804) 3,170 Series D1 CCPS held by 

Accel Growth VI Holdings 

(Mauritius) Ltd. were 

converted into 228,240 Equity 

Shares and 634 Series D1 

CCPS held by AVP I Fund 

were converted into 45,648 

Equity Shares 

2 100 N/A N/A Conversion of Series 

D1 CCPS to Equity 

Shares 

1:72 (273,888) N/A 2,49,936  24,993,600 

November 21, 

2025 

(249,936) 78,443 Series D1 CCPS held 

by PI Opportunities Fund - I 

was converted into 5,647,896 

Equity Shares, 107,882 Series 

D1 CCPS held by PI 

Opportunities Fund - II was 

converted into 7,767,504 

Equity Shares, 17,525 Series 

D1 CCPS held by Accel 

Growth VI Holdings 

(Mauritius) Ltd. was converted 

into 1,261,800 Equity Shares, 

3,505 Series D1 CCPS held by 

AVP I Fund was converted 

into 252,360 Equity Shares, 

14,487 Series D1 CCPS held 

by Norwest Venture Partners 

X - Mauritius was converted 

into 1,043,064 Equity Shares 

6 100 N/A N/A Conversion of Series 

D1 CCPS to Equity 

Shares 

N/A N/A N/A - - 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

acquisition 

Number of 

CCPS 

allotted 

Details of allotees Number 

of 

allottees  

Face 

value 

per 

CCPS 

(in ) 

Issue price 

per CCPS 

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment 

/ acquisition 

Conversion 

ratio (CCPS: 

equity shares 

of face value 

of 5 each) 

Number of 

equity 

shares of 

face value of 

5 each to 

be allotted 

post 

conversion 

Estimated 

price per 

equity share 

(in ) (based 

on 

conversion) 

Cumulative 

number of 

CCPS 

Cumulative 

Paid-up 

CCPS capital 

(in ) 

and 28,094 Series D1 CCPS 

held by General Atlantic 

Singapore AML Pte. Ltd. was 

converted into 2,022,768 

Equity Shares. 

Series D2 CCPS 

April 23, 2025 8,266,932 229,637 Class D OCPS held 

by PI Opportunities Fund-II 

was re-classified into 

8,266,932 Series D2 CCPS 

1 100 N/A N/A Conversion of Class 

D OCPS into Series 

D2 CCPS 

1:1.944444 16,074,587 N/A 8,266,932 826,693,200 

November 21, 

2025 

(8,266,932) 8,266,932 Series D2 CCPS  

held by PI Opportunities Fund 

ï II was converted into 

16,074,587 Equity Shares  

1 100 N/A N/A Conversion of Series 

D2 CCPS to Equity 

Shares 

N/A N/A N/A - - 

Series D CCPS 1 Bonus CCPS 

March 3, 2022 360,861 Allotment of 360,861 Series D 

CCPS 1 Bonus CCPS to PI 

Opportunities Fund-II  

1 100 N/A N/A Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 1:1.62 (1.62 

CCPS for every 1 

Class D OCPS on a 

fully diluted basis) 

1:17.94924  6,477,181 N/A 360,861 36,086,100 

November 21, 

2025 

(360,861) 360,861 Series D CCPS 1 

Bonus CCPS held by PI 

Opportunities Fund ï II was 

converted into 6,477,181 

Equity Shares  

1 100 N/A N/A Conversion of Series 

D CCPS 1 Bonus 

CCPS to Equity 

Shares 

N/A N/A N/A - - 

Series D CCPS 2 Bonus CCPS 

March 3, 2022 510,155 Allotment of 108,802 Series D 

CCPS 2 Bonus CCPS to PI 

Opportunities Fund-I Scheme 

II, 147,866 Series D CCPS 2 

Bonus CCPS to Accel India VI 

(Mauritius) Ltd., 105,621 

Series D CCPS 2 Bonus CCPS 

to Avataar Holdings (now 

known as Trudy Holdings) and 

147,866 Series D CCPS 2 

Bonus CCPS to Norwest 

Venture Partners X - Mauritius 

4 100 N/A N/A Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 1:1.62 (1.62 

CCPS for every 1 

Class D CCPS held 

on a fully diluted 

basis) 

1:12.67632  6,466,890 N/A 510,155 51,015,500 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

acquisition 

Number of 

CCPS 

allotted 

Details of allotees Number 

of 

allottees  

Face 

value 

per 

CCPS 

(in ) 

Issue price 

per CCPS 

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment 

/ acquisition 

Conversion 

ratio (CCPS: 

equity shares 

of face value 

of 5 each) 

Number of 

equity 

shares of 

face value of 

5 each to 

be allotted 

post 

conversion 

Estimated 

price per 

equity share 

(in ) (based 

on 

conversion) 

Cumulative 

number of 

CCPS 

Cumulative 

Paid-up 

CCPS capital 

(in ) 

November 21, 

2025 

(510,155) 108,802 Series D CCPS 2 

Bonus CCPS held by PI 

Opportunities Fund-I Scheme 

II was converted into 

1,379,209 Equity Shares, 

147,866 Series D CCPS 2 

Bonus CCPS held by Accel 

India VI (Mauritius) Ltd. was 

converted into 1,874,397 

Equity Shares, 83,087 Series D 

CCPS 2 Bonus CCPS held by 

Trudy Holdings was converted 

into 1,053,238 Equity Shares, 

22,534 Series D CCPS 2 

Bonus CCPS held by Pandora 

Holdings was converted into 

285,649 Equity Shares and 

147,866 Series D CCPS 2 

Bonus CCPS held by Norwest 

Venture Partners X - Mauritius 

was converted into 1,874,397 

Equity Shares 

5 100 N/A N/A Conversion of Series 

D CCPS 2 Bonus 

CCPS to Equity 

Shares 

N/A N/A N/A - - 

Series E CCPS 

March 24, 2022 419,426 Allotment of 154,525 Series E 

CCPS to Norwest Venture 

Partners X ï Mauritius, 

220,751 Series E CCPS to 

Accel Growth VI Holdings 

(Mauritius) Ltd. and 44,150 

Series E CCPS to Avataar 

Venture Partners I (now known 

as AVP I Fund) 

3 100 14,391.10 Cash Preferential cum 

private placement 

1:36.5252 15,319,622 394.00 419,426 41,942,600 

November 21, 

2025 

(419,426) 154,525 Series E CCPS held 

by Norwest Venture Partners  

X ï Mauritius was converted 

into 5,644,058 Equity Shares, 

220,751 Series E CCPS held 

by Accel Growth VI Holdings 

(Mauritius) Ltd. was converted 

into 8,062,976 Equity shares 

3 100 N/A N/A Conversion of Series 

E CCPS to Equity 

Shares 

N/A N/A N/A - - 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

acquisition 

Number of 

CCPS 

allotted 

Details of allotees Number 

of 

allottees  

Face 

value 

per 

CCPS 

(in ) 

Issue price 

per CCPS 

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment 

/ acquisition 

Conversion 

ratio (CCPS: 

equity shares 

of face value 

of 5 each) 

Number of 

equity 

shares of 

face value of 

5 each to 

be allotted 

post 

conversion 

Estimated 

price per 

equity share 

(in ) (based 

on 

conversion) 

Cumulative 

number of 

CCPS 

Cumulative 

Paid-up 

CCPS capital 

(in ) 

and 44,150 Series E CCPS 

held by AVP I Fund was 

converted into 1,612,588 

Equity shares  

 

Series F CCPS 

November 10, 

2022 

298,678 Allotment of 298,678 Series F 

CCPS to General Atlantic 

Singapore AML Pte. Ltd. 

1 100 19,505.54 Cash Preferential cum 

private placement 

1:36 10,752,408 541.82 298,678 29,867,800 

December 15, 

2022 

37,176 Allotment of 37,176 Series F 

CCPS to General Atlantic 

Singapore AML Pte. Ltd. 

1 100 19,505.54 Cash Preferential cum 

private placement 

1:36 1,338,336 541.82 335,854 33,585,400 

November 21, 

2025 

(335,854) 335,854 Series F CCPS held 

by General Atlantic Singapore 

AML Pte. Ltd was converted 

into 12,090,744 Equity Shares.       

 

1 100 N/A N/A Conversion of Series 

F CCPS to Equity 

Shares 

N/A N/A N/A - - 

*Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board on March 10, 2022, our Company classified our existing cumulative CCPS share capital for future identification and for alignment with the Shareholdersô Agreement, and in order to ensure 

consistency and clarity in the records of our Company, as follows: 
a. 184,611 Cumulative CCPS of face value of 100 held by Mayfield FVCI Ltd were classified as Class B CCPS; 

b. 92,205 Cumulative CCPS of face value of 100 held by Mayfield FVCI Ltd were classified as Class C CCPS; and 

c. 324,642 Cumulative CCPS of face value of 100 held by EM Holdco I Pte. Ltd. were classified as Class D CCPS. 

 

(b) Optionally convertible preference share capital  

Date of 

allotment 

Number of 

OCPS 

allotted 

Details of allotees Number 

of 

allottees 

Face 

Value 

per 

OCPS 

(in ) 

Issue 

Price per 

OCPS (in 

) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

allotment 
Conversion 

ratio  

Number 

of Equity  Shares to 

be allotted / allotted 

post conversion 

Estimated 

price per 

equity share 

(in ) (based 

on conversion) 

Cumulative 

number of 

OCPS 

Cumulative 

Paid-up OCPS 

(in ) 

Class C OCPS* 

June 12, 

2014 

101,436 Allotment of 

101,436 Class C 

OCPS to PI 

Opportunities Fund-

I 

1 100 2,166.72 Cash Rights issue N/A N/A N/A 101,436 10,143,600 
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Date of 

allotment 

Number of 

OCPS 

allotted 

Details of allotees Number 

of 

allottees 

Face 

Value 

per 

OCPS 

(in ) 

Issue 

Price per 

OCPS (in 

) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

allotment 
Conversion 

ratio  

Number 

of Equity  Shares to 

be allotted / allotted 

post conversion 

Estimated 

price per 

equity share 

(in ) (based 

on conversion) 

Cumulative 

number of 

OCPS 

Cumulative 

Paid-up OCPS 

(in ) 

January 29, 

2015 

44,422 Allotment of 44,422 

Class C OCPS to PI 

Opportunities Fund-

I 

1 100 2,166.72 Cash Rights issue N/A N/A N/A 145,858 14,585,800 

May 12, 

2015 

44,422 Allotment of 44,422 

Class C OCPS to PI 

Opportunities Fund-

II  

1 100 2,166.72 Cash Rights issue N/A N/A N/A 190,280 19,028,000 

September 2, 

2015 

31,730 Allotment of 31,730 

Class C OCPS to PI 

Opportunities Fund-

II  

1 100 2,166.72 Cash Rights issue N/A N/A N/A 222,010 22,201,000 

November 

27, 2015 

31,730 Allotment of 31,730 

Class C OCPS to PI 

Opportunities Fund-

II  

1 100 2,166.72 Cash Rights issue N/A N/A N/A 253,740 25,374,000 

March 24, 

2022 

(39,321) 39,321 Class C 

OCPS held by PI 

Opportunities Fund-

I was re-classified 

into 39,321 Series 

D1 CCPS 

1 100 N/A N/A Conversion of 

Class C OCPS 

into Series D1 

CCPS  

N/A N/A N/A 214,419 21,441,900 

October 11, 

2022 

(214,419) 106,537 Class C 

OCPS held by PI 

Opportunities Fund-

I was re-classified 

into 106,537 Series 

D1 CCPS and 

107,882 Class C 

OCPS held by PI 

Opportunities Fund-

II was re-classified 

into 107,882 Series 

D1 CCPS 

2 100 N/A N/A Conversion of 

Class C OCPS 

into Series D1 

CCPS 

N/A N/A N/A - - 

Class D OCPS* 
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Date of 

allotment 

Number of 

OCPS 

allotted 

Details of allotees Number 

of 

allottees 

Face 

Value 

per 

OCPS 

(in ) 

Issue 

Price per 

OCPS (in 

) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

allotment 
Conversion 

ratio  

Number 

of Equity  Shares to 

be allotted / allotted 

post conversion 

Estimated 

price per 

equity share 

(in ) (based 

on conversion) 

Cumulative 

number of 

OCPS 

Cumulative 

Paid-up OCPS 

(in ) 

January 6, 

2017 

229,637 Allotment of 

229,637 Class D 

OCPS to PI 

Opportunities Fund-

II  

1 100 2,830.56 Cash Preferential 

cum private 

placement 

N/A N/A N/A 229,637 22,963,700 

April 23, 

2025 

(229,637) 229,637 Class D 

OCPS held by PI 

Opportunities Fund-

II was re-classified 

into 8,266,932 

Series D2 CCPS 

1 100 N/A N/A Conversion of 

Class D OCPS 

into Series D2 

CCPS 

N/A N/A N/A - - 

*Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board on March 10, 2022, our Company classified our existing OCPS share capital for future identification and for alignment with the Shareholdersô Agreement, and in order to ensure consistency 

and clarity in the records of our Company, as follows: 
a. 253,740 OCPS of face value of 100 held by PI Opportunities Fund-I and PI Opportunities Fund-II  were classified as Class C OCPS; and 

b. 229,637 OCPS of face value of 100 held by PI Opportunities Fund-II were classified as Class D OCPS. 
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Our Company has made the abovementioned issuances and allotments of securities from the date of incorporation of 

our Company in compliance with the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 and the Companies Act, 2013, 

to the extent applicable. 

Secondary transactions by our Promoters, Selling Shareholders and members of the Promoter Group: 

Except as disclosed below and in ñ ï Build-up of the Equity shareholding of our Promoters in our Companyò on page 

137, there has been no acquisition or transfer of securities through secondary transactions by our Promoters, Selling 

Shareholders and members of the Promoter Group, as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus: 
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Date of 

transfer 
Name of transferor Name of transferee Nature of securities 

Number of securities 

transferred 

Nature of 

consideration 

Face value per 

equity share/CCPS 

( ) 

Transfer Price per 

equity share/CCPS 

( ) 

Selling Shareholders 

Equity shares 

September 21, 

2015 

Pradeep Guha Rajesh Ramaiah Class A equity shares 1,146 Cash 10 2,166.00 

Rajesh Tiruveedula Rajesh Ramaiah Class A equity shares 254 Cash 10 2,166.00 

Rajesh Tiruveedula Rahul Garg Class A equity shares 746 Cash 10 2,166.00 

Prashant Gadhavi Rahul Garg Class A equity shares 365 Cash 10 2,166.00 

Sudhanshu Saxena Rahul Garg Class A equity shares 289 Cash 10 2,166.00 

Sudhanshu Saxena Rajat Garg Class A equity shares 219 Cash 10 2,166.00 

Kalpesh Lakhalani Rajat Garg Class A equity shares 81 Cash 10 2,166.00 

Debasri Das Sharma Rajat Garg Class A equity shares 88 Cash 10 2,166.00 

Pradeep Mathuria Rajat Garg Class A equity shares 33 Cash 10 2,166.00 

Gayathri R Rajat Garg Class A equity shares 29 Cash 10 2,166.00 

Prashant Gadhavi Prem Gupta Class A equity shares 573 Cash 10 2,166.00 

Bhaskar Mani Prem Gupta Class A equity shares 1,000 Cash 10 2,166.00 

January 5, 

2017 

Kalpa Partners PI Opportunities Fund-II  Class B equity shares 25,826 Cash 10 3,080.31 

September 13, 

2021 

EM HoldCo I Pte. Ltd. Avataar Holdings (now known 

as Trudy Holdings) 

Class B equity shares 41,701 Cash 10 9,972.90* 
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Date of 

transfer 
Name of transferor Name of transferee Nature of securities 

Number of securities 

transferred 

Nature of 

consideration 

Face value per 

equity share/CCPS 

( ) 

Transfer Price per 

equity share/CCPS 

( ) 

EM HoldCo I Pte. Ltd. Norwest Venture Partners X - 

Mauritius 

Class B equity shares 58,382 Cash 10 9,972.90* 

September 15, 

2021 

Mayfield FVCI Limited Accel India VI (Mauritius) 

Limited 

Class C equity shares 37 Cash 10 9,999.44** 

Mayfield FVCI Limited Avataar Holdings (now known 

as Trudy Holdings) 

Class C equity shares 26 Cash 10 9,999.44** 

Mayfield FVCI Limited Norwest Venture Partners X - 

Mauritius 

Class C equity shares 37 Cash 10 9,999.44** 

EM HoldCo I Pte. Ltd. Accel India VI (Mauritius) 

Ltd. 

Class B equity shares 58,382 Cash 10 9,999.44** 

November 22, 

2021 

PI Opportunities Fund-I 

Scheme II  

Rahul Garg Class B equity shares 409 Cash 10 10,009.88 

PI Opportunities Fund-I 

Scheme II  

Kollengode Ramanathan 

Lakshminarayana 

Class B equity shares 200 Cash 10 10,009.88 

November 24, 

2021 

PI Opportunities Fund-I 

Scheme II  

Prem Gupta Class B equity shares 409 Cash 10 10,009.88 

July 2, 2024 Avataar Holdings (now 

known as Trudy Holdings) 

Pandora Holdings Equity shares 17,804 Cash 5 12,609.91*** 

CCPS 

September 13, 

2021 

EM Holdco I Pte. Ltd Avataar Holdings (now known 

as Trudy Holdings) 

Class D CCPS 67,213 Cash 100 9,695.78* 

EM Holdco I Pte. Ltd Norwest Venture Partners X - 

Mauritius 

Class D CCPS  94,096 Cash 100 9,695.78* 

September 15, 

2021 

Mayfield FVCI Ltd Accel India VI (Mauritius) 

Ltd. 

Class B CCPS 68,015 Cash 100 9,999.44** 
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Date of 

transfer 
Name of transferor Name of transferee Nature of securities 

Number of securities 

transferred 

Nature of 

consideration 

Face value per 

equity share/CCPS 

( ) 

Transfer Price per 

equity share/CCPS 

( ) 

Mayfield FVCI Ltd Accel India VI (Mauritius) 

Ltd. 

Class C CCPS 33,970 Cash 100 9,999.44** 

Mayfield FVCI Ltd Avataar Holdings (now known 

as Trudy Holdings) 

Class B CCPS 48,581 Cash 100 9,999.44** 

Mayfield FVCI Ltd Avataar Holdings (now known 

as Trudy Holdings) 

Class C CCPS 24,265 Cash 100 9,999.44** 

Mayfield FVCI Ltd Norwest Venture Partners X - 

Mauritius 

Class B CCPS 68,015 Cash 100 9,999.44** 

Mayfield FVCI Ltd Norwest Venture Partners X - 

Mauritius 

Class C CCPS 33,970 Cash 100 9,999.44** 

EM Holdco I Pte. Ltd Accel India VI (Mauritius) 

Ltd. 

Class D CCPS 94,096 Cash 100 9,721.58** 

May 5, 2022 PI Opportunities Fund-I Avataar Venture Partners I 

(now known as AVP I Fund) 

Series D1 CCPS 4,139 Cash 100 29,195.62 

May 6, 2022 PI Opportunities Fund-I Norwest Venture Partners X - 

Mauritius 

Series D1 CCPS 14,487 Cash 100 29,231.36 

May 9, 2022 PI Opportunities Fund-I Accel Growth VI Holdings 

(Mauritius) Ltd. 

Series D1 CCPS  20,695 Cash 100 29,231.36 

November 2, 

2022 

PI Opportunities Fund-I General Atlantic Singapore 

AML Pte. Ltd. 

Series D1 CCPS  28,094 Cash 100 32,264.80 

July 2, 2024 Avataar Holdings (now 

known as Trudy Holdings) 

Pandora Holdings Class B CCPS 10,365 Cash 100 25,219.83*** 

Class C CCPS 5,176 Cash 100 25,224.69*** 

Class D CCPS 14,340 Cash 100 24,519.28*** 
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Date of 

transfer 
Name of transferor Name of transferee Nature of securities 

Number of securities 

transferred 

Nature of 

consideration 

Face value per 

equity share/CCPS 

( ) 

Transfer Price per 

equity share/CCPS 

( ) 

Series B CCPS Bonus 

CCPS 

16,752 Cash 100 4,440.20*** 

Series B2 Bonus 

CCPS 

14,380 Cash 100 4,440.20*** 

Series C2 Bonus 

CCPS 

9 Cash 100 4,440.29*** 

Series C CCPS 2 

Bonus CCPS 

8,368 Cash 100 4,440.21*** 

Series D CCPS 2 

Bonus CCPS 

22,534 Cash 100 4,440.20*** 

Promoters 

March 29, 

2022 

Arunachalam Srinivasan 

Karapattu 

Radhika Ramakrishnan Equity shares 52,124 Transfer by way of 

gift 

5 N/A 

November 10, 

2022 

Baskar Subramanian General Atlantic Singapore 

AML Pte. Ltd. 

Equity shares 28,834 Cash 5 16,132.40 

Srividhya Srinivasan General Atlantic Singapore 

AML Pte. Ltd. 

Equity shares 28,833 Cash 5 16,132.40 

Members of the Promoter Group 

November 10, 

2022 

Radhika Ramakrishnan 

(Promoter Group) 

General Atlantic Singapore 

AML Pte. Ltd. (Shareholder) 

Equity shares 26,613 Cash 5 16.132.40 

July 22, 2025 

  

  

  

  

PI Opportunities Fund-II  

(Shareholder) 

Vinculum Advisors LLP 

(Promoter Group) 

Equity shares 1,336,558 Cash 5 25.00 

Accel India VI (Mauritius) 

Limited (Shareholder) 

Vinculum Advisors LLP 

(Promoter Group) 

Equity shares 556,633 Cash 5 25.00 

Accel Growth VI Holdings 

(Mauritius) Ltd. 

(Shareholder) 

Vinculum Advisors LLP 

(Promoter Group) 

Equity shares 228,240 Cash 5 25.00 
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Date of 

transfer 
Name of transferor Name of transferee Nature of securities 

Number of securities 

transferred 

Nature of 

consideration 

Face value per 

equity share/CCPS 

( ) 

Transfer Price per 

equity share/CCPS 

( ) 

  

  

Norwest Venture Partners 

X ï Mauritius 

(Shareholder) 

Vinculum Advisors LLP 

(Promoter Group) 

Equity shares 716,409 Cash 5 25.00 

July 23, 2025 Trudy Holdings 

(Shareholder) 

Vinculum Advisors LLP 

(Promoter Group) 

Equity shares 312,771 Cash 5 25.00 

Vida Trustees Pvt. Ltd. 

(representing Kalpa 

Partners) (Shareholder) 

Vinculum Advisors LLP 

(Promoter Group) 

Equity shares 227,846 Cash 5 25.00 

AVP I Fund (Shareholder) Vinculum Advisors LLP 

(Promoter Group) 

Equity shares 45,648 Cash 5 25.00 

July 24, 2025 Pandora Holdings 

(Shareholder) 

Vinculum Advisors LLP 

(Promoter Group) 

Equity shares 84,825 Cash 5 25.00 

*     Calculated basis exchange rate of 1 USD =  73.3140, as per www.oanda.com 

**   Calculated basis exchange rate of 1 USD = 73.5091, as per www.oanda.com 
*** Calculated basis exchange rate of 1 USD = 83.4293, as per  www.oanda.com.
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2. Offer of specified securities at a price lower than the Offer Price in the last year 

The Offer Price is [ǒ]. For further details in relation to the issuances in preceding one year, see ñï Notes to the Capital 

Structure ï Share capital history of our Company ï (i) Equity share capitalò and ñï Notes to the Capital Structure ï 

Share capital history of our Company ï (b) Preference share capitalò on pages 109 and 116. 

3. Offer of shares for consideration other than cash or out of revaluation reserves (excluding bonus issuance) 

(i) As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares out of 

revaluation reserves since its incorporation. 

(ii)  Except as disclosed in ñï Notes to the Capital Structure ï Share capital history of our Company ï (i) Equity 

share capitalò and ñ- (ii) Preference share capitalò on pages 109 and 116, our Company has not issued any 

Equity Shares for consideration other than cash as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

4. Offer of shares pursuant to schemes of arrangement 

Our Company has not allotted any shares pursuant to any scheme approved under Sections 391 to 394 of the 

Companies Act, 1956 or Sections 230 to 234 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

5. History of the share capital held by our Promoters 

As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters hold 28,775,268 Equity Shares of face value of 5 each 

equivalent to 13.99% of the issued, subscribed and paid-up pre-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company on a fully 

diluted basis and assuming exercise of vested options under the ESOP 2025. 

The details regarding our Promotersô shareholding are set forth in the table below. 

(a) Build-up of the equity shareholding of our Promoters in our Company  

The details regarding the build-up of the equity shareholding of our Promoters in our Company since incorporation is 

set forth in the table below: 
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Date of allotment/ 

transfer 

Number of equity 

shares allotted/ 

transferred 

Nature of transaction Nature of 

consideration 

Face value per 

equity share 

( ) 

Issue price/ transfer 

price per equity 

share ( ) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 

Equity Share 

capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis (%)#  

 

Percentage of the 

post- Offer 

Equity Share 

capital (%) 

 

Baskar Subramanian 

January 31, 2008 15,000 equity shares Pursuant to initial subscription to the Memorandum 

of Association 

Cash 10 10 Negligible [ǒ] 

October 7, 2009 40,000 equity shares Further issue Cash 10 10 Negligible [ǒ] 

6,162 equity shares Further issue Cash 10 1,298.28 Negligible [ǒ] 

Pursuant to a special resolution dated March 15, 2013, the existing paid-up equity share capital of our Company, being 4,787,990 consisting of 478,799 equity shares of 10 each was re-

classified into 183,486 class A equity shares of 10 each and 295,313 class B equity shares of 10 each.  

Pursuant to a special resolution dated May 16, 2013, the existing authorised equity share capital of our Company, being 30,000,000 consisting of 1,500,000 class A equity shares of 10 each 

and 1,500,000 class B equity shares of 10 each was re-classified into 300,000 class A equity shares of 10 each, 350,000 class B equity shares of 10 each and 235,000 participatory cumulative 

compulsorily convertible preference shares of 100 each. 

Pursuant to a special resolution dated May 22, 2014, the existing authorised equity share capital of our Company, being 30,000,000 consisting of 300,000 class A equity shares of 10 each, 

350,000 class B equity shares of 10 each and 235,000 participatory cumulative compulsorily convertible preference shares of 100 each was increased to 60,050,000 and re-classified into 

300,000 class A equity shares of 10 each, 350,000 class B equity shares of 10 each, 5,000 class C equity shares of 10 each, 280,000 participatory cumulative compulsory convertible preference 

shares of 100 each and 255,000 participatory optionally convertible preference shares of 100 each. 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders in the extraordinary general meeting held on December 13, 2016, the existing authorised equity share capital of our Company, being 

60,050,000 consisting of 300,000 class A equity shares of 10 each, 350,000 class B equity shares of 10 each, 5,000 class C equity shares of 10 each, 280,000 participatory cumulative 

compulsory convertible preference shares of 100 each and 255,000 participatory optionally convertible preference shares of 100 each, was increased to 118,600,000 and re-classified into 

300,000 class A equity shares of 10 each, 350,000 class B equity shares of 10 each, 5,000 class C equity shares of 10 each, 5,000 class D equity shares of 10 each, 620,000 participatory 

cumulative compulsorily convertible preference shares of 100 each, and 500,000 optionally convertible preference shares of 100 each. 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders in the extraordinary general meeting held on March 4, 2022, the equity share capital of the Company consisting of class A equity shares, class 

B equity shares, class C equity shares and class D equity shares was re-named into ordinary equity shares. Further, each equity share of our Company of face value of 10 was split into two 

equity shares of face value of 5 each. Accordingly, the shareholding of Baskar Subramanian changed from 61,162 Equity Shares bearing face value of 10 each to 122,324 Equity Shares bearing 

face value of 5 each.  

April 11, 2022 (25,511) Buy back Cash 5 11,993.63 Negligible [ǒ] 

November 10, 2022 (28,834) Transfer to General Atlantic Singapore AML Pte. 

Ltd. 

Cash 5 16,132.40 Negligible [ǒ] 

October 9, 2024 2,379,265 Bonus issue of Equity Shares in the ratio of 1:35 N/A 5 N/A 1.16 [ǒ] 

November 21, 2025 7,117,848 Allotment pursuant to conversion of 98,859 Series 

A1 Bonus CCPS in the ratio of 1:72 

N/A 5 N/A 3.46 [ǒ] 

Sub Total (A) 9,565,092  4.65 [ǒ] 

Srividhya Srinivasan 

January 31, 2008 15,000 equity shares Pursuant to initial subscription to the Memorandum 

of Association 

Cash 10 10 Negligible [ǒ] 
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Date of allotment/ 

transfer 

Number of equity 

shares allotted/ 

transferred 

Nature of transaction Nature of 

consideration 

Face value per 

equity share 

( ) 

Issue price/ transfer 

price per equity 

share ( ) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 

Equity Share 

capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis (%)#  

 

Percentage of the 

post- Offer 

Equity Share 

capital (%) 

 

October 7, 2009 40,000 equity shares Further issue Cash 10 10 Negligible [ǒ] 

6,162 equity shares Further issue Cash 10 1,298.28 Negligible [ǒ] 

Pursuant to a special resolution dated March 15, 2013, the existing paid-up equity share capital of our Company, being 4,787,990 consisting of 478,799 equity shares of 10 each was re-

classified into 183,486 class A equity shares of 10 each and 295,313 class B equity shares of 10 each.  

Pursuant to a special resolution dated May 16, 2013, the existing authorised equity share capital of our Company, being 30,000,000 consisting of 1,500,000 class A equity shares of 10 each 

and 1,500,000 class B equity shares of 10 each was re-classified into 300,000 class A equity shares of 10 each, 350,000 class B equity shares of 10 each and 235,000 participatory cumulative 

compulsorily convertible preference shares of 100 each. 

Pursuant to a special resolution dated May 22, 2014, the existing authorised equity share capital of our Company, being 30,000,000 consisting of 300,000 class A equity shares of 10 each, 

350,000 class B equity shares of 10 each and 235,000 participatory cumulative compulsorily convertible preference shares of 100 each was increased to 60,050,000 and re-classified into 

300,000 class A equity shares of 10 each, 350,000 class B equity shares of 10 each, 5,000 class C equity shares of 10 each, 280,000 participatory cumulative compulsory convertible preference 

shares of 100 each and 255,000 participatory optionally convertible preference shares of 100 each. 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders in the extraordinary general meeting held on December 13, 2016, the existing authorised equity share capital of our Company, being 

60,050,000 consisting of 300,000 class A equity shares of 10 each, 350,000 class B equity shares of 10 each, 5,000 class C equity shares of 10 each, 280,000 participatory cumulative 

compulsory convertible preference shares of 100 each and 255,000 participatory optionally convertible preference shares of 100 each, was increased to 118,600,000 and re-classified into 

300,000 class A equity shares of 10 each, 350,000 class B equity shares of 10 each, 5,000 class C equity shares of 10 each, 5,000 class D equity shares of 10 each, 620,000 participatory 

cumulative compulsorily convertible preference shares of 100 each, and 500,000 optionally convertible preference shares of 100 each. 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders in the extraordinary general meeting held on March 4, 2022, the equity share capital of the Company consisting of class A equity shares, class 

B equity shares, class C equity shares and class D equity shares was re-named into ordinary equity shares. Further, each equity share of our Company of face value of 10 was split into two 

equity shares of face value of 5 each. Accordingly, the shareholding of Srividhya Srinivasan changed from 61,162 Equity Shares bearing face value of 10 each to 122,324 Equity Shares bearing 

face value of 5 each. 

April 11, 2022 (25,511) Buy back Cash 5 11,993.63 Negligible [ǒ] 

November 10, 2022 (28,833) Transfer to General Atlantic Singapore AML Pte. 

Ltd. 

Cash 5 16,132.40 Negligible [ǒ] 

October 9, 2024 2,379,300 Bonus issue of Equity Shares in the ratio of 1:35 N/A 5 N/A 1.16 [ǒ] 

November 21, 2025 7,117,848 Allotment pursuant to conversion of 98,859 Series 

A1 Bonus CCPS in the ratio of 1:72 

N/A 5 N/A 3.46 [ǒ] 

Sub Total (B) 9,565,128  4.65 [ǒ] 

Arunachalam Srinivasan Karapattu 

January 31, 2008 15,000 equity shares Pursuant to initial subscription to the Memorandum 

of Association 

Cash 10 10 Negligible [ǒ] 

October 7, 2009 40,000 equity shares Further issue Cash   10 10 Negligible [ǒ] 

6,162 equity shares Further issue Cash 10 1,298.28 Negligible [ǒ] 

Pursuant to a special resolution dated March 15, 2013, the existing paid-up equity share capital of our Company, being 4,787,990 consisting of 478,799 equity shares of 10 each was re-



 

140 

Date of allotment/ 

transfer 

Number of equity 

shares allotted/ 

transferred 

Nature of transaction Nature of 

consideration 

Face value per 

equity share 

( ) 

Issue price/ transfer 

price per equity 

share ( ) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 

Equity Share 

capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis (%)#  

 

Percentage of the 

post- Offer 

Equity Share 

capital (%) 

 

classified into 183,486 class A equity shares of 10 each and 295,313 class B equity shares of 10 each.  

Pursuant to a special resolution dated May 16, 2013, the existing authorised equity share capital of our Company, being 30,000,000 consisting of 1,500,000 class A equity shares of 10 each 

and 1,500,000 class B equity shares of 10 each was re-classified into 300,000 class A equity shares of 10 each, 350,000 class B equity shares of 10 each and 235,000 participatory cumulative 

compulsorily convertible preference shares of 100 each. 

Pursuant to a special resolution dated May 22, 2014, the existing authorised equity share capital of our Company, being 30,000,000 consisting of 300,000 class A equity shares of 10 each, 

350,000 class B equity shares of 10 each and 235,000 participatory cumulative compulsorily convertible preference shares of 100 each was increased to 60,050,000 and re-classified into 

300,000 class A equity shares of 10 each, 350,000 class B equity shares of 10 each, 5,000 class C equity shares of 10 each, 280,000 participatory cumulative compulsorily convertible 

preference shares of 100 each and 255,000 participatory optionally convertible preference shares of 100 each. 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders in the extraordinary general meeting held on December 13, 2016, the existing authorised equity share capital of our Company, being 

60,050,000 consisting of 300,000 class A equity shares of 10 each, 350,000 class B equity shares of 10 each, 5,000 class C equity shares of 10 each, 280,000 participatory cumulative 

compulsory convertible preference shares of 100 each and 255,000 participatory optionally convertible preference shares of 100 each, was increased to 118,600,000 and re-classified into 

300,000 class A equity shares of 10 each, 350,000 class B equity shares of 10 each, 5,000 class C equity shares of 10 each, 5,000 class D equity shares of 10 each, 620,000 participatory 

cumulative compulsorily convertible preference shares of 100 each, and 500,000 optionally convertible preference shares of 100 each. 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders in the extraordinary general meeting held on March 4, 2022, the equity share capital of the Company consisting of class A equity shares, class 

B equity shares, class C equity shares and class D equity shares was re-named into ordinary equity shares. Further, each equity share of our Company of face value of 10 was split into two 

equity shares of face value of 5 each. Accordingly, the shareholding of Arunachalam Srinivasan Karapattu changed from 61,162 Equity Shares bearing face value of 10 each to 122,324 Equity 

Shares bearing face value of 5 each. 

March 29, 2022 (52,124) 

 

Transfer to Radhika Ramakrishnan Gift 5 NA Negligible [ǒ] 

October 9, 2024 2,457,000 Bonus issue of Equity Shares in the ratio of 1:35 N/A 5 N/A 1.19 [ǒ] 

November 21, 2025 7,117,848 Allotment pursuant to conversion of 98,859 Series 

A1 Bonus CCPS in the ratio of 1:72 

N/A 5 N/A 3.46 [ǒ] 

Sub Total (C) 9,645,048  4.69 [ǒ] 

Total (A+B+C)  28,775,628  13.99 [ǒ] 

#  The percentage of Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis has been calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares and vested employee stock options under the ESOP 2025,as on the date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

(b) Build-up of the preference shareholding of our Promoters in our Company 

As of the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters do not hold any CCPS. The details regarding the build-up of the preference shareholding of our Promoters in our 

Company since incorporation is set forth in the table below: 
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Date of allotment/ 

transfer 

Number of 

Preference Shares 

allotted 

Nature of transaction Nature of 

consideration 

Face value per 

Preference 

Share ( ) 

Issue price per 

Preference Share ( ) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 

Equity Share 

capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis# (%)  

Percentage of the 

post- Offer 

Equity Share 

capital (%) 

Baskar Subramanian 

March 3, 2022 98,859 Series A1 

Bonus CCPS 

Bonus issue of Series A1 CCPS in the ratio of 1:1.62 

(1.62 CCPS for every 1 class A equity share held) 

N/A 100 N/A 3.46 [ǒ] 

November 21, 

2025      

(98,859) Series A1 

Bonus CCPS 

98,859 Series A1 Bonus CCPS converted into 

7,117,848 Equity Shares 

N/A 100 N/A (3.46) [ǒ] 

Srividhya Srinivasan 

March 3, 2022 98,859 Series A1 

Bonus CCPS 

Bonus issue of Series A1 CCPS in the ratio of 1:1.62 

(1.62 CCPS for every 1 class A equity share held) 

N/A 100 N/A 3.46 [ǒ] 

November 21, 2025      (98,859) Series A1 

Bonus CCPS 

98,859 Series A1 Bonus CCPS converted into 

7,117,848 Equity Shares 

N/A 100 N/A (3.46) [ǒ] 

Arunachalam Srinivasan Karapattu 

March 3, 2022 98,859 Series A1 

Bonus CCPS 

Bonus issue of Series A1 CCPS in the ratio of 1:1.62 

(1.62 CCPS for every 1 class A equity share held) 

N/A 100 N/A 3.46 [ǒ] 

November 21, 2025      (98,859) Series A1 

Bonus CCPS 

98,859 Series A1 Bonus CCPS converted into 

7,117,848 Equity Shares 

N/A 100 N/A (3.46) [ǒ] 

#  The percentage of Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis has been calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares and vested employee stock options under the ESOP 2025,as on the date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus. 
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All the Equity Shares held by our Promoters were fully paid-up on the respective dates of allotment/ acquisition of 

such Equity Shares. 

As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, none of the Equity Shares held by our Promoters are pledged. 

6. Details of lock-in of Equity Shares 

(a) Details of Promoters contribution and lock-in 

(i) Pursuant to Regulations 14 and 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, an aggregate of 20% of the fully 

diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company held by our Promoters shall be considered 

as minimum promotersô contribution and locked-in for a period of eighteen months or any other 

period as may be prescribed under applicable law, from the date of Allotment (ñMinimum 

Promoters Contributionò). 

(ii)  As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters hold in aggregate 28,775,268 Equity 

Shares of face value of 5 each which constitutes 13.99% of the subscribed and paid-up share capital 

of our Company on a fully diluted basis pre-Offer (including Equity Shares which will result upon 

result upon exercise of vested options under the ESOP Scheme). Post-Offer, the shareholding of our 

Promoters will be less than 20% of the post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company, which is 

less than the requisite shareholding required for complying with Minimum Promoterôs Contribution. 

Therefore, in  accordance  with  Regulation  14  of  the  SEBI  ICDR  Regulations, PI Opportunities 

Fund-I Scheme II, Accel India VI (Mauritius) Ltd., Norwest Venture Partners X - Mauritius and 

General Atlantic Singapore AML Pte. Ltd., our Shareholders holding 79,146,596 Equity Shares on 

a fully diluted basis, constituting 38.47% of the pre-Offer Equity Share capital of the Company on 

a fully diluted basis shall contribute [ǒ]^ Equity Shares (ñPC Shortfall Sharesò) towards the 

shortfall in Minimum Promoterôs Contribution, pursuant to their respective consent letters.  

^ Number has been intentionally left blank and will be filled in once the Offer Price is finalised in 

the Prospectus to be filed with the RoC. 

(iii)  The PC Shortfall Shares constitute [ǒ] % of the subscribed and paid-up share capital of our Company, 

on a fully diluted basis post-Offer towards the shortfall in Minimum Promoterôs Contribution subject 

to a maximum aggregate contribution of 10% of the post-Offer paid-up equity share capital of our 

Company. PI Opportunities Fund - I Scheme-II, Accel India VI (Mauritius) Ltd., Norwest Venture 

Partners X - Mauritius and General Atlantic Singapore AML Pte. Ltd. (collectively ñSpecified 

Shareholdersò) are not, and have not been at any time, identified as a Promoter of our Company. 

The Specified Shareholders shall not be identified as our Promoter(s), pursuant to their respective 

contribution towards the PC Shortfall Shares. 

 

(iv) Our Promoters, and the Specified Shareholders. have, severally and not jointly, given their respective 

consent to include such number of Equity Shares held by them, in aggregate, as may constitute 20% 

of the fully diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company as Minimum Promoterôs 

Contribution. Our Promoters and the Specified Shareholders have agreed not to sell, transfer, create 

any pledge, lien or any other type of encumbrance on the PC Shortfall Shares in any manner from 

the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, until such time the PC Shortfall Shares are locked-in in 

accordance with Regulation 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, except in accordance with applicable 

law, including the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

(v) The details of Equity Shares held by our Promoters and the Specified Shareholders., which will be 

locked-in for Minimum Promotersô Contribution for a period of eighteen months or such other period 

as prescribed under the SEBI ICDR Regulations from the date of Allotment as Minimum Promotersô 

Contribution are as provided below: 

Particulars  Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

locked-

in(1) 

Date of 

allotment 

/transfer of 

Equity 

Shares and 

when made 

fully paid -

up(2)  

Nature of 

transaction 

Face value 

per Equity 

Share ( ) 

Issue/ 

acquisition 

price per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

Percentage 

of the pre- 

Offer paid-

up capital 

(on fully 

diluted 

basis)(%) 

Percentage 

of the post- 

Offer paid-

up capital 

(%) 

Date up to 

which 

Equity 

Shares are 

subject to 

lock-in 

Promoters 

Baskar 

Subramanian 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Srividhya 

Srinivasan 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Arunachala

m Srinivasan 
Karapattu 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
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Particulars  Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

locked-

in(1) 

Date of 

allotment 

/transfer of 

Equity 

Shares and 

when made 

fully paid -

up(2)  

Nature of 

transaction 

Face value 

per Equity 

Share ( ) 

Issue/ 

acquisition 

price per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

Percentage 

of the pre- 

Offer paid-

up capital 

(on fully 

diluted 

basis)(%) 

Percentage 

of the post- 

Offer paid-

up capital 

(%) 

Date up to 

which 

Equity 

Shares are 

subject to 

lock-in 

Shareholder(s) 

PI 

Opportunitie
s Fund-I 

Scheme II 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Accel India 

VI 
(Mauritius) 

Ltd. 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Norwest 
Venture 

Partners X - 

Mauritius 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

General 

Atlantic 

Singapore 

AML Pte. 
Ltd. 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Note: To be updated in the Prospectus 
(1) For a period of eighteen months from the date of Allotment. 
(2) All Equity Shares were fully paid-up as on the date of allotment/acquisition. 

(vi) Our Company undertakes that the Equity Shares that are being locked-in are not ineligible for 

computation of Minimum Promotersô Contribution in terms of Regulation 15 of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. For details of the build-up of the share capital held by our Promoters, please see ñ- 

History of the Equity Share capital held by our Promotersò on page 137. 

In this connection, we confirm that the Equity Shares considered as minimum promotersô 

contribution: 

a. have not been acquired for consideration other than cash and revaluation of assets or 

capitalisation of intangible assets was involved in such transaction, during the last three 

preceding years; 

b. did not result from a bonus issue by utilisation of revaluation reserves or unrealised profits 

of our Company or resulted from bonus issue against Equity Shares which are otherwise 

ineligible for computation of Minimum Promotersô Contribution, during the last three 

preceding years. 

c. have not been acquired during the preceding one year at a price lower than the price at 

which the Equity Shares are being offered in the Offer (subject to the exceptions specified 

under Regulation 15(1)(b) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations). 

d. are not subject to pledge with any creditor or any other encumbrance; and 

e. are held in dematerialised form. 

Our Company has not been formed by the conversion of one or more partnership firms or a limited liability partnership firm 

into a Company and hence, no Equity Shares have been issued in the one year immediately preceding the date of this Red 

Herring Prospectus pursuant to conversion from a partnership firm or limited liability partnership. 

(b) Details of Equity Shares locked-in for six months 

(i) In addition to the lock-in requirements prescribed in ñ - Details of Promoterôs Contribution and 

lock-inò on page 142, in accordance with Regulation 17 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, except for 

the Promoters  and the Specified Shareholders, whose shareholding which shall be locked-in as 

above, the entire pre-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company will be locked-in for a period of 

six months from the date of Allotment, except for (a) the Equity Shares Allotted pursuant to the 

Offer for Sale; (b) any Equity Shares allotted to eligible employees of the Company, whether 

currently employees or not (or such persons as permitted under the SEBI SBEB Regulations or the 

ESOP) pursuant to the ESOP; and (c) the Equity Shares held by VCFs or Category I AIF or Category 

II AIF, subject to certain conditions set out in Regulation 17 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

provided that such Equity Shares will be locked-in for a period of at least six months from the date 

of purchase by the VCFs or Category I AIF or Category II AIF or FVCI. 
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(ii)  As required under Regulation 20 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall ensure that the 

details of the Equity Shares locked-in are recorded by the relevant Depository. 

(c) Lock-in of Equity Shares allotted to Anchor Investors 

There shall be a lock-in of 90 days on 50% of the Equity Shares allotted to the Anchor Investors from the 

date of Allotment, and lock-in of 30 days on the remaining 50% of the Equity Shares allotted to the Anchor 

Investors from the date of Allotment. 

(d) Other lock-in requirements 

(i) The Equity Shares held by the Promoters and the Specified Shareholders which are locked-in for a 

period of 18 months from the date of Allotment may be pledged only with scheduled commercial 

banks or public financial institutions or NBFC-ND-SI or housing finance companies, as collateral 

security for loans granted by such banks or public financial institutions or NBFC-ND-SI or housing 

finance companies in terms of Regulation 21(a) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, provided that such 

loans have been granted for the purpose of financing one or more of the objects of the Offer and 

pledge of Equity Shares is a term of sanction of such loans. However, in terms of Regulation 21(b) 

of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the relevant lock-in period shall continue post the invocation of the 

pledge referenced above, and the relevant transferee shall not be eligible to transfer the Equity Shares 

till the relevant lock-in period has expired in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

(ii)  In terms of Regulation 22 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Equity Shares held by our Promoters and 

locked-in as per Regulation 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, may be transferred to and among our 

Promoters and/or any member of our Promoter Group or a new promoter or persons in control of 

our Company, subject to continuation of lock-in in the hands of the transferee for the remaining 

period and compliance with the SEBI Takeover Regulations, as applicable, and such transferee shall 

not be eligible to transfer them till the lock-in period stipulated in the SEBI ICDR Regulations has 

expired. 

(iii)  The Equity Shares held by any person other than our Promoters and locked-in for a period of six 

months from the date of Allotment in the Offer as per Regulation 17 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

may be transferred to any other person holding the Equity Shares which are locked-in, subject to 

continuation of the lock-in in the hands of transferees for the remaining period and compliance with 

the Takeover Regulations, as applicable. 

7. Details of Equity Shares held by our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, Directors, Key Managerial 

Personnel and Senior Management Personnel  

(i) Set out below are the details of the Equity Shares held by our Promoters and members of our Promoter Group. 

Other than as disclosed below, none of the Promoters or members of our Promoter Group hold any Equity 

Shares in our Company   

Sr. No. Name Number of Equity 

Shares  

Percentage of the pre-Offer 

Equity Share capital (on a 

fully diluted basis)* (%)  

Percentage of the post-

Offer Equity Share 

capital (%)# 

Promoters 

1.  Baskar Subramanian                9,565,092  4.65 [ǒ] 

2.  Srividhya Srinivasan                9,565,128  4.65 [ǒ] 

3.  Arunachalam 

Srinivasan Karapattu 

9,645,048  4.69 [ǒ] 

Total 28,775,268 13.99 [ǒ] 

Promoter Group 

4.  Vinculum Advisors 

LLP 

3,508,930 1.71 [ǒ] 

Total 3,508,930 1.71 [ǒ] 
*  The percentage of Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis has been calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares and vested 

employee stock options under the ESOP 2025,as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus.. 
#  To be updated in the Prospectus 

For further details, see ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò on page 308. 

(ii)  Except as disclosed below, none of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management 

Personnel hold Equity Shares or employee stock options in our Company:  
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S. No. Name Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Number of 

employee stock 

options vested 

(Net of options 

exercised)  

Number of 

employee 

stock 

options not 

vested 

Percentage 

of the pre-

Offer Equity 

Share 

capital (on a 

fully diluted 

basis)* (%)  

Percentage 

of the post-

Offer Equity 

Share 

capital# (%)  

Directors 

1.  Baskar Subramanian^  9,565,092  - - 4.65 [ǒ] 

2.  Arunachalam Srinivasan 

Karapattû^ 

 9,645,048  - - 4.69 [ǒ] 

Total (A) 19,210,140 - - 9.34% [ǒ] 

KMPs and SMPs* 

1.  KMPs - 43,462 730,428 - [ǒ] 

2.  SMPs 9,565,128 833,802 697,104 4.65 [ǒ] 

Total (B) 9,565,128  877,264 1,427,532 4.65 [ǒ] 

Total (A+B) 28,775,268 877,264 1,427,532 13.99 [ǒ] 
The percentage of Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis has been calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares and vested 
employee stock options under the ESOP 2025, as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

For further details of the KMPs and SMPs to whom employee stock options have been allotted, see ñ- Employee Stock Options Schemes 

of our Companyò on page 149. 
*    Excluding Directors.   
#  To be updated in the Prospectus 

^       Baskar Subramanian is also a Key Managerial Personnel of our Company. 
^  ̂    Arunachalam Srinivasan Karapattu is also a Senior Management Personnel of our Company. 

 

For further details, see ñOur Managementò on page 287. 

8. As of the date of the filing of this Red Herring Prospectus, the total number of our Shareholders is 24. 
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9. Shareholding pattern of our Company 

The table below presents the shareholding pattern of our Company as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus: 

Catego

ry 

(I)  

Category 

of 

sharehol

der 

(II)  

Number 

of 

sharehold

ers (III)  

Number 

of fully 

paid-up 

Equity 

Shares 

held 

(IV)  

Numb

er of 

partly 

paid-

up 

Equity 

Shares 

held 

(V) 

Number 

of shares 

underlyi

ng 

deposito

ry 

receipts 

(VI)  

Total 

number of 

shares held 

(VII) = 

(IV)+(V)+ 

(VI)  

Shareholdi

ng as a % 

of total 

number of 

shares 

(calculated 

as per 

SCRR, 

1957) 

As a % of 

(A+B+C2) 

(VIII)  

Number of voting rights held in 

each class of securities 

(IX)  

Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

underlyi

ng 

outstandi

ng 

convertib

le 

securities 

(includin

g 

warrants

, ESOP 

etc.)*  

(X) 

Total 

number of 

shares on 

fully 

diluted 

basis 

(including 

warrants, 

ESOP, 

Convertibl

e 

Securities 

etc.) 

(XI)=(VII

+X) 

Shareholdi

ng, as a % 

assuming 

full 

conversion 

of 

convertible 

securities 

(as a 

percentage 

of diluted 

share 

capital) 

(XII)= 

(VII)+(X) 

As a % of 

(A+B+C2) 

Number of 

locked in 

Equity 

Shares 

(XIII)  

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

pledged  

(XIV)*  

Non-

Disposal 

Undertakin

g 

(XV) 

Other 

encumbranc

es, if any  

(XVI)  

Total 

Number of 

Shares 

encumbered  

(XVII)* **  = 

(XIV+XV+X

VI)  

Number of 

Equity 

Shares held 

in 

demateriali

sed form 

(XVIII)  

Number of voting rights Total 

as a % 

of 

(A+B+ 

C) 

Numb

er (a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Equi

ty 

Shar

es 

held 

(b) 

Numb

er (a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Equi

ty 

Shar

es 

held 

(b)  

Numb

er (a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Equi

ty 

Shar

es 

held 

(b)  

Numb

er (a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Equi

ty 

Shar

es 

held 

(b)  

Numb

er (a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Equit

y 

Share

s held 

(b)  

Class: 

Equity 

Shares 

Class

: 

Othe

rs 

Total 

(A) Promoter

s and 

Promoter 

Group 

 

4 

 

32,284,19

8 

- -  

32,284,198 

 

16.67% 

 

32,284,19

8 

-  

32,284,19

8 

 

16.67

% 

 

Nil  

32,284,198  

15.70% 

- - - - - - - - - -  

32,284,198 

(B) Public   20 161,450,8

68 

- -  161,450,

868 

83.33% 161,450,8

68 

- 161,450,8

68 

83.33

% 

12,006,46

5 

173,457,33

3 

84.30% - - - - - - - - - - 161,450,868

**  

(C) Non 

Promoter

- Non 

Public 

 

- 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C1) Shares 

underlyin

g 

depositor

y receipts 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C2) Shares 

held by 

employee 

trusts 

 

- 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -   - - - - - 

 Total 

(A+B+C) 

24 193,735,0

66 

- - 193,735,066 100.00% 193,735,0

66 

- 193,735,0

66 

100.00

% 

12,006,46

5 

205,741,53

1 

100.00% - - - - - - - - - - 193,735,066 

*Includes outstanding vested options under the ESOP 2025 

** All the Equity Shares issued to the public shareholders are held in dematerialised form. Additionally, 12,006,465  options have vested but have not been exercised under the ESOP 2025. For further details, in relation to the ESOP 2025 , please see ñ -Employee Stock Option Schemes of our Companyò on page 148. 

***As of the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, there are no Equity Shares which are pledged or otherwise encumbered.   
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10. Details of equity shareholding of the major Shareholders of our Company  

a) The Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up Equity Share capital of the Company and the number of 

Equity Shares held by them as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus are set forth in the table below:   

Sr. No. Name of the Shareholder Number of 

Equity Shares of 

face value of 5 

each 

Percentage of the 

pre-Offer  Equity 

Share capital (%) 

Number of 

Equity Shares of 

face value of 5 

each on a fully 

diluted basis  ̂

Percentage of the 

pre-Offer  Equity 

Share capital on 

a fully diluted 

basis^ (%) 

1.  PI Opportunities Fund-II  34,721,341 17.92 34,721,341 16.88 

2.  Norwest Venture Partners X 

ï Mauritius 
29,267,470 15.11 29,267,470 

14.23 

3.  Accel India VI (Mauritius) 

Ltd. 
22,740,124 11.74 22,740,124 

11.05 

4.  General Atlantic Singapore 

AML Pte. Ltd 
17,147,592 8.85 17,147,592 

8.33 

5.  Trudy Holdings 12,777,625 6.60 12,777,625 6.21 

6.  PI Opportunities Fund-I 

Scheme II 
9,991,410 5.16 9,991,410 

4.86 
7.  PI Opportunities Fund-I 9,889,646 5.10 9,889,646 4.81 
8.  Arunachalam Srinivasan 

Karapattu 
9,645,048 4.98 9,645,048 

4.69 

9.  Srividhya Srinivasan 9,565,128 4.94 9,565,128 4.65 

10.  Baskar Subramanian 9,565,092 4.94 9,565,092 4.65 

11.  Accel Growth VI Holdings 

(Mauritius) Ltd. 
9,324,776 4.81 9,324,776 

4.53 

12.  Vida Trustees Pvt. Ltd. 

(Representing Kalpa 

Partners) 

9,308,207 4.80 9,308,207 
4.52 

13.  Vinculum Advisors LLP 3,508,930 1.81 3,508,930 1.71 
14.  Pandora Holdings 3,465,351 1.79 3,465,351 1.68 

Total 190,917,740 98.55 190,917,740 92.80 
^  The percentage of the Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis has been calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held and 

vested employee stock options under the ESOP 2025, as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

b) The Shareholders who held 1% or more of the paid-up Equity Share capital of the Company and the number of 

Equity Shares held by them 10 days prior to the date of this Red Herring Prospectus are set forth in the table 

below:  

Sr. No. Name of the Shareholder Number of 

Equity Shares of 

face value of 5 

each 

Percentage of the 

pre-Offer  Equity 

Share capital (%) 

Number of 

Equity Shares of 

face value of 5 

each on a fully 

diluted basis  ̂

Percentage of the 

pre-Offer  Equity 

Share capital on 

a fully diluted 

basis^ (%) 

1.  PI Opportunities Fund-II  34,721,341  17.92 34,721,341  16.89 

2.  Norwest Venture Partners X 

ï Mauritius 

29,267,470  
15.11 

29,267,470  
14.24 

3.  Accel India VI (Mauritius) 

Ltd. 

22,740,124  
11.74 

22,740,124  
11.06 

4.  General Atlantic Singapore 

AML Pte. Ltd 

17,147,592  
8.85 

17,147,592  
8.34 

5.  Trudy Holdings 12,777,625  6.60 12,777,625  6.22 
6.  PI Opportunities Fund-I 

Scheme II 

9,991,410  
5.16 

9,991,410  
4.86 

7.  PI Opportunities FundïI 9,889,646  5.10 9,889,646  4.81 
8.  Arunachalam Srinivasan 

Karapattu 

9,645,048  
4.98 

9,645,048  
4.69 

9.  Srividhya Srinivasan 9,565,128  4.94 9,565,128  4.65 

10.  Baskar Subramanian 9,565,092  4.94 9,565,092  4.65 

11.  Accel Growth VI Holdings 

(Mauritius) Ltd. 

9,324,776  
4.81 

9,324,776  
4.54 

12.  Vida Trustees Pvt. Ltd. 

(Representing Kalpa 

Partners) 

9,308,207  

4.80 

9,308,207  

4.53 

13.  Vinculum Advisors LLP 3,508,930  1.81 3,508,930  1.71 
14.  Pandora Holdings 3,465,351 1.79 3,465,351 1.69 
Total 190,917,740 98.55 190,917,740 92.88 

^  The percentage of the Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis has been calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held and 

such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of CCPS, and vested employee stock options under the ESOP 2025. 
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c) The Shareholders who held 1% or more of the paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company and the number of 

Equity Shares held by them one year prior to the date of this Red Herring Prospectus are set forth in the table 

below:  

Sr. No. Name of the Shareholder Number of Equity 

Shares of face 

value of 5 each 

Percentage of the 

pre-Offer  Equity 

Share capital (%) 

Number of Equity 

Shares of face 

value of 5 each 

on a fully diluted 

basis  ̂

Percentage of the 

pre-Offer  Equity 

Share capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis^ (%) 

1.  PI Opportunities Fund-II  1,859,472  5.44  36,057,899 17.58 

2.  Norwest Venture Partners X - 

Mauritius 
4,206,168  

12.31  29,983,879 
14.62 

3.  Accel India VI (Mauritius) 

Ltd. 
4,206,168  

12.31  23,296,757 
11.36 

4.  General Atlantic Singapore 

AML Pte. Ltd. 
3,034,080  

8.88  17,147,592 
8.36 

5.  Trudy Holdings 2,363,400  6.92  13,090,396 6.38 

6.  PI Opportunities Fund-I 

Scheme II 
2,931,408  

8.58  9,991,410 
4.87 

7.  PI Opportunities Fund-I 7,200  0.02  9,889,646 4.82 

8.  Arunachalam Srinivasan 

Karapattu 
2,527,200  

7.40  9,645,048 
4.70 

9.  Srividhya Srinivasan 2,447,280  7.16  9,565,128 4.66 

10.  Baskar Subramanian 2,447,244  7.16  9,565,092 4.66 

11.  Accel Growth VI Holdings 

(Mauritius) Ltd. 
-    

0.00  9,553,016 
4.66 

12.  Vida Trustees Pvt. Ltd.                             

(Representing Kalpa Partners) 6,797,160  
19.90  9,536,053 

4.65 

13.  Pandora Holdings 640,944  1.88  3,550,176 1.73 
Total 33,467,724 97.96 190,872,092 93.05 

^  The percentage of the Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis has been calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held and such 

number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of CCPS, and vested employee stock options under the ESOP 2025. 

d) The Shareholders who held 1% or more of the paid-up Equity Share capital of the Company and the number of 

Equity Shares held by them two years prior to the date of this Red Herring Prospectus are set forth in the table 

below: 

Sr. No. Name of the Shareholder Number of 

Equity Shares of 

face value of 5 

each 

Percentage of the 

pre-Offer  Equity 

Share capital (%) 

Number of 

Equity Shares of 

face value of 5 

each on a fully 

diluted basis  ̂

Percentage of the 

pre-Offer  Equity 

Share capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis^ (%) 

1.  PI Opportunities Fund-II  51,652 5.44 1,001,610 17.73 

2.  Norwest Venture Partners X - 

Mauritius 
116,838 12.31 832,884 14.74 

3.  Accel India VI (Mauritius) 

Ltd. 
116,838 12.31 647,131 11.45 

4.  General Atlantic Singapore 

AML Pte. Ltd 
84,280 8.88 476,322 8.43 

5.  Trudy Holdings 83,454 8.79 462,237 8.18 

6.  PI Opportunities Fund-I 

Scheme II 
81,428 8.58 277,539 4.91 

7.  PI Opportunities Fund-I 200 0.02 274,712 4.86 

8.  Arunachalam Srinivasan 

Karapattu 
70,200 7.40 267,918 4.74 

9.  Srividhya Srinivasan 67,980 7.16 265,698 4.70 

10.  Baskar Subramanian 67,979 7.16 265,697 4.70 

11.  Accel Growth VI Holdings 

(Mauritius) Ltd. 
- 0.00 265,362 4.70 

12.  Vida Trustees Pvt. Ltd.                             

(Representing Kalpa 

Partners) 
188,810 19.90 264,890 4.69 

Total 929,659 97.95 5,302,000 93.83 
^  The percentage of the Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis has been calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held and 

such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of CCPS, and vested employee stock options under the ESOP 2025. 

11. Employee Stock Option Schemes of our Company 

Our Company, pursuant to the resolutions passed by our Board on June 13, 2025 and our Shareholders on June 18, 2025, 
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adopted the ESOP 2025. The ESOP 2025 is in compliance with the SEBI SBEB & SE Regulations. 

The options have been granted in compliance with the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 to the employees 

of our Company and our Subsidiaries. 

The details of the ESOP 2025, as certified by Manian & Rao, Chartered Accountants, through a certificate dated January 7, 

2026are as follows: 

Particulars 

For the period from 

October 1, 2025 till 

the date of this Red 

Herring Prospectus 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2025 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31, 2025 

Financial 

Year ended 

March 31, 

2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31, 2023 

Options granted  93,589 4,317,032 114,666 48,466 187,501 

Options vested (Excluding options 

that have been exercised) (1) 

12,006,465 11,203,269 

12,435,252 272,520 204,953 

Options exercised Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Options forfeited/ lapsed/ cancelled 111,267 2,438,136 27,042 34,935 24,970 

Options outstanding (including vested 

and unvested options) (1) 

19,347,081 19,364,759 17,485,863 398,094 384,563 

Exercise price of options ï weighted 

average exercise price per option (in 

)  

433.45 192.30 to 

433.45 

5.00 to 

433.44 

5.00 to 

15,604  

5.00 

Total number of Equity Shares that 

would arise as a result of full exercise 

of options granted (net of forfeited/ 

lapsed/ cancelled options) (vested and 

unvested options) (1) 

19,347,081 19,364,759 17,485,863 398,094 384,563 

Variation in terms of options There is no variation in the terms 

Money realized by exercise of options 

(in  million) 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Total number of options in force 

(vested and unvested options) (1) 

19,347,081 19,364,759 17,485,863 398,094 384,563 

Employee wise details of options 

granted to 

     

- Key Managerial Personnel      

- Vijay NP - 648,000 - - 5,280 

- Sridhar Muthukrishnan - 23,028 - - - 

      

- Senior Management      

- Rajagopal Govindakrishnan - 288,000 2,000 163 3,669 

- N Prasad - 288,000 2,000 163 3,932 

      

Any other employee who received a 

grant in any one year of options 

amounting to 5% or more of the 

options granted during the year 

    

 

- Vijay NP - 648,000 - - - 

- Sangeeta Chakraborty - 536,760 - - - 

- N Prasad - 288,000 - - - 

- Rajagopal Govindakrishnan - 288,000 - - - 

- Richard Perkett - - 17,000 - - 

- Hemant Khandelwal - - - 3,379 - 

- Daniel John Marshall - - - - 13,106 

Identified employees who are granted 

options, during any one year equal to 

or exceeding 1% of the issued capital 

(excluding outstanding warrants and 

conversions) of our Company at the 

time of grant 

    

 

- Vijay NP - 648,000 - - - 

- Sangeeta Chakraborty - 536,760 - - - 

- Richard Perkett  - - 17,000 - - 

- Daniel John Marshall - - - - 13,106 

Fully diluted EPS on a pre- Offer basis 

pursuant to the issue of Equity Shares 

NA 0.32 (3.48) (12.52) (17.22) 
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Particulars 

For the period from 

October 1, 2025 till 

the date of this Red 

Herring Prospectus 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2025 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31, 2025 

Financial 

Year ended 

March 31, 

2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31, 2023 

on exercise of options calculated in 

accordance with the applicable 

accounting standard on óEarnings per 

Shareô (in ) for continuing and 

discontinued operations 

Difference between employee 

compensation cost calculated using 

the intrinsic value of stock options and 

the employee compensation cost that 

shall have been recognised if the 

Company had used fair value of 

options and impact of this difference 

on profits and EPS of the Company 

Not Applicable 

Description of the pricing formula and 

the method and significant 

assumptions used during the year to 

estimate the fair values of options, 

including weighted-average 

information, namely, risk-free interest 

rate, expected life, expected volatility, 

expected dividends and the price of the 

underlying share in market at the time 

of grant of the option 

Refer to the table 1 & table 2 below* 

Impact on profits and EPS of the last 

three years if the Company had 

followed the accounting policies 

specified in the SEBI SBEB & SE 

Regulations in respect of options 

granted in the last three years 

Not applicable 

Intention of the Key Managerial 

Personnel, Senior Management and 

whole-time directors who are holders 

of Equity Shares allotted on exercise 

of options granted under an employee 

stock option scheme or allotted under 

an employee stock purchase scheme, 

to sell their Equity Shares within three 

months after the date of listing of the 

Equity Shares in the Offer (aggregate 

number of Equity Shares intended to 

be sold by the holders of options), if 

any 

No Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management Personnel intend to sell Equity Shares arising 

out ESOP Scheme upon exercise of their options thereunder within three months after the date of 

listing of Equity Shares. 

Intention to sell Equity Shares arising 

out of an employee stock option 

scheme or allotted under an employee 

stock purchase scheme within three 

months after the date of listing, by 

Directors, senior management and 

employees having Equity Shares 

issued under an employee stock option 

scheme or employee stock purchase 

scheme amounting to more than 1% of 

the issued capital (excluding 

outstanding warrants and conversions) 

of the Company 

Nil  

(1) Considering the impact of bonus issues and share sub-division. 

 

Table 1 - ESOP 

*Description of the pricing formula and the method and significant assumptions used during the year to estimate the fair values of 

options, including weighted-average information, namely, risk-free interest rate, expected life, expected volatility, expected 

dividends and the price of the underlying share in market at the time of grant of the option. 
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Plan 
ESOP - IV 

(Phase I) 

ESOP - IV 

(Phase II) 

ESOP - IV 

(Phase III) 

2023 ESOP V 

New Hire 

Grant  

2023 ESOP V 

Performance 

Grant  

Fair Value of option on date of grant 

September 30, 2025 

NA# NA# NA# NA# NA# 

Fair Value of option on date of grant 

September 30, 2024 

 14,388 -  

19, 502 

14,388 - 

19,502 

19,501 - 19,502 10,186 - 

11,663 

10,713- 11,663 

Fair Value of option on date of grant March 

31, 2025 

399.67 - 

541.71** 

399.67 -  

541.71** 

399.67 -  

541.71** 

 271.92 -  

323.97** 

271.92 -  

323.97** 

Fair Value of option on date of grant March 

31, 2024 
12,229 16,586 16,586 

11,559 - 

11,643 
NA***  

Fair Value of option on date on grant March 

31, 2023 
12,229 16,576 NA***  NA***  NA***  

Dividend yield (%) - September 30, 2025 NA# NA# NA# NA# NA# 

Dividend yield (%) - September 30, 2024 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Dividend yield (%) - March 31, 2025 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Dividend yield (%) - March 31, 2024 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NA***  

Dividend yield (%) - March 31, 2023 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NA***  

Risk-free interest rate (%) September 30, 

2025 

NA# NA# NA# NA# NA# 

Risk-free interest rate (%) September 30, 

2024 

6.29% - 

7.55% 

67.16% - 

7.58% 
7.14% - 7.58% 6.80% - 7.34% 7.16% - 7.18% 

Risk-free interest rate (%) March 31, 2025 
6.69% - 

7.58% 

6.69% - 

7.58% 
6.69% - 7.58% 6.73% - 7.34% 6.73% - 7.34% 

Risk-free interest rate (%) March 31, 2024 
7.14% - 

7.55% 

7.14% - 

7.55% 
7.14% - 7.55% 7.14% - 7.55% NA***  

Risk-free interest rate (%) March 31, 2023 
6.29% - 

7.55% 

6.29% - 

7.55% 
NA***  NA***  NA***  

Volatility (%) September 30, 2025 NA# NA# NA# NA# NA# 

Volatility (%) September 30, 2024 42.00% 42.00% 42.00% 42.00% 42.00% 

Volatility (%) March 31, 2025 42.00% 42.00% 42.00% 42.00% 42.00% 

Volatility (%) March 31, 2024 50.00% 50.00% 50.00% 50.00% NA***  

Volatility (%) March 31, 2023 50.00% 50.00% NA***  NA***  NA***  

Weighted average exercise price       

At September 30, 2025 NA# NA# NA# NA# NA# 

At September 30, 2024 5.00 5.00 5.00 15,604 15,604 

At March 31, 2025 5.00 5.00 5.00 434.44** 434.44** 

At March 31, 2024 5.00 5.00 5.00  15,604 NA***  

At March 31, 2023 5.00 5.00 NA***  NA***  NA***  

** Effect due to share-split and bonus issue. 

*** Since no grant has been made, disclosed as not applicable 

# Stock options under these plans are migrated to Amagi Employee Stock Option Plan 2025 on June 18, 2025. 

 

Amagi Employee Stock Option Plan 2025  Time based vesting Performance based grants IPO based grants 

Fair Value of option on date of grant September 30, 

2025 
271.91 - .586.01 344.77 - .362.04 361.30 -  381.04 

Dividend yield (%) - September 30, 2025 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Risk-free interest rate (%) September 30, 2025 5.47% - 7.58% 6.45% 6.35% - 6.45% 

Volatility (%) September 30, 2025 42%-50% 42.00% 42.00% 

Weighted average exercise price September 30, 2025 192.30 433.45 433.45 

Weighted average remaining contractual life (years) 0.70 - 7.00 7.47 - 7.77 6.33 - 7.33 

 

 

 

Table 2 ï Stock Appreciation Rights (SARs) 
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Scheme 
Stock Appreciation Rights 

Scheme I, 2020 

Stock Appreciation Rights 

Scheme II, 2020 

Stock Appreciation Rights 

Scheme III, 2020 

Vesting period 2 to 4 years (graded vesting) 

Strike price ( )  31.39*   41.63*   59.48*  

Fair value of share as at September 30, 2025 () NA# NA# NA# 

Fair value of share as at September 30, 2024 () 20,088 20,088 20,088 

Fair value of share as at March 31, 2025 () (i)  574*   574*   574*  

Fair value of share as at March 31, 2024 () (i)      19,512       19,512       19,512  

Fair value of share as at March 31, 2023 ( ) (i)      19,505       19,505       19,505  

* Effect due to bonus issue. 

# Stock options under these plans are migrated to Amagi Employee Stock Option Plan 2025 on June 18, 2025. 

 

12. As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, all the Equity Shares held by our Promoters, members of the Promoter 

Group, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, members of Senior Management, employees, QIBs, and entities regulated 

by the financial sector regulators (as defined under the SEBI ICDR Regulations), to the extent applicable, are held in 

dematerialised form.There are no partly paid up Equity Shares or Preference Shares as on the date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus and all Equity Shares issued pursuant to the Offer will be fully paid up at the time of Allotment. 

13. Except as disclosed under ñNotes to Capital Structure ï Share capital history of our Companyò and ñ- History of the share 

capital held by our Promotersò on pages 109 and 137, respectively, none of our Promoters, members of our Promoter 

Group, our Directors and their respective relatives have purchased, acquired or sold any securities of our Company during 

the period of six months immediately preceding the date of filing of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

14. Except as disclosed under ñNotes to Capital Structure ï Share capital history of our Companyò on page 109, our Company, 

our Directors and the BRLMs have not made any or entered into any buy-back arrangements for purchase of Equity Shares. 

15. Except for the allotment of Equity Shares pursuant to exercise of options granted under ESOP 2025 and Allotment of 

Equity Shares pursuant to the Fresh Issue, there will be no further issue of Equity Shares whether by way of issue of bonus 

shares, rights issue, preferential issue or any other manner during the period commencing from the date of filing of this 

Red Herring Prospectus until the listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. 

16. Our Company presently does not intend or propose to alter its capital structure for a period of six months from the Bid/ 

Offer Opening Date, by way of split or consolidation of the denomination of Equity Shares or further issue of Equity Shares 

(including issue of securities convertible into or exchangeable, directly or indirectly for Equity Shares) whether on a 

preferential basis or by way of issue of bonus shares or on a rights basis or by way of further public issue of Equity Shares 

or qualified institutions placements or otherwise. Provided, however, that the foregoing restrictions do not apply to (a) the 

Fresh Issue; and (b) any issuance of Equity Shares pursuant to the exercise of employee stock options granted or which 

may be granted under the ESOP 2025. 

17. Except for outstanding stock options granted pursuant to the ESOP, there are no outstanding convertible securities or any 

warrant, option or right to convert a debenture, loan or other instrument which would entitle any person any option to 

receive Equity Shares, as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. No person connected with the Offer, including, but 

not limited to the BRLMs, the Syndicate Members, our Company, our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, each 

of the Selling Shareholders or our Directors, shall offer any incentive, direct or indirect, in any manner, whether in cash or 

kind or services or otherwise, to any Bidder for making a Bid. 

18. As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, the BRLMs and their respective associates (as defined in the SEBI Merchant 

Bankers Regulations) do not hold any Equity Shares of our Company. The BRLMs and their respective associates and 

affiliates in their capacity as principals or agents may engage in transactions with, and perform services for, our Company 

and its respective directors and officers, partners, trustees, affiliates, associates or third parties in the ordinary course of 

business and have engaged, or may in the future engage, in commercial banking and investment banking transactions with 

our Company and each of its respective directors and officers, partners, trustees, affiliates, associates or third parties, for 

which they have received, and may in the future receive, compensation. 

19. There have been no financing arrangements and/or capital commitments whereby our Promoters, members of the Promoter 

Group, our Directors and their respective relatives have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our 

Company other than in the normal course of the business of the financing entity, during a period of six months immediately 

preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

20. Our Company shall ensure that transactions in the Equity Shares by our Promoters and the Promoter Group between the 

date of filing of this Red Herring Prospectus and the date of closure of the Offer shall be intimated to the Stock Exchanges 

within 24 hours of such transaction. Our Promoters and members of the Promoter Group shall not participate in the Offer, 

except by way of participation as Selling Shareholders, as applicable, in the Offer for Sale. 
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OBJECTS OF THE OFFER 

The Offer comprises the Fresh Issue and an Offer for Sale. For details, see ñSummary of the Offer Document  ï Offer sizeò and ñThe 

Offerò on pages 19 and 94, respectively. 

Offer for  Sale 

Each of the Selling Shareholders shall be entitled to their respective portion of the proceeds of the Offer for Sale after deducting 

their proportion of Offer related expenses and relevant taxes thereon, as applicable. Our Company will not receive any proceeds 

from the Offer for Sale and the proceeds received from the Offer for Sale will not form part of the Net Proceeds. For further details, 

see ñ-Offer related expensesò on page 161. 

The Fresh Issue 

Our Company proposes to utilise the Net Proceeds from the Fresh Issue towards funding of the following objects: 

1. Expenses towards technology and cloud infrastructure; and 

2. Funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions and general corporate purposes (collectively, the ñObjectsò). 

Our Company has approved the aforementioned Objects pursuant to the board resolution dated November 28, 2025 The main objects 

and objects incidental and ancillary to the main objects set out in the Memorandum of Association enable us: (i) to undertake our 

existing business activities; and (ii) to undertake the activities for which the funds are being raised by us in the Fresh Issue and are 

proposed to be funded from the Net Proceeds. Further, our Company expects to receive the benefits of listing of the Equity Shares 

on the Stock Exchanges, including to enhance our brand image among our existing and potential customers and creation of a public 

market for the Equity Shares in India. 

Net Proceeds 

The details of the proceeds from the Fresh Issue are summarised in the following table: 

Particulars Estimated amount ��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q) 

Gross Proceeds of the Fresh Issue 8,160.00 

(Less) Fresh Issue related expenses(1) (2) [ǒ] 

Net Proceeds(1)  [ǒ] 
(1)      For details with respect to sharing of fees and expenses amongst our Company and the Selling Shareholders, please refer to ñ- Offer related expensesò on 
page 161.     

(2) To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 

Requirement of Funds and Utilisation of Net Proceeds 

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be utilised in accordance with the details provided hereunder: 

Particulars Amount (in  million) 

Expenses towards technology and cloud infrastructure 5,500.64 

Funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions and general corporate purposes (1) [ǒ] 

Total(2) [ǒ] 
(1) The cumulative amount to be utilised for general corporate purposes and funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions shall not exceed 35% of 

the Gross Proceeds. The amount to be utilised for each of: (a) funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions; and (b) general corporate purposes 
shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 

(2) To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 

Proposed schedule of implementation and deployment of Net Proceeds 

We propose to deploy the Net Proceeds towards the Objects in accordance with the estimated schedule of implementation and 

deployment of funds as follows:  

(in  million) 

Particulars Amount to be funded 

from the Net Proceedŝ 

Estimated deployment of the Net Proceeds in Fiscals 

2026 2027 2028 

Expenses towards technology and cloud 

infrastructure 

5,500.64 820.66 3,593.16 1,086.82 

Funding inorganic growth through 

unidentified acquisitions and general 

corporate purposes 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
 ̂     To be finalized upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The cumulative amount to be utilised for 

general corporate purposes and funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions shall not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds. The amount to be 

utilised for each of: (a) funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions; and (b) general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the Gross 
Proceeds. 
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The fund requirements, the deployment of funds and the intended use of the Net Proceeds as described herein are based on our 

current business plan, current circumstances, management estimates, prevailing market conditions and other commercial and 

technical factors, all of which are subject to change. However, such fund requirements and deployment of funds have not been 

appraised by any bank, or financial institution or any other independent agency. We may have to revise our funding requirements 

and deployment on account of a variety of factors such as our financial and market condition, business and strategy, competition 

and other external factors such as changes in the business environment and interest or exchange rate fluctuations, which may not be 

within the control of our management. This may entail rescheduling or revising the planned expenditure and funding requirements, 

including the expenditure for a particular purpose at the discretion of our management, subject to compliance with applicable laws. 

In the event that the estimated utilization of the Net Proceeds in a scheduled Fiscal Year is not completely met, due to the reasons 

stated above, the same shall be utilised in the next Fiscal Year, as may be determined by our Company, in accordance with applicable 

laws. For details in relation to the discretion available to our management in respect of use of the Net Proceeds, see ñRisk Factors 

ï Our funding requirements and proposed deployment of the Net Proceeds of the Offer have not been appraised by a bank or a 

financial institution or any external agency and if there are any delays or cost overruns, our business, results of operations, financial 

condition, and cash flows could be adversely affected. Further, any variation in the utilization of our Net Proceeds as disclosed in 

this Red Herring Prospectus would be subject to certain compliance requirements, including prior Shareholdersô approval.ò on 

page 90. 

Further, in case of variations in the actual utilisation of funds earmarked for the purposes set forth above, increased fund 

requirements for a particular purpose may be financed by surplus funds, if any, available in respect of the other purposes for which 

funds are being raised in the Offer. In case of any surplus after utilization of the Net Proceeds towards the aforementioned Objects, 

we may use such surplus towards other objects of the Offer as set out above. Further, in case of a shortfall in raising requisite capital 

from the Net Proceeds towards meeting the aforementioned Objects, we may explore a range of options including utilizing our 

internal accruals. We believe that such alternate arrangements would be available to fund any such shortfalls. If the actual utilisation 

towards of the Objects is lower than the proposed deployment, such balance will be used towards general corporate purposes (to the 

extent that the total amount to be utilised towards general corporate purposes is within the permissible limits in accordance with the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations) or any other Object, in accordance with the applicable laws. Further, we will take all necessary board 

approvals for utilisations of Net Proceeds, as and when required. Our Statutory Auditors have provided no assurance or services 

related to any prospective financial information. 

Details of the Objects  

1. Expenses towards technology and cloud infrastructure 

We are a software-as-a-service (ñSaaSò) company that connects media companies to their audiences through cloud-native 

technology. We help broadcasters, streaming platforms, and content owners create, manage, deliver, and monetize video 

channels. Our cloud native, data-driven technology helps customers transition from legacy on-premise infrastructure to 

agile, scalable cloud-based systems. Unlike traditional on-premises infrastructure, our cloud-first approach allows us to 

scale as demand grows, manage costs, and serve customers globally.  

Our operations cover the video value chain, which has five stages: produce content, prepare content, package content, 

deliver content, and monetize content. At each stage, we primarily use cloud services from Amazon Web Services India 

Private Limited (ñAWSô) that supports creation, distribution, and monetization of video.  

 

A description of the stages of the video value chain, together with the AWS services used at each stage, is set out below: 

�x Produce content: This stage covers acquiring video from studios, creators, and live events. Our Company uses this 

stage to bring in feeds for sports, news, and entertainment. 

 

Services used: AWS Elastic Compute Cloud (ñEC2ò) (computing power that provides processing capacity without 

the need for physical servers) and óMediaConnectô (transmitting live video into the cloud). 

 

�x Prepare content: This stage covers storing, checking, and adapting video before it is distributed. Our Company 

organizes content, adds subtitles, and creates regional versions at this step. 

 

Services used: We use the Relational Database Service (ñRDSò) (databases), EC2 (processing), and Simple Storage 

Service (ñS3ò) (cloud storage), servers for storing and organizing Media application data in the cloud. 

 

�x Package content: This stage covers formatting of the content in order to deliver it to different distributors and 

platforms. We prepare channel outputs and ensures they meet platform requirements. 

 

Services used: RDS (cataloguing, scheduling, and preparing content for distribution) EC2 (processing), and S3 (cloud 

storage).  
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�x Deliver content: This stage covers distributing video to viewers. We stream content to multiple platforms and regions 

with stable performance. 

 

Services used: MediaConnect (moving live video securely), MediaLive (converting live feeds into ready-to-stream 

formats), CloudFront (for temporarily storing copies of video content in servers closer to users in order to reduce 

streaming delays and support large audience), and S3 (cloud storage). 

 

�x Monetize content: This stage covers placing and managing advertisements in video streams. We enable ad 

insertion and supports both programmatic and direct ad sales. 

 

Services used: MediaTailor (ad insertion), ElastiCache (for access to frequently used data required for fast ad 

insertions such as user session data, content details, and channel schedules), and EC2 (processing). 

 

Our platform spans across three integrated divisions: 

 

�x Cloud Modernization: This division enables television networks to transition to cloud-based systems by moving 

their media operations from traditional, hardware-based broadcast infrastructure to flexible, cloud-based systems. 

Our platform manages content preparation, scheduling and channel delivery, enabling customers to reduce their 

capital expenditure and scale operations efficiently.  

 

�x Streaming Unification: This division addresses the complexity of OTT distribution by supporting multiple 

business models, such as subscription video on demand (ñSVODò), advertising video on demand (ñAVODò), and 

free ad-supported streaming television (ñFASTò) through a single platform. 

 

�x Monetization and Marketplace: This division enables customers to enhance revenue through advertising and 

global content licensing. Our server-side ad insertion technology delivers targeted advertisements at scale, while 

our marketplace solutions facilitate content syndication across multiple platforms.  

Through our ongoing cloud optimization efforts and AI-driven automation across scheduling, delivery, and monetization, 

we continue to improve system performance, reduce manual overhead, and deliver efficiencies to our customers. For further 

details see ñOur Businessò on page 232. We aim to reinforce our long-term technology roadmap by scaling up our cloud 

infrastructure, for enhancing our product leadership across the video value chain and  deepening our AI -driven capabilities 

in broadcasting and monetization.  

Accordingly, from time to time, our Company enters into agreements and arrangements with technology service providers 

for the provision of technology and cloud-infrastructure services. 

 

Our Company has entered into an arrangement with Amazon Web Services India Private Limited (hereinafter referred to 

as ñAWSò)  (formerly known as Amazon Internet Services Private Limited) (ñCloud Services Providerò) dated January 

31, 2024 (ñBase Agreementò), along with a private pricing addendum dated April 28, 2025 (ñPricing Addendumò) 

(Collectively, the ñTechnology Agreementò), and the same is effective from May 1, 2025, till April 30, 2031, until 

terminated by either of the parties. The Technology Agreement is terminable at the option of AWS with a two-year notice. 

However, there is no such notice period for termination initiated by the Company. Further, termination of the services with 

cause can be effected by any party to the Technology Agreement, if a material breach remains uncured for 30 days from 

receipt of such notice of breach. While AWS may provide a notice of 90 days prior to reducing the scope/benefits of 

services that it provides, it is also prohibited from making any material modification/reduction to the scope of services 

provided during the currency of the private pricing addendum dated April 28, 2025. 

 

Pursuant to the Technology Agreement, our Company has a commitment to spend a total of  24,176.20 million (USD 

272.50 million) for a period of six years from May 1, 2025, till April 30, 2031. For the purposes of these estimations, a 

conversion rate of 1 USD =  88.72 as on October 30, 2025 has been taken. Our Company had previously entered into an 

arrangement with the Cloud Services Provider, effective from June 1, 2023 till May 31, 2028, governing the scope of 

services availed by us from AWS during the said period. Our Company had committed to spend a total of  11,622.32  

million (USD  131.00 million) during the said period. For the purposes of these estimations, a conversion rate of 1 USD = 

 88.72 as on October 30, 2025 has been taken. This arrangement was subsequently superseded by the Technology 

Agreement which set out the revised scope of services and the commitment of total spend for our Company in relation 

thereto, currently in effect. Prior to the execution of the Technology Agreement, our Company had spent (i)  2,270.96 

million (USD 27.47 million) in the period between June 1, 2023 and May 31, 2024 (ñPeriod 1ò) and (ii)   2,737.99 million 

(USD 32.60 million) in the period between June 1, 2024 and April 30, 2025 (ñPeriod 2ò) towards the agreed upon spend 

commitments with AWS for Period 1 and Period 2 i.e.  1,735.89 million (USD 21 million) and  1,931.69 million (USD 

23 million) respectively.  

 

A description of the AWS services used in our video value chain, along with their usage levels, is provided below: 

Cloud Service Value Chain 

Mapping 

Explanation Unit of 

Measurem

FY25 

Usage (as 

of 

FY24 

Usage (as 

of 

FY24 

Usage 

FY25 

Usage 
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ent Septemb

er 30)  

Septemb

er 30) 

CLOUD INFRASTRUCTURE  

Simple Storage 

Service ("S3") 

Preparation, 

Packaging and 

Delivery  

S3 is a cloud storage 

service that stores and 

retrieves large volumes of 

data. Our Company uses 

this cloud service to hold 

video files, subtitles, 

graphics, and provide final 

outputs 

Storage 

(PB) 

187.46 141.93 225.11 298.68 

AWS Elastic 

Compute Cloud 

("EC2") 

Production, 

Preparation, 

Packaging and 

Monetization 

AWS EC2 is a cloud-

based computing service 

that provides processing 

capacity without the need 

for physical servers. Our 

Company uses it across 

multiple steps ð from 

acquiring and preparing 

video to formatting and 

inserting ads. 

Compute 

hours 

(millions) 

35.69 26.22 47.82 55.15 

TECHNOLOGY  

Elemental 

MediaConnect 

Production 

and delivery 

Elemental MediaConnect 

is a managed service for 

transmitting live video 

securely into the cloud. 

Our Company uses it 

mainly for sports, news, 

and other live feeds 

Processing 

Hours 

(millions) 

10.73 7.85 10.57 17.17 

Relational 

Database 

Service ("RDS") 

Preparation 

and Packaging 

RDS is a database service 

that stores and organizes 

application data in the 

cloud. Company uses it for 

cataloguing, scheduling, 

and preparing content for 

distribution 

Database 

usage (TB) 

1.31 1.06 1.64 2.23 

Elemental 

MediaLive 

Delivery Elemental MediaLive is a 

live video processing 

service that converts feeds 

into broadcast-ready 

streams. We use it for 

continuous channels and 

special live events. 

Processing 

hours 

(millions) 

47.83 40.05 79.81 80.05 

 

CloudFront 

Delivery  CloudFront is a content 

delivery network that 

distributes video by 

storing copies in servers 

closer to end users. Our 

Company uses it to reduce 

delays and support large 

audiences. 

Usage (PB) 3263.77 1668.87 2229.73 4452.38 

Elemental 

MediaTailor 

Monetization Elemental MediaTailor is 

a service for inserting 

advertisements into video 

streams. 

Insertions 

(billions) 

0.82 1.93 1.58 2.95 

ElastiCache Monetization ElastiCache is an in-

memory data store that 

allows faster access to 

frequently used data. 

Company uses it for ad 

information and schedules 

so ads can be placed 

Processing 

Hours 

(millions) 

4.36 3.93 7.36 8.38 
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quickly 

For further details on services availed from AWS, see ñOur Business ï Technology Stack and Cloud Infrastructureò on 

page 261. 

The AWS, which is one of the technology service providers of the Company, is not a related party of our Company, the 

Promoters, Promoter Group, the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management Personnel or Subsidiaries. 

 

Pursuant to the Technology Agreement and any similar arrangements which may be entered into by our Company with 

technology service providers in the future, including with the Cloud Services Provider, our Company proposes to continue 

strengthening our technology infrastructure to identify and understand our consumerôs demands across our offerings, in 

order to unlock growth potential and revenue maximisation. For details see, ñOur Business ï Strategiesò on page 247. 

Our technology and cloud infrastructure cost for six months period ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024, 

and Fiscals 2025, 2024, and 2023, on a consolidated basis, are as follows:  

 

Particulars As of September 30, 

2025 

As of September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

(  in 

million)  

(% of 

total 

expenses) 

(  in 

million)  

(% of 

total 

expenses) 

(  in 

million)  

(% of 

total 

expenses) 

(  in 

million)  

(% of 

total 

expenses) 

(  in 

million)  

(% of 

total 

expenses) 

Technology 

and cloud 

infrastructure 

costs 

1,912.59 26.48% 1,513.01 24.76% 3,323.83 26.07% 2,397.42 20.33% 2,029.13 19.52% 

*  As certified by Manian & Rao, Chartered Accountants, by their certificate dated January 7, 2026. 

 

Accordingly, till Fiscal 2028 we intend to utilise  5,500.64 million of the Net Proceeds towards technology and cloud 

infrastructure, (including payment of the commitment fees payable under the terms of the Technology Agreement) under 

the Technology Agreement with AWS. 

Our planned expenditure on technology and cloud infrastructure is based on the capacity required to support customer 

growth and the expansion of our product offerings. We expect higher demand from (i) more channel deliveries and live 

events, (ii) growth in viewership, (iii) higher-resolution video, and (iv) expansion into new regions. To meet these needs, 

we will scale our use of cloud services across all stages of the video value chain. We have compared our historical business 

growth with corresponding increases in cloud usage to plan our future needs.  

Our Company evaluated more than one global cloud service provider on the basis of total cost, geographic coverage, 

information security and compliance, technical compatibility, quality of support, and track record. Selected workloads are 

placed on another provider to reduce concentration risk. In cases where customers require a specific provider or geographic 

region, we provision the workload accordingly. 

We have not experienced any cloud service issue that materially affected our results during the last three financial years. 

Risks relating to service interruption and third-party dependence are described on page 59 in the ñRisk Factorsò section. 

To date, our cloud infrastructure costs have been funded mainly through equity capital. Accordingly, a portion of the Net 

Proceeds will be used to fund cloud service costs over the next three years. This will allow us to (i) continue investing in 

growth initiatives, (ii) secure cloud capacity in advance of expected demand, and (iii) support future growth and 

profitability. Any shortfall will be met through internal accruals. 

2. Funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions and general corporate purposes 

Our Company proposes to deploy the balance Net Proceeds aggregating to  [ǒ] million towards funding inorganic growth 

through unidentified acquisitions and general corporate purposes, subject to the amount proposed to be utilised for (a) 

funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions; and (b) general corporate purposes, together are not exceeding 

35% of the Gross Proceeds in accordance with Regulation 7(3) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, out of which the amounts 

to utilised towards each of (i) general corporate purposes, or (ii) funding inorganic growth through unidentified 

acquisitions, will not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 

A. Funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions 

We believe that the acquisitions undertaken by us through our Subsidiaries in the past three Fiscals have contributed to the 

enhancement of our product capabilities and expansion of our business operations. The table below summarizes certain 

acquisitions that we have undertaken in the past: 



 

158 

 

 

 
Date of 

acquisition  

Name of 

the 

acquiring 

entity 

Name of the 

entity 

acquired  

 

Nature of 

business of 

the entity 

acquired 

Details of acquisition  Consideration 

for 

acquisition 

(in  million) 

Rationale for acquisition 

and benefits accrued  

Source of funding 

November 

14, 2022 

Amagi 

Media 

LLC, USA 

Streamwise 

LLC 

Analytics 

SaaS 

platform 

Acquisition of assets pursuant to an asset purchase 

agreement dated November 14, 2022 entered into 

between Amagi Media LLC USA, Streamwise LLC, 

and Streamwise Holdings LLC 

28.34  ̂ Acquisition of an analytics 

SaaS platform that enables 

content distributors to 

automate collection of data 

such as revenue, royalty, 

transactions, streaming 

minutes/views, and ad 

impressions, from various 

platforms. 

Purchase price deposits 

by Amagi Corporation, 

USA on behalf of 

Amagi Media LLC, 

USA 

December 5, 

2022 

Amagi 

Media 

Private Ltd, 

United 

Kingdom 

MPH Video 

Systems d.o.o. 

za usluge 

(currently 

Amagi 

Eastern 

Europe d.o.o. 

za usluge, 

Croatia) 

Business 

related to 

computer 

programming 

activities 

Acquisition of 100% shareholding pursuant to share 

sale and purchase agreement dated December 5, 2022 

entered into between Igor Marinic, Marko Horvat, 

Danijel Peric (collectively the ñSellersò) and Amagi 

Media Private Ltd, United Kingdom and share transfer 

agreement dated December 5, 2024 entered into 

between the Sellers and Amagi Media Private Ltd, 

United Kingdom  

44.65^  ̂ To expand R&D 

capabilities in Eastern 

Europe and expansion in 

foreign markets 

Cash reserves 

November 8, 

2023 

Amagi 

Media UK 

Private 

Limited, 

United 

Kingdom 

Tellyo OY  Activities 

related to 

television 

programming 

and 

production 

Acquisition of business pursuant to a sale and purchase 

agreement dated November 8, 2023 entered into 

between Tellyo OY, Amagi Media UK Private 

Limited, United Kingdom and Extended Secure 

Technologies B.V. 

159.82^^  ̂

 

Acquisition of cloud-native 

live video production 

business, which includes a 

comprehensive platform 

that enables remote 

collaboration for media and 

content teams globally.  

Purchase price deposits 

by Amagi Media Private 

Ltd, United Kingdom on 

behalf of Amagi Media 

UK Private Limited, 

United Kingdom 

November 

26, 2024 

Amagi 

Corporation 

USA 

Argoid 

Analytics Inc. 

USA and 

Argoid 

Analytics 

Private 

Limited, India 

Business-to-

Business 

(ñB2Bò) 

SaaS 

Artificial 

Intelligence 

Acquired 100% stake of Argoid Analytics Inc pursuant 

to reverse subsidiary merger, which entailed a merger 

of Amagi Merger Sub Inc with Argoid Analytics Inc, 

USA merger agreement  

384.71^^^  ̂

 

Acquisition of AI-based 

customer insights platform 

featuring AI-driven data 

curation, real-time customer 

behavioral segmentation, 

and a self-service dashboard 

for automated insights.  

Cash reserves 

 ̂An exchange rate of 1USD = 82.15 as of date of the acquisition, has been considered for this purpose. 

^^ An exchange rate of 1EUR = 89.30 as of date of the acquisition, has been considered for this purpose. 
^^^ An exchange rate of 1EUR = 90.55 as of date of the acquisition, has been considered for this purpose. 

^^^^ An exchange rate of 1USD = 84.55 as of date of the acquisition, has been considered for this purpose. 
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For further details, see ñHistory and Certain Other Corporate Matters - Details regarding material acquisitions or 

divestments of business/undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 yearsò on 

page 278. 

Potential acquisitions and/or investments will be undertaken with a view to augment our growth by acquiring 

companies or investing in companies, based on the following framework decided by the management of the Company:  

�x targets that can help increase reach, engagement and / or monetization opportunities with our ecosystem 

stakeholders; 

�x expertise in the domain we operate in or wish to expand into; 

�x strategic fit to our existing business(es) or serving connected extensions; 

�x access to technology infrastructure and capabilities, including ones which supplement or complement our 

existing infrastructure; 

�x enhance our geographical reach; 

�x strengthen market share in existing markets; and 

�x strengthen our management team. 

Accordingly, we believe that acquisitions and investments made by our Company in furtherance of the factors set out 

above, will fit in our strategic business objectives and growth strategies. For further details, see ñOur Business ï

Strategiesò on page 247. 

We intend to utilise a portion of the Net Proceeds up to [ǒ] million towards our strategic acquisitions and/or 

investments which will be based on our managementôs decision and may not be the total value or cost of any such 

investments but is expected to provide us with sufficient financial leverage to pursue such investments. Further, the 

proposed inorganic acquisitions shall be undertaken in accordance with the applicable laws, including the Companies 

Act, FEMA and the regulations notified thereunder, as the case maybe. The actual deployment of funds will depend 

on a number of factors, including the timing, nature, size and number of acquisitions or strategic initiatives proposed, 

as well as general macro or micro-economic factors affecting our results of operation, financial condition and access 

to capital. For details, please see ñRisk Factors ï Risks related to the Offer and Equity Shares- Our funding 

requirements and proposed deployment of the Net Proceeds of the Offer have not been appraised by a bank or a 

financial institution or any external agency and if there are any delays or cost overruns, our business, results of 

operations, financial condition, and cash flows could be adversely affected. Further, any variation in the utilization of 

our Net Proceeds as disclosed in this Red Herring Prospectus would be subject to certain compliance requirements, 

including prior Shareholdersô approvalò on page 90. 

Our acquisition strategy is primarily overseen and guided by our Board of Directors. Such potential future 

investments/acquisitions may be undertaken in India or overseas, or both by way of acquisition of a controlling or 

minority stake, business acquisitions, strategic investments, brand acquisitions, partnerships, technology/intellectual 

property acquisitions or other modes, or a combination thereof. The process of undertaking any investment/acquisition 

commences with the identification of prospective targets based on the factors discussed above. Subsequent to such 

identification, we assess the potential target and the proposed investment, from the perspective of alignment with our 

strategic investment rationale (as described above). Such assessment is intended to be comprehensive, and typically 

involves detailed due diligence being undertaken by us on the potential target, and subsequently negotiating and 

finalizing definitive agreements towards such acquisition. We typically engage external advisors and consultants to 

assist us in the process of such acquisition, with whom (and with the potential target) we enter into customary non-

disclosure agreements. 

The above factors will also determine the form of investment for these potential acquisitions, i.e., whether they will be 

directly done by our Company or through investments in our Subsidiaries in the form of equity, debt or any other 

instrument or combination thereof, or whether these will be in the nature of asset or technology acquisitions or joint 

ventures. Acquisitions and inorganic growth initiatives may be undertaken as share-based transactions, including share 

swaps, or a combination thereof, or as done previously, be undertaken as cash transactions. At this stage, our Company 

cannot determine whether the form of investment will be cash, equity, debt or any other instrument or combinations 

thereof. As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, we have not identified any specific targets with whom we have 

entered into any definitive agreements. Further, in accordance with the SEBI Listing Regulations, with respect to such 

acquisitions proposed to be made from the Net Proceeds, our Company will disclose to the Stock Exchanges, the 

required details of the acquisition, including name of the target entity, cost of acquisition and nature of acquisition, at 

the relevant stages as prescribed therein. 

B. General corporate purposes 

Our Company proposes to utilize such amount for the general corporate purposes which shall not exceed 25% of the 

Gross Proceeds, for the business requirements of our Company and its Subsidiaries, such as: (i) capital expenditure 

requirements including refurbishments, (ii) rental and administrative expenses, (iii) working capital requirements, (iv) 

new product development, (v) funding growth opportunities, (vi) strengthening marketing capabilities and (vii) 

meeting exigencies and expenses incurred in the ordinary course of business, strategic and any other purpose, as the 
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case may be, and as may be deemed fit by the management of our Company. 

In addition to the above, our Company may utilise the Net Proceeds towards other expenditure considered expedient 

and as approved periodically by our Board, subject to compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. The 

quantum of utilization of funds towards each of the above purposes will be determined by our Board, based on the 

amount actually available under this head and the business requirements of our Company, from time to time. Our 

Companyôs management shall have flexibility in utilising surplus amounts, if any. 

Means of finance 

The fund requirements set out in the aforesaid Objects are proposed to be met entirely from the Net Proceeds and internal 

accruals. Accordingly, our Company confirms that there is no requirement to make firm arrangements of finance through 

verifiable means towards at least 75% of the stated means of finance, excluding the amount to be raised from the Fresh Issue 

and existing identifiable accruals as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Subject to applicable laws, in case of a shortfall 

in the Net Proceeds or any increase in the actual utilization of funds earmarked for the Objects, our Company may explore a 

range of options including utilizing our internal accruals and/ or seeking additional debt from existing and/ or other lenders. 

Offer related expenses 

The total Offer related expenses are estimated to be approximately  [ǒ] million. The Offer related expenses consist of listing 

fees, underwriting fees, selling commission and brokerage, fees payable to the book running lead managers, legal counsels, 

Registrar to the Offer, Escrow Collection Bank, Public Offer Account Bank, Refund Bank and Sponsor Banks including the 

processing fee to the SCSBs for processing ASBA Forms submitted by ASBA Bidders procured by the Syndicate and submitted 

to SCSBs, brokerage and selling commission payable to Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs, printing and stationery expenses, 

advertising and marketing expenses and all other incidental expenses for listing the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. 

Other than for (i) listing fees, expenses for corporate advertisements, i.e. any corporate advertisements consistent with past 

practices of the Company and not including expenses relating to marketing and advertisements undertaken in connection with 

the Offer, branding which shall be borne solely by the Company, and (ii) fees and expenses for the legal counsel to the Selling 

Shareholders which shall be borne solely by the respective Selling Shareholders, the Company and each of the Selling 

Shareholders agree to share the costs and expenses (including all applicable taxes) directly attributable to the Offer (including 

fees and expenses of the Book Running Lead Managers, legal counsel and other intermediaries, advertising and marketing 

expenses, printing, underwriting commission, procurement commission (if any), brokerage and selling commission and 

payment of fees and charges to various regulators in relation to the Offer) on a pro rata basis in proportion to the number of 

Equity Shares (i) issued and Allotted by the Company through the Fresh Issue and (ii) sold by each of the Selling Shareholders 

through the Offer for Sale, in accordance with Applicable Law including Section 28(3) of Companies Act, 2013, as amended  

upon the successful completion of the Offer, upon commencement of listing and trading of the Equity Shares on the Stock 

Exchanges pursuant to the Offer. The Company agrees to advance the cost and expenses of the Offer in the first instance and 

the Company will be reimbursed by each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, on a pro rata basis, in proportion 

to its respective portion of Offered Shares sold in the Offer, in accordance with Applicable Law, for any documented expenses 

incurred by the Company on behalf of such Selling Shareholder, subject to receipt of supporting documents for such expenses 

upon the successful completion of the Offer, upon commencement of listing and trading of the Equity Shares on the Stock 

Exchanges pursuant to the Offer, except for such costs and expenses in relation to the Offer which are paid for directly by the 

Selling Shareholders. Further, notwithstanding anything contained in the Offer Agreement, if an Investor Selling Shareholder 

fully withdraws from the Offer or abandons the Offer or the Offer Agreement is terminated, only in respect of an Investor 

Selling Shareholder, for reasons other than a breach by the Investor Selling Shareholder, in each case, at any stage prior to the 

completion of the Offer, such Investor Selling Shareholder will not be liable to reimburse the Company for any costs, charges, 

fees and expenses associated with and incurred in connection with the Offer. In the event that the Offer is postponed or 

withdrawn or abandoned for any reason or in the event the Offer is not successfully completed, all expenses in relation to the 

Offer which may have accrued up to the date of such postponement, withdrawal, abandonment or failure, shall be borne by the 

Company and each of the Selling Shareholders, on a pro rata basis, in proportion to the number of Equity Shares proposed to 

be issued and Allotted by the Company through the Fresh Issue and the respective portion of the Offered Shares proposed to 

be transferred by each of the Selling Shareholders in the Offer for Sale. 

The break-up of the estimated Offer expenses is as follows:   

Activity  Estimated expenses(1) 

(  in million) 

As a % of the total 

estimated Offer 

expenses(1) 

As a % of the total 

Offer size(1) 

BRLMs fees and commissions (including underwriting 

commission, brokerage and selling commission) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Commission/ processing fee for SCSBs and Bankers to the Offer 

for Bids made by UPI Bidders. Brokerage, selling commission 

and bidding charges for Members of the Syndicate, Registered 

Brokers, RTAs and CDPs(2)(3)(4)(5) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Fees payable to the Registrar to the Offer [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
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Activity  Estimated expenses(1) 

(  in million) 

As a % of the total 

estimated Offer 

expenses(1) 

As a % of the total 

Offer size(1) 

Fees payable to advisors, consultants to the Offer and other 

parties to the Offer including but not limited to Statutory 

Auditors, Independent Chartered Accountant, Industry expert, 

legal counsel, Practising Company Secretary, Intellectual 

Property Consultant, and Monitoring Agency:  

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Others    

- Listing fees, SEBI filing fees, upload fees, BSE and NSE 

processing fees, book building software fees and other 

regulatory expenses 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

- Printing and distribution of Offer stationery [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

- Advertising and marketing expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

- Miscellaneous [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total estimated Offer expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

* Offer expenses include goods and services tax, where applicable. Offer expenses will be incorporated in the Prospectus. Offer expenses are estimates and 

are subject to change. 
 

(1) Selling commission payable to the SCSBs on the portion for RIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders which are directly procured and uploaded by the SCSBs, 
would be as follows: 

 

Portion for RIBs* 0.25% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders* 0.15% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

* Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price.  

 

Selling Commission payable to the SCSBs will be determined on the basis of the bidding terminal id as captured in the Bid book of BSE or NSE. 
 

No processing fees shall be payable by our Company and the Selling Shareholders to the SCSBs on the applications directly procured by them. 

 
(2) Processing fees payable to the SCSBs on the portion for RIIs, NIIs (excluding UPI Bids) and QIBs which are procured by the members of the Syndicate/sub-

Syndicate/Registered Broker/CRTAs/ CDPs and submitted to SCSB for blocking, would be as follows. 

 

Portion for Non-Institutional Investors and Qualified 
Institutional Bidders with bids above Rs. 0.5 million 

Rs.10 per valid application (plus applicable 
taxes) 

 

Notwithstanding anything contained in (2) above the total processing fees payable under this clause will not exceed 1.00 million (plus applicable taxes) and 
in case if the total processing fees exceeds 1.00 million (plus applicable taxes) then uploading charges/ processing fees will be paid on pro-rata basis. 

 

(3) Brokerage, selling commission on the portion for UPI Bidders (using the UPI mechanism) which are procured by members of the Syndicate (including 
their sub-Syndicate Members), RTAs and CDPs or for using 3-in-1 type accounts- linked online trading, demat & bank account provided by  some of the 

brokers which are members of Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members) would be as follows: 

 

Portion for RIBs* 0.25% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders* 0.15% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

* Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price. 

 

The selling commission payable to the Syndicate / Sub-Syndicate Members will be determined as under: 
(i) for RIIs and NIIs (upto  0.50 million), on the basis of the application form number / series, provided that the application is also bid by the 

respective Syndicate / Sub-Syndicate Member. For clarification, if a Syndicate ASBA application on the application form number / series 
of a Syndicate / Sub Syndicate Member, is bid by an SCSB, the selling commission will be payable to the SCSB and not the Syndicate / Sub-

Syndicate Member; and 

(ii)   for NIIs (above  0.50 million), on the basis of the Syndicate ASBA Form bearing SM Code & Sub-Syndicate Code of the application form 
submitted to SCSBs for Blocking of the Fund and uploading on the Exchanges platform by SCSBs. For clarification, if a Syndicate ASBA 

application on the application form number / series of a Syndicate / Sub-Syndicate Member, is bid by an SCSB, the selling commission will 

be payable to the Syndicate / Sub Syndicate members and not the SCSB. 
 

The selling commission and bidding charges payable to Registered Brokers, the RTAs and CDPs will be determined on the basis of the bidding terminal 

id as captured in the Bid Book of BSE or NSE. 
 

(4) Uploading Charges payable to members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members), RTAs and CDPs on the applications made by 

UPI Bidders using 3-in-1 accounts/Syndicate ASBA mechanism and Non-Institutional Bidders which are procured by them and submitted to SCSB for 
blocking or using 3-in-1 accounts/Syndicate ASBA mechanism, would be as follows:  10 plus applicable taxes, per valid application bid by the Syndicate 

(including their sub-Syndicate Members), RTAs and CDPs  

Bidding charges/ Processing Charges payable on the application made using 3-in-1 accounts will be subject to a maximum cap of  1.00 million (plus 
applicable taxes), in case if the total Bidding charges /processing Charges exceeds  1.00 million (plus applicable taxes) then it will be paid on pro-rata 

basis for portion of (i) RIBôs (ii) NIBôs , as applicable. 

. 
 

(5) Selling commission/ uploading charges payable to the Registered Brokers on the portion for RIBs and Non Institutional Bidders which are directly 

procured by the Registered Broker and submitted to SCSB for processing, would be as follows: 
 

Portion for RIBs  10 per valid bid cum application form (plus applicable taxes) subject to a maximum of 0.50 million (plus applicable 

taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional 
Bidders 

 10 per valid bid cum application form (plus applicable taxes) subject to a maximum of 0.50 million (plus applicable 
taxes) 

Notwithstanding anything contained above the total processing fees payable under this clause will not exceed 0.50 million (plus applicable taxes) and 
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in case if the total processing fees exceeds 0.50 million (plus applicable taxes) then uploading charges/ processing fees will be paid on pro-rata basis 

 

(6) Uploading charges/ Processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism would be as under: 
 

Members of the Syndicate / 

RTAs / CDPs  

 30 per valid application (plus applicable taxes) subject to a maximum of  3.00 million 

 ICICI Bank Nil per valid Bid cum Application Form (plus applicable taxes)   

 
The Sponsor Bank shall be responsible for making payments to the third parties such as remitter bank, NPCI and such other 

parties as required in connection with the performance of its duties under the SEBI circulars, the Syndicate Agreement and 

other applicable laws. 

Kotak Mahindra Bank Nil per valid Bid cum Application Form (plus applicable taxes). 

 

The Sponsor Banks shall be responsible for making payments to the third parties such as remitter bank, NPCI and such 
other parties as required in connection with the performance of its duties under applicable SEBI circulars, agreements and 

other applicable laws 

All such commissions and processing fees set out above shall be paid as per the timelines in terms of the Syndicate Agreement and Cash Escrow and 
Sponsor Bank Agreement. 

 

The total uploading charges / processing fees payable to Members of the Syndicate, RTAs, CDPs, as listed under (6) will be subject to a maximum cap 
of  3.00 million (plus applicable taxes). In case the total uploading charges/processing fees payable exceeds  3.00 million, then the amount payable 

to members of the Syndicate, RTAs, CDPs, Registered Brokers would be proportionately distributed based on the number of valid applications such that 

the total uploading charges / processing fees payable does not exceed  3.00 million. 
 

All such commissions and processing fees set out above shall be paid as per the timelines in terms of the Syndicate Agreement and Cash Escrow and 

Sponsor Bank Agreement. The processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders may be released to the remitter banks (SCSBs) only after such 
banks provide a written confirmation on compliance with SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022 read with SEBI 

Circular No: SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/570 dated June 02, 2021 read with SEBI Circular No: SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/l/M dated 

March 16, 2021. 
 

Interim use of Net Proceeds  

Our Company, in accordance with the policies established by the Board from time to time, will have flexibility to deploy the 

Net Proceeds. Pending utilisation for the purposes described above, our Company will deposit the Net Proceeds only with one 

or more scheduled commercial banks included in Second Schedule of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 as may be approved 

by our Board. In accordance with Section 27 of the Companies Act, our Company confirms that it shall not use the Net Proceeds 

for buying, trading or otherwise dealing in the shares of any other listed company.  

Bridge financing facilities 

Our Company has not raised any bridge loans from any bank or financial institution as on the date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus, which are proposed to be repaid from the Net Proceeds. 

Appraising entity 

None of the objects for which the Net Proceeds will be utilised have been appraised by any agency, including any bank or 

financial institutions. 

Monitoring of utilization of funds  

In terms of Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company has appointed Crisil Ratings Limited, a SEBI registered 

credit rating agency, as the monitoring agency to monitor the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds, prior to filing of this Red Herring 

Prospectus with the RoC. Our Audit Committee and the Monitoring Agency will monitor the utilisation of the Net Proceeds 

and Gross Proceeds, respectively, and the Monitoring Agency shall submit the report required under Regulation 41(2) of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, on a quarterly basis, until such time as the Net Proceeds have been utilised in full. Our Company 

undertakes to place the report(s) of the Monitoring Agency on receipt before the Audit Committee without any delay. Our 

Company will disclose the utilisation of the Net Proceeds, including interim use under a separate head in its balance sheet for 

such Fiscal periods as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI Listing Regulations and any other applicable laws 

or regulations, clearly specifying the purposes for which the Net Proceeds have been utilised, till the time any part of the Fresh 

Issue proceeds remains unutilised. Our Company will also, in its balance sheet for the applicable Fiscal periods, provide details, 

if any, in relation to all such Net Proceeds that have not been utilised, if any, of such currently unutilised Net Proceeds. 

Pursuant to Regulation 18(3), Regulation 32(3) and Schedule II of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall on a 

quarterly basis disclose to the Audit Committee the uses and application of the Net Proceeds. The Audit Committee shall make 

recommendations to our Board for further action, if appropriate. Our Company shall, on an annual basis, prepare a statement 

of funds utilised for purposes other than those stated in this Red Herring Prospectus and place it before our Audit Committee. 

Such disclosure shall be made only until such time that all the Net Proceeds have been utilised in full. The statement shall be 

certified by the Statutory Auditor and such certification shall be provided to the Monitoring Agency. Further, in accordance 

with Regulation 32 of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall furnish to the Stock Exchanges on a quarterly basis, a 

statement indicating (i) deviations, if any, in the utilisation of the Net Proceeds from the objects of the Offer as stated above; 

and (ii) details of category wise variations in the utilisation of the Net Proceeds from the objects of the Offer as stated above. 
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This information will also be published in newspapers, simultaneously with the interim or annual financial results and 

explanation for such variation (if any) will be included in our Directorôs report, after placing the same before the Audit 

Committee. Further, our Company shall provide to the Monitoring Agency the relevant details and information along with 

appropriate certifications with respect to such details, obtained from an independent chartered accountant or the statutory 

auditors of the Company in relation to the utilization of Net Proceeds. 

Variation in objects 

In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act and applicable rules, our Company shall not vary the objects 

of the Offer without our Company being authorised to do so by the Shareholders by way of a special resolution through postal 

ballot. In addition, the notice issued to the Shareholders in relation to the passing of such special resolution (ñPostal Ballot 

Noticeò) shall specify the prescribed details as required under the Companies Act and applicable rules. The Postal Ballot Notice 

shall simultaneously be published in one English national daily newspaper, one Hindi national daily newspaper and one 

Kannada daily newspaper, Kannada being the regional language of Karnataka, where our Registered Office is located each with 

wide circulation, in accordance with the Companies Act and applicable rules. The Shareholders who do not agree to the proposal 

to vary the objects shall be given an exit offer, at such price, and in such manner, in accordance with our Articles of Association, 

the Companies Act, and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Other confirmations 

Except to the extent of the proceeds received by the Selling Shareholders pursuant to the Offer for Sale, none of our Promoters, 

the members of the Promoter Group, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management or Group Companies will 

receive any portion of the Offer Proceeds. There is no existing or anticipated interest of such individuals and entities in the 

objects of the Fresh Issue, except as set out above. 
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BASIS FOR OFFER PRICE 

The Price Band and Offer Price will be determined by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, and in accordance with 

applicable law, on the basis of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares offered through the Book Building Process 

and quantitative and qualitative factors as described below. The face value of the Equity Shares is  5 each and the Offer Price 

is [ǒ] times the face value at the lower end of the Price Band and [ǒ] times the face value at the higher end of the Price Band. 

Investors should also refer to the sections ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò, ñFinancial Informationò and ñManagementôs 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 56, 232, 313 and 287, respectively, to 

have an informed view before making an investment decision.   

I.  Qualitative Factors 

Some of the qualitative factors which form the basis for computing the Offer Price are set forth below: 

One-stop glass-to-glass solutions provider 


· We offer comprehensive, ñglass-to-glassò (camera-to-screen) technology solutions that span the entire video 

value chain, from live content production and preparation to distribution and monetization 


· Our platform enables media companies to modernize their infrastructure, streamline operations, and unlock 

new revenue opportunities. 


· Our cloud-native, data-driven technology helps customers transition from legacy on-premise infrastructure 

to agile and scalable cloud-based systems. 

 

Positioned within a three-sided marketplace to leverage strong network effects 


· We operate at the intersection of content providers, distributors, and advertisers, serving a three-sided 

marketplace through our integrated, cloud-based solutions. 


· Our network-driven model creates a flywheel effect. Content providers choose us for the broad reach we offer 

through our distributor network. 


· We are able to attract additional distributors seeking to expand their content libraries and increase viewer 

engagement. 

 

Proprietary, award-winning technology platform with artificial intelligence capabilities 


· We are integrating artificial intelligence across our solutions to provide a unified experience across the 

platform. 


· Our platform also integrates artificial intelligence and advanced data analytics to support key functions such 

as content planning, scheduling, distribution, and monetization. 

 

Trusted by global customers with long-term relationships  


· As of September 30, 2025, we served a diverse and global customer base of over 400 content providers, over 

350 distributors and over 75 advertisers. As of September 30, 2025, we are working with more than 45% of 

the top 50 listed ómedia and entertainmentô companies by revenue. 


· Our proprietary technology supports some of the worldôs most high-profile live events such as the 2024 Paris 

Olympics, the English Premier League, UEFA competitions, and LaLiga. 

 

 Visionary founders with strong leadership and a culture of innovation  


· We are led by an accomplished founding team with a proven track record in building technology-led 

businesses and driving transformation within the media and entertainment industry 


· As of September 30, 2025, we had a team of over 986 full -time employees across India, North America, 

Europe, and Asia. Of these, 547 employees were part of our technology and engineering teams. 

 

For further details, see ñRisk Factorsò and ñOur Business ï Strengths�  ́on pages 56 and 243, respectively. 

II.  Quantitative Factors 

Certain information presented below relating to our Company is based on the Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information. For details, see ñFinancial Informationò on page 313. 

Some of the quantitative factors which may form the basis for calculating the Offer Price are as follows: 
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1. Basic and diluted earnings per Equity Share (ñEPSò) at face value of  5 each: 

For the period/year ended Basic EPS ( ) Diluted EPS ( ) Weight 

March 31, 2025 (3.48) (3.48) 3 

March 31, 2024 (12.52) (12.52) 2 

March 31, 2023  (17.22) (17.22) 1 

Weighted Average (8.78) (8.78) - 

September 30, 2025* 0.32 0.32  

September 30, 2024* (3.35) (3.35)  

*Basic and Diluted EPS numbers for the six months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 have not been annualised. 

Notes:  

(1) In accordance with Ind AS 33, earnings/ (loss) per share (basic)( ) is calculated by dividing the  profit/(loss) for the period/year 
by the weighted average number of equity shares, optionally convertible preference shares ('OCPS'), compulsorily convertible 

preference shares ('CCPS') and vested employee stock options (equity-settled) with no substantive consideration outstanding 

during the period/ year. During the year ended March 31, 2025, our Company issued bonus shares aggregating to 33,211,325 in 
accordance with Section 63 of the Companies Act, 2013 in the ratio of 1:35 (for every 1 equity share 35 bonus shares are issued) 

to all equity shareholders with equity shares of face value of  5 on October 09, 2024. The Conversion ratio for CCPS and OCPS 

is changed for the effect of bonus. The weighted average number of shares for the period ended September 30, 2024, year ended 

March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 have been adjusted to reflect the impact of bonus issue as per Ind AS 33. 

(2) In accordance with Ind AS 33, earnings/ (loss) per share (diluted)( ) is calculated by dividing the  profit/(loss) for the period/year 

by the weighted average number of equity shares, optionally convertible preference shares ('OCPS'), compulsorily convertible 
preference shares ('CCPS') and vested  employee stock options (equity-settled) with no substantive consideration outstanding 

during the period/year. The effect of other employee stock options is anti-dilutive, hence, the same has been ignored for calculation 

of earnings/ (loss) per share (diluted)( ). During the year ended March 31, 2025, our Company issued bonus shares aggregating 
to 33,211,325 in accordance with Section 63 of the Companies Act, 2013 in the ratio of 1:35 (for every 1 equity share 35 bonus 

shares are issued) to all equity shareholders with equity shares of face value of  5 on October 09, 2024. The Conversion ratio 

for CCPS and OCPS is changed for the effect of bonus. The weighted average number of shares for the period ended September 
30, 2024, year ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 have been adjusted to reflect the impact of bonus issue as per Ind AS 

33. 

 

2. Industry Peer Group P/E ratio 

Our Company is a cloud-native SaaS provider offering end-to-end solutions across live production, content 

preparation, distribution, and monetization in the broadcasting and streaming ecosystem. There are no listed 

players in India or abroad in the broadcasting and streaming ecosystem. 

Price/Earning (ñP/Eò) ratio in relation to the Price Band of [ǒ] to [ǒ] per Equity Share: 

 
Particulars P/E at the Floor Price 

(no. of times) 

P/E at the Cap Price  

(no. of times) 

Based on basic EPS for financial year ended March 31, 

2025 

NA# NA 

Based on diluted EPS for financial year ended March 31, 

2025 

NA NA 

 # Since Basic and Diluted Earning Per Share for year ended March 31, 2025 is negative, P/E ratio of the Company is not ascertainable. 
 

3. Return on Net Worth (ñRoNWò) 

For the period/year ended RoNW (%) Weight 

March 31, 2025  (13.49%) 3 

March 31, 2024 (49.32%) 2 

March 31, 2023 (49.85%) 1 

Weighted Average (31.49%)  - 

September 30, 2025* 0.75%  

September 30, 2024* (14.03%)  

* RoNW numbers for six months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 have not been annualised. 
 

Notes:  

(1) Return on Net Worth (%) =Profit/(Loss) for the period/year divided by Net Worth at the end of the period/year. 
(2) Net worth is the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits, securities premium account 

and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, deferred 

expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, 
write-back of depreciation and amalgamation in accordance with Regulation 2(1)(hh) of SEBI ICDR Regulations, 2018. We have 

calculated net worth as the aggregate of equity share capital, instruments entirely equity in nature and other equity.    

(3) The weighted average return on Net Worth is a product of RoNW and respective assigned weight dividing the resultant by total 
aggregate weight.  
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4. Net Asset Value (ñNAVò) per Share 

 NAV per Share (Basic)( ) NAV per Share (Diluted)( ) 

As on September 30, 2025 41.93 41.93 

As on March 31, 2025 25.60 25.60 

After the Offer#   

- At the Floor Price [ǒ] [ǒ] 

- At the Cap Price [ǒ] [ǒ] 

At Offer Price [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Notes:  
# Offer Price per Equity Share will be determined on conclusion of the Book Building Process. 

(1) Net Asset Value per share represents Net Worth at the end of the period divided by the Number of shares outstanding at the end 

of the period. Number of shares outstanding at the end of the period/year are aggregate of number of equity shares, Compulsorily 
Convertible Preference Shares ('CCPS'), Optionally Convertible Preference Shares ('OCPS') and vested employee stock options 

(equity settled) outstanding at the end of the period/year. 

(2) Net worth is the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits, securities premium account 
and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, deferred 

expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, 

write-back of depreciation and amalgamation in accordance with Regulation 2(1)(hh) of SEBI ICDR Regulations, 2018.We have 

calculated net worth as the aggregate of equity share capital, instruments entirely equity in nature and other equity.    

 

III.  Key Performance Indicators 

The table below sets forth the details of the key performance indicators (ñKPIsò) that our Company considers have a 

bearing for arriving at the basis for Offer Price. These KPIs have been used historically by our Company to understand 

and analyse the business performance, which in result, help us in analysing the growth of various vertical segments. 

The Bidders can refer to the below-mentioned KPIs, to make an assessment of our Companyôs performance in various 

business verticals and make an informed decision. 

The KPIs disclosed below have been approved by a resolution of our Audit Committee dated January 7, 2026, and the 

Audit Committee has confirmed that the KPIs pertaining to our Company that have been disclosed to investors at any 

point of time during the three years period prior to the date of this Red Herring Prospectus have been disclosed in this 

section and have been subject to verification and certification by Manian & Rao, Chartered Accountants, bearing firm 

registration number 001983S, pursuant to certificate dated January 7, 2026 which has been included as part of the 

ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for Inspectionò on page 494. 

For details of other operating metrics disclosed elsewhere in this Red Herring Prospectus, see ñOur Businessò on page 

232 and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on page 384.  

(Remainder of the page has been intentionally left blank) 
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A list of our KPIs for the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 and Financial Years 

ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024, and March 31, 2023 is set out below: 

Sr. 

no 
Particulars Units 

As of and 

for the six 

months 

period 

ended 

September 

30, 2025*  

As of and 

for the six 

months 

period 

ended 

September 

30, 2024*  

As of and 

for the 

Financial 

Year ended 

March 31, 

2025 

As of and 

for the 

Financial 

Year ended 

March 31, 

2024 

As of and 

for the 

Financial 

Year ended 

March 31, 

2023 

1 
Revenue from 

operations(1) 

 in million 7,048.23 5,237.06 11,626.37 8,791.55 6,805.58 

2 
Growth in Revenue 

from Operations(2) 

(%) 34.58% NA 32.24% 29.18% NA 

3 Adjusted EBITDA(3)  in million 582.25      (186.56) 234.86 (1,555.33) (1,403.42) 

4 
Adjusted EBITDA 

Margin(4) 

(%) 8.26%      (3.56%) 2.02% (17.69%) (20.62%) 

5 Gross Profit(5)  in million 4,905.35   3,643.96  8,060.37 6,075.10 4,405.54 

6 Gross Margin(6) (%) 69.60% 69.58% 69.33% 69.10% 64.73% 

7 PAT(7)  in million      64.70  (660.08) (687.14) (2,450.01) (3,212.68) 

8 PAT Margin(8) (%) 0.88% (11.98%) (5.62%) (26.00%) (44.33%) 

9 

Net Revenue 

Retention (NRR) 

Rate (9) 

(%) 126.81% NA 126.90% 121.55% NA 

10 
Number of 

customers(10) 

Number 481 440 463 396 283 

11 

Number of customers 

> US$ 1 million in 

revenues(11) 

Number 11      12 28 22 19 

12 
Average Revenue per 

Employee(12) 

 in million 7.15      6.19 13.15 10.71 8.82 

13 
Total Monetized Ad 

Impression(13)  

Numbers in 

Billion 

18.23 10.77 26.12 17.12 19.44 

14 
Number of 

Distributors(14) 

Number 384 306 329 298 205 

15 
Number of 

Deliveries(15) 

Number 8,349 5,787 7,095 4,812 3,325 

16 
Hours of Content 

Processed(16) 

Hours 728,907 413,320 581,261 279,285 138,637 

* Key Performance Indicators  for six months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 have not been annualised. 

Notes: 

1. Revenue from operations means revenue recognised by us from sale of products and services in accordance with Ind AS 115 Revenue from 
Contracts with Customers. 

2. Growth in Revenue from Operations (%) is calculated as a percentage of Revenue from operations of the relevant period/year minus 

Revenue from operations of the preceding period/year, divided by Revenue from operations of the preceding period/year. 
3. Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as profit/(loss) for the period/year plus (a) finance costs; (b) depreciation and amortisation expense; (c) 

total  tax expense (d) employee stock compensation expense - cash settled (e) employee stock compensation expense - equity settled  (f) 

stock appreciation rights (SARs) expense (g) impairment loss on goodwill, other intangible assets and intangible assets under development 
(h) fair value of the additional equity shares issuable to the shareholder expense and (i) expense for bonus plan  less other income. 

4. Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA for the relevant period/year divided by Revenue from operations for the 

relevant period/year, expressed as a percentage.  
5. Gross Profit is calculated as revenue from operations minus direct costs, which includes purchase of traded goods, cloud infrastructure 

expenses and employee benefit expenses attributable to support and managed services for the relevant period/year. 

6. Gross Margin (%) is calculated as Gross Profit divided by revenue from operations for the relevant period/year, expressed as a percentage.  
7. PAT means profit/(loss) for the relevant period/year. 

8. PAT Margin (%) is calculated as Profit/(Loss) for the relevant period/year divided by Total income for the relevant period/year, expressed 

as a percentage. 
9. Net revenue retention (NRR) rate is calculated as revenue from operations for the current period/year from all customers existing at the 

end of the previous period/year divided by revenue from operations generated from the same customers in the previous period/year, 

multiplied by 100  
10. Number of customers are calculated as the number of active clients at the end of the period/year, i.e., the number of customers from whom 

revenue was generated as at the end of the period/year. 

11. Number of customers contributing to more than US$ 1 million in revenue for the particular period/year. 
12. Average revenue per employee is calculated as revenue from operations for the period/year divided by the aggregate number of employees 

as at the end of a particular period/year. 

13. Total ad impressions (in billions) monetized by our Company during a specified reporting period/year, including server-side ad insertion 
(SSAI) via Thunderstorm and non-SSAI workflows managed by Amagi Ads Plus. This KPI reflects our Companyôs end-to-end capability to 

monetize ad inventory. 

14. Total Number of OTT/FAST/CTV distributors to which our Company delivers its Channels calculated at the end of a specified period/year. 
15. Represents the total number of channel deliveries completed by our Company to distribution partners (such as FAST, OTT, and CTV 

services) at the end of a specified period/year.  

16. Cumulative Hours of Content processed since inception till the end of the specified reporting period/year by our Companyôs playout 
solution across all video formats (Live, Linear, On Demand). 
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Our Company shall continue to disclose the KPIs disclosed hereinabove in this section on a periodic basis, at least 

once in a year (or for any lesser period as determined by the Board of our Company), for a duration of one year after 

the date of listing of the Equity Shares, or until the utilization of Offer Proceeds, whichever is later, on the Stock 

Exchanges pursuant to the Offer, or for such other period as may be required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Description on the historic use of the KPIs by our Company to analyze, track or monitor the operational and/or 

financial performance of our Company 

In evaluating our business, we consider and use certain KPIs as presented above, as a supplemental measure to review 

and assess our financial and operating performance. The presentation of these KPIs is not intended to be considered in 

isolation or as a substitute for the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. We use these KPIs to evaluate our 

financial and operating performance. Some of these KPIs are not defined under Ind AS and are not presented in 

accordance with Ind AS. These KPIs have limitations as analytical tools. Further, these KPIs may differ from the 

similar information used by other companies and hence their comparability may be limited. 

Therefore, these KPIs should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to Ind AS measures of 

performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, profitability or results of operation. Although 

these KPIs are not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with applicable accounting standards, our 

Companyôs management believes that it provides an additional tool for investors to use in evaluating our ongoing 

operating results and trends and in comparing our financial results with other companies in our industry because it 

provides consistency and comparability with past financial performance, when taken collectively with financial 

measures prepared in accordance with Ind AS. 

Investors are encouraged to review the Ind AS financial Statements and to not rely on any KPIs. 

The brief description and explanation of the KPIs which the management of our Company considers to analyze, track 

or monitor the operational and/or financial performance of our Company are set forth below: 

KPI  Explanation / Significance of KPIs 

Revenue from operations Tracking the Revenue from Operations helps assess the overall financial performance of the 

company and size of the business. 

Growth in Revenue from 

Operations (%)  

Tracking year-on-year revenue growth from operations helps analyze the relative business 

and financial performance of our Company and assists in understanding the market 

opportunities and our ability to focus, scale and deliver.  

Gross Profit Tracking Gross Profit provides information regarding the value addition by the Company 

(including its profits) over material cost on sale of services by the Company. 

Gross Margin (%) Gross Margin (%) is an indicator of the value addition by the Company (including its profits) 

over material cost on sale of products and services by the Company. 

Adjusted EBITDA  Adjusted EBITDA provides meaningful insights into our normalized operating results, 

enhancing the overall understanding of our Companyôs operational and financial 

performance. 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) Adjusted EBITDA Margin provides meaningful insights into our normalized operating 

results, enhancing the overall understanding of our Companyôs operational and financial 

performance. 

PAT  Tracking our profit for the year enables us to monitor the overall results of operations and 

financial performance of our Company. 

PAT Margin (%) Tracking our profit margin helps us evaluate our Companyôs operational and financial 

performance. 

Total Monetized Ad 

Impressions (in Billion) 

Total monetized ad impressions capture our Companyôs holistic ad monetization reach by 

combining its advanced SSAI technology (Thunderstorm) with its scalable ad marketplace 

(Ads Plus), demonstrating our Companyôs scale across the Monetization business 

Number of distributors Number of distributors highlights our Companyôs extensive distribution footprint and 

strategic partnerships across the global streaming ecosystem. Integration with a large 

number of distributors demonstrates our Companyôs ability to maximize content reach and 

enhance monetization opportunities for content owners. 

Number of Deliveries Number of Deliveries indicates the total volume of channel deliveries executed by our 

Company to our distribution partners at the end of reporting period, providing a measure of 

our Companyôs distribution throughput 

Hours of Content Processed Hours of content processed helps demonstrate our Companyôs scale and efficiency in 

preparing, packaging and playout of content for global streaming and broadcast distribution, 

supporting linear, live and on-demand workflows. 

Net Revenue Retention (NRR) 

Rate 

Net Revenue Retention (NRR) Rate  measures the percentage of recurring revenue retained 

from existing customers. It reflects the companyôs ability to grow revenue from its existing 

customer base. 



 

 

169 

KPI  Explanation / Significance of KPIs 

Number of customers Number of customers measures the total active client base and serves as a leading indicator 

of future revenue growth; an increasing count validates the effectiveness of our sales and 

marketing efforts and demonstrates broader adoption of our platform. 

Number of customers > US$ 1 

million in revenues 

This KPI counts the number of active customers whose total spend on our Companyôs 

platform exceeds US$ 1 million in the fiscal. Monitoring this cohortôs growth over time 

reveals our success in upselling and deepening enterprise engagements, underscoring the 

scalability and stickiness of our Companyôs platform.  

Average Revenue per Employee Average Revenue per Employee serves as a productivity and efficiency KPI; a rising figure 

indicates that our Company is generating more revenue per head, reflecting improved 

resource utilization, operational scalability and disciplined cost management. 

 

IV.  Comparison of KPIs with listed industry peers 

Our Company is a cloud-native SaaS provider offering end-to-end solutions across live production, content 

preparation, distribution, and monetization in the broadcasting and streaming ecosystem. There are no listed players 

in India or abroad in the broadcasting and streaming ecosystem. 

V. Comparison of Key Performance Indicators over time shall be explained based on additions or dispositions to 

our business 

Our Company has not made any additions or dispositions to its business during the six months ended September 30, 

2025, September 30, 2024 and Financial Years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023. 

VI.  Weighted average cost of acquisition, Floor Price and Cap Price  

1. Price per share of the Company (as adjusted for corporate actions, including split, bonus issuances) based on 

primary issuances of Equity Shares or convertible securities (excluding Equity Shares issued under Employee 

Stock Option Plans and issuance of Equity Shares pursuant to a bonus issue) during the 18 months preceding 

the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, where such issuance is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted 

paid-up share capital of the Company in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over 

a span of rolling 30 days (ñPrimary Issuancesò) 

Nil  

2. Price per share of the Company (as adjusted for corporate actions, including bonus issuances) based on 

secondary sale or acquisition of equity shares or convertible securities (excluding gifts) involving any of the 

Selling Shareholders or other Shareholders of the Company with rights to nominate directors during the 18 

months preceding the date of filing of the DRHP/ RHP, where the acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 

5% of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital before 

such transaction/s and excluding ESOPs granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions 

combined together over a span of rolling 30 days (ñSecondary Transactionsò) 

Nil  

3. If there are no such transactions to report under 1 and 2 above, the following are the details of the price per 

share of our Company basis the last five primary or secondary transactions (secondary transactions where 

Selling Shareholders or other shareholders with the right to nominate directors on our Board, are a party to 

the transaction), not older than three years prior to the date of filing of this Red Herring Prospectus irrespective 

of the size of transactions 

Date of 

transfer* 

Name of 

Transferee 

Transferor  No. of 

Equity 

Shares* 

Face 

Value 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( )* 

Transaction 

price per 

Equity Share 

( )* 

Nature of 

transaction* 

Total 

consideration (in 

 million)* 

July 22, 

2025 

Vinculum 

Advisors LLP 

 

PI Opportunities 

Fund-II  
1,336,558 5.00 25.00 

Transfer of 

equity shares 
33,413,950.00 

Accel India VI 

(Mauritius) 

Limited 

556,633 5.00 25.00 
Transfer of 

equity shares 
13,915,825.00 

Accel Growth VI 

Holdings 

(Mauritius) Ltd. 

228,240 5.00 25.00 
Transfer of 

equity shares 
5,706,000.00 
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Date of 

transfer* 

Name of 

Transferee 

Transferor  No. of 

Equity 

Shares* 

Face 

Value 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( )* 

Transaction 

price per 

Equity Share 

( )* 

Nature of 

transaction* 

Total 

consideration (in 

 million)* 

Norwest Venture 

Partners X - 

Mauritius 

716,409 5.00 25.00 
Transfer of 

equity shares 
17,910,225.00 

July 23, 

2025 

 

Vida Trustees 

Pvt. Ltd. 

(Representing 

Kalpa Partners) 

227,846 5.00 25.00 
Transfer of 

equity shares 
5,696,150.00 

Trudy Holdings 312,771 5.00 25.00 
Transfer of 

equity shares 
7,819,275.00 

AVP I Fund  45,648 5.00 25.00 
Transfer of 

equity shares 
1,141,200.00 

July 24, 

2025 
Pandora Holdings 84,825 5.00 25.00 

Transfer of 

equity shares 
2,120,625.00 

*  As certified by Manian & Rao, Chartered Accountants, by their certificate dated January 7, 2026  

4. The Floor Price is [ǒ] times and the Cap Price is [ǒ] times the weighted average cost of acquisition at which the 

Equity Shares were issued by our Company or sold by our Selling Shareholders or other shareholders with the 

right to nominate directors on our Board are disclosed below: 

Past transactions Weighted average cost of 

acquisition per Equity 

Share ( )# 

Floor Price ( )* Cap Price ( )* 

Weighted average cost of acquisition 

of Primary Issuances 

Not applicable  [ǒ] times [ǒ] times 

Weighted average cost of acquisition 

of Secondary Transactions  

25.00 [ǒ] times [ǒ] times 

*  To be updated at the Prospectus stage. 
#  As certified by Manian & Rao, Chartered Accountants, by their certificate dated January 7, 2026 

5. Detailed explanation for Offer Price/ Cap Price being [ǒ] times of WACA of primary issuances /secondary 

transactions of Equity Shares (as disclosed above) along with our Companyôs KPIs and financial ratios for the 

six months period ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 and Financial Years ended March 31, 

2025, March 31, 2024, and March 31, 2023 and in view of external factors if any. 

[ǒ]*  

* To be included on finalisation of Price Band. 

Investors should read the above-mentioned information along with ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò and ñFinancial 

Informationò on pages 56, 232 and 313, respectively, to have a more informed view. The trading price of the Equity 

Shares of our Company could decline due to the factors mentioned in ñRisk Factorsò on page 56 and you may lose all 

or part of your investments. 
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STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS  

 
STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY AND ITS 

SHAREHOLDERS UNDER THE APPLICABLE LAWS IN INDIA   

 

To 

 

The Board of Directors   

Amagi Media Labs Limited (formerly known as Amagi Media Labs Private Limited)   

Raj Alkaa Park,  

Sy. No. 29/3 & 32/2, 4th floor,  

Kalena Agrahara Village, Begur Hobli,  

Bengaluru, 560076  

Karnataka , India  
 

Dear Sir / Madam,   

 

Re: Statement of Special Tax Benefits available to Amagi Media Labs Limited and its shareholders under the 

Indian tax laws   

 

1. We hereby confirm that the enclosed Annexure 1 and 2, prepared by Amagi Media Labs Limited (the 

ñCompanyò), provides the special tax benefits available to the Company and to the shareholders of the 

Company under the Income Tax Act, 1961 as amended by the Finance Act  2025, i.e. applicable for the 

Financial Year 2025-26 relevant to the Assessment Year 2026-27, as amended presently in force in India 

(together, the ñDirect Tax Lawsò) and Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017/ Integrated Goods and 

Services Tax Act, 2017 read with rules, circulars, and notifications (ñGST lawò), the Customs Act, 1962, 

Customs Tariff Act, 1975 (ñCustoms lawò) and Foreign Trade Policy 2015-2020 (ñFTPò), each as amended 

and presently in force in India (collectively referred as ñIndirect Tax Lawsò) and along with the Direct Tax 

Laws, the ñTax Lawsò). Several of these benefits are dependent on the Company or its shareholders fulfilling  

the conditions prescribed under the relevant provisions of the Tax Laws. Hence, the ability of the Company 

and its shareholders to derive the tax benefits is dependent upon their fulfilling such conditions which, based 

on business imperatives the Company faces in the future, the Company or its shareholders may or may not 

choose to fulfil.  

 

2. The benefits discussed in the enclosed Annexure are not exhaustive and the preparation of the contents stated 

is the responsibility of the Companyôs management. We are informed that this statement is only intended to 

provide general information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for 

professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of the tax consequences and the changing tax laws, 

each investor is advised to consult his or her own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications 

arising out of their participation in the proposed initial public offer of the equity shares of the Company  

 
3. We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether:   

     
i) the Company or its shareholders will continue to obtain these benefits in future; 
ii)  the conditions prescribed for availing the benefits have been / would be met with; and 
iii)  the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 

 

4. The contents of the enclosed Annexures are based on information, explanations and representations obtained 

from the Company and on the basis of their understanding of the business activities and operations of the 

Company. 

 

 

5. This Statement is issued solely in connection with the proposed initial public offering of equity shares of the 

Company (the ñOffer") and for disclosure in materials used in connection with the Offer (together, the ñOffer 

Documents") to be filed by the Company in respect of the Offer with the Securities and Exchange Board of 

India, the Registrar of Companies, Karnataka at Bengaluru, the Stock Exchanges pursuant to the provisions 

of the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as required by law in connection with the Offer 

and in accordance with applicable law, and is not to be used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose. 
 

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP   

Chartered Accountants   

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 101049W/E300004 

 
   
per Rajeev Kumar 
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Partner   
Membership Number: 213803 
UDIN: 25213803BMONEZ7908 
 
Place of Signature: Bengaluru 
Date: July 25, 2025 
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ANNEXURE 1 

 

STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL DIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO AMAGI MEDIA LABS 

LIMITED (ñAMAGIò or ñTHE COMPANYò) AND ITS SHAREHOLDERS (ñSHAREHOLDERSò)  

 

Outlined below are the Possible Special Tax Benefits available to the Company and its shareholders under the Income-tax Act, 

1961 (ñthe ITAò) and Income-tax Rules, 1962 (ñIncome Tax Rulesò), circulars, notifications, as amended by the Finance Act, 

2025 (collectively, hereinafter referred to as the ñIncome Tax Lawsò). These Possible Special Tax Benefits are subject to 

fulfilment of conditions prescribed under the relevant Income Tax Laws by the Company or its shareholders. 

 

UNDER THE INCOME TAX LAWS  

 

The Possible Special Tax Benefits enumerated below is as per the Income Tax Laws applicable for the Financial Year (ñFYò) 

2025-26 relevant to the Assessment Year (ñAYò) 2026-27, presently in force in India.  

 

A. Possible Special Tax Benefits available to the Company:  

 

1. Lower corporate tax rate on income of domestic companies - Section 115BAA of the ITA  

 

The Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 2019 introduced section 115BAA wherein domestic companies are entitled to 

avail a concessional tax rate of 22% (plus applicable surcharge of 10% and health & education cess of 4% on tax and 

surcharge) on fulfilment of certain conditions. The option to apply this tax rate was available from FY 2019-20 relevant 

to AY 2020-21 and the option once exercised through filing of Form No 10-IC on the Income tax portal shall apply to 

subsequent AYs. The concessional tax rate of 22% is subject to a company not availing any of the following deductions 

under the provisions of the ITA: 

 

i. Deduction under the provisions of section 10AA (deduction for units in Special Economic Zone) 

ii.  Deduction under clause (iia) of sub-section (1) of section 32 (Additional depreciation) 

iii.  Deduction under section 32AD or section 33AB or section 33ABA (Investment allowance in backward areas, 

Investment deposit account, site restoration fund) 

iv. Deduction under sub-clause (ii) or sub-clause (iia) or sub-clause (iii) of sub-section (1) or sub-section (2AA) or 

sub-section (2AB) of section 35 (Expenditure on scientific research) 

v. Deduction under section 35AD or section 35CCC (Deduction for specified business, agricultural extension project) 

vi. Deduction under section 35CCD (Expenditure on skill development) 

vii.  Deduction under any provisions of Chapter VI A other than the provisions of section 80JJAA (Deduction in respect 

of employment of new employees) and 80M (Deduction in respect of certain inter-corporate dividends) 

viii.  No set-off of any loss carried forward or depreciation from any earlier AY, if such loss or depreciation is 

attributable to any of the deductions referred above. 

ix. No set-off of any loss or allowance for unabsorbed depreciation deemed so under section 72A, if such loss or 

depreciation is attributable to any of the deductions referred from point i to vii above. 

 

A company can exercise the option to apply for the concessional tax rate in its return of income filed under section 

139(1) of the ITA by filing Form No. 10-IC on or before the due date of filing return of income under section 139(1) of 

the ITA. Further, provisions of Minimum Alternate Tax (ñMATò) under section 115JB of the ITA shall not be applicable 

to companies availing this reduced tax rate, thus, any carried forward MAT credit also cannot be claimed. The provisions 

do not specify any limitation/condition on account of turnover, nature of business or date of incorporation for opting for 

the concessional tax rate. Accordingly, all existing as well as new domestic companies are eligible to avail this 

concessional rate of tax. The Company has not opted to apply section 115BAA of the ITA for any of the prior AYs.  

However, the Company may opt for the concessional rate of tax in future years subject to furnishing of Form 10-IC and 

satisfying other conditions. 

 

2. Deduction in respect of employment of new employees ï Section 80JJAA of the ITA 

  

As per section 80JJAA of the ITA, where a company is subject to tax audit under section 44AB of the ITA and derives 

income from business, it shall be allowed to claim a deduction of an amount equal to 30% of additional employee cost 

(relating to specified category of employees) incurred in the course of such business in a previous year, for 3 consecutive 

AYs including the AY relevant to the previous year in which such employment is provided. 

 

The eligibility to claim the deduction is subject to fulfilment of prescribed conditions specified in sub-section (2) of 

section 80JJAA of the ITA. The Company is presently not claiming deduction under section 80JJAA of the ITA. 

However, this deduction could be claimed in the future subject to fulfilment of conditions prescribed in subsection (2) 

of Section 80JJAA of the ITA.  

 

3. Deduction on inter-corporate dividends ï Section 80M of the ITA  
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As per the provisions of section 80M of the ITA, inserted with effect from April 1, 2020 i.e., AY 2021-22, a domestic 

company shall be allowed to claim a deduction of dividend income earned from any other domestic company or a foreign 

company or a business trust. The amount of deduction so claimed should not exceed the amount of dividend distributed 

by it up to one month prior to the date of filing of its return of income for the relevant year.  

 

The Company has subsidiaries and thus, the Company should be eligible to claim deduction under section 80M of the 

ITA in respect of dividends received from its subsidiaries and further distributed to its shareholders subject to fulfilment 

of other conditions. The Company has however not claimed any deduction under this section till date. 

  

4. Deduction in respect of specified expenditure 

 

In accordance with and subject to the fulfilment of conditions as laid out under section 35D of the ITA, the Company 

may be entitled to amortize preliminary expenditure, being specified expenditure incurred in connection with the issue 

for public subscription or such other expenditure as prescribed under section 35D of the ITA, subject to the limit specified 

therein (viz maximum 5% of the cost of the project or 5% of the capital employed in the business of the company).   

 

The deduction is allowable for an amount equal to one-fifth of such expenditure for each of five successive previous 

years beginning with the previous year in which the business commences or as the case may be, the previous year in 

which the extension of the undertaking is completed, or the new unit commences production or operation. With effect 

from AY 2024-25, a company is required to furnish a statement in Form No. 3AF containing the particulars of 

expenditures specified under section 35D of the ITA to such income tax authority prior to one month before the due date 

of filing its return of income as per section 139(1) of the ITA. 

 

5. Tax on Capital Gains  

 

As per Finance (No. 2) Act, 2024, the tax rate on Long-Term Capital Gain (ñLTCGò) arising from the transfer of long-

term capital assets under section 112 (other than listed equity shares, unit of an equity-oriented fund or unit of a business 

trust covered under section 112A of the ITA) is applicable at 12.5% (without the benefit of Indexation) with effect from 

July 23, 2024 instead of the erstwhile rate of 20% (with indexation) / 10%. The threshold for applicability of tax under 

section 112A of the ITA has been increased from INR 1,00,000 to INR 1,25,000.  

As per section 111A of the ITA, short-term capital gain (ñSTCGò) arising from the transfer of equity shares on which 

Securities Transaction Tax (ñSTTò) has been paid at the time of acquisition and sale, unit of an equity-oriented fund or 

unit of a business trust shall be taxed at the rate of 20% (plus applicable surcharge and cess) with effect from July 23, 

2024 instead of the erstwhile rate of 15%. Further, STCG arising from the transfer of short-term capital assets (other 

than listed equity shares, unit of an equity-oriented fund or unit of a business trust covered under section 111A of the 

ITA), shall be taxed at the normal tax rate of the Company. 

 

B. Possible Special Tax Benefits available to the Shareholders of the Company:  

 

1. Resident shareholders  

 

Tax on dividend income  

 

i. Dividend income earned by the shareholders should be taxable in their hands at the rates applicable to such 

shareholders, in accordance with the provisions of the ITA.   

ii.  In the case of domestic corporate shareholders, deduction under section 80M of the ITA should be available on 

fulfilling the conditions by such shareholder.   

iii.  In the case of buy-back of shares by the company, the sale consideration received shall be treated as deemed 

dividend as per section 2(22)(f) of the ITA. Further, consideration received by the shareholders pursuant to the 

buy-back will be deemed as óNILô and the cost of acquisition of the shares bought back would result in a ócapital 

lossô for the shareholders. Such ócapital lossô will be available to be carried forward for eight subsequent financial 

years and eligible for set-off in accordance with the applicable set-off provisions.  

 

The Company will withhold tax at the rate of 10% on payment of dividend to shareholders.  

 

Tax on Long-term capital gains  

 

i. Where the shares of a company listed on a recognised stock exchange in India are held for more than 12 months, 

the same shall qualify as long-term capital asset.  

ii.  As per section 112A of the ITA, long-term capital gains in excess of INR 1,25,000 arising inter-alia from transfer 

of an equity share through a recognized stock exchange which takes place on or after July 23, 2024, shall be taxed 

at 12.5% (plus applicable surcharge and cess), without indexation subject to fulfilment of prescribed conditions 

under the ITA.   
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Tax on Short-term capital gains 

 

i. Where the shares of a company listed on a recognised stock exchange in India are held for less than or equal to 12 

months, the same shall qualify as short-term capital asset.  

ii.  As per section 111A of the ITA, short-term capital gains arising inter-alia from transfer of an equity share through 

a recognized stock exchange which takes place on or after July 23, 2024, shall be taxed at 20% (plus applicable 

surcharge and cess) subject to fulfilment of prescribed conditions under the ITA. 

 

Non-resident shareholders  

 

In respect of non-resident shareholders, the tax rates applicable under the ITA are as follows:  

 

Tax on dividend income  

 

As per section 115A of the ITA, dividend income received by a non-resident from an Indian company shall be taxable 

at the rate of 20% (plus applicable surcharge and cess). Further, such Indian company shall be liable to withhold tax at 

the rates prescribed i.e. 20% (plus applicable surcharge and cess) on payment of dividend to non-resident shareholders.  

 

Tax on Long-term capital gains  

 

As per section 112A read with section 115E of the ITA, long-term capital gains in excess of INR 1,25,000 earned by a 

non-resident from sale of listed shares of an Indian company after July 23,  2024 shall be taxable at the rate of 12.5% 

(without any indexation benefit).  

 

Tax on Short-term capital gains  

 

As per section 111A of the ITA, short-term capital gains arising in the hands of a non-resident shareholder from the sale 

of listed shares of an Indian company shall be chargeable to tax at the rate of 20% (plus applicable surcharge and cess) 

with effect from July 23, 2024 instead of the erstwhile rate of 15%. 

 

Please also note that in respect of non-resident shareholders, the tax rates and the consequent taxation shall be further subject 

to any benefits available under the applicable Double Taxation Avoidance Agreement, if any, between India and the country in 

which the non-resident has fiscal domicile. Such benefit shall also be subject to furnishing of tax residence certificate, 

electronically filed Form 10F and any other document as may be prescribed. Except the above and apart from the tax benefits 

available to each class of shareholders as such, there are no additional/special tax benefits available to the shareholders.  

 

Notes:  

 

1. These Possible Special Tax Benefits are dependent on the Company and its shareholders fulfilling the conditions 

prescribed under the Income Tax Laws. Hence, the ability of the Company or its shareholders to derive the tax benefits 

is dependent upon fulfilling such conditions, which based on the business imperatives, the Company or its shareholders 

may or may not choose to fulfil.  

2. The Possible Special Tax Benefits discussed in the Annexure 1 are not exhaustive and is only intended to provide general 

information to the investors and hence, is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In 

view of the individual nature of the tax consequences aid the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his 

or her own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the issue. 

3. The above Annexure 1 covers Possible Special Tax Benefits under the ITA, read with the relevant rules, circulars and 

notifications and does not cover any benefit under any other law in force in India. This Annexure 1 also does not discuss 

any tax consequences, in the country outside India, of an investment in the shares of an Indian company. The above 

Annexure 1 of Possible Special Tax Benefits sets out the provisions of Indian tax laws in a summary manner only and 

is not a complete analysis or listing of all potential tax consequences of the purchase, ownership and disposal of shares. 

 

The above views are based on the existing provisions of law and its interpretation, which are subject to change from 

time to time. 
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For Amagi Media Labs Limited  

 

 

Name: Vijay Namonarasimhanprema 

Designation: Chief Financial Officer 

 

Place: Bengaluru 

Date: July 25, 2025 
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Statement of Special Tax Benefits available to Amagi Corporation USA under applicable tax laws in the United States  

 January 6, 2026 

To 

The Board of Directors 

Amagi Media Labs Limited  (the ñHolding Companyò) 

Raj Alkaa Park, 

Sy. No. 29/3 and 32/2, 4th Floor, 

Kalena Agrahara Village, Begur Hobli, 

Bengaluru - 560 076, 

Karnataka, India 

 

And 

 

The Board of Directors  

Amagi Corporation, USA (the ñCompanyò) 

One Pennsylvania Plaza, Ste 1401,  

New York, NY 10119 

Dear Sir, 

Re: Statement of Special Tax Benefits available to Amagi Corporation USA under United States tax laws. 

1. We hereby confirm that the enclosed Annexure 1, prepared by Amagi Corporation USA, describes the special tax 

benefits available to the Company under direct and indirect tax laws as stated in the enclosed Annexure.  

2. Certain of these benefits are dependent on the Company satisfying conditions prescribed under the relevant provisions of 

the Code and/or other applicable law. Therefore, the ability of the Company to derive the special tax benefits may be 

dependent upon the satisfaction of such conditions which, based upon various factors, the Company may or may not 

ultimately fulfill. 

3. The benefits discussed in the enclosed Annexure are not exhaustive and cover the possible special tax benefits available 

to the Company. The preparation of the contents stated in the Annexure is the responsibility of the management of the 

Company. We are informed that the Annexure is only intended to provide general information to the investors and is 

neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of the tax 

consequences and the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult their own tax consultant with respect to the 

specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the proposed initial public offering of equity shares (the 

ñProposed IPO") by the Holding Company, of which the Company is a material subsidiary.  

4. Managementôs Responsibility 

The responsibility of the management of the Company includes the preparation and maintenance of all accounting and 

other relevant supporting records and documents. This responsibility includes the design, implementation, and 

maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Annexure 1 and applying an appropriate 

basis of preparation; and making estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances. The management is also responsible 

for ensuring that the Company with the requirements of the relevant provisions of the applicable tax laws and to avail the 

available special tax benefits.  

The Companyôs management is also responsible for providing details pertaining to its returns, records and other relevant 

documentations and their reflection in the books of accounts/returns of the Company. 

USA CPA responsibility 

In this regard, we have performed the following procedures in relation to the Annexure 1: 

i. Review of the Companyôs fiscal statements and tax records to identify eligible tax benefits. 

ii.  Review of requisite documentation, including tax computation sheets and supporting evidence of qualifying 

expenditures or investments. 
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5. We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 

i) the Company will continue to obtain these benefits in the future; 

ii)  the conditions prescribed for availing the benefits have been / would be fulfilled; and 

iii)  the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 

6. The contents of the enclosed Annexure are based on information, explanations and representations obtained from the 

Company and on the basis of their understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company. 

7. This Statement is issued solely in connection with the proposed initial public offering of equity shares of the Holding 

Company (the ñOffer") and for disclosure in materials used in connection with the Offer (together, the ñOffer 

Documents") to be filed by the Holding Company in respect of the Offer with the Securities and Exchange Board of 

India, the Registrar of Companies, Karnataka at Bengaluru, the Stock Exchanges pursuant to the provisions of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as required by law in connection with the Offer and in accordance 

with applicable law, and is not to be used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose. 

8. We hereby consent to the submission of this certificate as may be necessary to the Securities and Exchange Board of 

India, the Stock Exchanges (including for the purposes of uploading this certificate on the repository portal of the Stock 

Exchanges, as per applicable law), the Registrar of Companies, Karnataka at Bengaluru, and any other regulatory 

authorities as may be required and/or for the records to be maintained by the Lead Managers (defined below) and in 

accordance with applicable law and for the purpose of any defence the Lead Managers (defined below) may wish to 

advance in any claim or proceeding in connection with the contents of the Offer Documents. 

9. We confirm that we will immediately inform the Holding Company and the book running lead managers appointed by the 

Holding Company in relation to the Offer (ñLead Managersò) of any changes to the above information in writing until the 

date when the Equity Shares commence trading on the stock exchange(s) where the Equity Shares are proposed to be listed 

(the ñStock Exchangesò). In the absence of any such communication from us, the Lead Managers, and the legal counsel to 

each of the Holding Company and Lead Managers can assume that there is no change to the above information until the 

date when the Equity Shares are listed and commence trading on the Stock Exchanges pursuant to the Offer. 

10. We further consent to be named as an ñexpert" as defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013, read with 
Section 26(5) of the Companies Act, 2013, in relation to this statement of possible special tax benefits included in the 

offer documents. 

11. This Annexure covers representations with respect to tax laws in the United States, based solely on current and prior 

engagements with the Company. 

12. Any United States tax advice contained in this document (including any attachments) is not intended or written by the 

practitioner to be used, and cannot be used by any taxpayer, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties that may be imposed 

on the taxpayer by the Internal Revenue Service, and/or (ii) supporting the promotion, recommendation, or marketing of 

any transactions or matters addressed herein. 

By FinPal Services Inc dba FinStackk 

 

 

Venkata S Yeruva , CPA 
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Annexure 1 

The following are the special tax benefits available to the Company: 

Foreign Derived Intangible Income (FDII) Deduction: 

IRC Section 250 

A deduction upto 37.5% of its ñforeign-derived intangible incomeò (FDII) under Code section 250 is available to the 

Company. Broadly, the calculations underlying the FDII deduction are intended (i) to approximate the intangible income 

a US corporation is deemed to earn (generally by considering all amounts over a fixed return on tangible, depreciable 

assets to be from intangible assets), and then (ii) determining which portion of such intangible income is foreign-derived. 

Such foreign-derived intangible income is generally eligible for the above referenced deduction, subject to various 

conditions and limitations. 

Foreign Tax Credit (FTC):  

IRC Section 901 & Section 951A 

Foreign tax credit in the US for TDS deducted by the customer in India is available to Amagi Corporation. 

Deemed Foreign tax credit is available against FDII for taxes paid by the 80% held group entities in their home country. 

Section 179 Deduction: 

IRC Section 179 

100% first year deduction of all the qualifying property placed in service during each tax year is available to the Company, 

subject to limit of $2,500,000 which is adjusted every year based on inflation. 

Bonus Depreciation: 

IRC Section 168(k) 

100% additional first-year depreciation allowance on all the qualifying property placed in service on or after January 19th 

2025 is available to the Company. Qualified property generally constitutes tangible property, with a recovery period of 

20 years or less. 

Consolidated US Federal Tax Return: 

IRC Section 1501 

Privilege to file a consolidated tax return with respect to the US federal income tax imposed by Chapter 1 of Subtitle A 

of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the ñCodeò), under Code section 1501, in lieu of separate federal US 

income tax returns for each relevant US corporation is available to the Company. For certain purposes, such consolidated 

filing permits the various members of the consolidated group to be treated as a single entity for income tax purposes. 

However, until now Amagi corporation has not opted for such privilege with respect to consolidating return with Argoid 

Analytics Inc (only group entities in US). 

Consolidated/Combined State Tax Returns: 

Code Section / Ruling: Various state laws 

Privilege to file a consolidated/combined state tax return in various jurisdictions with respect to the income tax imposed 

by various state laws is available to the Company. However, until now Amagi corporation has not opted for such privilege 

with respect to consolidating return with Argoid Analytics Inc. (only group entities in US) 

Notes: 

This Annexure sets out the special tax benefits available to the Company, in the United States of America. 

No assurance is given that revenue authorities or courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our views are based 
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on existing provisions of law and applicable interpretations thereof, which are subject to change from time to time. We 

do not assume responsibility to update the views subsequent to such changes. 

This statement covers only certain special tax benefits, read with the relevant rules, regulations and guidance in force in 

the United States. This statement also does not discuss any tax consequences in any country outside the United States, of 

an investment in the shares of a United States entity. 

The above statement of special tax benefits is as per the current tax laws and several of these benefits are dependent on 

the Company or its shareholders satisfying the conditions prescribed under the relevant provisions of the Code and/or 

other applicable law. 

This Annexure is intended only to provide general information to investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a 

substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of tax consequences, each investor is advised to 

consult his/her own tax advisor with respect to specific tax arising out of their participation in the Proposed IPO. 

          By Amagi Corporation.  

Name: Arunachalam Srinivasan Karapattu 

Title: Executive director and chief executive officer 

Date: January 6, 2026 
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STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO AMAGI MEDIA PRIVATE LTD UNDER THE 

LAWS OF UNITED KINGDOM   

The legislation relevant to Corporation Tax is contained primarily in the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988 (óICTAô), 

the Taxation of Chargeable Gains Act 1992 (óTCGAô), the Capital Allowances Act 2001 (óCAA 2001ô), the Corporation Tax 

Act 2009 (óCTA 2009ô), the Corporation Tax Act 2010 (óCTA 2010ô) and the Taxation (International and Other Provisions) 

Act 2010 (óTIOPAô), all as amended by, inter alia, subsequent annual Finance Acts. 

Date:  January 6, 2026 

To 

The Board of Directors  

Amagi Media Labs Limited 

Raj Alkaa Park, Sy. No. 29/3 & 32/2, 4th floor,  

Kalena Agrahara Village, Begur Hobli,  

Bengaluru, Karnataka, India, 560076 

And 

The Board of Directors 

Amagi Media Private Limited,  

1 London Street, Reading,  

Berkshire, England, RG1 4PN 

 

Dear Sir, 

Re: Statement of special tax benefits available to Amagi Media Private Limited, UK (the ñCompanyò) for the proposed 

initial public offering of equity shares (the ñEquity Sharesò) of Amagi Media Labs Limited (the ñHolding Companyò 

and such initial public offering, the ñOfferò) 

We, hereby confirm and verify that the enclosed Annexure I  provides the special tax benefits available to the Company (the 

ñStatementò), under direct and indirect lax laws, presently in force under the corporate tax laws of the United Kingdom (the 

ñTax Lawsò), as on the signing date. These possible special tax benefits are dependent on the Company fulfilling the conditions 

prescribed under the relevant provisions of the Tax Laws. Hence, the ability of the Company to derive these possible special 

tax benefits is dependent upon its fulfilling such conditions, which is based on business imperatives the Subsidiary may face in 

the future and accordingly, the Company may or may not choose to fulfil such conditions. 

 

The benefits discussed in the enclosed in Annexure I  are not exhaustive and cover the possible special tax benefits available to 

the Company. The Statement is only intended to provide general information to investors and is neither designed nor intended to 

be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of the tax consequences and the changing tax laws, 

each investor is advised to consult his or her or its own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out 

of their participation in the proposed Offer, particularly in view of the fact that certain recently enacted legislation may not 

have a direct legal precedent or may have a different interpretation on the possible special tax benefits, which an investor can 

avail. . 
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Managementôs Responsibility 

The responsibility of the management of the Company includes the preparation and maintenance of all accounting and other 

relevant supporting records and documents. This responsibility includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of 

internal control relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Annexure I and applying an appropriate basis of preparation; 

and making estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances. The management is also responsible for ensuring that the 

Company with the requirements of the relevant provisions of the applicable tax laws and to avail the available special tax 

benefits.  

The Companyôs management is also responsible for providing details pertaining to its returns, records and other relevant 

documentations and their reflection in the books of accounts/returns of the Company. 

Shulke Consulting LLP, UK Tax advisory firm responsibility 

In this regard, we have performed the following procedures in relation to the Annexure I: 

a. Review of the Companyôs fiscal statements and tax records to identify eligible tax benefits. 

b. Review of requisite documentation, including tax computation sheets and supporting evidence of qualifying 

expenditures or investments. 

 

We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 

1. the Company will  continue to obtain these possible special tax benefits in future; or 

 

2. the conditions prescribed for availing the possible special tax benefits where applicable, have been/would be met 

with, or 

 

3. the revenue authorities/ courts will  concur with the views expressed herein. 

The contents of the enclosed Annexure I are based on the information, explanation and representations obtained from the 

Company, and on the basis of our understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company. 

We further consent to be named as an ñexpertò as defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Section 

26(5) of the Companies Act, 2013, in relation to this statement of possible special tax benefits included in the offer documents. 

All  capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Offer Documents (as defined 

below). 

We confirm that we will  immediately inform the Holding Company and the book running lead managers appointed by the Holding 

Company in relation to the Offer (ñLead Managersò) of any changes to the above information in writing until the date when 

the Equity Shares commence trading on the stock exchange(s) where the Equity Shares are proposed to be listed (the ñStock 

Exchangesò). In the absence of any such communication from us, the Lead Managers, and the legal counsel to each of the 

Holding Company and Lead Managers can assume that there is no change to the above information until the date when the Equity 

Shares are listed and commence trading on the Stock Exchanges pursuant to the Offer. 

This certificate is for the information of and for inclusion (in part or full)  in the draft red herring prospectus, the red herring 

prospectus and the prospectus filed in relation to the Offer or any other Offer-related material (the ñOffer Documentsò) and 

may be relied upon by the Holding Company, the Lead Managers, and the legal advisors to each of the Holding Company and the 
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Lead Managers. We hereby consent to the submission of this certificate as may be necessary to the Securities and Exchange 

Board of India, the Stock Exchanges (including for the purposes of uploading this certificate on the repository portal of the 

Stock Exchanges, as per applicable law), the Registrar of Companies, Karnataka at Bengaluru, and any other regulatory 

authorities as may be required and/or for the records to be maintained by the Lead Managers and in accordance with applicable 

law and for the purpose of any defence the Lead Managers may wish to advance in any claim or proceeding in connection with 

the contents of the Offer Documents. 

Yours faithfully 

 

B V Juturi 

For and on Behalf of Shulke Consulting LLP 

 

23 Peppard Road, Caversham, 

Reading, England, RG4 8JP 
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Annexure I 

Statement of possible special tax benefits available to Amagi Media Private Limited under applicable direct and indirect 

tax laws 

Corporation Tax 

Capital Allowances 

UK tax laws provide for allowances such as Capital Allowances (deduction for expenditure on capital assets) at annual 

rates of 18% and 6% per annum dependent upon the nature of the capital asset acquired. If eligible expenditure is incurred, 

Annual Investment Allowance (expenditure incurred on qualifying activities such as trade or profession) is available to 

give full relief at 100% of the cost for the expenditure in the year of purchase, subject to meeting the criteria for the relief. 

From 1st April 2023, companies can claim under the full expense legislation, 100% First Year Allowances (ñFYAò) on 

qualifying plant and machinery investments, or 50% FYA on qualifying investments within the special rate pool. 

 

 

For and on behalf of the Board 

 

 

Venkata Ramana Seethanaboina 

Director 

Date:  January 6, 2026. 
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SECTION IV: ABOUT OUR COMPANY  

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW   

The information in this section is from the report titled ñStreaming Video Software Industry Reportò dated November 28, 2025 

(the ñ���/�D�W�W�L�F�H���5�H�S�R�U�Wò), prepared and released by Lattice Technologies Private Limited (ñ���/�D�W�W�L�F�Hò), which has been paid for 

and commissioned by our Company pursuant to an engagement letter dated February 17, 2025, for the purpose of confirming 

our understanding of the industry we operate in, exclusively in connection with the Offer. The 1Lattice Report will be made 

available on the website of our Company at http://www.amagi.com/investors/offer-documents/industry-report in accordance 

with applicable laws and has also been included in ñ�0�D�W�H�U�L�D�O�� �&�R�Q�W�U�D�F�W�V�� �D�Q�G�� �'�R�F�X�P�H�Q�W�V�� �I�R�U�� �,�Q�V�S�H�F�W�L�R�Q���±���0�D�W�H�U�L�D�O��
�'�R�F�X�P�H�Q�W�Vò on page 494. Investment decisions should not be based solely on industry information. The 1Lattice Report is not 

a recommendation to invest or disinvest in any company covered in the report. The views expressed in the 1Lattice Report are 

that of 1Lattice. Prospective investors are advised not to unduly rely on the 1Lattice Report, and should conduct their own 

investigation and analysis of all facts and information contained in this Red Herring Prospectus. See ñ�&�H�U�W�D�L�Q���&�R�Q�Y�H�Q�W�L�R�Q�V����
�8�V�H�� �R�I�� �)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�� �,�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�� �D�Q�G�� �0�D�U�N�H�W�� �'�D�W�D�� �D�Q�G���&�X�U�U�H�Q�F�\�� �R�I�� �3�U�H�V�H�Q�W�D�W�L�R�Q���±���,�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\�� �D�Q�G�� �0�D�U�N�H�W�� �'�D�W�Dò and ñ�5�L�V�N��
�)�D�F�W�R�U�V���² ���7�K�L�V���5�H�G���+�H�U�U�L�Q�J���3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V���F�R�Q�W�D�L�Q�V���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q���I�U�R�P���W�K�L�U�G���S�D�U�W�L�H�V�����L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���D�Q���L�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\���U�H�S�R�U�W���S�U�H�S�D�U�H�G���E�\��
�D�Q���L�Q�G�H�S�H�Q�G�H�Q�W���W�K�L�U�G���S�D�U�W�\���U�H�V�H�D�U�F�K���D�J�H�Q�F�\�����/�D�W�W�L�F�H���7�H�F�K�Q�R�O�R�J�L�H�V���3�U�L�Y�D�W�H���/�L�P�L�W�H�G�����Z�K�L�F�K���Z�H���K�D�Y�H���F�R�P�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q�H�G���D�Q�G���S�D�L�G��
�I�R�U���W�R���F�R�Q�I�L�U�P���R�X�U���X�Q�G�H�U�V�W�D�Q�G�L�Q�J���R�I���R�X�U���L�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\���H�[�F�O�X�V�L�Y�H�O�\���L�Q���F�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�L�R�Q���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���D�Q�G���U�H�O�L�D�Q�F�H���R�Q���V�X�F�K���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q��
�I�R�U���P�D�N�L�Q�J���D�Q���L�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W���G�H�F�L�V�L�R�Q���L�Q���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���L�V���V�X�E�M�H�F�W���W�R���L�Q�K�H�U�H�Q�W���U�L�V�N�Vò on pages 51 and 82, respectively. 

 

References to various segments in the 1Lattice Report and information derived therefrom are references to industry segments 

and in accordance with the presentation, analysis and categorisation in the 1Lattice Report. Our segment reporting in our 

financial statements is based on the criteria set out in Ind AS 108 (Operating Segments) and we do not present such industry 

segments as operating segments. 

 

Macroeconomic overview 

 

Global real GDP is projected to grow at a CAGR of approximately 3.2% from Calendar Year 2024 to Calendar Year 

2029P 

 

Global real GDP in Calendar Year 2024 grew at a rate of 3.3%, driven by technological advancements, global trade expansion 

and emerging market growth. Despite challenging macroeconomic conditions, countries are focusing on innovation, sustainable 

development and investment to ensure long-term growth. The IMF predicts a significant slowdown in global growth in Calendar 

Year 2025 due to the sharp increase in tariffs by the USA and heightened uncertainty. The USAôs economy is projected to 

grow at a rate of 2.2% over Calendar Year 2024-2029, due to strong consumer spending, a stable labour market, and investments 

in AI, electric vehicles, and infrastructure. In comparison, China is projected to grow at 3.7% by Calendar Year 2029P, while 

India is forecasted to be the fastest-growing major economy with a growth rate of 6.4%. 
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Global per capita income is expected to grow at 4.3% over Calendar Year 2024-2029P; the USA is projected to have 

the highest per capita income, reaching approximately US$102.2K by Calendar Year 2029P 

 

According to the IMF, global per capita GDP stood at approximately US$13.9K in Calendar Year 2024 and is expected to grow 

at a CAGR of 4.3%, reaching around US$17.1K by Calendar Year 2029P, driven by sustained public and private investments 

in infrastructure, education, healthcare, and technology. The USA is projected to have the highest per capita income, rising 

from approximately US$86.1K in Calendar Year 2024 to approximately US$102.2K by Calendar Year 2029P (CAGR 3.5%), 

due to strong productivity, innovation, and a diverse, advanced economy. Additionally, it benefits from high capital investment, 

skilled workforce and a dynamic consumer market, reinforcing its global economic dominance. India (8.1%), China (6.1%), 

the UK (5.5%), Japan (4.8%), Germany (4.4%) and France (3.9%) are also expected to witness notable per capita income 

growth. 

 

 
 

Developed countries exhibit high consumer spending and boast advanced technology and digital infrastructure 

 

The developed economies led in consumer spending in Calendar Year 2024, with the USA at US$16.2 trillion, Japan at US$2.0 

trillion, the UK and Germany at US$0.5 trillion each, and France at US$0.4 trillion. This elevated level of consumer spending 

was driven by high GDP per capita which supports strong consumer demand and enables large government budgets for 

healthcare, education, etc. These nations are global technology leaders, excelling in AI, robotics, space exploration, 

biotechnology, and renewable energy, with tech giants like Apple, Google, and Tesla driving innovation. They leverage IoT 

and continuously invest in R&D, ensuring continuous breakthroughs. They also boast advanced infrastructure, including high-

speed rail, smart roads, and modern airports, alongside robust digital connectivity with 5G networks, fiber-optic internet, and 

smart cities. 

Emerging markets are advancing in technology adoption and increasing spend on technology, driven by a growing 

younger and working population 

 

Emerging markets such as India, China, SEA, Africa and Latin America are steadily advancing in terms of technology adoption, 

and increasing spend on technology, although their progress is generally slower than that of developed nations. Supported by 

increased foreign direct investment (FDI) and government investments in infrastructure, healthcare, and education, these 

countries are also leading in fintech, and e-commerce, with thriving startups and unicorns. 
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In Calendar Year 2024, the USA had the highest internet penetration globally, at approximately 95% of its 0.34 billion 

population, followed by the UK at 94%, Malaysia and Singapore at 90%, Egypt at 80%, China and South Africa at 75%, and 

India at 50%. By Calendar Year 2029P, internet usage is projected to increase across all eight countries, with the USA expected 

to remain the leader at 98%. India is projected to show substantial growth, with the percentage of internet users rising to 80% 

in Calendar Year 2029 from 50% in Calendar Year 2024. This upward trend is expected to be driven by expanding digital 

infrastructure, increasing affordability of mobile devices and data, and growing reliance on online services for education, work 

and commerce. 

As of Calendar Year 2024, developed countries like the USA and the UK have the highest connected TV (CTV) 

penetration due to widespread broadband access and affordable smart TVs 

 

In Calendar Year 2024, developed countries like the USA and the UK had the highest CTV (connected TV, i.e., smart television 

devices connected to the internet, enabling streaming of video content directly without traditional cable or satellite 

subscriptions) penetration among households, at 90%. This is driven by widespread broadband availability and improved 

internet infrastructure. The falling prices of smart TVs have made them more accessible to a broader audience. Additionally, 

the rapid growth of the FAST (Free Ad-Supported Streaming TV) ecosystem, a streaming model offering free, linear television 

channels supported entirely by advertising revenue combined with increasing CTV penetration is expected to drive increased 

time spent on CTV platforms in these economies. 

Consumer spending on streaming-based video platforms has increased due to affordable pricing, localized content, and 

convenience 

 

The media and entertainment (M&E) industry is undergoing a transformation driven by the growth of OTT (Over-the-Top) 

platforms through advertising and subscription-based models. This shift has led to a notable increase in consumer spending on 

streaming services, video games, and online events, alongside growing demand for personalized and customizable content. 

Additionally, content consumption is increasingly shaped by mobile devices, social media platforms, and emerging 

technologies, with users prioritizing on-demand access across various devices. 

In the current evolving landscape, advertising has emerged as the primary driver of revenue, with YouTubeôs advertising 

revenue surpassing its subscription revenue. With its massive global user base and targeted ad capabilities, YouTube has turned 

viewer attention into significant income without a paywall. Moreover, streaming platforms such as Netflix, Amazon Prime, 

Hulu, etc. are increasingly incorporating advertising into their business models. This shift is driven by the ability of streaming 

services to provide advanced viewer analytics and comprehensive telemetry on user interactions such as clicks and engagement 

rates, which are highly valuable for targeted advertising. 

The convergence of media and e-commerce is accelerating, with platforms like Instagram and YouTube integrating shopping 

into entertainment experiences, as video content now represents the largest share of screen time among adults. Additionally, 

streaming video software platforms enable streaming and broadcasting companies to broadcast high-quality live or pre-recorded 

events across multiple platforms (OTT, FAST channels, social media), offering monetization opportunities. This 

transformation, while presenting new revenue streams and business models, requires content providers (entities producing or 

owning video content such as studios, production houses, and broadcasters) and OTT services (a method of delivering video 

content over the internet directly to viewers without the involvement of traditional cable, broadcast, or satellite platforms) to 

adopt specialized purpose-built software solutions to stay competitive. 
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Vertical SaaS offers tailored, industry-specific solutions, greater customization, easier scalability, and lower market 

competition 

 

Software as a service (SaaS) has become one of the fastest-growing business models globally. It is a software delivery model 

where applications are hosted by a service provider and accessed remotely by users, typically via subscription. The 

subscription-based pricing model offers predictability and lower recurring costs, with the provider handling all maintenance 

and updates, relieving businesses of this responsibility. With quick deployment, businesses can start using the software 

immediately. 

SaaS also provides on-demand scalability, making it easy to add more services or storage as needed. It ensures high reliability, 

automatic updates, robust security protocols, minimal downtime, and consistent performance. Additionally, SaaS supports 

integration with other systems through APIs, enabling customization without the need for infrastructure changes. Finally, real-

time data and analytics from SaaS applications empower businesses to make informed decisions based on current usage and 

performance. The SaaS landscape in the M&E industry is undergoing rapid transformation, driven by technological innovation, 

evolving industry standards, greater adoption of AI (technology enabling machines to simulate human intelligence, including 

automation and data-driven decision-making processes) and analytics, regulatory changes, and shifting customer expectations. 

Currently, in the M&E industry, broadcast media operations still rely on legacy, hardware-based technologies that lack the 

flexibility and scalability offered by cloud-native solutions (solutions and applications specifically designed and optimized to 

operate within cloud environments, enabling greater scalability and flexibility). On the streaming side, the technology landscape 

is fragmented, with too many point solutions that do not support fully integrated, end-to-end workflows. Moreover, on the 

monetization front, there arenôt enough unified solutions that bring advertising, content sharing, and analytics together in one 

cohesive platform. 
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Overview of the broadcasting and streaming industry 

 

The global M&E industry is expected to grow at a CAGR of 3.7% from Calendar Year 2024 to Calendar Year 2029P, 

reaching 301.3 trillion (US$3.6 trillion) by Calendar Year 2029P 

 

Broadcasting and streaming, a vital part of the M&E industry, have transformed the way viewers access and engage with 

content. These segments play a crucial role in content distribution, catering to evolving consumer preferences and technological 

advancements. 

 

 
 

The M&E industry is a vast and ever-evolving sector that shapes how viewers consume information, engage with content, and 

experience storytelling. The global M&E market was valued at 200.9 trillion (US$2.4 trillion) in Calendar Year 2019 and 

grew to 251.1 trillion (US$3.0 trillion) in Calendar Year 2024, at a CAGR of approximately 4.4% over Calendar Year 2019 

to 2024, and is expected to reach 301.3 trillion (US$3.6 trillion) by Calendar Year 2029P. Within this expansive industry, the 

broadcasting and streaming segment (including advertising revenue) is projected to grow at a CAGR of 4.5% from Calendar 

Year 2024 to Calendar Year 2029P. With a approximately 16.6% share of the total M&E industry in Calendar Year 2024, it 

continues to play a pivotal role in shaping content consumption patterns and redefining viewer engagement. 

 

 
 

Advertising and connectivity are other essential components of the M&E industry, driving revenue and content accessibility. 

Advertising fuels media channels through targeted ads, influencer collaborations, and digital marketing, ensuring brand 

visibility and viewer engagement. Meanwhile, seamless connectivity, powered by high-speed internet, 5G, and advanced 

distribution technologies, enable on-demand, interactive media consumption. Connectivity held a share of 39.2% 
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(approximately 98 trillion) in Calendar Year 2024, which is estimated to be 36.5% (approximately 110 trillion by Calendar 

Year 2029P). The share of advertising in the global M&E industry is projected to rise from 29.2% (approximately 73 trillion) 

in Calendar Year 2024 to 30.3% (approximately 91 trillion) by Calendar Year 2029P. 

 

Key growth drivers 

 

The M&E industry is undergoing rapid transformation, with broadcasting and streaming emerging as the most dynamic segment 

due to major shifts in advertising, broadband expansion, and CTV adoption. The rise of digital platforms and AI-driven content 

recommendations has enhanced viewer engagement, leading to evolving consumption patterns. Additionally, the integration of 

interactive features, targeted advertising, and cross-platform accessibility has further reshaped how viewers experience content. 

The following factors are driving the overall industry growth: 

 


· Seamless, high-quality streaming: The expansion of high-speed internet, 5G rollouts, and cloud infrastructure is 

enabling buffer-free, high-definition streaming and real-time interactive experiences. 

 


· Shift in content consumption behaviour: Viewers are moving away from traditional linear TV (broadcast and cable 

television) to streaming platforms, driven by the adoption of CTV, mobile devices, and multi-platform accessibility. 

 


· Hyper-personalization and AI-driven content discovery: AI -powered recommendations, predictive analytics, and 

user behaviour insights are delivering hyper-personalized experiences, increasing engagement and retention. 

 


· Ad-supported and programmatic monetization growth: The rise of programmatic, addressable, and CTV 

advertising is driving targeted ad delivery, higher ROI, and new revenue models beyond subscriptions. 

 


· Demand for regional and global content: Consumers are increasingly seeking content in regional languages as well 

as globally popular formats, such as international web series, Korean dramas, regional cinema, and multilingual news 

programming. 

 


· Bundling and cross-industry partnerships:  Telecom-media tie-ups and content bundling are enhancing affordability 

and accessibility, expanding reach in price-sensitive markets. 

 

The M&E industry is undergoing a structural shift towards a ñnew video economyò, led by the transition from traditional cable 

television to streaming video delivered over the internet. This shift is driven by changing viewer preferences, as audiences now 

expect to be able to access content anytime, and on any device, including smartphones, smart TVs, and other internet-connected 

platforms. 

 

With the rise of smartphones, laptops, and internet-enabled CTVs, audiences can now watch content anytime and anywhere, 

without relying on cable or downloading files. This transformation is currently driving three major trends across the industry: 

 

1. Fragmentation: Audiences are now consuming content across multiple platforms, such as paid subscription 

platforms, free ad-supported platforms, social media, CTV, mobile devices, and gaming consoles. This has led to the 

fragmentation of content delivery formats and viewership across multiple platforms and variants. 

 

2. Globalization: Viewers are also now watching more content from across the globe. Content is becoming an 

increasingly important mechanism for cultural exchange, and localizing content is a key ingredient in the globalization trend. 

 

3. Ad-supported: Over the last 3-4 years ad-supported content viewing models have been growing in popularity. Rising 

subscription costs have increased demand for free content supported by advertising, making it an important revenue stream for 

content distributors alongside traditional subscription models. These changes have created a fast-growing ónew video economyô 

with new content providers, distributors, and advertising models driving growth across the overall M&E industry. 

 

The broadcasting and streaming ecosystem seamlessly merges traditional and digital models, offering diverse viewing, 

monetization, and content delivery options 

 

The broadcasting and streaming ecosystem has transformed how viewers consume content, blending traditional broadcasting 

with digital innovation. Viewers now have the flexibility to watch live events, follow scheduled programming, or access on-

demand content anytime. They are no longer tethered to viewing content only through their cable boxes at home. Monetization 

strategies have also diversified, with ad-supported, subscription-based, and transactional models shaping the industry. 
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Consumer viewing habits encompass live, linear, and on-demand models, each providing distinct accessibility and 

engagement experiences 

 

Consumer viewing habits continue to evolve, leading to the adoption of various mediums through which people consume 

content, enhancing accessibility and engagement. These models primarily include live, linear, and on-demand viewing 

experiences. 

 


· Live:  Content is broadcast and consumed in real time, such as news or sports. 

 


· Linear:  Content is programmed to be watched at fixed times in a predetermined schedule. 

 


· On-demand (Video-on-Demand): Content that is available to viewers anytime, after its initial release, and not tied 

to a preset schedule. 

 

The global broadcasting and streaming landscape relies on over-the-air, cable, and internet-based streaming models to 

distribute content, catering to diverse consumer preferences and technological advancements 

 

The global broadcasting and streaming landscape operates through multiple content delivery models, catering to diverse 

consumer preferences and technological advancements. These models primarily include over-the-air broadcasting, cable 

broadcasting, and internet streaming, each playing a crucial role in content distribution. 

 


· Over-the-air (terrestrial) broadcasting:  A traditional method of delivering TV and radio signals wirelessly using 

transmission towers, where viewers receive these signals through antennas without needing a subscription, unlike cable, which 

requires a wired connection and a service provider. 

 


· Cable/DTH distribution:  Provides television content via coaxial or fibre-optic cables or satellite signals to dish 

antenna, ensuring a stable connection and higher-quality transmission. Subscribers require a set-top box to access channels. 

 


· Internet (streaming) broadcasting: Delivers content over the internet, allowing users to stream live or on-demand 

programming. Viewers can access content on various devices through apps or websites. Live streaming, in particular, is 

growing rapidly, driven by increasing digital engagement and the demand for real-time content consumption. 

 

OTT platforms use various monetization models to cater to distinct viewers and revenue streams 

 

OTT platforms generate revenue through various monetization models, ensuring sustainable content creation and distribution. 

These models include advertising-supported, subscription-based, and transactional approaches, each catering to distinct viewer 

segments. 

 


· Subscription: Offers content for a recurring fee, with both ad-free and limited-ads options. Popular among users who 

prefer fewer or no ads, this model is used by both streaming platforms (e.g., Netflix, Disney+, Prime Video, YouTube Premium) 

and traditional broadcasters such as premium cable and satellite TV networks (e.g., HBO, Star Sports, and ESPNôs premium 

channel packs) This includes Subscription Video-on-Demand (SVOD), a subscription-based service providing viewers access 

to streaming content on demand. 

 


· Advertising: Provides free content, supported entirely by ads, generating revenue through ad placements. This model 

is widely used across digital platforms (e.g., YouTube, Fox Tubi), as well as original equipment manufacturers (OEMs, for 

example, Samsung TV Plus), traditional television networks (ABC, NBC, BBC) including most news channels and free-to-air 

entertainment (e.g., Channel 4) channels. This includes Advertising-based Video-on-Demand (AVOD), a model that allows 

users to access free streaming content with advertisements inserted into the programming. This also includes the growing 

segment of FAST, which includes FAST channels from Warner Bros. Discovery, NBA, Lionsgate, and FAST services like 

Pluto TV, Samsung TV Plus, and LG Channels. FAST channels offer scheduled programming and occasional live content over 

the internet, similar to traditional TV channels but free to access and supported by ads. 

 


· Transactional: Users pay per view or rent content, often for new releases or special events. This applies to both online 

platforms (e.g., Apple TV, Google Play Movies, Prime Video Store, YouTube) and Direct-to-Home (DTH) services, where 

users can rent or purchase movies and pay-per-view events (e.g., Tata Play Showcase, Dish TVôs Movie on Demand). This 

includes Transactional Video-on-Demand (TVOD), a service allowing users to rent or buy specific content on a pay-per-view 

basis. 
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Key challenges faced by the broadcasting and streaming industry include rising content costs, consumer churn, and 

risks related to data privacy and regulatory compliance 

 

While the broadcasting and streaming industry is growing, it faces critical challenges that threaten sustainability and 

profitability. From evolving consumer preferences to regulatory shifts and market saturation, the industry must constantly adapt 

to maintain its competitive edge. The following are key threats and challenges currently impacting the sector: 

 


· Rising content costs and financial pressure: Fierce competition for original and exclusive content is driving up 

production and licensing costs, straining margins and increasing the risk of overspending. 

 


· Subscription fatigue and consumer churn: As users juggle multiple platforms, growing subscription fatigue is 

leading to lower retention and higher customer acquisition costs. 

 


· Piracy and illegal content distribution: Despite encryption and DRM efforts, piracy continues to erode revenues 

and devalue intellectual property, especially in price-sensitive or under-regulated markets. 

 


· Data privacy and regulatory compliance risks: Increasing scrutiny over data usage, content regulation, and 

advertising transparency poses operational and legal risks, particularly in geographies with differing regulations. 

 


· Legacy systems and point solutions: Legacy models cannot meet new demands, as outdated and fragmented systems 

hinder innovation and reduce agility to adapt to evolving consumer demands, thereby putting pressure on margins across both 

top-line and bottom-line performance. 
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The share of On-demand OTT and Linear OTT (FAST) in the global broadcasting and streaming market is growing, 

projected to reach 54.3% and 2.1% respectively by Calendar Year 2029P 

 

The global broadcasting and streaming landscape is undergoing a significant shift as cable TV broadcastersô share declines, 

while on-demand OTT and FAST platforms continue to expand. Cable TV, accounting for 56.3% of the broadcasting and 

streaming market in Calendar Year 2024, is projected to decline to 43.6% of the total broadcasting and streaming market by 

Calendar Year 2029P, reflecting the ongoing transition toward digital consumption. 

 

The OTT market (on-demand and FAST) is expected to experience a market growth of approximately 10% globally over 

Calendar Year 2024-2029P. People are increasingly moving from cable TV to OTT services to watch all types of videos (live, 

linear channels, on-demand) on their CTVs. Today, content providers are struggling with inefficient workflows and systems to 

address the growing demand of OTT services, which require content in several types of formats and standards. At the same 

time, on-demand OTT (SVOD, AVOD and TVOD) platforms are on a steady rise, growing from 42.4% of total broadcasting 

and streaming market in Calendar Year 2024 to 54.3% by Calendar Year 2029P, driven by increasing consumer demand for 

on-demand content, flexible viewing options, and exclusive digital-first productions. Additionally, rising digital penetration 

and the surge in local, regional, and global content across platforms are enhancing viewer engagement and accelerating 

adoption. OTT is witnessing a high growth rate over this period, fuelled by the surge in content investments, expansion into 

regional markets, and the growing adoption of ad-supported models. According to a report by EMARKETER, in Calendar 

Year 2024, adults in the USA spent an average of 6 hours and 45 minutes per day watching video content. During this time, 

the share of traditional TV continued to decline, accounting for just 42.8% of total video time. In contrast, digital video 

consumption saw steady growth, making up 57.2% of the total time spent on video. This shift highlights the ongoing transition 

from traditional TV to digital platforms as the preferred mode of video consumption. 

 

 
 

FAST (Free Ad-Supported Streaming TV), which is considered as linear OTT, though still a small segment, is the fastest-

growing in the global broadcasting and streaming industry, with its share expected to increase from 1.3% in Calendar Year 

2024 to 2.1% by Calendar Year 2029P. This growth highlights the rising appeal of free, ad-supported content as an alternative 

to subscription-based traditional cable and on-demand streaming services. With the shift toward digital and ad-supported 

models, broadcasters are expanding streaming services and adopting hybrid distribution strategies, particularly FAST. FAST 

is experiencing exponential growth, driven by its ad-supported revenue model and increasing adoption by cost-conscious 

viewers seeking free, premium content that is strategically curated for them, eliminating the decision fatigue often associated 

with endless on-demand choices. 

 

Technology spending in the broadcasting and streaming industry has steadily risen from approximately 8% of revenue 

in Calendar Year 2019 to approximately 10% in Calendar Year 2024, and is estimated to reach approximately 11% by 

Calendar Year 2029P 

 

The cost structure of the global broadcasting and streaming industry has evolved significantly between Calendar Year 2019 

and Calendar Year 2024, with further changes anticipated by Calendar Year 2029P. These shifts can be better understood by 

categorizing industry expenditure into three main areas: technology, workforce, and other costs, including operations, 

distribution and content-related spending. 
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Technology spend (the expenditure on digital infrastructure such as CRM systems, AI-driven tools, cloud computing, and 

streaming platforms), which was approximately 8% of revenue in Calendar Year 2019, expanded to approximately 10% of 

revenue in Calendar Year 2024, and is projected to increase further to approximately 11% by Calendar Year 2029P. This 

reflects ongoing investments in AI-driven content creation and workflows, cloud infrastructure, and digital streaming platforms. 

This bucket has seen a steady increase as companies prioritize scalability, automation, and personalization. A growing portion 

of this spend is now directed toward cloud infrastructure as M&E companies transition away from legacy on-premises systems. 

The global broadcasting and streaming industry spent approximately US$48 billion in Calendar 2024 on technology and is 

expected to spend approximately US$68 billion in Calendar Year 2029P. 

 

Cable TV broadcasters and networks market is set to decline from 23.4 trillion (US$280.0 billion) in Calendar Year 

2024 to 22.6 trillion (US$270.3 billion) by Calendar Year 2029P 

 

The cable TV broadcasters and networks market remains a key segment of the global broadcasting and streaming industry, but 

it is projected to decline from 23.4 trillion (US$280.0 billion) in Calendar Year 2024 to 22.6 trillion (US$270.3 billion) by 

Calendar Year 2029P. Cable TV continues to be a major force in content distribution (comprising approximately 56.3% of the 

global broadcasting and streaming industry), particularly for live sports, news, and event-driven programming, where real-time 

viewership remains strong. However, shifting viewer preferences and the rise of digital platforms are reshaping the industry. 

More consumers are choosing OTT (on-demand and linear) based content for its convenience and user-friendly experience, 

which contrasts with the less intuitive interfaces of traditional cable television. The shift from traditional TV to OTT platforms 

is clearly visible in live sports viewership. According to a report by EMARKETER, in the USA, in Calendar Year 2018, over 

100M viewers watched live sports on traditional TV, while digital viewership was significantly lower at just 18.6M. However, 

by Calendar Year 2024, this trend has reversed. Digital live sports viewership has surged to 105.3M, surpassing traditional TV, 

which now stands at 85.7M. To stay relevant, broadcasters are increasingly adopting hybrid models that integrate streaming 

services alongside traditional cable, ensuring continued engagement. 

 



 

 

195 

 
 

Around 10% of cable TV networks have already moved their core workflows to the cloud, and this is expected to reach 40-

60% by Calendar Year 2029P; cloud-based workflow was around <3% in Calendar Year 2019. This rapid migration signals a 

fundamental transformation in how content is delivered, managed, and monetized. The shift is driven by the need for scalability, 

cost efficiency, faster deployments, and the ability to seamlessly reach viewers across geographies through cable and OTT 

platforms. As viewer habits evolve and the demand for personalized, on-demand content increases, traditional broadcast models 

are giving way to agile, cloud-based ecosystems. This surge in cloud adoption is opening up a massive growth opportunity for 

companies providing cloud-native media infrastructure, enabling them to power the next generation of television globally. In 

addition, aging broadcast infrastructure and high capital expenditure (CAPEX) requirements are accelerating the shift toward 

cloud-based playout solutions. Cloud adoption not only reduces these infrastructure and operational costs by approximately 

35-50% but also streamlines operations by lowering manpower requirements, improving efficiency, and enhancing scalability. 

 

Despite evolving consumption trends favouring streaming, cable networks continue to innovateðinvesting in high-quality 

content, interactive features, modernized infrastructure, and digital extensions to retain their loyal viewer base. While 

streamingôs influence grows, cable TV networksô ability to adapt through network upgrades, improved on-demand services, 

and seamless multi-platform integration helps it remain a significant, albeit mature, part of the entertainment landscape. 

 

The global on-demand OTT market is projected to grow at a CAGR of 9.8% from Calendar Year 2024 to Calendar 

Year 2029P, reaching 28.2 trillion (US$336.6 billion) by Calendar Year 2029P 

 

The global on-demand OTT (SVOD, AVOD, and TVOD) market has seen a remarkable transformation over the past few years, 

driven by increasing digital penetration, evolving consumer preferences, and the rise of original content across platforms. In 

Calendar Year 2019, the global on-demand OTT market was valued at 8.7 trillion (US$103.8 billion) and reached 17.7 

trillion (US$211.1 billion) by Calendar Year 2024. Expected to grow at a CAGR of 9.8% from Calendar Year 2024 to Calendar 

Year 2029P, the market is expected to grow further, reaching 28.2 trillion (US$336.6 billion). 
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SVOD continues to dominate the on-demand OTT market, growing from approximately 60% ( 5.2 trillion) in Calendar Year 

2019 to 65% ( 11.5 trillion) in Calendar Year 2024, with a slight dip to 64% ( 18.1 trillion) projected by Calendar Year 2029P. 

While AVOD was at 29% ( 5.1 trillion) of the on-demand OTT market in Calendar Year 2024, it is expected to grow to 32% 

( 9.0 trillion) by Calendar Year 2029P. These trends are driven by growing user resistance to multiple paid subscriptions and 

increasing advertiser interest in digital platforms. Global platforms like Netflix and Amazon Prime Video have introduced ad-

supported tiers to tap into wider audiences and diversify their revenue streams. The United States leads the global on-demand 

OTT market, contributing approximately 40% of total OTT revenue in Calendar Year 2024, fuelled by a well-established 

streaming industry and robust technological infrastructure. 

 

Within the US$211 billion global OTT market, major players like Netflix (revenue of approximately US$39 billion) and 

YouTube (ad revenue of approximately US$36 billion) capture a significant share. However, nearly two-thirds of the market 

(over US$136 billion) is distributed across a vast long-tail of other players, presenting substantial opportunity.  

 

This rapid expansion positions on-demand OTT to surpass the size of the traditional broadcasting industry by Calendar Year 

2029P, redefining how viewers consume content worldwide. As traditional media houses and OEM manufacturers pivot to 

digital-first strategies, the challenges they face present significant opportunities for tech enablers in the media space. Many 

emerging players lack deep-rooted broadcasting experience, making them more open to adopting flexible, cloud-native 

infrastructures from the ground up. This openness allows them to leapfrog legacy systems and build scalable, cost-efficient 

operations that align with todayôs fast-paced digital environment. The growing emphasis on profitability and operational 

efficiency is fuelling the demand for solutions that support automation, streamlined workflows, and data-driven decision-

making. In such a dynamic ecosystem, where viewer habits shift rapidly, thereôs a clear need for tools that enable real-time 

responsiveness and agility. 

 

Simultaneously, the pressure to monetize content quickly has unlocked demand for advanced ad-tech capabilities, including 

targeted advertising, programmatic solutions, and diversified revenue models such as FAST channels. This evolution positions 

tech providers that offer end-to-end, modular solutions as essential partners in helping OTT players scale, adapt, and thrive in 

an increasingly competitive landscape. The shift of traditional broadcasters toward digital transformation opens up 

opportunities for tech enablers offering cloud-based playout, ad-tech, and content distribution solutions that support scalability 

and operational efficiency. 

 

Linear OTT (FAST) revenue reached 552.4 billion (US$6.6 billion) in Calendar Year 2024, expected to grow at a 

CAGR of 15.1% over Calendar Year 2024 to Calendar Year 2029P, driven by increased ad spending, viewer 

engagement, and global expansion 

 

Linear OTT (FAST) has experienced remarkable growth over the years, with revenue growing from 21.5 billion (US$0.3 

billion) in Calendar Year 2019 to 552.4 billion (US$6.6 billion) in Calendar Year 2024. This reflects the increasing consumer 

preference for free, ad-supported content over traditional pay tv, subscription-based and on-demand streaming models. 

Premium content is shifting to FAST platforms, making them more appealing to viewers. TV manufacturers and telecom 

companies are actively promoting FAST, while the growth of CTVs is driving wider adoption. Looking ahead, the FAST 

market is expected to maintain strong growth, reaching 1,113.2 billion (US$13.3 billion) by Calendar Year 2029P. While the 

explosive early-stage expansion was driven by widespread adoption and the proliferation of FAST channels, the next phase of 

growth will be fuelled by deeper viewer engagement, enhanced ad-targeting capabilities, and international market penetration. 

 

 
 

As advertisers continue to shift budgets from traditional cable networks toward FAST platforms, which offer a channel-viewing 

experience similar to cable TV networks, they benefit from the convergence of TV and programmatic advertising (automated 
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buying and selling of digital ad inventory using algorithms and data-driven targeting). The sectorôs expected CAGR of around 

15.1% over Calendar Year 2024 to Calendar Year 2029P underscores the sustained momentum, proving that FAST is no longer 

just a disruptor, but an integral part of the evolving broadcasting and streaming landscape. 

 

North America currently dominates the FAST channel market, accounting for 86% of global revenue in Calendar Year 2024, 

but is projected to decline to 75% by Calendar Year 2029P as international markets gain momentum. The FAST market is 

going to see strong growth potential beyond the USA, with the UK, Canada, Australia, Germany, Brazil, Italy, Mexico, France, 

Spain, and Sweden emerging as the top ten non-US markets to watch. These regions are quickly gaining traction in the global 

streaming landscape. 

 

 
 

The total number of FAST channels across all platforms is expected to grow to approximately 33K by Calendar Year 

2029P, driven by increasing global adoption 

 

FAST has emerged as a compelling choice for viewers seeking premium content without subscription fees as viewers push 

toward budget-friendly alternatives. As of Calendar Year 2024, there were approximately 9.7K total number of FAST channels 

(this indicates channels distributed across multiple platforms worldwide, which may not all be unique). This number is 

projected to grow significantly, reaching around approximately 33.2K by Calendar Year 2029P, reflecting the increasing 

popularity of ad-supported streaming models and the expansion of FAST services across global markets. 

 

 
 

The growing diversity of content on FAST platforms from movies and entertainment to niche genres and local language 

channels, is attracting a wider viewer base. As of January 2025, the majority of viewership on FAST channels continues to be 
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driven by general entertainment, followed by news. Notably, the rising share of sports channels is playing a key role in boosting 

viewership, encouraging repeat engagement, and appealing to younger, more dynamic viewers. 

 

The discrepancy between the growth in FAST channels and revenue reflects the evolving dynamics of this rapidly expanding 

industry. As more channels enter the space, audiences are distributed across a wider range of content, and many newer channels 

are still in the initial stages of building viewership and advertiser relationships. While revenue growth may take time to catch 

up, this presents a strong opportunity for future monetization as the ecosystem matures and advertisers increasingly tap into its 

diverse and growing reach. 

 

Plex and Sling Freestream are FAST OTT services offering the widest variety of channels (600+ channels). They are closely 

followed by Local Now, The Roku Channel, Freevee, and Samsung TV Plus, all with extensive content libraries that highlight 

the growing scale and competition across platforms. 

 

FAST ecosystem thrives on OEMs, streaming platforms, content providers, tech enablers, and advertisers, driving ad-

supported free TV growth 

 

The FAST ecosystem has expanded significantly, with the entry of various players like OEMs, streaming platforms, content 

providers, and advertisers. Below is an overview of the key components: 

 

 
 

OEMs: TV manufacturers play a crucial role in the FAST ecosystem by integrating free streaming services into their operating 

systems. These manufacturers aim to augment their one-time hardware sales with recurring ad-supported revenue by leveraging 

their built-in platforms to offer a seamless FAST experience without requiring external streaming devices. Examples include 

Samsung TV Plus, LG channels, TCLtv+, WatchFree+ (Vizio), etc. 

 

Streaming apps and platforms (FAST Services): FAST services like Plex, Sling Freestream, Local Now, Freevee, Pluto TV, 

Tubi, Samsung TV Plus, and The Roku Channel offer free, ad-supported TV with both linear and on-demand content. FAST 

channels simplify content discovery compared to on-demand content and create vast ad inventory that are incremental to an on-

demand viewing. Beyond standalone FAST services, telcos such as Virgin Media O2 also offer FAST channels within their 

existing applications. 

 

Content providers and studios (FAST Channels): FAST channels offer a mix of licensed, original, and library content. 

Major media companies such as Warner Bros. Discovery, NBCUniversal, Paramount, and Fox distribute their FAST channels 

to FAST platforms such as LG Channels, Tubi, Pluto TV and others. 

 

Tech and infrastructure providers: Companies like Wurl, Amagi, Frequency, OTTera, and Xumo help content providers 

create and distribute channels across various OEMs and video platforms. They also enable dynamic ad insertion (DAI), 

delivering targeted ads in real time based on viewer behaviour. CDNs (a network of servers designed to deliver content over 

the internet quickly and efficiently to users based on geographic location) ensure smooth, buffer-free streaming, while AI-

driven platforms analyse user behaviour and content details to optimize ad placements, boosting relevance and engagement. 

 

Advertisers: Platforms generate revenue primarily through ad-supported models, where brands pay for ad placements within 

live and on-demand content. For example, Transmit Live, Amagi ADS PLUS, Tubi, and Pluto TV attract advertisers by offering 

extensive viewer reach and brand-safe content environments. Consumers increasingly prefer personalized streaming based on 

viewing history and preferences, enabling more targeted ad placements. 
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Shifts to the ónew video economyô has introduced key operational and business challenges for media companies, such as: 

 

�x�� Fragmentation of distribution : Content providers today operate in a highly fragmented global distribution 

environment. As audiences are now consuming content across multiple platforms, formats and devices, this has led to 

the fragmentation of content delivery formats and viewership, making back-end content distribution technology more 

complex, as the multiplicity of technical standards and formats complicates content preparation, delivery, and 

monetization. This complexity leads to inefficiencies, higher costs, longer turnaround times, and increased error rates. 

Without streamlined tools to manage and automate these processes, content operations cannot scale effectively or 

respond quickly to changing market demands. 

 

�x�� Globalization without localization infrastructure : Media companies pursuing global audiences often lack the 

integrated infrastructure needed to localize and distribute content effectively. Many media companies lack localization 

infrastructure (such as tools for subtitling, dubbing, rights clearance, metadata compliance, and cultural adaptation), 

which limits international scalability and results in higher costs, rollout delays, regulatory risks, and lost growth 

opportunities in international markets. By investing in robust localization capabilities, companies can scale their 

content distribution and enter new markets more efficiently. 

 

�x�� Monetization gaps in ad-supported models: The rapid rise of CTV and streaming has raised advertiser expectations 

for personalized, programmatic ad delivery. Many providers lack the infrastructure and capabilities needed to deliver 

targeted advertisements efficiently and at scale. Without these capabilities, they face challenges in meeting advertiser 

demands, optimizing inventory, and competing with digital-native platforms, which limits revenue growth in an 

evolving ad-supported ecosystem. 

 

Overview of content viewership: shift to streaming services 

 

Broadcast and streaming industry is evolving with a shift from traditional medium to streaming 

 

Television has undergone a remarkable transformation since its inception, evolving from experimental broadcasts to todayôs 

streaming era. It moved from black-and-white to colour in the 1950s, embraced satellite signals in the 1970s, and transitioned 

to high-definition TV in the 2000s, significantly enhancing picture quality. CTVs further integrated internet-based content, 

reshaping media consumption habits. Fast forward to today, the rise of streaming has fundamentally changed how we consume 

video, signalling a clear and rapid shift to streaming platforms. 
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Media transitions occur roughly every 40 years. Broadcast emerged in the 1930s (with companies like CBS, ABC, NBC etc), 

cable emerged in the 1970s (with companies like CNN, Disney channel, Discovery etc.), and streaming emerged in 2010s (with 

companies like Prime Video, Netflix, Samsung TV) and has swiftly taken over, redefining the broadcasting and streaming 

landscape. 

 

Streaming has enabled users to access a vast library of content anytime, anywhere, and on multiple devices (from one screen 

to many screens). Viewership is now more complex than ever before. Unlike traditional TV, which was limited to a single 

screen per household, streaming has made video consumption a personalized experience, with everyone having access to their 

own content across various apps and platforms. Additionally, streaming has broken geographical barriers, allowing a person 

sitting in one country to easily access and enjoy content from another, like someone in India watching Korean dramas or a 

person in the USA enjoying Japanese anime. This expansion has boosted viewership and driven revenue through expanded 

distribution reach, more ad placements, increased subscriptions, and enhanced viewer engagement. 

 

 
 

Over the past decade, the proliferation of internet-connected devices has dramatically changed how people watch videos. 

Instead of tuning into cable channels at fixed times, audiences today have access to a wide variety of content on a range of 

viewing devices, such as phones, laptops and CTVs. The growth in free viewing options supported by advertising has also 

created new opportunities for content owners and providers, OTT video platforms and advertising networks, among others. 

Audiences are now focused on receiving curated and personalized viewing experiences, compared to the traditional ñwatch-

what-you-can-getò model of cable television in earlier years. To take advantage of these opportunities, M&E companies are 

now required to be more flexible, faster, and more data-driven than ever before. 



 

 

201 

 
 

Streaming growth is driven by technological advancements, changing consumer habits, high-speed internet and flexible 

pricing  

 

 
 

The shift to streaming is transforming both supply and demand, pushing providers to innovate while empowering 

viewers to expect more interactive experiences 

 

The rapid growth of streaming services over the years has led to a significant surge in content consumption. This shift in 

viewing habits, already evident in developed markets like the USA, is now increasingly mirrored across other countries around 

the world. As people devote more time to streaming platforms than to conventional television, the industry is undergoing a 

major transformation. Cable broadcasters, OEMs, media companies, sports organizations and consumers have all felt the 

effects, leading to fundamental changes across the industry. As streaming continues to expand, its influence on these key players 

is redefining how content is delivered and consumed. 
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Streaming growth is driving broadcasters, media companies, OEMs, and sports leagues to go digital-first, expanding 

direct offerings, and finding new ways to keep audiences engaged 

 

Cable networks are expanding their digital offerings, media companies are embracing direct-to-consumer models, OEMs are 

integrating streaming services into their devices, and sports leagues are launching their own streaming platforms. Each is 

leveraging various strategies to stay competitive and enhance viewer engagement in an increasingly digital landscape. 

 

Launch of streaming platforms by cable broadcasters to attract streaming viewers 

 

Many cable broadcasters are increasingly launching streaming platforms to adapt to changing consumer habits. Traditionally, 

cable TV companies relied on bundled channel packages, with the rise of streaming content and cord-cutting (cancelling 

traditional cable or satellite service), these companies have had to evolve. To remain competitive, some have introduced their 

own streaming services, such as Peacock by NBCUniversal, while others have partnered with existing streaming platforms or 

bundled their offerings with larger platforms. For example, Amazon Channels allows users to subscribe to premium cable 

networks like HBO and Showtime through its platform. 

 

 
 

OEMs entering the streaming space 

 

Original Equipment Manufacturers (OEMs), traditionally known for hardware production, are now expanding into the 

streaming industry by launching their own platforms. By integrating built-in streaming services into their devices, OEMs aim 

to enhance the user experience while tapping into new revenue opportunities. Major players have already made significant 

moves in this space. For example, Samsung introduced Samsung TV Plus in 2015 as a free ad-supported streaming TV service, 

while Apple launched Apple TV+ in 2019, offering Apple-exclusive shows and movies. This shift allows OEMs to deliver 

content directly through their devices, strengthening their ecosystems and increasing user engagement. 
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Media companies are launching streaming platforms 

 

In addition to cable broadcasters and OEMs, media companies are embracing digital transformation by launching their own 

streaming platforms. These services enable them to connect directly with viewers, bypassing traditional distribution channels 

and offering both free and subscription-based content. As a result, media companies can expand their reach, enhance viewer 

engagement, and monetize content through diverse revenue models, including advertising and subscriptions. 

 

 
Sports leagues have launched their own streaming platforms 

 

In recent years, the sports broadcasting landscape has undergone a significant shift, with more leagues and organizations 

launching their own streaming platforms. These leagues were traditionally dependent on television networks and third-party 

broadcasters for viewership and global coverage, and are now embracing direct-to-consumer digital strategies. Launching a 

streaming service allows sports organizations to create a direct connection with their fan base. By offering live matches, 

exclusive behind-the-scenes footage, and tailored content directly to fansô devices, these platforms enhance fan loyalty and 

engagement. This kind of direct access fosters a strong sense of community among fans, allowing them to stay connected with 

their favourite teams and athletes anytime and anywhere in the world. 

 

Beyond engagement, streaming platforms open significant monetization opportunities. By introducing subscription models, 

pay-per-view options and targeted advertising, sports organizations can generate revenue directly from their content. 

Additionally, streaming platforms enable innovation in how fans consume sports. Features like interactive commentary, real-

time statistics, multi-angle viewing, and live fan polls add layers of engagement that traditional broadcasting often lacks. 
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Streaming has transformed content consumption, making it more immersive, interactive, personalized, and portable 

 


· Immersive technology in streaming: Immersive technology is reshaping the broadcasting and streaming industry 

with fully immersive digital environments. Sports broadcasts on streaming platforms now allow users to switch between 

perspectives such as player cams, referee cams, and aerial shots. 360-degree view videos let users control their viewpoints for 

a fully immersive experience. 

 


· Increasing interactivity and viewer participation: Viewers are no longer passive consumers; they now expect 

greater interaction with the content they engage with. Streaming platforms have enabled real-time interactions through live 

chats, polls, and viewer participation features. This shift is fostering a more engaging, community-driven entertainment 

experience. A notable example of this trend is ñYou vs. Wildò, an interactive series that premiered in 2019. In this show, 

viewers make key decisions that determine Bear Gryllsô actions as he navigates extreme environments. Another notable 

example is ñCat Burglarò, which premiered in 2022, an interactive animated special where viewers answer trivia questions to 

help a cartoon cat evade a security guard dog, directly influencing the outcome of each scene. 

 


· Global reach and regional adaptation efforts: Most of the major streaming platforms have a presence in over 200 

countries and offer a vast library of movies and TV shows, catering to diverse viewers worldwide. 

 

As streaming services expand globally, regional adaptation has become a key focus. Platforms are investing in original content, 

multilingual subtitles, dubbing, and region-specific content to cater to diverse viewers. International productions have been a 

huge success, proving that regional content can achieve global popularity. This shift is encouraging the diversification of 

storytelling in mainstream entertainment. 

 


· Data analytics for content personalisation: Streaming platforms analyze user preferences and viewing patterns to 

deliver highly relevant content recommendations. This reduces search effort, enhances engagement, and ensures a seamless 

viewing experience. Demographic data enables platforms to tailor content, genres, and marketing strategies to better align with 

the preferences of younger viewers, further enhancing personalization. 

 


· Portable viewing: One of the major advantages of streaming services is the ability to access content anytime, 

anywhere, across multiple devices. Unlike traditional TV, which ties viewers to a specific location, streaming platforms offer 

seamless access via smartphones, tablets, and laptops. This portability enhances user convenience, enabling entertainment on 

the go, during commutes, travel, or daily routines. This shift to portable and on-the-go viewing has made entertainment more 

accessible, catering to busy lifestyles and personalized consumption habits. 

 

The shift to streaming is pushing broadcasters and content providers to adopt cloud solutions, advanced tech, and 

flexible operations 

 

The rise of streaming has brought a new set of complex requirements in content preparation and distribution. Unlike broadcast 

TV, streaming platforms must support multiple resolutions and formats like HLS and MPEG-DASH while ensuring seamless 

playback across regions. They also face the challenge of localizing content through multi-language support, subtitles, and 

dubbing to make entertainment accessible to diverse viewers worldwide. Additionally, varying device capabilities and 

connection speeds demand the ability to deliver consistent viewing experiences across the board. Overcoming these challenges 

requires a robust technology infrastructure. To stay competitive, both broadcasters and streaming content providers are 

increasingly partnering with tech providers to enhance digital capabilities and scale their transition to streaming. 
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Traditional cable channels have long incurred high capital expenditure due to frequent hardware upgrades. With the rise of 

streaming platforms, many players in the industry are realizing the limitations of their hardware infrastructure and shifting to 

cloud-based solutions to overcome these financial and operational challenges. Cloud technology reduces hardware dependency, 

lowers costs, and automates key processes like scheduling and revenue tracking, allowing traditional players to future-proof 

and stay competitive in the digital era. As the digital landscape evolves, broadcasters and streaming content providers must 

remain agile and embrace technological advancements to stay competitive. 

 

Value chain and use cases 

 

Video content value chain is an end-to-end process that spans across content creation, production, preparation, 

distribution, and monetization 

 

Video content value chain begins with production houses, where TV shows, movies, and other content are created through file-

based or live content orchestration. Once produced, the content moves into content preparation, starting with media 

management, which involves management of content ingestion, quality check, metadata tagging (structured information 

describing aspects of content such as title, genre, description, duration, and more, enabling efficient content discovery and 

management), and organization for broadcast and streaming platforms. Localization adapts content for various viewers through 

subtitling, dubbing, and captions. The linear and live playout stage then schedules content for streaming and integrates dynamic 

ad breaks. As content enters the distribution and packaging phase, it is prepared for delivery across multiple distribution 

channels. 

 

 
 

In the monetization phase, content generates revenue through subscriptions/transactions/advertising. Advertising consists of 

programmatic (automatically bought and placed using algorithms and AI tools) and direct ad (purchased manually through 

direct deals between advertisers and publishers) sales. In parallel, content licensing takes place, where third-party distributors 

acquire rights to the content for their own distribution purposes. Finally, content reaches customers across platforms such as 

cable, DTH, on-demand OTT ï AVOD/SVOD/TVOD and linear OTT (FAST). AI-driven personalization and analytics 

enhance user engagement, while managed services ensure smooth streaming with real-time optimization and monitoring. 

 

Both traditional broadcast TV networks and newer streaming focused media companies need to transition their media 

operations due to the challenges set out below: 

 

�x�� Traditional broadcast networks: Many TV networks still rely on traditional, hardware-based systems built for a 

linear broadcast era. These systems lack the agility needed for streaming environments. As of March 31, 2025, approximately 

90% of broadcast media operations are based on legacy, on-premises physical infrastructure, indicating significant growth 

potential as media operations transition to the cloud over the coming years and presenting a major opportunity to modernize 

technology use across the industry. 

 

�x�� Streaming-first media companies: Streaming-native media companies face operational fragmentation due to their 

reliance on multiple discrete solutions across their workflows, such as content management, graphics, scheduling, transcoding, 

and rights management. This leads to duplicated efforts, slow response times, and limited scalability across distribution 

platforms. 
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�x�� Advertising: CTVs require digital-level targeting and automation. However, many content providers and distributors 

lack the data and tools needed for programmatic advertising. Without these capabilities, they are unable to deliver the targeted 

reach required by advertisers, limiting their ability to fully monetize CTV content. 

 

 
 

Global cloud broadcasting software market 

 

Broadcasting has long relied on physical hardware and dedicated control rooms, with specialized equipment handling 

all core functions 

 

Broadcasters have traditionally relied on physical hardware and dedicated master control rooms to perform all key functions. 

Most processes are conducted using specialized, purpose-built equipment, such as broadcast encoders, multiplexers, 

modulators, and other dedicated hardware components. 

 

Broadcasters and cable TV networks have relied on on-premises setups for years to receive, process, encode, and deliver 

content directly to households 

 

While this setup has been the industry standard for years, operating on-premises infrastructure presents several challenges. 

Broadcasters face high maintenance costs, limited scalability, and growing complexity in managing diverse content formats 

and meeting evolving distribution requirements. As a result, broadcasters are now facing growing pressure to modernize their 

workflows and adopt more flexible and future-ready solutions. 
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High costs, hardware dependence, and limited flexibility are pushing broadcasters and cable networks to adopt cloud-

based solutions, enabling scalable, agile, and cost-effective operations 

 

On-premises infrastructure used by broadcasters and cable TV networks presents several ongoing challenges including high 

costs, hardware dependency, limited scalability, restricted agility and constrained remote access. These limitations hinder the 

efficiency and adaptability needed in todayôs fast-evolving broadcasting and streaming industry. 

 

Adding to this complexity is the growing trend of cord-cutting, which is putting traditional revenue streams under pressure and 

pushing broadcasters to reach audiences across streaming platforms and other emerging distribution channels. To stay 

competitive and future-ready, broadcasters increasingly need a more flexible, scalable, and cost-effective solution, one that 

minimizes long-term financial commitments, enables quick adoption of new technologies, and improves operational agility. 

 

This need is driving a global shift toward cloud-based broadcasting solutions. Unlike traditional infrastructure, cloud solutions 

offer dynamic scalability, streamlined upgrades, and remote collaboration capabilities, making them ideal for modern broadcast 

workflows. Developed markets like the USA and Europe, followed by Latin America, are already seeing widespread cloud 

adoption, and other regions are gradually following suit as they modernize their broadcasting ecosystems. Many traditional 

media companies have also begun investing heavily in cloud technology to modernize their operations, streamline content 

delivery, and stay ahead in the rapidly changing digital landscape. For instance, Comcast Technology Solutions recently 

launched its next-gen Cloud TV platform, enabling broadcasters and video service providers to deliver seamless, multi-platform 

TV experiences, to both broadcast and streaming platforms via a fully managed cloud service. 

 

The extent to which different segments of the media ecosystem can adopt cloud technologies varies significantly. In the case 

of national broadcasters, cloud migration tends to begin with non-critical or low-risk functions, which allows broadcasters to 

evaluate and adopt cloud solutions without compromising core operational reliability. Smaller cable networks, on the other 

hand, are more inclined to modernize core content management systems and other foundational workflows via the cloud. 

 

Different business models have varying levels of ease when it comes to moving operations to the cloud. This allows companies 

to make smarter and more strategic decisions. Instead of migrating everything at once, they can begin with areas that offer the 

most immediate benefits and expand gradually over time. Some platforms can shift to cloud-based workflows more easily, 

enabling quicker growth and cost savings, while others may require a more phased and efficient approach. By understanding 

the level of control, they currently have over different parts of their systems, media companies can prioritize upgrades and 

modernize at the right pace. 

 

 
 

Shifting to on-cloud solutions from on-premises infrastructure leads to approximately 35-50% cost savings 

 

One of the major benefits of shifting from on-premises infrastructure to cloud-based solutions is cost savings, with an estimated 

approximately 35ï50% reduction in total cost of ownership over a five-year period. This substantial saving is primarily driven 

by lower capital and operating expenditures in cloud-based models. These estimates assume a total of approximately 45 

channels, a 1+1 redundancy model to ensure infrastructure reliability, and human capital costs that only account for personnel 

required to maintain the operations centre. 
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In terms of capital expenditure, on-premises infrastructure demands a much higher upfront investment, ranging between 

approximately US$5.6-10.0M for starting approximately 45 channels, which include costs for hardware and the setup, 

installation, and integration process. In comparison, cloud solutions require approximately US$0.2-0.4M, with no hardware 

costs involved. 

 

 
 

In terms of operating expenses, on-premises systems incur approximately US$13.5-24.8M over five years. This includes 

ongoing costs for maintenance and support, energy, facilities, and a considerable amount spent on human capital. In contrast, 

cloud-based solutions cost approximately US$12.1-16.6M, with licensing and maintenance accounting for the majority of this 

cost. 

 

Overall, the total cost of operation over five years is approximately US$19.1-34.8M for on-premises infrastructure, while it is 

significantly lower for cloud solutions at approximately US$12.3-17.0M. This clear financial advantage highlights why many 

organizations are increasingly moving toward cloud adoption, not only for scalability and flexibility but also for meaningful 

cost efficiency. 

 




































































































































































































































